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DETAILS OF THE OFFER TO THE PUBLIC  

TYPE 
FRESH ISSUE 

SIZE 

OFFER FOR 

SALE SIZE 

TOTAL OFFER 

SIZE 
ELIGIBILITY AND RESERVATION  

Fresh Issue and 

Offer for Sale 

Fresh issue of up to 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of 

face value of 10 

each aggregating up 

to  5,000 million  

Offer for Sale of 

up to [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 10 each 

aggregating up to 

 4,000 million 

Up to [ǒ] Equi 

ty Shares of face 

value of 10 each 

aggregating up to  

9,000 million 

The Offer is being made in accordance with 

Regulation 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended, 

(ñSEBI ICDR Regulationsò).  For further details, 

see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï 

Eligibility for the Offerò on page 509. For details in 

relation to share reservation among QIBs, NIBs 

and RIBs, see ñOffer Structureò on page 530.  
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NAME OF THE 

SELLING 

SHAREHOLDER  

TYPE 
NUMBER/ AMOUNT  OF EQUITY 
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WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF 

ACQUISITION (IN  PER EQUITY SHARE)*  

O P Munjal 

Holdings 

Promoter Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 

of 10 each aggregating up to  2,500 

million  

0.03 

Bhagyoday 

Investments 

Private Limited 

Promoter Group 

Selling Shareholder 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 

of 10 each aggregating up to  750 

million  

0.31 

Hero Cycles 

Limited 

Promoter Group 

Selling Shareholder 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 

of 10 each aggregating up to  750 

million  

10.07 

* As certified by B.D. Bansal & Co., Chartered Accountants by way of their certificate dated August 23, 2024 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face 

value of each Equity Share is  10. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price (determined by our Company, in consultation with the 

Book Running Lead Managers, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations), and on the basis of the assessment of market demand 

for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building Process in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as stated in ñBasis for 

Offer Priceò on page 148 should not be taken to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. 

No assurance can be given regarding an active or sustained trading in the Equity Shares or regarding the price at which the Equity 

Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISK  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer unless 

they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an 

investment decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and 

the Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither been recommended, nor approved by the Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (ñSEBIò), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. Specific attention of the Bidders is invited to ñRisk Factorsò on page 39. 

COMPANYôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

http://www.heromotors.com/
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Prospectus. For details of changes in the name and registered office address of our Company, see óHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersô on page 310.  
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SECTION I: GENERAL  

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any 

legislations, acts, regulations, rules, guidelines, circulars, notifications, clarifications, directions, or policies 

shall be to such legislations, acts, regulations, rules, guidelines, circulars, notifications, clarifications, directions, 

or policies as amended, updated, supplemented, re-enacted or modified, from time to time, and any reference to 

a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made, from time to time, under such provision. 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, but not defined herein shall have the 

meaning ascribed to such terms under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Act, the Companies Act, the SCRA, 

the Depositories Act and the rules and regulations notified thereunder, as applicable. 

 

The terms not defined herein but used in  ñObjects of the Offerò, ñBasis for Offer Priceò, ñStatement of Special 

Tax Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policies in Indiaò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Mattersò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò, and ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of the Articles of Associationò 

on pages 133, 148, 158, 172, 301, 310, 359, 497, 533 and 556, respectively, shall have the meanings ascribed to 

such terms in these respective sections. 

 General Terms 

Term Description 

ñour Companyò/ ñthe 

Companyò, ñthe Issuerò/ 

ñHMLò/ ñParent Companyò 

 Hero Motors Limited, a public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 

1956 with its registered office at Hero Nagar, GT Road, Ludhiana, Punjab ï 141 003, India. 

ñweò/ ñusò / ñourò / ñGroupò Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company together with our 

Subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis as at and during the relevant period/ Fiscal Year 

 

Company Related Terms 

Term Description 

ñArticles of Associationò, 

ñAoAò or ñArticlesò 

Articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management - Committees of the 

Board ï Audit Committeeò on page 333 

ñBoardò or ñBoard of 

Directorsò 

The board of directors of our Company, as described in ñOur Managementò beginning on 

page 323 

ñChief Executive Officerò/ 

ñCEOò 

Amit Gupta, the managing director and chief executive officer of our Company  

ñChief Financial Officerò/ 

ñCFOò 

Ritesh Kumar Agrawal, the chief financial officer of our Company 

ñCompulsorily Convertible 

Preference Sharesò/ ñCCPSò 

Fully and compulsorily convertible preference shares of face value of  10 each of our 

Company issued to South Asia Growth Invest LLC and South Asia EBT Trust. 

Committee(s) Duly constituted committee(s) of our Board 

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

Sakshi Dureja, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company  

Corporate Office Max Square, Office level, 7th Floor Plot No. C3-C, Jaypee Wishtown, Sector 129, Noida, 

Uttar Pradesh 201 304, India  

Corporate Social 

Responsibility Committee 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, as described in ñOur 

Management - Committees of the Board ï Corporate Social Responsibility Committeeò on 

page 341 

Director(s) The directors on our Board. For details see, ñOur Managementò beginning on page 323 

ESOP 2022 Hero Motors Employees Stock Option Plan 2022 

ESOP Plan 1.0 ESOP plan under ESOP 2022 

ESOP Plan 2.0 ESOP plan under ESOP 2022 

Equity Shares Equity shares of face value of  10 each of our Company 

Executive Director(s) Executive director(s) of our Company. For further details of our Executive Directors, see 

ñOur Managementò beginning on page 323 

Group Companies The companies identified as ógroup companiesô in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(t) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations including the Materiality Policy. For details, see ñOur Group 

Companiesò beginning on page 353 
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Term Description 

ñHELò or ñHewlandò Hewland Engineering Limited  

Hero EDU Hero EDU Systems Private Limited 

Hero SHA Amendment 

Agreement 

The third amendment agreement dated August 22, 2024, to the Shareholdersô Agreement 

dated December 7, 2022 executed between our Company, Hero Cycles Limited, South Asia 

Growth Invest LLC, South Asia EBT Trust, Pankaj Munjal, Charu Munjal, Aditya Munjal, 

Abhishek Munjal, Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited, Om Prakash Pankaj Munjal 

AOP, O P Munjal Holdings and Munjal Sales Corporation. 

Hero Thai Hero Motors Thai Limited 

HMC Hero Motors Company 

HYM HYM Drive Systems Private Limited 

Independent Directors The independent directors of our Company, appointed as per the Companies Act, 2013 and 

the SEBI Listing Regulations. For further details of our Independent Directors, see ñOur 

Managementò beginning on page 324 

Individual Promoters Pankaj Munjal, Charu Munjal and Abhishek Munjal 

ñKey Managerial Personnelò or 

ñKMPò 

The key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, as described in ñOur Managementò beginning on page 343 

Materiality Policy Policy for the identification of  (i)  companies  to  be  disclosed  as  group  companies;  (ii) 

material   outstanding   civil   litigation   proceeding involving   our   Company,   our 

Subsidiaries,  our  Promoters  and  our  Directors;  and  (iii)  material  creditors  of  the 

Company,  pursuant  to  the  disclosure  requirements  under  SEBI  ICDR  Regulations,  as 

adopted by the Board pursuant to its resolution dated July 16, 2024  

ñMemorandum of 

Associationò or ñMoAò 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

ñNomination and 

Remuneration Committeeò or 

ñNRC Committeeò 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, as described in ñOur 

Management - Committees of the Board - Nomination and Remuneration Committeeò on 

page 336 

Nominee Director The nominee director of our Board. For further details of our nominee director, see ñOur 

Managementò on page 325 

Non-Executive Director(s) Non-executive director(s) of our Company. For further details of our Non-Executive 

Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 324 

Non- Independent Director(s) Non-independent director(s) of our Company. For further details of our Non-Independent 

Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 324 

Promoters Pankaj Munjal, Charu Munjal, Abhishek Munjal and O P Munjal Holdings  

Promoter Group Individuals and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms of 

Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as described in ñOur Promoters and 

Promoter Groupò on page 347 

Registered Office  Hero Nagar, GT Road, Ludhiana, Punjab ï 141 003, India 

ñRegistrar of Companiesò or 

ñRoCò 

The Registrar of Companies, Punjab and Chandigarh at Chandigarh 

Registrar of Companies, Delhi 

and Haryana 

The Registrar of Companies, Delhi and Haryana at New Delhi (erstwhile, Registrar of 

Companies, National Capital Territory of Delhi and Haryana at New Delhi)  

Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information 

Restated consolidated financial information of our Company and our Subsidiaries as at and 

for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 comprising the 

restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 

2023 and March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated statements of profit and loss (including 

other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statements of changes in equity, the 

restated consolidated statements of cash flows, each for the years ended March 31, 2024, 

March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the summary statement of material accounting policies 

and other explanatory information, prepared as per the requirement of Section 26 of Part I 

of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations, and the Guidance Note 

on óReports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ô issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India (ñICAIò), as amended.  

Risk Management Committee The risk management committee as described in ñOur Management- Committees of the 

Board ï Risk Management Committeeò on page 339 

ñSenior Management 

Personnelò or ñSMPò 

The senior management personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1) (bbb) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, as disclosed in ñOur Managementò beginning on page 34 

ñSHAò or ñShareholdersô 

Agreementò  

Shareholdersô Agreement dated December 7, 2022 executed between our Company, Hero 

Cycles Limited, South Asia Growth Invest LLC, South Asia EBT Trust, Pankaj Munjal, 

Charu Munjal, Aditya Munjal, Abhishek Munjal, Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited, 

Om Prakash Pankaj Munjal AOP, O P Munjal Holdings and Munjal Sales Corporation, as 

amended by the amendment agreement dated December 28, 2022, the second amendment 

agreement dated September 22, 2023 and the third amendment agreement dated August 22, 

2024. 

Shareholder(s) The Shareholder(s) of our Company from time to time 
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Term Description 

Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee as described in ñOur Management - Committees 

of the Board ï Stakeholdersô Relationship Committeeò on page 338 

ñStatutory Auditorsò or 

ñAuditorsò 

 Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered Accountants, the statutory auditors of our 

Company  

ñSTPLò or ñSpurò Spur Technologies Private Limited 

ñSubsidiaryò or ñour 

Subsidiaryò or ñSubsidiariesò  

The subsidiaries of our Company namely, HEL, Hero Edu, Hero Thai, HYM and STPL as 

disclosed in ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Our Subsidiariesò on page 338 

Whole-time Director A whole-time director of our Company. For details, see ñOur Managementò on page 323 

2022 Scheme of Arrangement Scheme of arrangement between Hero Cycles Limited, our Company and their respective 

shareholders and creditors, sanctioned by the National Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh 

bench vide its order November 4, 2022. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, 

mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 313 

Offer Related Terms  

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus The memorandum containing such salient features of prospectus as may be specified by  

SEBI in this regard 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as 

proof of registration of the Bid cum Application Form 

ñAllotò or ñAllotmentò or 

ñAllottedò 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment (in case of the Fresh Issue) or transfer (in 

case of the Offered Shares pursuant to the Offer for Sale), of the Equity Shares pursuant to 

the Offer to the successful Bidders 

Allotment Advice A note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the successful Bidders who have been 

or are to be Allotted Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the 

Designated Stock Exchange  

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor A QIB, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with the requirements 

specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus and who has Bid 

for an amount of at least  100 million 

Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors in terms of the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be decided by our Company, in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers. 

Anchor Investor Application 

Form 

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor 

Portion in accordance with the requirements specified under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Anchor Investor Bid/Offer 

Period 

One Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor Investors 

shall be submitted, prior to and after which the Book Running Lead Managers will not 

accept any Bids from Anchor Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be 

completed 

Anchor Investor Offer Price The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to the Anchor Investors in terms 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher 

than the Offer Price but not higher than the Cap Price. 

 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

Book Running Lead Managers, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Anchor Investor Pay-in Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), the Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period, and in the event 

the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Anchor Investor Offer Price, not later 

than two Working Days after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company, in consultation 

with the Book Running Lead Managers, to the Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds only, 

subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor 

Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Application Supported by 

Blocked Amount or ASBA 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders, to make a Bid and 

authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and will include 

amounts blocked by the SCSB upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by the UPI 

Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained by ASBA Bidders with an SCSB and specified in the ASBA 

Form submitted by such ASBA Bidder in which funds will be blocked by such SCSB to the 

extent of the amount specified in the ASBA Form submitted by such ASBA Bidder and 
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Term Description 

includes a bank account maintained by a UPI Bidder linked to a UPI ID, which will be 

blocked by the SCSB upon acceptance of the UPI Mandate Request in relation to a Bid by 

a UPI Bidder Bidding through the UPI Mechanism 

ñASBA Biddersò or ñASBA 

Bidderò 

All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids, 

which will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Banker(s) to the Offer Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank, Refund Bank, Public Offer Account Bank and 

Sponsor Banks, as the case maybe 

Basis of Allotment The basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer. 

For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 533 

Bid An indication to make an offer during the Bid/ Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant 

to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period by an 

Anchor Investor, pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to 

subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all 

revisions and modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form. The term 

ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and payable 

by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidders, as the case may be, 

upon submission of the Bid. 

 

However, RIBs can apply at the Cut-off Price and the Bid amount shall be Cap Price, 

multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIBs mentioned in the Bid cum 

Application Form    

Bid cum Application Form Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the 

Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, which shall be published in [ǒ] editions 

of [ǒ], an English national daily newspaper, [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], a Hindi national daily 

newspaper and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], a Punjabi daily newspaper (Punjabi being the regional 

language of Punjab, where our Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation. 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider 

closing the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing 

Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In case of any revision, the revised 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date shall be notified on the websites of the Book Running Lead 

Managers and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members and communicated to the 

Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Banks, and shall also be notified in an 

advertisement in the same newspapers in which the Bid/ Offer Opening Date will be 

published 

Bid/Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any  Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on  which the 

Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be published in 

[ǒ] editions of [ǒ] an English national daily newspaper, [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], a Hindi national 

daily newspaper and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], a Punjabi daily newspaper (Punjabi being the 

regional language of Punjab, where our Registered Office is located) 

Bid/ Offer Period Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and 

the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which Bidders can submit their 

Bids, including any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

provided that such period shall be kept open for a minimum of three Working Days. 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider 

closing the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing 

Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In cases of force majeure, banking 

strike or similar unforeseen circumstances, our Company may, for  reasons  to  be  recorded  

in  writing,  extend  the  Bid/Offer  Period  for  a  minimum  of one Working Day, subject 

to the Bid/Offer Period not exceeding ten Working Days 

ñBidderò or ñApplicantò Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, which 

includes an ASBA Bidder and an Anchor Investor 

Bidding Centres The centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Bid cum Application 

Forms, being the Designated Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, 

Broker Centres for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and 

Designated CDP Locations for CDPs 
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Term Description 

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Offer is being made 

ñBook Running Lead 

Managersò or ñBRLMsò  

The book running lead managers to the Offer, namely, I-Sec, DAM Capital and JM 

Financial  

Broker Centres The broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the 

ASBA Forms to a Registered Broker. 

 

The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and the contact details of the 

Registered Brokers are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

ñConfirmation of Allocation 

Noteò or ñCANò 

A notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have 

been allocated Equity Shares, after the Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, subject to any revisions thereto, above which the Offer 

Price and Anchor Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will 

be accepted. The Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and less than or equal 

to 120% of the Floor Price. 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor 

Bank Agreement 

The cash escrow and sponsor bank agreement to be entered into between and amongst our 

Company, the Selling Shareholders, the Book Running Lead Managers, the Registrar to the 

Offer, the Banker(s) to the Offer and the Syndicate Members for, inter alia, collection of 

the Bid Amounts from the Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public Offer Account 

and where applicable, refunds of the amounts collected from the Anchor Investors, on the 

terms and conditions thereof, in accordance with the UPI Circulars  

Client ID The client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to 

dematerialized account 

ñCollecting Depository 

Participantò or ñCDPò 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with SEBI 

and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of circular 

no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI and the 

UPI Circulars, and as per the list available on the websites of BSE and NSE. 

CRISIL MI&A  CRISIL Market Intelligence and Analytics, a division of CRISIL Limited  

ñCRISIL Reportò or ñIndustry 

Reportò 

The report titled ñIndustry Assessment - Powertrain Solutions and Alloys & Metallics 

Componentò dated August 2024, prepared and issued by CRISIL MI&A which has been 

commissioned by and paid for by our Company exclusively for the purposes of the Offer, 

pursuant to engagement letter dated April 2, 2024. The CRISIL Report shall be available 

on the website of our company at 

https://www.heromotors.com/cpage.aspx?mpgid=30&pgidtrail=34.   

Cut-off Price The Offer Price finalised by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Managers which shall be any price within the Price Band 

 

Only RIBs in the Retail Portion are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including 

Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price 

DAM Capital Dam Capital Advisors Limited 

Demographic Details The demographic details of the Bidders including the Biddersô address, name of the 

Biddersô father or husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details, PAN and UPI 

ID, where applicable 

Designated Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from relevant Bidders, a 

list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=3

5  or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where relevant ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms. 

 

The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the 

CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time 

Designated Date The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow Account 

to the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and the instructions 

are issued to the SCSBs (in case of UPI Bidders using UPI Mechanism, instruction issued 

through the Sponsor Bank(s)) for the transfer of amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the 

ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and 

the Prospectus, following which the Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer 

Designated Intermediary(ies) Collectively, the members of the Syndicate, sub-syndicate or agents, SCSBs (other than in 

relation to RIBs using the UPI Mechanism), Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs, who are 

authorised to collect Bid cum Application Forms from the relevant Bidders, in relation to 

the Offer. 

 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/
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Term Description 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIBs and HNIs bidding with an application size 

of  0.50 million (not using UPI Mechanism) by authorising an SCSB to block the Bid 

Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be 

blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidder using the UPI 

Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, 

Registered Brokers, CDPs, and RTAs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders (not using the 

UPI Mechanism), Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/ agents, 

SCSBs, Registered Brokers, the CDPs and RTAs 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where relevant ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to 

RTAs 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details of the 

RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

Designated Stock Exchange [ǒ]  

ñDraft Red Herring 

Prospectusò or ñDRHPò 

This draft red herring prospectus dated August 23, 2024 issued in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which the 

Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or 

corrigenda thereto 

Eligible FPI(s) FPI(s) from such jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer/ 

invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the 

Red Herring Prospectus constitutes an invitation to subscribe to or purchase the Equity 

Shares 

Eligible NRI(s) NRI(s) eligible to invest under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA NDI Rules, from 

jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation under the 

Offer and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring 

Prospectus will constitute an invitation to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares 

Escrow Account(s)  The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account(s) to be opened with the Escrow Collection 

Bank and in whose favour the Bidders (excluding the ASBA Bidders) will transfer money 

through direct credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect of the Bid Amount when submitting a 

Bid 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) Bank(s), which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue under 

the SEBI BTI Regulations and with whom the Escrow Account(s) will be opened, in this 

case being, [ǒ]  

ñFirst Bidderò or ñSole Bidderò The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the 

Revision Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name also appears as the first holder of the 

beneficiary account held in joint names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, not being less than the face 

value of the Equity Shares, at or above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer 

Price will be finalised and below which no Bids will be accepted 

Fraudulent Borrower A fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1) (lll) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations  

Fresh Issue Fresh issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  5,000 million by our Company 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of 

specified securities, as may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to  1,000 

million prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC.  

 

The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLMs. if Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the general corporate purposes 

portion of the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities 

Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, 

shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our 

Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to 

allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 

may proceed with the Offer or the offer may be successful and will result in listing of the 

Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately 

made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/
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Term Description 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018, as amended 

General Information Document 

or GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues, prepared and issued in 

accordance with the SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 

2020, suitably modified and updated pursuant to, among others, the SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50) dated March 30, 2020 

Gross Proceeds The gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue that will be available to our Company 

ñIndependent Chartered 

Accountantò or ñICAò 

B.D. Bansal & Co., Chartered Accountants  

I-Sec ICICI Securities Limited 

JM Financial JM Financial Limited 

Monitoring Agency [ǒ]  

Monitoring Agency Agreement The agreement to be entered into between our Company and the Monitoring Agency 

Mutual Fund Portion Up to 5% of the Net QIB Portion or [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation 

to Mutual Funds only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or 

above the Offer Price 

Net Proceeds Gross Proceeds less our Companyôs share of the Offer expenses. For further details, see 

ñObjects of the Offerò on page 133. 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor 

Investors 

ñNon-Institutional Biddersò or 

ñNIBsò 

All Bidders that are not QIBs or RIBs and who have Bid for Equity Shares, for an amount 

of more than  0.20 million (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs). 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Offer being not less than 15% of the Offer comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares 

which shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders, subject to valid Bids 

being received at or above the Offer Price, in the following manner: 

(a)  one third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for 

applicants with an application size of more than  0.20 million and up to  1.00 

million; 

(b)  two third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for 

applicants with an application size of more than  1.00 million: 

 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses 

(a) or (b), may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional 

Bidders. 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes NRIs, FPIs and 

FVCIs 

ñNon-Resident Indiansò or 

ñNRI(s)ò 

A non-resident Indian as defined under the FEMA NDI Rules. 

Offer The initial public offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each for cash at a 

price of  [ǒ] each (including a share premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share), aggregating up 

to  9,000 million comprising the Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale. 

Offer Agreement The offer agreement dated August 23, 2024 entered amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, and the Book Running Lead Managers, pursuant to which certain 

arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Offer. 

Offer for Sale Offer for sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  4,000 million by the Selling 

Shareholders. 

Offer Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to ASBA Bidders in terms of the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor 

Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running 

Lead Managers on the Pricing Date in accordance with the Book Building Process and the 

Red Herring Prospectus 

Offer Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds 

of the Offer for Sale (net of their proportion of Offer-related expenses and the relevant taxes 

thereon) which shall be available to the Selling Shareholders. For further details on the use 

of Offer Proceeds from the Fresh Issue, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 133. 

Offered Shares Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to  4,000 million offered by the Selling 

Shareholders in the Offer for Sale.  

Pre ï IPO Placement  Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified 

securities through a preferential issue, as may be permitted under the applicable law, 

aggregating up to 1,000 million prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC.  

 

The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 
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Term Description 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the general corporate purposes 

portion of the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities 

Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, 

shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue.  

 

Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, 

that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may 

be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, 

relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO 

Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP 

and Prospectus. 

Price Band The price band of a minimum price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (Floor Price) and the 

maximum price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (Cap Price) including revisions thereof. 

 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot for the Offer will be decided by our Company, 

in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers and will be advertised in [ǒ] editions 

of [ǒ], an English national daily newspaper, [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], a Hindi national daily 

newspaper and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], a Punjabi daily newspaper (Punjabi being the regional 

language of Punjab where our Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation, at 

least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and shall be available to the 

Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites. 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, 

will finalise the Offer Price. 

Promoter Group Selling 

Shareholders 

Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited and Hero Cycles Limited. 

Promoter Selling Shareholder O P Munjal Holdings 

Prospectus  The prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in accordance with 

Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter 

alia, the Offer Price that is determined at the end of the Book Building Process, the size of 

the Offer and certain other information including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

Public Offer Account The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account to be opened, in accordance with Section 

40(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 with the Public Offer Account Bank to receive monies 

from the Escrow Account and the ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date.  

Public Offer Account Bank(s) Bank(s) which are a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue, and 

with whom the Public Offer Account for collection of Bid Amounts from Escrow Accounts 

and ASBA Accounts will be opened, in this case being [ǒ]. 

QIB Portion The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not more than 50% 

of the Offer consisting of not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be available for 

allocation to QIBs (including Anchor Investors), subject to valid Bids being received at or 

above the Offer Price or Anchor Investor Offer Price (for Anchor Investors). 

ñQIBsò or ñQIB Biddersò or 

ñQualified Institutional 

Buyersò  

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

ñRed Herring Prospectusò or 

ñRHPò 

The red herring prospectus to be issued by our Company in accordance with Section 32 of 

the Companies Act, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have 

complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be offered and the size of 

the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

 

The Bid/ Offer Opening Date shall be at least three Working Days after the filing of the 

Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the 

RoC on or after the Pricing Date. 

Refund Account(s) The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account opened with the Refund Bank, from which 

refunds, if any, of the whole or part, of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be 

made 

Refund Bank(s) The Banker(s) to the Offer which are a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a 

banker to an issue, and with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened and in this case 

being, [ǒ] 

Registered Brokers The stock brokers registered under SEBI (Stock Brokers and Sub-Brokers) Regulations, 

1992, as amended with the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, other than the 

members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids from relevant Bidders in terms of 

SEBI circular number CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012 issued by SEBI 

Registrar Agreement  The registrar agreement dated August 23, 2024 entered into amongst our Company, the 

Selling Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer, in relation to the responsibilities and 

obligations of the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer 
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Term Description 

ñRegistrar to the Offerò or 

ñRegistrarò 

KFin Technologies Limited  

 

ñRetail Individual Bidder(s)ò or 

ñRetail Individual Investor(s)ò 

or ñRII(s)ò or ñRIB(s)ò 

Resident Indian individual Bidders, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount not 

more than  0.20 million in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs 

applying through their Karta) and Eligible NRIs  

Retail Portion The portion of the Offer being not less than 35% of the Offer comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares, 

which shall be available for allocation to RIBs in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Revision Form The form used by Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount 

in any of their Bid cum Application Forms or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. 

 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw their Bid(s) or 

lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at 

any stage. Anchor Investors are not allowed to withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor 

Bidding Date. RIBs can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their 

Bids until Bid/ Offer Closing Date 

ñRTAsò or ñRegistrar and 

Share Transfer Agentsò 

The registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids 

from relevant Bidders at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of SEBI RTA Master 

Circular issued by SEBI and available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com 

SCORES SEBI Complaints Redress System, a centralized web based complaints redressal system 

launched by SEBI 

ñSelf Certified Syndicate 

Bank(s)ò or ñSCSB(s)ò 

The banks registered with SEBI, offering services (i) in relation to ASBA (other than 

through UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=3

4 or 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=3

5, as applicable, or such other website as updated from time to time, and (ii) in relation to 

ASBA (through UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI and updated from time to time. 

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor) submitted to a member of the 

Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the 

respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of 

the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=3

5) and updated from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid 

cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the 

SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=3

5 as updated from time to time. 

 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile 

applications (apps) whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile 

applications, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI mechanism is provided 

as Annexure óAô to the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 

26, 2019. The list is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 and 

updated from time to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from 

time to time 

Selling Shareholders Collectively, the Promoter Selling Shareholder and Promoter Group Selling Shareholders 

Share Escrow Agent The share escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely, 

[ǒ] 

Share Escrow Agreement The share escrow agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the Share Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of Equity Shares 

under the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders and credit of such Equity Shares to the 

demat accounts of the Allottees in accordance with the Basis of Allotment 

Specified Locations The Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept Bid cum Application Forms from 

relevant Bidders, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in), and 

updated from time to time 

Sponsor Bank(s) [ǒ] and [ǒ] being Bankers to the Offer registered with SEBI, appointed by our Company to 

act as conduits between the Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order to push the mandate collect 

requests and / or payment instructions of the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, in 

terms of the UPI Circulars  

http://www.nseindia.com/
http://www.bseindia.com/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34
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Syndicate Agreement The syndicate agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, the Registrar and the members of the Syndicate in relation to collection of 

Bid cum Application Forms by the Syndicate  

Syndicate Members The intermediaries (other than the Book Running Lead Managers) registered with SEBI 

who are permitted to carry out activities as an underwriter, namely [ǒ]  

Sub-Syndicate Members The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the Book Running Lead Managers and 

the Syndicate Members, to collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms 

ñSyndicateò or ñmembers of 

the Syndicateò  

Together, collectively, the Book Running Lead Managers and the Syndicate Members 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The underwriting agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, and the Underwriters, on or after the Pricing Date, but prior to filing the 

Prospectus with the RoC 

UPI  Unified payments interface which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI  

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as (i) RIBs in the Retail Portion, and (ii) Non-

Institutional Bidders with an application size of up to  0.50 million in the Non-Institutional 

Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA Form(s) submitted with 

Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants and Registrar 

and Share Transfer Agents. 

 

Pursuant to Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022 issued 

by SEBI, all individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount is 

up to  0.5 million using UPI Mechanism, shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-cum-

application form submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with 

a recognized stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock 

exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is 

mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a 

registrar to an issue and share transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of 

the stock exchange as eligible for such activity) 

UPI Circulars Collectively, the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 

1, 2018, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI 

circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M  dated  March  16,  2021, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022 (to the extent these circulars are 

not rescinded by the SEBI RTA Master Circular),and SEBI ICDR Master Circular, SEBI 

circular no.  SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140 dated August 9, 2023, and any 

subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in this regard, along  with  the  circular 

issued  by  the  National  Stock  Exchange  of  India  Limited  having  reference  no. 25/2022  

dated  August  3,  2022  and  the  circular  issued  by  BSE  Limited  having reference  no.  

20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022, and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by 

SEBI and Stock Exchanges in this regard 

UPI ID ID created on the UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidder by way of a notification on the UPI application and 

by way of a SMS for directing the UPI Bidder to such UPI mobile application) to the UPI 

Bidder initiated by the Sponsor Banks to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI application 

equivalent to Bid Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment 

UPI Mechanism Process for applications by UPI Bidders submitted with intermediaries with UPI as mode 

of payment, in terms of the UPI Circulars 

UPI PIN A password to authenticate a UPI transaction 

Wilful Defaulter A wilful defaulter as defined under Regulation 2(1) (lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations  

Working Day All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business, provided however, 

for the purpose of announcement of the Price Band and the Bid/ Offer Period, ñWorking 

Dayò shall mean all days, excluding all Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays on which 

commercial banks in Mumbai, India are open for business and the time period between the 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date and listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, ñWorking 

Dayò shall mean all trading days of the Stock Exchanges excluding Sundays and bank 

holidays in India in accordance with circulars issued by SEBI 
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Technical, Industry related Terms or Abbreviations 

Term Description 
2D Two Dimensional Drawings  

3D Three Dimensional Drawings 

2W Two Wheelers  

3W Three Wheelers  

A&M  Our Alloy and Metallics business segment, where we are engaged in providing alloy metal, 

sheet metal and tubular assemblies and component solutions, primarily to automotive 

OEMs 

ATV All -Terrain Vehicles  

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as restated profit for the year plus total tax expense plus 

exceptional items plus share based payment expenses plus finance costs plus depreciation 

and amortization 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin Adjusted EBITDA margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by revenue from 

operations. 

Asset Turnover Ratio Asset turnover ratio is calculated as total revenue from operations divided by total assets 

BPT Bike Powertrain  

B&S  B&S LLC 

BMW BMW-AG 

CAN Controller Area Network 

Cash Conversion Cycle Cash conversion cycle is calculated as trade receivable days plus inventory days less trade 

payable days 

CESTAT Customs Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal 

Custom made  Custom made refers to product that is specially designed and crafted to meet the specific 

requirements, preferences, or specifications of an individual customer. It indicates that the 

product is tailored to the customer's unique needs and often involve personalized features, 

sizes, materials, or designs. (Source: CRISIL Report) 

CVP or CVT Continuous Variable Planetary Transmission or Continuously Variable Transmission 

DCT Dual Clutch Transmission  

Design to cost  Design to cost in gearbox transmissions involves an approach that integrates cost 

considerations throughout the entire product development lifecycle, from initial concept 

studies to mass manufacturing and supply. It focuses on optimizing design, material 

selection, and manufacturing processes to meet specific cost, weight, and performance 

targets without compromising quality or reliability. (Source: CRISIL Report) 

Ducati Ducati Motor Holdings S.P.A 

E-Bike Electric bicycle  

EBIT Earnings before interest and tax  

EBITDA EBITDA is calculated as restated profit after tax for the year plus finance costs, 

depreciation and amortization expense plus tax expense 

EBITDA Margin  EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations 

EDU Electric Drive Unit  

E-transmission Transmission used in electric powertrain 

enviolo Enviolo International Inc 

Escorts Escorts Kubota Limited 

EV Electric Vehicles 

eVTOL Electric vertical take-off and landing 

Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio is calculated as total revenue from operation divided by 

(property plant and equipment plus other intangible assets plus capital work in progress 

plus intangible assets under development) 

Formula Motorsport Formula Motorsport Ltd 

G&T  Gears and Transmission  

Gross Margin Gross margin is calculated as Gross Profit divided by revenue from operations 

Gross Profit Gross Profit is calculated as revenue from operations minus cost of raw materials 

consumed minus purchases of stock-in-trade minus changes in inventories of finished 

goods, work in progress, stock in trade. 

Hero MotoCorp Hero MotoCorp Limited 

HMIs Human Machine Interfaces  

Hummingbird EV HUMMINGBIRDEV Inc. 

HWA HWA AG 

ICE Internal combustion engine 

Inventory Days Inventory days is inventory as at the end of the period  / revenue from operations * 365 

Make-to-Print Make-to-print refers to manufacturers who solely manufacture components based on 

provided design specifications, ensuring consistency and adherence to design 

requirements 
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Term Description 
Micro-mobility sector Small, lightweight vehicles like e-scooters, bicycles, and e-bikes used for short-distance 

travel in urban areas 

Motorsport  Motorsport is competitive racing and driving involving motorized vehicles, including 

disciplines like Formula 1, MotoGP, and rally racing (Source: CRISIL Report) 

NVH Noise, vibration and harshness requirements of electric vehicles  

Net Debt to EBITDA Net debt to EBITDA is calculated as net debt divided by EBITDA. Net debt is calculated 

as Non-current borrowing plus current borrowing less cash and bank balances 

OEM Original Equipment Manufacturers  

OTS  OTS refers to off the shelf, i.e., components that are ready-made and are available for sale 

to general public 

OTOP OTOP refers to out of tool, out of process, i.e., near final component sent to approval of 

the customers. 

PAT Margin PAT Margin is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by revenue from operations 

Performance Automotive Performance automotive refers to vehicles designed or modified for enhanced speed, 

handling, and overall driving dynamics. These vehicles typically feature advanced 

engineering, higher power outputs, and specialized components to deliver superior 

performance compared to standard models (Source: CRISIL Report) 

Powertrain Solutions Our Powertrain Solutions business segment. Powertrain are systems designed to propel a 

vehicle forward and consists of the engine and its internal components, such as the energy 

storage system, transmission and driveshaft 

PPAP PPAP refers to production part approval process, i.e., refers to a standardized process 

where it is demonstrated that the supplier has met all the requirements of the customer 

according to their standards. 

Premium ICE segment Vehicles => 125 cc  

Performance ICE segment  Vehicles known for their luxury features or strong performance, sometimes both. These 

vehicles are designed to offer a satisfying driving experience, featuring powerful engines, 

advanced technology, quality construction, and comfortable user experience. Generally, 

motorcycles with engine sizes over 600cc and cars with engine sizes above 2 liters fall into 

this category 

PLI Production Linked Scheme 

PV Passenger Vehicles 

Receivable Days Receivable days is trade receivables at the end of the period/ revenue from operations * 

365 

Return on Capital Employed Return on capital employed is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by average capital 

employed. Capital employed is calculated as equity share capital plus other equity plus 

non-controlling interest plus long-term borrowings plus short-term borrowings less cash 

and cash balances less current investments which includes include investments in mutual 

funds measured at fair value through profit or loss and investments in debentures measured 

at fair value through profit or loss. Average capital employed is calculated as opening 

capital employed plus closing capital employed divided by two 

Return on Equity Return on Equity is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by total equity. 

RfQ Request for quotation by our customers for our products 

SOP SOP refers to start of commercial production of the particular component 

TACO Punchpowertrain Taco Punch Powertrain Private Limited 

TDS Technical Design Specification at the time of developing products 

Trade Payable Days Trade Payable Days is trade payables at the end of the period / revenue from operations * 

365 

Two wheeler Two-wheeler is a self-propelled vehicle with two wheels, including motorcycles and 

scooters, designed for personal transportation (Source: CRISIL Report) 

Three wheeler  A three-wheeler is a self-propelled vehicle with three wheels, including vehicles such as 

tricycles, auto rickshaws, and certain small electric vehicles, designed for personal or 

commercial transport (Source: CRISIL Report) 

UART Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter 

Yamaha Yamaha Motors Co. Ltd, Japan 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations 

 

Term Description 

ñ ò, ñRs.ò, ñRupeesò or ñINRò Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India 

AIFs Alternative Investments Funds, as defined in, and registered under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

AGM Annual general meeting 

AOP Association of Persons  

B.com Bachelor of commerce 
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Term Description 

BSE BSE Limited 

Category I AIF AIFs who are registered as ñCategory I Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

Category II AIF AIFs who are registered as ñCategory II Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI 

AIF Regulations 

Category III AIF AIFs who are registered as ñCategory III Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI 

AIF Regulations 

Category I FPIs FPIs who are registered as ñCategory I Foreign Portfolio Investorsò under the SEBI FPI 

Regulations 

Category II FPIs FPIs who are registered as ñCategory II foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI FPI 

Regulations  

CBDT Central Board of Direct Taxes 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identity Number  

Companies Act, 1956 Erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 along with the relevant rules made thereunder. 

ñCompanies Actò or 

ñCompanies Act, 2013ò 

Companies Act, 2013, as amended, along with the relevant rules made thereunder  

Consolidated FDI Policy Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy notified by the DPIIT by way of circular 

bearing number DPIIT file number 5(2)/2020-FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 effective 

from October 15, 2020 

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility 

Depositories NSDL and CDSL 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, as amended 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DPIIT Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and 

Industry, Government of India  

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identification 

DP or Depository Participant A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting 

EPS Earnings Per Share 

FCNR Foreign Currency Non-Resident 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FEMA The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and regulations thereunder 

ñFEMA Non-debt Instruments 

Rulesò or ñFEMA NDI Rulesò  

Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019, as amended 

FEMA Regulations FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules, the Foreign Exchange Management (Mode of 

Payment and Reporting of Non debt Instruments) Regulations, 2019 and the Foreign 

Exchange Management (Debt Instruments) Regulations, 2019, as applicable  

ñFinancial Yearò, ñFiscalò or 

ñFiscal Yearò or ñFYò 

Unless stated otherwise, the period of 12 months ending March 31 of that particular year  

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations  

FVCI(s) Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI 

Regulations 

GDP Gross domestic product 

ñGoIò or ñGovernmentò or 

ñCentral Governmentò 

Government of India 

GST Goods and services tax 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ICSI The Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board 

Ind AS 24 Indian Accounting Standard 24- Related Party Disclosures 

Ind AS 34 Indian Accounting Standard 34 ï Interim Financial reporting 

Ind AS 37 Indian Accounting Standard 37- Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 

ñInd ASò or ñIndian 

Accounting Standardsò 

Indian Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 

with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other relevant 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 

India Republic of India 

Indian GAAP/ IGAAP Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read 

together with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, as amended and Companies 

(Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016, as amended 

IPO Initial public offering 

IST Indian Standard Time 



 

 

18 

Term Description 

IT Information Technology 

IT Act The Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended 

KPI Key Performance Indicators 

KYC Know your customer 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, GoI 

MSMEs Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) 

Regulations, 1996, as amended 

N.A. Not applicable 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

ñNAVò or ñNet Asset Valueò Net asset value per share represents net assets divided by total number of shares at the end 

of the year. Net assets is total assets minus current liability minus non-current liability 

minus capital reserve minus foreign currency translation reserve minus non-controlling 

interest. Total number of shares at the end of the year is the number of equity shares 

outstanding at the end of the year plus weighted average number of potential equity shares 

on account of compulsory convertible preference shares / share pending issue. 

NEFT National Electronic Funds Transfer 

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India 

NRI Person resident outside India, who is a citizen of India or a person of Indian origin, and 

shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Foreign Exchange Management 

(Deposit) Regulations, 2016, as amended or an overseas citizen of India cardholder within 

the meaning of Section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955, as amended 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

ñOCBò or ñOverseas Corporate 

Bodyò 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the 

extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% of 

beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in 

existence on October 3, 2003 and immediately before such date had taken benefits under 

the general permission granted to OCBs under FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in 

the Offer 

p.a. Per annum 

PAN Permanent Account Number  

PAT Profit after tax 

P/E Price/earnings 

P/E Ratio Price to Earnings ratio 

RBI The Reserve Bank of India 

RBI Act The Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act  

ñRoNWò or ñReturn on Net 

Worthò 

Restated profit attributable to equity holders of the parent divided by total equity 

attributable to equity holders of the parent. 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

Rule 144A Rule 144A of the U.S Securities Act 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012, 

as amended 

SEBI BTI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Offer) Regulations, 1994, as 

amended 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019, as 

amended 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 

2000, as amended 

SEBI ICDR Master Circular SEBI master circular bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/00094, 

dated June 21, 2023 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018, as amended 

SEBI Listing Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

SEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992, as 

amended 

SEBI RTA Master Circular SEBI master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2024/37 dated May 

7, 2024 
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Term Description 

SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 

Equity) Regulations, 2021, as amended 

SEBI VCF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 as 

repealed pursuant to the SEBI AIF Regulations 

SME  Small and Medium Enterprises 

Stamp Act The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 

State Government The government of a state in India 

Stock Exchanges BSE and NSE 

STT Securities transaction tax 

Systemically Important NBFC Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011, as amended 

TAN Tax deduction account number 

ñThai Bahtò or ñųò Thai Baht, the official currency of Kingdom of Thailand 

ñU.S.A.ò, ñU.S.ò, ñUSò or 

ñUnited States of Americaò 

United States of America 

U.S. GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States  

U.S. SEC Securities and Exchange Commission of the United States of America 

U.S. Securities Act United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended  

ñUSDò or  ñUS$ò United States Dollars 

VCFs Venture Capital Funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI VCF 

Regulations 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA  

Certain Conventions 

All references to ñIndiaò contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the Republic of India and its 

territories and possessions and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral 

Governmentò or the ñState Governmentò are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable.  

All references to the:  

ñU.S.ò, ñUSò, ñU.S.A.ò or ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America and its territories and possessions.  

ñU.Kò or ñUnited Kingdomô is to the United Kingdom and its territories and possessions. 

ñThailandò or ñthe Kingdom of Thailandò refers to Thailand and its territories and possessions. 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, unless otherwise specified: 

¶ any time mentioned is in IST; 

¶ all references to a year are to a calendar year unless mentioned as financial year or Fiscal; and 

¶ all references to page numbers are to the page numbers of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Financial Data 

Unless stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, the financial information and financial ratios in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. For 

further information, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 359. 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the next year. Accordingly, all 

references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to a particular Financial Year, Fiscal or Fiscal Year, unless stated 

otherwise, are to the 12-month period commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and 

ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

Unless the context requires otherwise, the financial information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived 

from the restated consolidated financial information of our Company and our Subsidiaries as at and for the years 

ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 comprising the restated consolidated statement of 

assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated 

statements of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statements of 

changes in equity, the restated consolidated statements of cash flows, each for the years ended March 31, 2024, 

March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the summary statement of material accounting policies and other explanatory 

information, prepared as per the requirement of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, and the Guidance Note on óReports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ô issued 

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ñICAIò), as amended. For further information, see ñSummary 

of Financial Informationò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on pages 85, 359 and 456, respectively. 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide 

reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or U.S. GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain 

those differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and 

it is urged that you consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our financial data. 

Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will 

provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting 

policies and practices, the Companies Act, Ind AS and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not 

familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus should, accordingly, be limited. For risks relating to significant differences between Ind AS 

and other accounting principles, see ñRisk Factors ï Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other 

accounting principles, such as U.S. GAAP and IFRS, which investors may be more familiar with and may consider 

them material to their assessment of our financial condition.ò on page 74.  
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Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts or ratios (excluding certain operational metrics), 

relating to the financial information of our Company in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated 

on the basis of amounts derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

Gross Profit, Gross Profit Margin, EBIT, EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, Asset Turnover Ratio, Fixed Asset Turnover 

Ratio, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, ROCE, Net Asset Value, Net Worth, Return on Net-worth, 

Net Asset Value per share (ñNon-GAAP Measuresò), presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are 

supplemental measures of our performance and liquidity that are not required by, or presented in accordance with 

Ind AS. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity 

under Ind AS and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit for the 

years or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, 

profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind 

AS. In addition, the Non-GAAP Measures are not standardised terms, hence a direct comparison of these Non-

GAAP Measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate these Non-GAAP 

Measures differently from us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although such Non-GAAP 

Measures are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our 

management believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating us as they are widely used measures to 

evaluate an entityôs operating performance. 

Currency and Units of Presentation  

All references to:  

¶ ñRupeesò or ñò or ñINRò or ñRs.ò are to Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India;  

¶ ñUSDò or ñUS$ò are to United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States. 

¶ ñPoundò or ñGBPò or ñÃò are to British Pound Sterling, the official currency of the United Kingdom. 

¶ ñEuroò or ñúò are to Euro, the official currency of certain member states of the European Union; 

¶ ñThai Bahtò or ñTHBò or ñųó are to Thai Baht, the official currency of Kingdom of Thailand 

Our Company has presented certain numerical information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in ñmillionò units. 

One million represents 1,000,000 and one billion represents 1,000,000,000. However, where any figures that may 

have been sourced from third-party industry sources are expressed in denominations other than millions, such 

figures appear in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations as provided in the respective sources. 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts 

listed are due to rounding off. All per share and percentage figures have been rounded off to one/ two decimal 

places. However, where any figures may have been sourced from third-party industry sources, such figures may 

be rounded off to such number of decimal places as provided in such respective sources. 

Exchange Rates 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that 

have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be 

construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, 

at any particular rate or at all. 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between 

the Rupee and other foreign currencies:  

(Amount in , unless otherwise specified) 

Currency Exchange rate as at  

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

1 USD 83.37 82.22 75.81 

1 Euro 90.22 89.61 84.66 

1 GBP 105.29 101.87 99.55 

1 THB 2.29 2.40 2.26 
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Source: www.fbil.org.in and www.oanda.com  
Note: The exchange rates are rounded off to two decimal places and in case March 31 of any of the respective years is a public holiday, the 

previous Working Day not being a public holiday has been considered.  

 

Industry and Market Data  

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained or 

derived from the CRISIL Report, and publicly available information as well as other industry publications and 

sources. 

CRISIL MI&A is an independent agency which has no relationship with our Company, our Promoters, any of our 

Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel or the Book Running Lead Managers. 

The CRISIL Report has been exclusively commissioned by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated 

April 2, 2024 with CRISIL MI&A , for the purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry in which our 

Company operates, in connection with the Offer. The CRISIL Report is available on the website of our Company 

at https://www.heromotors.com/cpage.aspx?mpgid=30&pgidtrail=34 from the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus until the Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

ñAbout CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics (CRISIL MI&A), a division of CRISIL Limited, provides independent 

research, consulting, risk solutions, and data & analytics to its clients. CRISIL MI&A operates independently of 

CRISILôs other divisions and subsidiaries, including, CRISIL Ratings Limited. CRISIL MI&Aôs informed insights 

and opinions on the economy, industry, capital markets and companies drive impactful decisions for clients across 

diverse sectors and geographies.  CRISIL MI&Aôs strong benchmarking capabilities, granular grasp of sectors, 

proprietary analytical frameworks and risk management solutions backed by deep understanding of technology 

integration, makes it the partner of choice for public & private organisations, multi-lateral agencies, investors 

and governments for over three decades.  

For the preparation of this report, CRISIL MI&A has relied on third party data and information obtained from 

sources which in its opinion are considered reliable. Any forward-looking statements contained in this report are 

based on certain assumptions, which in its opinion are true as on the date of this report and could fluctuate due 

to changes in factors underlying such assumptions or events that cannot be reasonably foreseen. This report does 

not consist of any investment advice and nothing contained in this report should be construed as a 

recommendation to invest/disinvest in any entity. The industry report is prepared for use in the Offer Documents 

to be filed by the Company with the RoC, SEBI and the Stock Exchanges in India.ò 

Excerpts of the CRISIL Report, are disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and there are no parts, 

information or data from the CRISIL Report, which would be relevant for the Offer that have been left out or 

changed in any manner by our Company for the purposes of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The data used in 

these sources may have been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may 

also not be comparable, on account of there being no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in 

which the business of our Company is conducted, and methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among 

different industry sources.  

Accordingly, the extent to which the market and industry data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is 

meaningful depends on the readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling 

such data.  

Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on various 

factors, including those discussed in ñRisk Factors ï Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

disclose information from the CRISIL Report which is a paid report and commissioned and paid for by us 

exclusively in connection with the Offer and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision 

in the Offer is subject to inherent risks.ò on page 70. Accordingly, investment decisions should not be based solely 

on such information. 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the section ñBasis for the Offer Priceò on page 148 includes 

information relating to our peer group. Such information has been derived from publicly available sources. 

Accordingly, no investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such information.  

http://www.fbil.org.in/
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Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States 

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory 

authority. Further, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the contrary 

is a criminal offence in the United States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own 

examination of our Company and the terms of this Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity 

Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended or any other 

applicable law of the United States and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States 

except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. 

Securities Act and applicable state securities laws. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold (a) 

in the United States only to persons reasonably believed to be ñqualified institutional buyersò (as defined in Rule 

144A under the U.S. Securities Act) pursuant to the private placement exemption set out in Section 4(a) of the 

U.S. Securities Act and (b) outside the United States in reliance on Regulation S and the applicable laws of the 

jurisdiction where those offers and sales occur. 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction 

outside India and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any such jurisdiction except 

in compliance with the applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical fact are óforward-looking statementsô. 

These forward-looking statements generally can be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, 

ñbelieveò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñproposeò, ñprojectò, ñseekò, ñwillò, 

ñwill continueò, ñwill pursueò or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our 

strategies, objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are 

subject to risks, uncertainties, expectations and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement.  

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by forward-looking statements due to risks or 

uncertainties associated with expectations relating to and including, regulatory changes pertaining to the industry 

in India and other geographies in which we operate and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully 

implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general 

economic and political conditions in India and other geographies where we operate which have an impact on our 

business activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal policies of India and other geographies in which we 

operate, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or 

other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic and 

relevant international laws, regulations and taxes and changes in competition in the industry in which we operate. 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, but are 

not limited to, the following:  

1. We generate a portion of our revenue from operations from jurisdictions outside India, in particular, from 

Europe which contributed 29.33%, 32.47% and 29.34% of our revenue from operations, in Fiscal 2024, 2023 

and 2022, respectively. Any adverse events affecting these jurisdictions could have an adverse impact on our 

revenue from operations. 

2. Our business is dependent on the performance of certain industries particularly e-bikes and two wheelers,  

both in the Indian and overseas markets. Any adverse changes in the conditions affecting these industries 

can adversely impact our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

3. We depend on a certain limited set of suppliers for the supply of critical raw materials. Further, we do not 

have definitive supply agreements with all our suppliers for the supply of raw materials. Interruptions in the 

supply of raw materials could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and 

cash flows.  

4. We are subject to strict performance requirements, including, but not limited to, quality and delivery, by our 

customers, and any failure by us to comply with these performance requirements may lead to recalls or 

warranty liability claims, reduction of share of business or the cancellation of existing or future orders, which 

could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

5. Our business largely depends upon our top 10 customers. In Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022 our revenue from 

operations from top 10 customers was  8,191.86 million,  9,369.23 million, and  7,859.23 million, 

representing 76.96%, 88.84%, and 85.97% of our revenue from operations, respectively. The loss of any of 

these customers could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flows.  

6. We may not be able to anticipate and respond swiftly to changing technological and market trends, as well 

as to develop new products aligned with customer demands in the automotive sector, which could have an 

adverse impact on our financial condition.   

7. We may not be able to compete effectively in the global powertrain solutions industry which could have a 

material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.  

8. Our inability to maintain and protect our brand and business reputation could adversely affect our business, 

prospects and financial performance.   

9. Our manufacturing facilities and technology centres are subject to operating risks. Any shutdown of our 

existing technology centres and manufacturing facilities or future technology centres and manufacturing 
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facilities or any other operational problems caused by unforeseen events may reduce sales and adversely 

affect our business, cash flows, results of operations and financial condition. 

10. Our Company may not be successful in implementing its strategies, including increasing focus on providing 
complete systems and powertrain solution for e-mobility segment, expanding into other market segments 

and geographies which may adversely affect our business, cash flows, results of operations and future 

prospects.  

For discussion regarding factors that could cause actual results to differ from expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, 

ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on pages 39, 172, 261, and 456, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk 

disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a 

result, actual gains or losses could materially differ from those that have been estimated. 

There can be no assurance to Bidders that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will 

prove to be correct. Given these uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-

looking statements and not to regard such statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. 

Forward-looking statements reflect our current views as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are 

not a guarantee of future performance. These statements are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, 

which in turn are based on currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which 

these forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, 

and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could be incorrect. Neither our Company, our 

Directors, KMPs, the Selling Shareholders, the Syndicate nor any of their respective affiliates have any obligation 

to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the 

occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. 

In accordance with the requirements of SEBI, our Company shall ensure that investors are informed of material 

developments from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus in relation to the statements and undertakings made by 

our Company and each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, in relation to themselves as a Selling 

Shareholder and their respective portion of the Offered Shares in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the time 

of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for the Offer. In this regard, each of the 

Selling Shareholders shall, severally and not jointly, ensure that our Company and the Book Running Lead 

Managers are informed of material developments in relation to the statements and undertakings specifically 

confirmed or undertaken by such Selling Shareholder in relation to themself as a Selling Shareholder and their 

respective portion of the Offered Shares in the Red Herring Prospectus until the time of the grant of listing and 

trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for the Offer.  



 

 

26 

SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Offer and is not exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain 

a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or all details relevant for prospective 

investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed 

information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including in ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Offerò, 

ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñOur Promoters and 

Promoter Groupò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò,  and ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of the Articles of Associationò 

beginning on pages 39, 83, 100, 133, 172, 261, 347, 359, 497, 533 and 556, respectively. 

Summary of the business of our Company 

We are a fully integrated powertrain systems provider offering comprehensive solutions for designing, 

prototyping, validating, developing, and delivering system-level transmission solutions for electric as well as non-

electric powertrains. Our operations are organized into Powertrain Solutions; and Alloys and Metallics (ñA&M ò) 

business segments. Our Powertrain Solutions segment is operated as two sub-units based on end applications 

served, namely, Gears and Transmissions, serving a wide range of automotive and other mobility applications, 

and Bike Powertrain, focused on the applications for the micro-mobility sector. Our A&M segment is engaged in 

providing sheet metal and tubular assemblies and component solutions, primarily to automotive OEMs. For further 

details on the business of our Company, see ñOur Businessò on page 261. 

  

Summary of the industry in which our Company operates  

The mobility industry is experiencing a transformative shift across the globe due to the increasing electrification 

of vehicles, significantly impacting powertrain solutions such as motors, gearbox/transmission systems, and 

integrated e-drive units. (Source: CRISIL Report)  Domestic electric two-wheeler is expected to grow at 45% to 

48% in next five Fiscals and EV penetration is expected to reach at 23% to 25% by Fiscal 2029. (Source: CRISIL 

Report). For further details on the industry in which our Company operates, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 172. 

 

Our Promoters  

Pankaj Munjal, Charu Munjal, Abhishek Munjal and O P Munjal Holdings are the Promoters of our Company. 

For further details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò beginning on page 347. 

Offer size  

The following table summarizes the details of the Offer size: 

Offer of Equity Shares*  (1)(2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 aggregating up to 9,000 million 

of which:  

(i) Fresh Issue*  (1) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 aggregating up to  5,000 million 

(ii)  Offer for Sale(2)(3) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of   10 aggregating up to  4,000 million  
*  Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities as may 

be permitted under applicable law for an amount aggregating up to  1,000 million, at its discretion, prior to the filing of the Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 

from the general corporate purposes portion of the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts 
(Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior 

to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be 
successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation 

to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and 

Prospectus. 
(1) The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on July 16, 2024 and the Fresh Issue has 

been authorised by our Shareholders pursuant to a special resolution passed at their meeting held on July 26, 2024.  
(2) Our Board has taken on record the approval for the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution dated July 16, 

2024. For details on the consent and authorisations of the Selling Shareholders in relation to the Offer for Sale, see ñThe Offerò beginning 

on page 83. 
(3) Each Selling Shareholder has, severally and not jointly, specifically confirmed that its respective portion of the Offered Shares are eligible 

to be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

Name of the Selling Shareholder Maximum number/amount of 

Equity Shares offered in the 

Offer for Sale  

Date of board resolution/ 

authorization letter 

Date of consent letter 

Promoter Selling Shareholder 
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Name of the Selling Shareholder Maximum number/amount of 

Equity Shares offered in the 

Offer for Sale  

Date of board resolution/ 

authorization letter 

Date of consent letter 

O P Munjal Holdings  2,500 million August 12, 2024 August 16, 2024 

Promoter Group Selling Shareholders 

Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited  750 million August 8, 2024 August 15, 2024 

Hero Cycles Limited  750 million July 23, 2024 August 16, 2024 

 

The Offer shall constitute [ǒ]% of the post Offer paid up Equity Share capital of our Company. 

For further details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOffer Structureò beginning on pages 83 and 530, respectively. 

 

Objects of the Offer  

Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds towards funding the following objects: 

Objects  Estimated Amount  

(in  million) 

Repayment/prepayment, in full or in part, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our 

Company 

 2,009.18 

Capital expenditure of our Company through purchase of equipment required for expansion in 

capacity of our Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh facility 

1,240.82 

Funding working capital requirements of our Company 500.00 

General corporate purposes (1) [ǒ] 

Total# [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilised for 

general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds from the Fresh Issue. 
   # Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities as may be 

permitted under applicable law for an amount aggregating up to  1,000 million, at its discretion, prior to the filing of the Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 
from the general corporate purposes portion of the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts 

(Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to 

the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant 
to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will 

result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers 

to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 
 

For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò beginning on page 133. 

 

Aggregate pre-Offer Shareholding of our Promoters, the members of our Promoter Group (other than our 

Promoters) and the Selling Shareholders   
 

a) Promoters  

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer  Post-Offer  

Number of Equity 

Shares as on the 

date of this Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus 

% of total pre-

Offer paid up 

Equity Share 

capital on a fully 

diluted basis**  

Number of Equity 

Shares 

% of total post-

Offer paid up 

Equity Share 

capital on a fully 

diluted basis**  

Promoters    

1.  O P Munjal 

Holdings* 

273,123,055 71.55 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Pankaj Munjal 9,400,436** * 2.46 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Charu Munjal 942,425 0.25 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Abhishek Munjal 706,210 0.19 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total 284,172,126 74.45 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
* Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 
**  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 

outstanding CCPS and exercise of vested options under the ESOP 2022. 
***  This does not include 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the BENPOS 
statement of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier held by 

(late) Sudarshan Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were inadvertently 

transferred to Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. As on the 
date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process of rectifying the transfers 

and the BENPOS for such 242,774 Equity Shares. 
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b) Promoter Group (other than our Promoters) 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer  Post-Offer  

Number of Equity 

Shares as on the 

date of this Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus 

% of total pre-

Offer paid up 

equity share 

capital on a fully 

diluted basis**  

Number of Equity 

Shares 

% of total post-

Offer paid up 

equity share 

capital on a fully 

diluted basis**  

Promoter Group   

1.  Hero Cycles Limited 7,752,750 2.03 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Aditya Munjal  707,022                                               0.19 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Pankaj Munjal (on 

behalf of Munjal 

Sales Corporation)  

392,344* 0.10 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Bhagyoday 

Investments Private 

Limited 

23,978,804 6.27 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  Pankaj Munjal (on 

behalf of Om 

Prakash Pankaj 

Munjal AOP)  

                10,537,140 2.76 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total 43,368,060 11.35 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  This includes 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the BENPOS 
statement of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier held by 

(late) Sudarshan Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were inadvertently 

transferred to Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. As on the 
date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process of rectifying the 

transfers and the BENPOS for such 242,774 Equity Shares. 
**  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 
outstanding CCPS and exercise of vested options under the ESOP 2022. 

 

c) Selling Shareholders  

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the 

Selling 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer  Post-Offer  

Number of Equity 

Shares held as on 

the date of this 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

% of total pre-

Offer paid up 

equity share 

capital**  

Number of Equity 

Shares 

% of total post-Offer paid 

up equity share capital on 

a fully diluted basis** 

Promoter Selling Shareholder   

1.  O P Munjal 

Holdings* 

273,123,055  71.55 

 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group Selling Shareholders   

2.  Hero Cycles 

Limited 

7,752,750  2.03 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Bhagyoday 

Investments 

Private 

Limited 

23,978,804  6.27 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total 304,854,609 79.85 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 
** Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 

outstanding CCPS and exercise of vested options under the ESOP 2022. 
 

For further details, see ñCapital Structureò on page 100. 

Summary of Restated Consolidated Financial Information  

The following details are derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information:  
(in  million, except as otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at and for the 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2024 

As at and for the 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2023 

As at and for the 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2022 

Equity share capital  3,535.78   3,535.78   345.97  

Net Worth  3,854.44   3,444.69  1,591.08   

Revenue from operations 10,643.86 10,546.24 9,141.91 
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Particulars As at and for the 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2024 

As at and for the 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2023 

As at and for the 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2022 

EBITDA  828.08   973.51    1,679.34   

Adjusted EBITDA* 1,222.70  1,107.01  1,021.93  

 

Restated profit for the year(1) 170.35 405.06 990.22 

- Basic per Equity Share with a nominal 

value of 10 (in )* 

 0.36    1.13   2.80   

- Diluted earnings per Equity Share with a 

nominal value of 10 each (in )* 

 0.35    1.12   2.80  

NAV per equity share (in )*  10.29   9.60   4.50  

Current liabilities - Financial liabilities - 

borrowings (A) 

 2,222.45   1,979.35   2,020.50  

Non-current liabilities - Financial liabilities 

- borrowings (B) 

 817.53   716.75   633.35  

Total borrowings (A+B)  3,039.98   2,696.10   2,653.85  
*Adjusted EBITDA is excluding non-cash share based payment expenses of  394.62 million in Financial Year 2024 and  133.50 million in 

Financial Year 2023 and exceptional gain of  657.41 million reported in Financial Year 2022. 
(1) With the introduction of ESOP 2022, a non-cash share-based payment was charged to profit and loss account in Financial Year 2024 and 

Financial Year 2023 for  394.62 million and  133.50 million respectively. 

 

Computation of Net Asset Value per equity share 
(in  million, except as otherwise stated) 

Description As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

As at and for the 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2023 

As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Total assets 10,598.55  9,920.17    7,031.26 

Less: Current liability 4,910.02                           4,963.29    4,463.81  

Less: Non-current liability 1,940.37                          1,583.65       960.34  

Less: capital reserves 16.08                                16.08          16.08  

Less:  Foreign currency translation reserve  (12.13)  25.60   (0.05) 

Less: non-controlling interest  (110.23)  (113.14)  -    

Net assets (A)   3,854.44   3,444.69   1,591.08  

Total number of shares* (B)   374,550,321   358,864,458   353,580,109  

Net asset value per share (Basic A/B) (INR)  10.29   9.60   4.50  
*Number of Equity Shares as mentioned above is inclusive of CCPS and share pending issue. 

 

Computation of Net-worth 
(in  million, except as otherwise stated) 

Description As at and for the Financial Year ended March 31 

2024 2023 2022 

Net-worth:        

 - Total paid-up equity capital    3,535.78     3,535.78        345.97  

 - Compulsorily convertible preference share capital       209.72        209.72               -    

Reserves and Surplus       

 - Securities premium account     5,541.03     5,543.96               -    

 - Surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss    1,567.79     1,549.73     1,245.11  

Share-based payment reserve        528.12        133.50               -    

Demerger adjustment deficit account   (7,528.00)   (7,528.00)   (7,528.00) 

Share pending issuance              -                 -       7,528.00  

Total    3,854.44     3,444.69     1,591.08  

Notes:  

Net-worth: Net worth is the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits, securities premium account, 

compulsory convertible cumulative preference shares, share application money pending allotment, demerger adjustment deficit account, 

shares options outstanding and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account as per the audited balance sheet, but does not include foreign 
currency translation reserve, capital reserve. 

 

For further details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñOther Financial Informationò on 

pages 359 and 446, respectively. 
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Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information  

There are no qualifications of Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information. 

Summary of Outstanding Litigation  

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Directors, Promoters, and Subsidiaries 

as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is provided below: 

Name of Entity Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters 

Material civil 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved (  in 

million) * 

Company 

By our Company 1 Nil  Nil  Nil  1           Nil   

Against our 

Company 

1 1               13 Nil  1 59.29  

Directors # 

By the Directors Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil               Nil     

Against the 

Directors 

2 1 Nil  Nil  1 47.48                 

Promoters 

By the Promoters Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil               Nil     

Against the 

Promoters 

1 1 Nil  Nil  1           47.48  

Subsidiaries 

By the Subsidiaries Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil            Nil   
Against the 

Subsidiaries 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil     

# Includes matters against our Promoter, Pankaj Munjal 
*  To the extent quantifiable  
 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding litigation proceedings involving our 

Group Companies, the outcome of which may have a material impact on our Company.  

 

For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Directors, Promoters, and 

Subsidiaries, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò beginning on page 497. 

Risk Factors 

Specific attention of the investors is invited to the section ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 39. 

Summary of contingent liabilities 

The details of our contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information are set forth in the table below:  

 
                                                                                                                          (in  million, except as otherwise stated) 

Nature of Contingent Liability  As at March 31, 2024 

(i) Contingent liabilities:   

- Legal Cases of labour pending before labour court(1)  9.23 

- Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt(2)   3.93 

(ii) Commitments(3):  

Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on the capital 

account 

471.91 

(1) Several Legal Cases of labour pending at labour Court, Civil Court and High Court. The Parent Company has assessed and believe that 

none of these cases, either individually or in aggregate, are expected to have any material adverse effect on its consolidated financial 
statements. However, Since it is difficult for the Parent Company to estimate the timings of the cash outflows, if any, no further provision or 

separate disclosure is made in books of account. 
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(2) A Vendor  - Sadhu Forging Limited, has filed suit claiming  3.93 million as balance payment against supply of material. The Parent 
Company has resisted the claim on the basis that the material supplied was faulty by the vendor, material was rejected by the parent Company 

and debit note raised to the vendor. The case is pending with Civil Court, Faridabad 
(3) The Capital commitment as mentioned above is net of capital advances of  154.90 million. 
 

The excise department issued a show cause notice to demand duty of  47.48 million along with interest and 

penalties. Vide final order dated September 5, 2017 the CESTAT set aside the SCN and dropped the demand. The 

Department filed Civil Appeal to impugn the final order passed by CESTAT, which is pending consideration 

before the Supreme Court. 

 

For further details, please see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 45ò, on page 427. 

 

Summary of Related Party Transactions 

A summary of related party transactions as per the requirements under Ind AS 24 ï Related Party Disclosures read 

with SEBI ICDR Regulations entered into by our Company with related parties as at and for the Financial Years 

ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information are as follows:  
(in  million, except as otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at and for the Fiscal 

Marc

h 31, 

2024 

March 

31, 

2023 

March 

31, 2022  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

for Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operati

ons for 

Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 

31, 2023 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operati

ons for 

Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 

31, 2022 

Sale of Goods          

 Bsh Ventures Private Limited   -     -     4.58  0.00% 0.00% 0.05% 

 Lectro E-Mobility Private Limited   -     -     43.09  0.00% 0.00% 0.47% 

 Hero Cycles Limited  57.92  1,042.7

6  

 1,559.25  0.54% 9.89% 17.06% 

HMC E-Valley Private Limited (formerly known 

as Hero E-Cycles Private Limited) 

 70.84   171.06   53.58  0.67% 1.62% 0.59% 

 High Rise Industries   -     -     1.67  0.00% 0.00% 0.02% 

Firefox Bikes Private Ltd  0.17   -     -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Purchase of  goods       

 Munjal Kiriu Industries Private Limited  213.41   261.25   218.85  2.01% 2.48% 2.39% 

HMC E-Valley Private Limited (formerly known 

as Hero E-Cycles Private Limited) 

 11.80   6.45   0.01  0.11% 0.06% 0.00% 

 High Rise Industries  170.59   105.45   37.17  1.60% 1.00% 0.41% 

 Hero Cycles Limited   1.92  1,111.4

8  

 1,353.72  0.02% 10.54% 14.81% 

 Lectro E-Mobility Private Limited   0.10   1.22   0.83  0.00% 0.01% 0.01% 

 Oma Living Private Limited   0.12   0.35   -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Consultancy Fees       

Nuvomax Nutritionals Private Limited  18.35   25.91   -    0.17% 0.25% 0.00% 

       

Purchase of Service (Job work charges)       

Hero Cycles Limited 241.65   -     -    2.27% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Loan Received       

 Hero Cycles Limited   38.10   -     50.00  0.36% 0.00% 0.55% 

 Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited  -     -     50.00  0.00% 0.00% 0.55% 

       

Loan Repaid       

 Hero Cycles Limited   88.10   -     -    0.83% 0.00% 0.00% 

 Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited  50.00   -     -    0.47% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Issue of Share Capital       
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Particulars As at and for the Fiscal 

Marc

h 31, 

2024 

March 

31, 

2023 

March 

31, 2022  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

for Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operati

ons for 

Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 

31, 2023 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operati

ons for 

Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 

31, 2022 

Hero Cycles Limited 111.00   -     -    1.04% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Purchase of Securities       

Hero International B.V. - 0.44 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Other Income       

Hero Cycles Limited  30.00   -     -    0.28% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Royalty Income       

Hero Cycles Limited  0.30   5.38   5.56  0.00% 0.05% 0.06% 

       

Interest Paid       

Hero Cycles Limited  2.94   4.50   0.21  0.03% 0.04% 0.00% 

Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited  4.14   4.50   3.56  0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 

       

Reimbursement of Expenses       

 Hero Cycles Limited   0.38   0.47   30.01  0.00% 0.00% 0.33% 

 Hero Global Designs Limited   -     -     0.08  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

HMC E-Valley Private Limited (formerly known 

as Hero E-Cycles Private Limited) 

 0.89   0.37   -    0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 

Hero Transmission Private Limited  -     -     0.01  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Hero Lectro (A division of Hero Cycles limited)  -     0.21   -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Purchase of Property plant and Equipments       

Hero Cycles Limited 230.88   20.76   -    2.17% 0.20% 0.00% 

       

Rental expenses / payable       

Hero Cycles Limited  0.04   0.04   0.03  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Lease liability paid for ROU assets       

HMC E-Valley Private Limited (formerly known 

as Hero E-Cycles Private Limited) 

 17.70   17.70   -    0.17% 0.17% 0.00% 

       

Other Expense       

Hero Global Designs Limited   0.24   0.02   -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Lectro E-Mobility Private Limited   -     0.04   -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

HMC E-Valley Private Limited (formerly known 

as Hero E-Cycles Private Limited) 

 1.68   1.11   -    0.02% 0.01% 0.00% 

Hero Cycles Limited  5.00   73.19   -    0.05% 0.69% 0.00% 

Munjal Sales Corporation   -     0.01   -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Rent Received       

Lectro E-Mobility Private Limited  -     -     0.04  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

Remuneration paid to Key Management 

Personnel 

      

 Amit Gupta   39.66   24.00   24.20  0.37% 0.23% 0.26% 

 Darpan Vashishtha   9.35   16.00   -    0.09% 0.15% 0.00% 

 Ritesh Kumar Agrawal   1.67   -     -    0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 

 Abhishek Munjal   33.51   33.51   -    0.31% 0.32% 0.00% 

 Prerna Joshi   -     -     0.24  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

 Rohit Maheshwari   -     -     0.60  0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 

 Sheeba Dhamija    2.10   1.87   -    0.02% 0.02% 0.00% 
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Particulars As at and for the Fiscal 

Marc

h 31, 

2024 

March 

31, 

2023 

March 

31, 2022  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

for Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operati

ons for 

Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 

31, 2023 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operati

ons for 

Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 

31, 2022 

       

Remuneration paid to Relative of Key 

Management Personnel 

      

Ruhani Munjal   2.09   2.09   0.35  0.02% 0.02% 0.00% 

       

Directors sitting Fees:       

 Pratibha Goyal  0.06   0.05   0.09  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

 Kulbir Singh  0.10   -     0.09  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

 Pawan Puri  -     0.09   -    0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Note: The Parent Company has given a guarantee to finance long term loan and working capital facilities taken by our Subsidiary STPL upto 

a maximum exposure of  159.00 million. The drawdown till March 31, 2024 is  110.37 million. (March 31, 2023: Nil; March 31, 2022:  

Nil). 

 

The following are the details of transactions eliminated on consolidation as per Ind AS 24 read with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations during the year ending March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022. 

 
Closing Balances of Parent Company  

(in  million, except as otherwise stated) 
S. No Particulars As at As at As at 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

a. 

 

 

 

  

Trade receivable 

HMC E-Valley Private Limited (formerly known as                                   

Hero E-Cycles Private Limited) 

64.06 4.87                  3.38 

Hero Global Designs Limited 0.11 83.20 - 

Lector E-Mobility Private Limited               - - 0.64 

Hero Cycles Limited 5.29 - 29.26 

Firefox Bikes Private Limited 0.22 - - 

b. Trade payable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Munjal Kiriu Industries Private Limited 120.00 97.22 83.80 

Nuvomax Nutritionals Private Limited                  2.80                  2.75 - 

Zf Hero Chassis Systems Private Limited 0.55 0.55 - 

High Rise Industries 6.20 15.35 - 

Hero Lectro (A division of Hero Cycles Limited) 0.39 0.37 0.13 

Hero Cycles Limited - 1.99                28.37 

Oma Living Private Limited 0.01 - 0.13 

HNF Gmbh 0.17 - 0.16  

c.  Borrowings 

Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited - 57.26 - 

Hero Cycles Limited - 54.24 - 

d.  Other payable  
Hero Cycles Limited 134.39 176.50 295.90 

e.  Other advance 
   

Hero Cycles Limited 166.70 - - 

f Payable against purchase of property plant and 

equipment 

   

Hero Cycles Limited 22.82 - - 
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Transactions during the year: 
(in  million, except as otherwise stated) 

S. No. Name of 

related 

party 

Relationshi

p 

Nature of 

Transaction 

For 

the 

year 

ended  

March 

31, 

2024 

For 

the 

year 

ended  

March 

31, 

2023 

For 

the 

year 

ended  

March 

31, 

2022 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

for Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

for Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 31, 

2023 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

for Fiscal 

Year 

ended 

March 31, 

2022 

1 

  

  

  

  

Spur 

Technolog

ies Private 

Limited  

  

  

  

  

 

Subsidiary  

  

  

  

  

Sale of 

Goods 

 1.65                           

-    

157.67 0.02% 0.00% 1.72% 

Interest 

income on 

loan 

1.63 - - 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 

Rental 

Income 

0.03 - 0.12 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

2 

 

Hero 

Motor 

Thai 

Limited 

 

Subsidiary 

 

Sale of 

Goods 

41.48 14.62 - 0.39% 0.14% 0.00% 

Interest 

income on 

loan 

25.95 - - 0.24% 0.00% 0.00% 

3 

  

  

 Hewland 

Engineerin

g Limited  

  

  

 

Subsidiary  

  

  

Sale of 

Goods 

2.94 - - 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 

Interest 

income on 

loan 

2.59 - - 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

4 

  

  

 HYM 

Drive 

Systems 

Private 

Limited  

  

  

 

Subsidiary  

  

  

Sale of 

Goods 

1.69 19.24 - 0.02% 0.18% 0.00% 

Interest 

income on 

loan 

0.84 0.44 - 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

5 

  

  

 Hero 

EDU 

Systems 

Private 

Limited  

  

  

 

Subsidiary  

  

  

Sale of 

Goods 

9.91 - - 0.09% 0.00% 0.00% 

Rental 

Income 

1.40 - - 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 

       

6  Hero 

Motors 

limited  

 

Subsidiary  

Sale of 

Goods 

0.74 - - 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 

 

Elimination of Balances at year end 
(in  million, except as otherwise stated) 

S.No Name of related party Relationship Nature of 

Transaction 

As at 

March 31, 

2024 

As at 

March 31, 

2023 

As at 

March 31, 

2022 

1 

  

  

  

Spur Technologies 

Private Limited  

  

  

  

 Subsidiary  

  

  

  

Loan Receivable -    25.00  -    

Investment in 

Equity Shares 

292.02  -    -    

Trade 

Receivables 

2.84  28.15  43.58  

         
 

2 

  

  

  

  

Hero Motor Thai Limited  

  

  

  

  

 Subsidiary  

  

  

  

  

Loan Receivable 541.27  505.88  57.92  

Interest 

Receivable 

74.61  -    -    

Trade 

Receivables 

28.20   29.38  7.54  
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S.No Name of related party Relationship Nature of 

Transaction 

As at 

March 31, 

2024 

As at 

March 31, 

2023 

As at 

March 31, 

2022 

Investment in 

Equity Shares 

141.89  141.89  39.79  

     
3 

  

  

  

  

  

Hewland Engineering 

Limited  

  

  

  

  

  

 Subsidiary  

  

  

  

  

  

Loan Receivable 243.82  138.76  -    

Interest 

Receivable 6.21  -    -    

Trade 

Receivables 0.62  -    -    

Investment in 

Equity Shares 1.01  1.01  -    

Other Receivable 0.06  18.51  -     
                       

-    

                         

-    

                       

-    

4 

  

  

  

  

HYM Drive Systems 

Private Limited  

  

  

  

  

 Subsidiary  

  

  

  

  

Loan Receivable 64.60  -    -    

Interest 

Receivable 1.29  -    -    

Trade 

Receivables 3.43  1.15  -    

Investment in 

Equity Shares 

                

288.00  

                  

288.00  

                       

-    

                                     

5 

  

  

  

  

Hero EDU Systems 

Private Limited  

  

  

  

  

 Subsidiary  

  

  

  

  

Loan Receivable 122.50  -    -    

Interest 

Receivable 4.06  -    -    

Trade 

Receivables 2.53  -    -    

Other Receivable 39.44  0.24  -    

Investment in 

Equity Shares 10.00  10.00  -    

 

For details of the related party transactions, see ñRelated Party Transactionsò on page 450. 

 

Issuances of Equity Shares made in the last one year for consideration other than cash (excluding bonus 

issuance) 

Other than as disclosed in ñCapital Structure ï Notes to the Capital Structureò on page 100, our Company has not 

issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus.  

Financing Arrangements  

There have been no financing arrangements whereby the Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our 

Directors, and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company (other 

than in the normal course of the business of the relevant financing entity) during a period of six months 

immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Details of price at which specified securities were acquired by our Promoters, the members of the Promoter 

Group, the Selling Shareholders, and Shareholders with rights to nominate directors or have other rights 

in the last three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

Except as disclosed below, our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, the Selling Shareholders, and 

Shareholder(s) with nominee director rights or other rights have not acquired any Equity Shares and CCPS in the 

last three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Equity Shares 

 
Name of the 

shareholders 

Date of acquisition Number of Equity Shares 

acquired 

Acquisition price 

per Equity Share 

(in ) 

Promoters 
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O P Munjal 

Holdings**^ 

December 19, 2022 273,123,055                      0.03 

Pankaj Munjal December 19, 2022 9,396,651                         0.03## 

May 27, 2024 389****  Not applicable$ 

Charu Munjal December 19, 2022                                           942,425  0.03## 

Abhishek Munjal December 19, 2022                                           706,210  0.03## 

Promoter Group (other than Promoter Group Selling Shareholder)  

Pankaj Munjal (on 

behalf of Munjal Sales 

Corporation) ****  

December 19, 2022                                           149,359 0.03## 

Pankaj Munjal (on 

behalf of Om Prakash 

Pankaj Munjal AOP) 

December 19, 2022  10,537,140 0.03 

Aditya Munjal December 19, 2022 707,022 0.03 

Selling Shareholders (other than Promoter Selling Shareholder)  

Hero Cycles Limited+ December 19, 2022                                            26,936#  29.50 

Bhagyoday Investments 

Private Limited + 

December 19, 2022 23,415,325                                                             0.03## 

Shareholders with special rights (other than Promoters and members of the Promoter Group) 

South Asia Growth 

Invest LLC 

December 30, 2022       25,947,024  69.14 

South Asia EBT Trust# December 30, 2022              87,110  69.14 
 ̂Also a Selling Shareholder. 

+ Also a member of Promoter Group. 
* As certified by B.D. Bansal & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated August 23, 2024. 
**  Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings 
***  Promoters and Promoter Group members who are not selling shareholders 
****  This does not include 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the BENPOS 

statement of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier held by (late) 
Sudarshan Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were inadvertently transferred to 

Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. As on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process of rectifying the transfers and the BENPOS for such 
242,774 Equity Shares. 
# Pursuant to the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement, Hero Cycles Limited is the legal and beneficial owner of 131 Equity Shares held by 18 

shareholders who are appearing on the BENPOS statement of our Company as on the date of this DRHP, on account of rejection of corporate 
action for transfer of the Equity Shares from the accounts of the 18 shareholders to HCL due to the relevant accounts being inactive or due 

to statutory freezing of these accounts by the respective brokers. Our Company has filed an exemption application dated August 23, 2024 

under Regulation 300(1)(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations from strict enforcement of Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations in relation 
to imposition of statutory lock-in on these 131 Equity Shares held by the 18 shareholders, which is currently pending. For further information, 

see ñRisk Factors ï Our Company has sought exemption from SEBI in respect of the requirement of complying with statutory lock-in under 

SEBI ICDR Regulations in respect of certain Equity Shares. If the exemption is not granted by the SEBI, it may lead to non-compliance with 
the mandatory lock-in requirement for the shares involved.ò on page 47. 
$ Since Equity Shares were transmitted from Late Sudarshan Kumari Munjal to Pankaj Munjal 
# Shares held by Orbis Trusteeship Services Private Limited on behalf of South Asia EBT Trust 
## The cost is  0.027 per Equity Share and has been rounded to  0.03. 

 

CCPS   

 
Name of the shareholders  Date of acquisition Number of CCPS acquired Acquisition price per 

CCPS (in ) 

Promoters 

Not applicable. 

Promoter Group   

Not applicable. 

Shareholders with special rights (other than Promoters and members of the Promoter Group) 

South Asia Growth Invest LLC December 30, 2022     20,908,283  69.14   

South Asia EBT Trust# December 30, 2022            63,658  69.14  
# Shares held by Orbis Trusteeship Services Private Limited on behalf of South Asia EBT Trust. 
* As certified by B.D. Bansal & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated August 23, 2024. 

 

Weighted average price at which equity shares were acquired by our Promoters and the Selling 

Shareholders in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

 

The weighted average price at which equity shares were acquired by our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders 

in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows: 



 

 

37 

Name  Number of equity shares 

acquired in the one year 

preceding the date hereof 

Weighted average price of acquisition per 

equity share acquired through bonus issuance 

(in )*  

Promoters 

O P Munjal Holdings** ^ Nil   Nil  

Pankaj Munjal  389 Nil $ 

Charu Munjal Nil  Nil  

Abhishek Munjal Nil  Nil  

 Selling Shareholders 

Bhagyoday Investments Private 

Limited+ 

Nil      Nil  

Hero Cycles Limited+ Nil  Nil  

^Also a Selling Shareholder 
+Also a member of Promoter Group 

*As certified by B.D. Bansal & Co., Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated August 23, 2024. 
** Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 
$ Transmission of shares from (late) Sudarshan Kumari Munjal. 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of all Equity Shares transacted in the last one year, 18 months and 

three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus by the Promoters, Promoter Group, 

Selling Shareholders and Shareholders with special rights 

Period Weighted Average 

Cost of Acquisition 

(in ) 

Cap Price is óXô times the 

Weighted Average Cost of 

Acquisition^  

Range of acquisition 

price: Lowest Price ï 

Highest Price 

(in  ) 

Last 1 year Not applicable [ǒ]        Not applicable 

Last 18 months Not applicable             [ǒ] Not applicable 

Last 3 years                     5.25 [ǒ] 0.03 - 69.14     
*As certified by B.D. Bansal & Co., Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated August 23, 2024.  

^To be updated in the Prospectus following finalisation of Cap Price, as per the finalised Price Band. 

 

Average cost of acquisition for our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders  

 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share acquired by our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders, as on 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is: 

Name Number of Equity Shares Average cost of acquisition 

per Equity Share (in ) 

Promoters 

O P Munjal Holdings**^  273,123,055   0.03#                                                                           

Pankaj Munjal    9,400,436***  0.04 

Charu Munjal 942,425  0.03# 

Abhishek Munjal 706,210  0.03# 

Selling Shareholders 

Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited+ 23,978,804  0.31 

Hero Cycles Limited+ 7,752,750  10.07 
^Also a Promoter Selling Shareholder. 
* As certified by B. D. Bansal and Co, Chartered Accountants , pursuant to their certificate dated August 23, 2024. 
+Also a member of Promoter Group 
**  Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 
***  This does not include 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the BENPOS statement 

of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier held by (late) Sudarshan 

Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were inadvertently transferred to Pankaj Munjal 
in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process of rectifying the transfers and the BENPOS for such 242,774 Equity Shares. 
## The weighted average cost is  0.027 per Equity Share and has been rounded to  0.03. 

 

Details of pre-IPO placement  

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities, as 

may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to  1,000 million prior to filing of the Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, 

in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-
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IPO Placement will be reduced from the general corporate purposes portion of the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended.  

The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion 

of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or 

the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be 

appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

Split or Consolidation of equity shares in the last one year  

Our Company has not undertaken a split or consolidation of the equity shares in the one year preceding the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Exemption from complying with any provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations, if any, granted by SEBI  

Our Company has filed an exemption application dated August 23, 2024, seeking exemption under Regulation 

300(1)(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, from strict enforcement of Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

in relation to the imposition of the statutory lock-in on the 131 Equity Shares held by 18 public shareholders, due 

to their demat accounts being inactive or due to statutory freezing of such accounts. These 131 Equity Shares 

which were to be transferred to HCL pursuant to the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement could not be transferred due 

to such shareholdersô demat accounts either being inactive or due to statutory freezing of such accounts. For more 

information in relation to the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement, please see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 

- Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any 

revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 313. 
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SECTION II: RISK FACTORS  

 

An investment in our Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. Potential investors should carefully consider 

all the information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, 

before making an investment in the Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer.  

 

We have described the risks and uncertainties that we believe are material, but these risks and uncertainties may 

not be the only risks relevant to us, the Equity Shares, or the industry in which we currently operate or propose 

to operate in. Additional risks and uncertainties, not currently known to us or that we currently do not deem 

material may arise or may become material in the future and may also adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. If any or a combination of the following risks, or other risks that 

are not currently known or are not currently deemed material, actually occur, our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows could be adversely affected, the price of our Equity Shares and the value of 

your investments in our Equity Shares could decline, and investors may lose all or part of their investment. In 

order to obtain a complete understanding of our Company and our business, prospective investors should read 

this section in conjunction with ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial 

Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

on pages 172, 261, 359 and 456, respectively, as well as the other financial and statistical information contained 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

In making an investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination of us and our business 

and the terms of the Offer including the merits and risks involved. Potential investors should consult their tax, 

financial and legal advisors about the particular consequences of investing in the Offer. The financial and other 

related implications of risks concerned, wherever quantifiable, have been disclosed in the risk factors mentioned 

below. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors below, we are unable to quantify the financial or 

other impact of any of the risks described in this section. Prospective investors should pay particular attention to 

the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory 

environment, which may differ in certain respects from that of other countries. Unless otherwise stated, or the 

context otherwise requires, any reference to ñthe Companyò or ñour Companyò refers to our Company on a 

standalone basis, and a reference to ñweò, ñusò or ñourò refers to our Company together with our Subsidiaries, 

on a consolidated basis. 
 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks, 

assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ from those anticipated in these forward-

looking statements as a result of certain factors, including the considerations described below and elsewhere in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 24.  

Unless otherwise indicated, the financial information included herein is based on our Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñRestated 

Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 359.  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry 

report titled ñIndustry assessment ï Powertrain Solutions and Alloys & Metallics Componentsò dated August 

2024 (the ñCRISIL Reportò), exclusively prepared and issued by CRISIL MI&A, who were appointed by our 

Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated April 2, 2024, and the CRISIL Report has been exclusively 

commissioned by and paid for by our Company. The CRISIL Report is available at the website of our Company 

at https://www.heromotors.com/cpage.aspx?mpgid=30&pgidtrail=34. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, 

operational, industry and other related information has been derived from the CRISIL Report and such 

information included herein with respect to any particular year refers to such information for the relevant 

calendar year. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and 

may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their 

information on estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Accordingly, 

investors must rely on their independent examination of, and should not place undue reliance on, or base their 

investment decision solely on this information. The recipient should not construe any of the contents in this report 

as advice relating to business, financial, legal, taxation or investment matters and are advised to consult their 

own business, financial, legal, taxation, and other advisors concerning the transaction. Also see, ñCertain 

Conventions, Use of Financial Information and Market Data and Currency of Presentation ï Industry and Market 

Dataò on page 22 for additional details regarding the industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 
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Internal Risk Factors 

 

1. We generate a portion of our revenue from operations from jurisdictions outside India, in particular, from 

Europe which contributed 29.33%, 32.47% and 29.34% of our revenue from operations, in Fiscal 2024, 

2023 and 2022, respectively. Any adverse events affecting these jurisdictions could have an adverse impact 

on our revenue from operations.  

 

We generated a portion of our revenue from operations from outside India, and in particular, from Europe. The 

following table sets forth our revenue from operations from various jurisdictions in the years indicated: 

  
Geography  Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from 

Operations  (  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Operations  (  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Operations  (  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

India  6,249.85 58.72% 6,597.54 62.56% 6,418.52 70.21% 

Europe(1)   3,121.67  29.33%  3,424.09  32.47%  2,682.57  29.34% 

United States  819.78  7.70%  390.83  3.71%  27.83  0.30% 

Others(2) 452.56 4.25% 133.78 1.27% 12.99 0.15% 

Total 10,643.86 100.00%  10,546.24  100.00%  9,141.91  100.00% 
(1) Europe includes United Kingdom.  
(2) Others primarily include Thailand, Singapore, Australia, Japan, New Zealand, and Hong Kong.  

An economic slowdown in these geographies/countries or tightening of laws or regulations, particularly in Europe 

may have a significant adverse impact on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

 

Selling  products  in  international  markets  and  maintaining  and  expanding  international  operations  require 

significant coordination, capital, resources, and compliances with legal and regulatory regimes that we may not 

be familiar with.  

 

To  the  extent  that  we  are  unable  to  effectively  manage  our  global  operations  and  risks, as we implement 

our strategy to enter into new markets where we do not have local knowledge and resources, we may be unable 

to grow or maintain our sales and profitability, or we may be subject to additional unanticipated costs or legal or 

regulatory action. While there have been no such instances where we had to face any unanticipated costs or any 

legal or regulatory actions on account of our exports in the last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that such 

instances will not arise in the future. As a consequence, our business, financial condition, results of operations 

and prospects may be adversely affected.  

 

2. Our business is dependent on the performance of certain industries particularly e-bikes and two wheelers,  

both in the Indian and overseas markets. Any adverse changes in the conditions affecting these industries 

can adversely impact our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

In the powertrain sector, we primarily cater to domestic and global original equipment manufacturers which 

manufacture two wheelers, e-bikes and motorsport and performance automotive. Accordingly, we are exposed to 

fluctuations in the performance of these industries. Our sales are directly dependent on the production levels of 

these industries domestically and globally, and are affected by inventory levels of manufacturers operating in 

these industries. The table below sets out the revenue from sale of products generated from various end-use 

industries and as a percentage of our revenue operations in the years indicated: 
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End-Use 

category 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from Sale of 

Products 

(  million) 

Percentage of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Revenue 

from Sale of 

Products 

(  million) 

Percentage of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Revenue 

from Sale of 

Products 

(  million) 

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Operations (%) 

E-Bikes 1,037.41 9.75% 2,377.94 22.55% 1,793.80 19.62% 

Motorsport 

and 

Performance 

Automotive 

2,928.98 27.52% 1,670.59 15.84% 971.40 10.63% 

Two 

Wheelers* 

 4,404.35  41.37% 4,848.42 45.98% 4,383.91 47.95% 

Others** 2,273.12 21.36% 1,649.33 15.63% 1,992.80 21.80% 

Total  10,643.86  100.00% 10,546.24 100.00%  9,141.91 100.00% 
* Two wheelers other than Motorsport and Performance Automotive.  
** Others primarily include other automotive components and aerospace.   

 

Further, production and sales of the two wheelers, e-bikes and motorsport and performance automotive for which 

we supply products are affected by a variety of other factors that are beyond our control, including changes in 

government policies, changes in consumer demand, product mix shifts favouring other types of vehicles, fuel 

prices, economic conditions, demographic trends, employment and income levels and interest rates, disruptions 

in these industriesô supply chain, labour relations, regulatory requirements, credit availability and cost of credit 

and general economic and industry conditions. For example, we experienced a decrease in our revenues generated 

from e-bikes category in Fiscal 2024, primarily on account of slowdown in the e-bike market.  

 

If there is a decrease in the demand in the industries we currently supply to, or if there is uncertainty and other 

unexpected fluctuations or changes in regulations, customs, taxes or other barriers or restrictions adversely 

affecting the market, particularly the vehicle industry, our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows could be adversely affected. 

 

3. We depend on a certain limited set of suppliers for the supply of critical raw materials. Further, we do not 

have definitive supply agreements with all our suppliers for the supply of raw materials. Interruptions in 

the supply of raw materials could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations 

and cash flows.  

We do not enter into definite-term agreements with all our suppliers who typically supply us through purchase 

orders. Our suppliers may not perform their obligations in a timely manner or at all, resulting in delays to our 

production schedule and adversely affecting our output. Relying on a certain limited set of suppliers for critical 

raw materials also exposes us to the risk of production disruption as any capacity constraints or supplier issues 

could adversely impact our manufacturing operations. While there has been no instance where any of our suppliers 

did not perform their obligations in a timely manner in the last three Fiscals, which had an adverse impact on our 

financials or business operations, we cannot assure that no instance will arise in the future where delay in supply 

of raw materials nor non-performance of obligations would not have an adverse impact on our results of 

operations, cash flows, financial condition or business.  

The table below provides our cost of materials consumed as a percentage of our total expenses and revenue from 

operations in the years indicated: 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Cost of 

materials 

consume

d 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (%) 

Percentag

e of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Cost of 

materials 

consume

d 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (%) 

Percentag

e of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Cost of 

materials 

consume

d 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (%) 

Percentag

e of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

6,404.49 60.17% 60.47% 7,562.94 71.71% 74.42% 5,204.43 56.93% 61.28% 

The table below provides the cost of materials consumed sourced from our top one, top five and top 10 suppliers 

in the years indicated:  
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Supplier Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Cost of 

Raw 

Materials  

(  million) 

Percentage 

of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Cost of 

Raw 

Materials  

(  million) 

Percentage 

of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Cost of 

Raw 

Materials  

(  million) 

Percentage 

of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Top Supplier* 296.10 2.80% 536.26 5.28% 307.08 3.62% 

Top 5 Suppliers* 1,393.24 13.15% 1,991.19 19.59% 1,329.33 15.65% 

Top 10 Suppliers* 2,278.95 21.52% 2,992.58 29.45% 2,227.84 26.23% 

* Suppliers may vary for each period. Our top 10 suppliers/vendors do not contribute to more than 50% of the total cost of 

materials consumed for Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022 on a consolidated basis. 

While we carry out vendor audit assessment as a part of our vendor evaluation process before onboarding a 

particular supplier for the supply of critical raw materials for our operations, however, we cannot assure you that 

the raw materials that we procure from our suppliers will conform with our quality or performance standards. 

Further, depending on supplier reliability for quality and timely delivery poses the risk of shortages or delays 

which may lead to supply chain disruptions thereby impacting our relationship with our customers. We may also 

be required to replace a supplier if its products or services do not meet our safety, quality or performance standards. 

While there has been no instance where our suppliers were unable to supply us desired quantities of the specific 

raw materials or any instance where we could not find a replacement for any particular supplier in the last three 

Fiscals, we cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in future. In the event if any of our supplier shows 

its inability to provide us the specific quantity of raw materials and even if we may be able to procure such raw 

materials from other suppliers, there is no guarantee that we will be able to do so at the same price or within our 

delivery timelines, which may have an impact on our ability to procure an uninterrupted supply of raw material 

critical for our operations, which in turn may affect our profit margins and financial performance.  

 

4. We are subject to strict performance requirements, including, but not limited to, quality and delivery, by 

our customers, and any failure by us to comply with these performance requirements may lead to recalls 

or warranty liability claims, reduction of share of business or the cancellation of existing or future orders, 

which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and 

cash flows. 

We are engaged in the manufacturing and supply of vast range of electrified as well as non-electrified powertrains 

and alloys and metallics components. These products are required to meet precise and specific requirements 

including in terms of quality, measurements and tolerances. Failure by us to achieve or maintain compliance with 

these requirements or quality standards may disrupt our ability to supply products sufficient to meet our 

customersô demands, which may lead to us incurring costs for repairing or replacing defective products as well as 

conducting product recalls and paying warranty and liability claims or the customer offsetting any such amounts 

from payments due to us from such customer and/or cancellation of existing and future orders and/ or , any of 

which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows. 

Our agreements with customers or purchase orders issued by them, have standard liability clauses in relation to 

quality and delivery of our products, which ordinarily do not have any limits. Accordingly, we are required to 

provide warranty for such quality and delivery related obligations, which may or may not be capped in terms of 

time or monetary value. In addition, we may also be required to indemnify customers against losses occurring as 

a result of defective products and reimburse our customers for administrative, labor, material and other such costs. 

Such warranties may be enforced against us even in cases where the underlying sales contract has expired. Further, 

the supply of defective products may result in return of such products or rescission of the supply contract by our 

customers, and/or our customers initiating litigation against us, which could materially harm our reputation, 

business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

Although we have obtained comprehensive general liability insurance we may not be covered for all situations 

that may arise with regard to any defects in our products. While there have been no instances where we were 

subject to any product liability claims in the last three Fiscals, we cannot guarantee that we can continue to comply 

with all regulatory requirements or the quality standards required by our customers and there can be no assurance 

that no product liability claims will arise in the future. Further, while there have been no instances where we have 

had to recall our products in the last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that such instance will not arise in the 

future, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and 

cash flows.  
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5. Our business largely depends upon our top 10 customers. In Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022 our revenue 

from operations from top 10 customers was  8,191.86 million,  9,369.23 million, and  7,859.23 million, 

representing 76.96%, 88.84%, and 85.97% of our revenue from operations, respectively. The loss of any 

of these customers could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flows.  

We derive a significant portion of our revenue from operations from our top 10 customers. Loss of all or a 

substantial portion of sales to any of our top 10 customers, for any reason (including, due to loss of contracts or 

failure to negotiate or renew contracts with acceptable terms, loss of market share of these customers in their 

industries, disputes with these customers, adverse change in the financial condition of these customers, decline in 

their sales, labour strikes or other work stoppages affecting production of these customers), could have an adverse 

impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. While there has been no loss of 

any of our top 10 customers in the last three Fiscals, there is no assurance that such instance will not arise in the 

future.  

The following table sets forth revenue from our top one, top five and top 10 customers for the periods indicated 

below in the years indicated: 

Category   Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from 

Customers 

(  million) 

 

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Customers 

(  million) 

 

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Customers 

(  million) 

 

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Operations 

(%) 

Top One 

Customer 

4,045.88 38.01% 4,560.51 43.25% 4,169.44 45.61% 

Top Five 

Customers 

6,933.56 65.14% 8,346.23 79.15% 7,107.51 77.74% 

Top 10 

Customers 

8,191.86 76.96% 9,369.23 88.84% 7,859.23 85.97% 

Notes: 

(1) Our top one customer, top five customers and top 10 customers are based on the revenue contribution of the relevant customer in the 
relevant Fiscals, as the case maybe.  

(2) For Fiscal 2024, our top 10 customers include Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMW-AG, enviolo, HWA AG, Makino Auto Industries Private 

Limited and Ducati. Certain customers have not been disclosed here due to non-receipt of consent. Further, contribution of each 

individual customer to the revenue from operations of our Company has not been separately disclosed to preserve confidentiality. 

(3) For Fiscal 2023, our top 10 customers include Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMW-AG, enviolo, Ducati, Makino Auto Industries Private 
Limited, FCC Clutch India Private Limited and Escorts Kubota Limited. Certain customers have not been disclosed here due to non-

receipt of consent. Further, contribution of each individual customer to the revenue from operations of our Company has not been 

separately disclosed to preserve confidentiality. 

(4) For Fiscal 2022, our top 10 customers include Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMW-AG, enviolo, Ducati, Makino Auto Industries Private 
Limited, FCC Clutch India Private Limited and Escorts Limited (now Escorts Kubota Limited). Certain customers have not been disclosed 

here due to non-receipt of consent. Further, contribution of each individual customer to the revenue from operations of our Company has 

not been separately disclosed to preserve confidentiality.  

Further, the volume and timing of sales to our top 10 customers may vary due to variation in demand for such 

customersô products or on account of their manufacturing and growth strategy. While we aim to acquire new 

customers, however, their contribution may not be sufficient to offset demand for our existing customers. In 

addition, we have exclusivity arrangements with certain of our customers, where we are required to supply 

products exclusively to such customers. Thus, any decrease in the demand for our products from our key 

customers, or a termination of our arrangements altogether, would adversely impact our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. Also, these customers may demand price reductions and there is 

no assurance that we will be able to offset any reduction of prices to these customers with reductions in our costs 

or by acquiring new customers. While there have been no such instances where any of our customers have 

demanded price reduction in the last three Fiscals, however, we cannot assure you that such instances will not 

happen going forward which would adversely impact our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows. 
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6. We may not be able to anticipate and respond swiftly to changing technological and market trends, as well 

as to develop new products aligned with customer demands in the automotive sector, which could have an 

adverse impact on our financial condition.   

 

Over the years, there has been a significant advancement in vehicle technology. Various new features have been 

added in internal combustion engines (ñICEò) and electric vehicles (ñEVò), making them more appealing to the 

customers, especially the younger buyers. The EV segment has revolutionised the industry in terms of latest 

technological designs and offerings and ICE vehicles are following with notable advancements. The new-age 

vehicles offer a wide range of features and innovations to ensure safer, more efficient and environmentally friendly 

transportation and that cater to varied consumer needs.  (Source: CRISIL Report)  

 

Our business success hinges on our ability to innovate and manufacture competitive and new products in line with 

trends in the automotive industry that meet the demand of our customers. We invest in developing new systems 

and components to meet such expectations collaborating with our key customer. However, any delays in customer 

product launches or changes in preferences could impact our competitiveness. Additionally, unforeseen 

technological advances or difficulties in internal development may hinder our ability to capture the market 

demands. While there have been no such instances in the last three Fiscals where any of our products failed to 

materialize, however, we cannot assure you that any new products that we may launch in future, will be met with 

commercial success.  

 

If our technologies become obsolete for various factors, our business and results of operations could be adversely 

affected. Although we strive to maintain and upgrade our technologies, facilities and machinery, the technologies, 

facilities and machinery we currently use may become obsolete. The cost of implementing new technologies and 

upgrading our manufacturing facilities could be significant, which could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. Any failure on our part to effectively address such situations, innovate and 

keep up with technological advancements, could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

 

7. We may not be able to compete effectively in the global powertrain solutions industry which could have a 

material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.  

 

We compete globally with many other businesses that operate in powertrain solutions and alloys and metallics 

industry. The table below sets forth key players in our respective product segments as per the CRISIL Report:  

Products Competitors 

Gears & Transmissions Musashi Co. Ltd., ZF Friedrichshafen AG, BorgWarner Inc. and GKN PLC  

Hub motors Bafang Electric, Mahle Gmbh, Hyena 

Transmissions for Bikes and  E-bikes Shimano Inc, Rohloff 

Alloys & Metallics Badve Group, Sandhar Technologies, Magnum  

We face competition from larger organisations who possess greater financial resources, patents, underutilized 

capacity, lower labour costs, lower tax rates, and export or raw materials subsidies. We cannot assure you that we 

will be able to compete successfully in the future against our existing or potential competitors or that our business 

and results of operations will not be adversely affected by increased competition. For further information, see 

ñOur Business - Competitionò on page 298.   

 

8. Our inability to maintain and protect our brand and business reputation could adversely affect our 

business, prospects and financial performance.  

 

Our business reputation and brand are important to the success of our business. Various factors, some of which 

are beyond our control, are critical for maintaining and enhancing our brand. These include our ability to 

effectively manage the quality of our products and address grievances, increase brand awareness among existing 

and potential customers, adopt new technologies or adapt our systems to customer requirements or emerging 

industry standards, and protect the intellectual property related to our brand.  

In addition, we share the trademark and name óHeroô with other entities within the Munjal group, pursuant to a 

trademark and name agreement dated May 20, 2010. Under the agreement, our Promoter, Pankaj Munjalôs family 

has the right to use the trademark and name óHeroô in relation to the business undertaken by our Company only 

as long as minimum 26% of our shareholding is owned by Pankaj Munjalôs family. In the event we are unable to 

continue to use our trademark or name, we may be required to build our name recognition afresh or if there is any 
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negative publicity surrounding the Hero brand on account of these entities, our brand image can be harmed, which 

could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

We have also applied for registration over the trademark logo ñò (device mark) and wordmark 

ñHero Motorsò in Classes 12, 35, 40 and 42 under the provisions of the Trademarks Act, 1999, as amended, which 

are currently pending. For further information, see ñOur Business ï Intellectual Property and ñGovernment and 

Other Approvals ï Intellectual Propertyò on pages 296 and 507, respectively. There can be no assurance that we 

will be able to register our trademark and the logo or that third parties will not infringe our intellectual property, 

causing damage to our business prospects, reputation and goodwill. For further details, see also ñ - We may be 

unable to adequately protect our intellectual property and may be subject to risks of infringement claims.ò on 

page 51.   

Our brand could also be harmed if our services fail to meet the expectations of our customers, if we fail to maintain 

our established standards or if we become the subject of any negative media coverage. Our failure to develop, 

maintain and enhance our brand may result in decreased revenue and loss of customers, and in turn adversely 

affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.  

9. Our manufacturing facilities and technology centres are subject to operating risks. Any shutdown of our 

existing technology centres and manufacturing facilities or future technology centres and manufacturing 

facilities or any other operational problems caused by unforeseen events may reduce sales and adversely 

affect our business, cash flows, results of operations and financial condition. 

As of March 31, 2024, we operated six manufacturing facilities spread across India, the United Kingdom and 

Thailand. Of these, four facilities are in located India, with three in Ludhiana, Punjab and one in Gautam Buddha 

Nagar, Uttar Pradesh. This includes the manufacturing facility for our joint venture with Yamaha Motors Japan, 

in Ludhiana, Punjab.  

Further, as of March 31, 2024, we operate two technology centers located in Southam, United Kingdom and at 

Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, in India, to expand our service offerings to customers across the entire 

solution spectrum, from design and engineering to manufacturing. Our manufacturing facilities and technology 

centres are subject to operating risks and we may encounter manufacturing problems or experience difficulties or 

delays in production as a result of occurrence of the following events or any other events beyond our control:  

¶ forced or voluntary closure of manufacturing plants, including as a result of regulatory actions; 

 

¶ problems with supply chain continuity, including as a result of natural or man-made disasters at any of our 

manufacturing facilities; 

 

¶ manufacturing shutdowns, breakdown or failure of equipment, equipment performance below expected 

levels of efficiency, obsolescence of our equipment and production facilities, industrial accidents and the 

need to comply with the directives of relevant government authorities; 

 

¶ labour disputes, strikes, lock-outs that may result in temporary shutdowns or manufacturing disruptions;  

 

¶ any changes in the availability of power or water availability which impacts the entire region;  

 

¶ failure of a supplier to provide us with the critical raw materials or components for an extended period of 

time, which could impact continuous supply;  

 

¶ shortage of qualified personnel;  

 

¶ operational or technical issues in our technological centres;  

 

¶ changes in applicable local and international laws and regulations impacting our manufacturing facilities 

and technology centres where we operate; and  

 

¶ changes in political relationships between India and the countries in which we export and local political 

tensions. 
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There is no assurance that our business and financial results may not be adversely affected by any disruption of 

operations at our manufacturing facilities and technology centres, including as a result of any of the factors 

mentioned above.  While there have been no such instances of any shutdown or disruptions in our manufacturing 

facilities or any disruptions in our technological centres in the last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that such 

disruptions may not happen going forward. Disruption in our operations may result in reduced production and 

reduced sales or higher costs to arrange for alternative arrangements to meet our customer obligations, and may 

also lead to loss of business and/or loss of customer which could adversely affect our business, cash flows, results 

of operations and financial condition. 

10. Our Company may not be successful in implementing its strategies, including increasing focus on 
providing complete systems and powertrain solution for e-mobility segment, expanding into other market 

segments and geographies which may adversely affect our business, cash flows, results of operations and 

future prospects.  

Set forth below are details of our Gross Profit, Gross Profit Margin, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin, restated profit for the year and restated profit for the year margin in the corresponding periods:  

Particulars Fiscal 

2024 

 

2023 2022 

Gross Profit(1) (  million) 4,193.70  3,360.74  2,813.83  

Gross Margin(2) (%) 39.40% 31.87% 30.78% 

Adjusted EBITDA(3) (  

million) 

1,222.70  1,107.01  1,021.93  

Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin(4) (%) 

11.49% 10.50% 11.18% 

Restated profit for the year 

(  million)(5) 

170.35  405.06  990.22  

Restated profit for the year 

margin(6) 

1.60% 3.84% 10.83% 

Notes:  

1. Gross profit is calculated as revenue from operations minus cost of raw materials consumed minus purchases of stock-in-

trade minus changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress, stock in trade 

2. Gross margin is calculated as gross profit divided by revenue from operations. 

3. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as restated profit for the year plus total tax expense plus exceptional items plus share 

based payment expenses plus finance costs plus depreciation and amortization.  
4. Adjusted EBITDA margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by revenue from operations. 

5. The restated profit for the year is including the pre-tax non cash share based payment of  394.62 million in Fiscal 2024 

and 133.50 million in Fiscal 2023 and exceptional income of  657.41 million in Fiscal 2022. 

6. Restated profit after tax margin is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by revenue from operations. 
 

For reconciliation in relation to Gross Profit, Gross Profit Margin, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Non-

GAAP Measuresò on page 462.  

The success of our business depends largely on our ability to effectively implement our business strategies. There 

is no assurance that we will be able to execute our strategies on time and within the estimated budget, or that we 

will meet the expectations of our customers. We expect our strategies to place significant demands on our 

management and other resources and require us to continue growing our product portfolio and improving our 

operational, financial and other internal efficiencies. Further, our strategy of increasing our focus on making 

further investments in our technology centres and developing full powertrain solutions tailored for EVs, may not 

provide the desired benefits that we may expect. 

In order to achieve future growth, we may be required to accurately assess new markets, develop new products, 

forge relationship with new customers, obtain sufficient financing for our expected capital expenditure, maintain 

sufficient operational and financial controls and make additional capital investments to take advantage of 

anticipated market conditions. If we are unable to execute or manage our strategies effectively, our business and 

financial results will be adversely affected. Also, see ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò on page 274. 
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11. Our Company has sought exemption from SEBI in respect of the requirement of complying with statutory 

lock-in under SEBI ICDR Regulations in respect of certain Equity Shares. If the exemption is not granted 

by the SEBI, it may lead to non-compliance with the mandatory lock-in requirement for the shares 

involved.  

 

Our Company and Hero Cycles Limited (ñHCLò) filed a joint petition before the National Company Law 

Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench (ñNCLTò) under sections 230 to 232, and other applicable provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013, read with the Companies (Compromises, Arrangements and Amalgamation) Rules, 2016, 

seeking sanction of the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement. At the time of the petition, HCL held 97.58% of the 

shareholding in our Company and the remainder 2.42% was held by certain other individuals and entities, 

including a 0.08% stake which was held by public shareholders. The 2022 Scheme of Arrangement provided for 

certain items, including the acquisition by HCL (as the then majority shareholder of our Company) of equity 

shares of our Company held by the public shareholders,  by way of payment of takeover consideration. The 2022 

Scheme of Arrangement provided that HCL would be deemed to be the legal and beneficial owner of the equity 

shares held by the public shareholders of our Company, and these equity shares would be deemed to have been 

transferred to HCL. Pursuant to the sanction of the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement by the NCLT through its order 

dated November 4, 2022, our Company had undertaken a corporate action to transfer the equity shares from the 

public shareholders to the then majority shareholder, HCL. However, as part of this process, certain public 

shareholders' demat accounts were found to be inactive or statutorily frozen, which impacted the ability to 

complete the share transfer process. Specifically, there are 18 individuals/entities holding 131 Equity Shares of 

our Company in demat accounts that are inactive or are subject to statutory freezes and therefore the transfer of 

such 131 Equity Shares to HCL have not been processed as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. As 

of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, these accounts remain listed on our Company's BENPOS 

statement, and the Depositories have been unable to execute the requested corporate action due to these issues.  

 

Accordingly, pursuant to an exemption application dated August 23, 2024, our Company made an application 

under Regulation 300(1)(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations to the SEBI, from strict enforcement of Regulation 17 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations in relation to imposition of statutory lock-in on these 131 Equity Shares held by 

18 individuals/entities, which were required to be transferred to HCL pursuant to the 2022 Scheme of 

Arrangement, but were not transferred due to relevant demat accounts being inactive or statutory freezing of these 

accounts by their respective brokers, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Our exemption 

application is currently pending and there is no guarantee that such an exemption will be granted by SEBI. The 

Company may face regulatory or operational issues if it does not receive the necessary relief. In case the exemption 

is not granted, this situation may lead to non-compliance with the mandatory lock-in period for the shares 

involved. There is a risk that if the demat accounts remain inactive or continue to be subject to statutory freezes, 

the Company may face challenges in complying with the lock-in requirements under SEBI ICDR Regulations in 

respect of such shares.  

 

In addition to the above, as part of the process under the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement, HCL transferred a takeover 

consideration of  794,612 to a separate designated account maintained with ICICI Bank Limited. This aggregate 

takeover consideration of  794,612 was to be paid to 4,328 public shareholders holding 26,936 equity shares of 

our Company. Subsequently, HCL was able to disburse the above-mentioned takeover consideration only to 2,051 

public shareholders. However, there were 2,277 public to whom HCL was unable to transfer an aggregate 

consideration of  243,287 due to certain operational reasons, including, incorrect bank account details of such 

shareholders or non-availability of their bank account details. Accordingly, as of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, the remaining takeover consideration remains in the designated bank account of HCL maintained with 

ICICI Bank Limited, pending disbursement as per the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement. In case any such individual 

who has not received the consideration may raise an objection, it may affect the reputation of the Company.  

 

12. Certain of our Subsidiaries have suffered losses in the last three Fiscals. There can be no assurance that 

our Subsidiaries will be profitable in future, or that we will be able to benefit from the funds we have 

infused in them.  

 

Certain of our Subsidiaries have suffered losses in the last three Fiscals. The table below provides details of losses 

incurred by our Subsidiaries in the last three Fiscals derived from their audited financial statements: 

 
Name of Subsidiary Fiscal 2024 

(  million)  

Fiscal 2023 

(  million)  

Fiscal 2022 

(  million)  

Hero Motors Thai Limited  12.91   (5.30)  (1.52) 

HYM Drive System Private Limited  (31.44)  (10.66)* - 
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Name of Subsidiary Fiscal 2024 

(  million)  

Fiscal 2023 

(  million)  

Fiscal 2022 

(  million)  

Spur Technology Private Limited  (53.64) (48.64)  13.02 

Hero EDU Systems Private Limited  (0.57) (0.26)**  - 
*From February 18, 2022 to March 31, 2023. 

** From December 27, 2022. 

 

Our Company as of March 31, 2024, has invested  732.92 million into our Subsidiaries. Two of our Subsidiaries, 

HYM Drive System Private Limited and Hero EDU System Private Limited have been incorporated on February 

18, 2022 and December 27, 2022 respectively, to enter into new business for specific markets and we cannot 

assure you that they will be successful in developing products for the particular market. There can be no assurance 

that our Subsidiaries will not incur losses in the future that could result in our Company infusing additional 

amounts which may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, reputation and cash flows.   

 

13. We have substantial capital expenditure and working capital requirements and may require additional 

capital and financing in the future and our operations could be curtailed if we are unable to obtain the 

required additional capital and financing when needed.  

Our business is capital intensive. We have expanded and upgraded our existing manufacturing facilities in the last 

three Fiscals. The following tables sets forth details of our capital expenditure in the years indicated: 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Capital 

Expenditure*  

(  million) 

Percentage of 

the Gross 

Block**  (%) 

Capital 

Expenditure* 

(  million) 

Percentage of 

the Gross 

Block**  (%) 

Capital 

Expenditure* 

(  million) 

Percentage of the 

Gross Block**  (%) 

1,328.37 20.15% 1,377.27 26.38% 568.95 23.82% 
* Capital Expenditure comprises movement of property plant and equipment, capital work in progress, other intangible assets, intangible 
assets under developments, capital advance and capital creditors added with depreciation (excluding depreciation on ROU) charged during 

the year and disposal during the year.   
** Gross Block comprises property, plant and equipment at cost, capital work in progress, intangible assets at cost and intangible assets under 
development.  

We typically rely on internal accruals as well as credit facilities with banks to provide for our working capital 

arrangements. The table below sets forth details of certain parameters as of the dates indicated:  

Particulars As at March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Inventories (  million)  1,798.98   1,957.93   1,438.74  

Trade Receivables (  

million) 

 1,947.87   2,510.10   1,889.91  

Trade Payables (  million)  1,362.47   1,485.17   1,384.42  

Inventory Days(1)  62   68  57  

Trade receivable Days(2)  67   87   75  

Trade Payable Days(3)  47   51   55  

Notes: 

(1) Inventory days is calculated as inventory as at the end of the period / revenue from operations * 365.  

(2) Debtor days is calculated as value of debtors divided by revenue from operation for a day (revenue from operations 

divided by 365 days). 

(3) Creditor Payable Days is value of trade payable divided by revenue from operation for a day (revenue from 

operations divided by 365 days).    

 

The actual amount and timing of our future capital requirements may differ from estimates as a result of, among 

other factors, unforeseen events beyond our control, unforeseen delays or cost overruns, unanticipated expenses, 

regulatory changes, economic conditions, engineering design changes, weather related delays, technological 

changes and additional market developments and new opportunities in the industries we operate.  

Our sources of additional capital, where required to meet our capital expenditure plans or funding working capital 

requirement, may include the incurrence of debt or the issue of equity or debt securities or a combination of both. 

We intend to utilize  1,240.82 million and  500.00 million (as part of the Net Proceeds) towards funding capital 

expenditure through purchase of equipment and our incremental working capital requirements, respectively, in 

Fiscal 2025, Fiscal 2026 and Fiscal 2027. For further information on the use of Net Proceeds, see ñObjects of the 

Offerò on page 133. Further, our budgeted resources may prove insufficient to meet our requirements which could 
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drain our internal accruals or compel us to raise additional capital. If we are required to raise additional funds 

through the incurrence of debt, our interest and debt repayment obligations will increase, and could have a 

significant effect on our profitability and cash flows and we may be subject to additional covenants, which could 

limit our ability to access cash flows from operations.  

In many cases, a significant amount of our working capital is required to finance the purchase of materials and the 

performance of manufacturing and other work before payment is received from customers. Our inability to obtain 

adequate amount of working capital at such terms which are favourable to us and in a timely manner or at all may 

also have an adverse effect on our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Continued increases 

in our working capital requirements may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition.  

 

14. If we experience a cyber security breach or other security incident or unauthorised parties otherwise 
obtain access to our customers data, we may be perceived as not being secure, our reputation may be 

harmed, demand for our platform and products may reduce and we may incur significant liabilities.  

 

Unauthorized use of, or inappropriate access to, our networks, computer systems or services could potentially 

jeopardize the security of confidential information. The techniques used to obtain unauthorized access, disable or 

degrade service or sabotage systems change frequently and often are not recognized until launched against a target. 

We may be unable to anticipate these techniques or to implement adequate preventative measures. Non-technical 

means, such as actions (or inactions) by an employee, can also result in a data breach. We cannot assure you that 

any security measures taken by us will be effective in preventing these activities. We may need to expend 

significant resources to protect against security breaches or to address problems caused by such breaches. While 

there have been no material data breach during the last three Fiscals which had a significant impact on our 

operations, we cannot assure you that such data breaches will not occur in the future.  

 

We have taken steps to protect the security of the information that we handle, for example, deployment of firewall 

and anti-virus mechanism to protect our data. We have also implemented various information technology 

acceptable uses policy and information technology backup and restoration policy. Employees have access to 

information on a óneed-to-knowô basis and when access to confidential information is required, employees can 

request it from their respective head of departments. However, we cannot assure you that the security measures 

we or our third-party service providers have implemented will be effective against current or future security 

threats. Our security measures or those of our third-party service providers could fail and result in unauthorised 

access to or use of our platform and products or unauthorised, accidental or unlawful access to, or disclosure, 

modification, misuse, loss or destruction of, our customers data.  

 

Our failure to comply with any of laws, regulations or standards may have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

15. We depend on our senior management and other personnel with technical expertise, and if we are unable 
to recruit and retain qualified and skilled personnel, our business and our ability to operate or grow our 

business may be adversely affected.  

Our future performance would depend on the continued service of our Promoter, Pankaj Munjal, Key Managerial 

Personnel, Senior Management Personnel, persons with technical expertise, and the loss of any senior employee 

and the inability to find an adequate replacement may impair our relationship with key customers and our level of 

technical expertise, which may adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial condition, results of operations 

and prospects. While there has been no instance in the last three Fiscals where the resignation of any Key 

Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel had an adverse impact on our business, results of 

operations, cash flows or financial conditions, there is no assurance that such instance will not arise in the future.  

Our future success, amongst other factors, will depend upon our ability to continue to attract, train and retain 

qualified personnel, particularly engineers and other associates with critical expertise, know-how and skills that 

are capable of helping us develop technologically advanced products and support key customers and products.  

The market for qualified professionals is competitive and we may not continue to be successful in our efforts to 

attract and retain qualified people. The specialised skills we require in our industry are difficult and time-

consuming to acquire and, as a result, are in short supply. The following table sets forth the attrition rate in the 

years indicated:  

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Attrition rate* 14.42% 16.05% 9.52% 
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*Attrition rate is calculated as overall exits including retired employees divided by average number of employees in the relevant period. 

For further details regarding the employees, see ñOur Business ï Human Resourcesò on page 298. 

Our inability to hire, train and retain a sufficient number of qualified employees could delay our ability to bring 

new products or services to the market and impair the success of our operations. We may also be required to 

increase our levels of employee compensation and benefits more rapidly than in the past to remain competitive in 

attracting skilled personnel. This could have an adverse effect on our business, financial conditions, cash flows 

and results of operations. 

Our success also depends, in part, on key customer relationships forged by our senior management. If we were to 

lose these members of the senior management, we cannot assure you that we will be able to continue to maintain 

key customer relationships or renew them, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results 

of operations and cash flows. 

 

16. We derive a certain portion of our revenue from operations from our Material Subsidiary, Hewland 
Engineering Limited (ñHELò). In the event there is any adverse impact on the business operations of 

HEL, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

 

We derive a portion of our revenue from operations from our Material Subsidiary, HEL located in the United 

Kingdom. Our Company acquired 32% equity stake in HEL in September 2022 from Hero International B.V., a 

member of the Promoter Group and a Group Company, which had been associated with HEL since 2017, and we 

acquired a majority stake by acquiring 19% equity stake in February 2023.  HEL specialises in transmission design 

technology and has an established motorsport customer base. (Source: CRISIL Report) In the event there is any 

impact on the business operations of HEL pursuant to law or macro-economic factors or change in policy, our 

overall business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected.  

 

17. We are subject to risks associated with expansion into new geographic regions.  

 

Expansion into new geographic regions subjects us to various challenges, including those relating to our lack of 

familiarity with the culture, local laws and regulations and economic conditions of these new regions, language 

barriers, difficulties in staffing and managing such operations, and the lack of brand recognition and reputation in 

such regions. The risks involved in entering new geographic markets and expanding operations, may be higher 

than expected, and we may face significant competition in such markets.  

 

By expanding into new geographical regions, we could be subject to additional risks associated with establishing 

and conducting operations, including: 

 

¶ lack of resources or requisite skill sets to comply with internal controls, manage an increased compliance 

burden or potential liability associated with operating in multiple countries;  

¶ compliance with a wide range of laws, regulations and practices, including uncertainties associated with 

changes in laws, regulations and practices and their interpretation; 

¶ foreign ownership constraints and uncertainties with new local business partners; 

¶ local preferences and service requirements; 

¶ fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates; 

¶ inability to effectively enforce contractual or legal rights and adverse tax consequences; 

¶ stringent as well as differing labour and other regulations; 

¶ differing domestic and foreign customs, tariffs and taxes; 

¶ exposure to expropriation or other government actions;  

¶ changes in geopolitical conditions and diplomatic relations;  

¶ other political, economic and social instability; and 

¶ foreign exchange control regulations, including restriction on remittance of funds or repatriation of profits 

from one country to other, levying of withholding taxes on remittance/ repatriation. 

 

We have in the past acquired a strategic stake in HEL in 2022 in the United Kingdom which gave us access to 

advanced design and prototyping capabilities and enhanced our e-mobility and high-performance transmission 

solution offerings. In 2023, we commenced operations in our transmission manufacturing facility at Samut Prakan, 

Thailand, expanding our gearbox supply within the ASEAN region   

 

By expanding into new geographical regions, we may be exposed to significant liability and could lose some or 
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all of our investment in such regions, as a result of which our business, results of operations and financial condition 

may be adversely affected.  

18. We may undertake acquisitions, investments, joint ventures, technical collaborations or other strategic 

alliances, which may have a material adverse effect on our ability to manage our business, and such 

undertakings may be unsuccessful.  

We may undertake acquisitions, investments, joint ventures, technical collaborations or other strategic alliances 

to expand our business operations. We have in the past acquired a strategic stake of 32.00% in HEL in Fiscal 

2023 and an additional 19.00% stake through exercise of the additional subscription right available to our 

Company and accordingly HEL became our Subsidiary. Further, we have entered into joint venture with Yamaha 

Motor Co. Ltd. (ñYamahaò) in Fiscal 2022 and jointly incorporated HYM Drive Systems Private Limited 

(ñHYMò), with 90.00% interest held by our Company and the remaining 10.00% interest held by Yamaha for 

electric motors under the brand óHYM Drive Systemsô; and have also acquired Spur Technologies Private 

Limited (ñSTPLò) a premium bike and e-bike components manufacturer in Fiscal 2024. Any future acquisitions 

or joint developments may expose us to new operational, regulatory, market and geographic risks as well as 

risks associated with additional capital requirements as well as other considerable risks, including:  

¶ our inability to integrate new operations, personnel, products, services and technologies;  

 

¶ unforeseen or hidden liabilities, including exposure to lawsuits associated with newly acquired 

companies;  

 

¶ the diversion of resources from our existing businesses;  

 

¶ failure to comply with laws and regulations as well as industry or technical standards of the overseas 

markets into which we may expand;  

 

¶ our inability to generate sufficient revenues to offset the costs and expenses of such acquisitions or 

strategic investment; and  

 

¶ potential loss of, or harm to employees or customer relationships.  

Any of these events could disrupt our ability to manage our business, which in turn could have a material 

adverse effect on our financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. Such risks could also result 

in our failure to derive the intended benefits of the acquisitions, and we may be unable to recover our 

investment in such initiatives. 

19. We may be unable to adequately protect our intellectual property and may be subject to risks of 

infringement claims.  

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has six registered trademarks while our 

Subsidiary, HEL has three registered trademarks applicable globally; and HYM has one registered trademark, 

STPL has two registered trademarks and Hero EDU has six registered trademarks. HYM has also filed one patent 

application in India for hall sensorless hub-motor with temperature sensors on windings. For details in relation to 

registered trademarks of our Company, see ñGovernment and Other Approvals-Intellectual Propertyò on page 

507. Further, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, two trademark applications filed by our 

Company for registration of its previous logo  which is not in use currently have been opposed. 

Additionally, six trademark applications filed by Hero EDU and two trademark applications filed by SPUR 

Technologies have also been opposed and one trademark application filed by HYM has been objected to. For 

further information, see ñOur Business ï Intellectual Property on page 296. However, there can be no assurance 

that third parties will not infringe upon our intellectual property, causing damage to our business prospects, 

reputation, and goodwill. Our efforts to protect our intellectual property may not be adequate and may lead to 

erosion of our business value and our operations could be adversely affected. Further,  the  laws  of  India  or  

other  countries  where  we  operate  may  not  protect  proprietary  rights  to  the  same extent as laws in certain 

other countries such as the  United States. Therefore, our efforts to protect  our intellectual property  may  not  be  

adequate. We may need to litigate in order to determine the validity of such claims and the scope of the proprietary 

rights of others. Further, Pankaj Munjal, Promoter and Director of our Company, is currently involved in a 

litigation in relation to the manner of usage and assignment of "HERO" formative marks and the "H" Monogram. 
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For further information please see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments - Litigation against our 

Promoters-Material Civil Litigationò on page 500. Any such litigation could be time consuming and costly and 

the outcome cannot be guaranteed. Accordingly, we may not be able to detect any unauthorized use or take 

appropriate and timely steps to enforce or protect its intellectual property. Also see ñ - Our inability to maintain 

and protect our brand and business reputation could adversely affect our business, prospects and financial 

performance.ò on page 44. 

20. We may not be able to sustain growth in our revenue from operations and profit for the year in future 
periods which could have an adverse impact on our financial condition and results of operation. 

 

Set forth below are details of our revenue from operations and profit after tax in the corresponding periods: 
 

Particulars Fiscal 

 2024  2023 2022 

Revenue from Operations (  

million) 

10,643.86  10,546.24  9,141.91  

Restated profit for the year (  

million)(1)  

170.35  405.06  990.22  

(1) The restated profit for the year is including the pre-tax non cash share based payment of  394.62 million in Fiscal 2024 

and 133.50 million in Fiscal 2023 and exceptional income of  657.41 million in Fiscal 2022. 

 

For further information, see Restated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Analysis and 

Discussion of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 359 and 456, respectively. A decrease in 

the demand of our products may result in a decrease in our revenue from operations and profitability. We cannot 

assure you that our growth strategy will continue to be successful or our revenue from operations and profits will 

continue to increase at the historical rates. Our inability to manage our business, profitability and growth strategy 

could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

 

21. Our Promoter is involved in certain Group Companies which are empowered to engage in similar line of 

businesses as ours.  

Certain of our Group Companies are empowered under their constitutional documents to engage in similar line of 

business as the Company. However, currently there are no common pursuits between them. While our Promoters, 

are currently on the board or holds equity shares in certain of these Group Companies, however Group Companies 

shall adopt necessary procedures and practices as permitted by law to address any instances of conflict of interest, 

if and when they may arise. As some of these entities are in similar lines of business to our Company, there can 

be no assurance that conflicts of interest will not occur between our business and the businesses of such entities, 

which could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. For 

further details regarding our Group Companies, see ñOur Group Companiesò on page 353. 

22. Any disruption to power or fuel sources could increase our production costs and adversely affect our 
business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

While, we utilize renewable energy for a part of our operations, however, we require power and fuel for our 

facilities. The following table sets forth below our power and fuel expenses in the years indicated: 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Power and 

Fuel Expenses 

(  million) 

Percentage of 

Total Expenses 

(%) 

Power and 

Fuel Expenses 

(  million) 

Percentage of 

Total Expenses 

(%) 

Power and 

Fuel Expenses 

(  million) 

Percentage of Total 

Expenses (%) 

281.98 2.66% 251.78 2.48% 214.94 2.53% 

In case the cost of power or fuel is increased significantly and we are not able to pass on such increase in cost to 

our customers, our cost of production and profitability will be adversely affected. Interruptions of electricity 

supply can result in production shutdowns, increased costs associated with restarting production and the loss of 

production in progress. Any significant increase in power price or increased interruptions may require us to add 

captive power generation capacity which will lead to incremental capital expenditure which may adversely impact 

our cashflows. If energy costs were to rise, or if electricity supplies or supply arrangements were disrupted, our 

business and results of operations will be adversely impacted. While we have not experienced any material power 

outages or power and fuel supply interruptions in the last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that no such instances 

will occur in future which may disrupt our operations.  
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23. Our business and profitability are substantially dependent on the availability of steel, our primary raw 
material and any disruption to the timely and adequate supply of steel, may adversely impact our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

We are engaged in the manufacturing of electrified as well as non-electrified powertrains and alloys and metallics 

components, requiring steel of certain technical specifications. We may experience volatility in the availability of 

steel. While our arrangements with customers allow us to seek an upward revision in pricing, our cash flows may 

still be adversely affected because of any gap in time between the date of procurement of those primary raw 

materials and date on which we can reset the prices for our customers, to account for the increase in the prices of 

such raw materials. Our ability to pass through steel costs or otherwise mitigate these cost increases could 

adversely affect our business. From time to time, commodity prices may also fall rapidly. If this happens, suppliers 

may withdraw capacity from the market until prices improve which may cause periodic supply interruptions. If 

these supply interruptions occur, our costs for procuring our primary raw material could increase, and our business, 

cash flows and results of operations could be adversely affected. Any increase in prices of steel could have an 

impact on our working capital as we would require additional funds to procure the necessary steel at the higher 

prices. As a result, we may be required to allocate a larger portion of our working capital towards purchasing raw 

materials to maintain our production levels. This increased allocation towards purchase of steel can potentially 

strain our working capital availability which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition. 

 

24. We have incurred indebtedness and an inability to comply with repayment and other covenants in our 
financing agreements could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition.  

We have entered into various financing arrangements with various lenders for various purposes including funding 

our working capital requirements. As of March 31, 2024, our outstanding long term debt was   817.53 million 

and short term debt was  2,222.45 million while our debt to equity ratio was 0.81. Our ability to pay interest and 

repay the principal for our indebtedness is dependent upon our ability to generate sufficient cash flows to service 

such debt. Any additional indebtedness we incur may have significant consequences, including, requiring us to 

use a significant portion of our cash flow from operations and other available cash to service our indebtedness, 

thereby reducing the funds available for other purposes, including capital expenditure and reducing our flexibility 

in planning for or reacting to changes in our business, competition pressures and market conditions. 

Our financing arrangements include conditions that require us to obtain respective lendersô waivers and consents 

prior to carrying out certain activities and entering into certain transactions including (i) effecting changes in 

capital structure, including by way of a bonus or split of the Equity Shares, issuance of Equity Shares, (ii) effecting 

changes in Companyôs shareholding pattern; (iii) change in the constitution of the board of directors of the 

Company and management set up of the Company, including changes in the key managerial personnel of the 

Company; (iv) amending the constitutional documents, including but not limited to the memorandum of 

association and articles of association of the Company in accordance with applicable law. Failure to meet these 

conditions or obtain these consents could have significant consequences on our business and operations. As of the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have received all consents required from our lenders in connection 

with the Offer.  

In terms of security for working capital facility limits loan excluding overdraft, we are required to create a  

hypothecation or charge over our current assets, and movable  properties and for overdraft limited a fixed deposit 

equivalent to 100% of the relevant overdraft limit. As of June 30, 2024, we had total secured borrowings (long 

term and short term including non-fund based limits) of  3,232.59 million. Further, as of June 30, 2024, our total 

outstanding borrowings payable on demand was  1,853.20 million which represented 57.33% our total 

outstanding borrowings. We may also be required to furnish additional security if required by our lenders. As these 

assets are hypothecated in favour of lenders, our rights in respect of transferring or disposing of these assets are 

restricted. Further, in the event we fail to service our debt obligations, the lenders have the right to enforce the 

security created in respect of our secured borrowings. If the lenders choose to enforce security and dispose our 

assets to recover the amounts due from us, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be 

adversely affected. 

Additionally, these financing agreements also require us to maintain certain financial ratios such as debt to equity 

ratio, current ratio, fixed asset coverage ratio, equity ratio (calculated as total outside liability/ tangible net worth) 

and total debt/ adjusted tangible net worth. While there has been no breach of such covenants in the last three 

Fiscals, there can be no assurance that we will be able to comply with these financial or other covenants at all 
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times or that we will be able to obtain the consent necessary to take the actions that we believe are required to 

operate and grow our business. Further, while there has been no re-scheduling/ re-structuring in relation to 

borrowings availed by our Company from any financial institutions or banks in the last three Fiscals, there is no 

assurance that we will not need to re-schedule / re-structure our indebtedness in the future. 

25. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds are not appraised by any bank, 

financial institution, or any other independent agency, which may affect our business and results of 

operations. Further, the schedule of the implementation of the Objects for which funds are being raised 

in the Offer, is subject to risk of unanticipated delays in implementation and cost overruns.  

 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue portion of the Offer towards (i) repayment / pre-payment, in 

full or in part, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company, (ii) funding capital expenditure of our 

Company through purchase of equipment required for capacity enhancement of our Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar 

Pradesh facility, (iii) funding towards working capital of our Company; and (iv) general corporate purposes, as 

described in ñObjects of the Offerò on page 133. The objects of the Offer have not been appraised by any agency. 

Whilst a monitoring agency will be appointed for monitoring utilization of the Gross Proceeds, the proposed 

utilization of Net Proceeds is based on current conditions, our business plans and internal management estimates 

and is subject to changes in external circumstances or costs, or in other financial condition, business or strategy. 

For details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 133. Based on the competitive nature of our industry, we may have 

to revise our business plan and/ or management estimates from time to time and consequently our funding 

requirements may also change. Accordingly, prospective investors in the Offer will need to rely upon our 

managementôs judgment with respect to the use of Net Proceeds. Our internal management estimates may exceed 

fair market value or the value that would have been determined by third party appraisals, which may require us to 

reschedule or reallocate capital expenditure and may have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows.  

 

Various risks and uncertainties, such as economic trends and business requirements, competitive landscape, as 

well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition and access to capital and including 

those set forth in this section, may limit or delay our efforts to use the Net Proceeds to achieve profitable growth 

in our business. Accordingly, use of the Net Proceeds for other purposes identified by our management may not 

result in actual growth of our business, increased profitability or an increase in the value of our business and your 

investment. 

 

Further, certain information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, such as our funding requirements and 

our intended use of the proceeds of the Offer, in addition to not being appraised by any bank, financial institution 

or agency are based on management estimates and internal management information systems and our business 

plan. We may also have to revise our funding estimates, future projects and the estimated commencement and 

completion dates of our future plans depending on future contingencies and events, including, among others: 

changes in laws and regulations; competition; receipt of statutory and regulatory approvals and permits; the ability 

of third parties to complete their services on schedule and on budget; delays, cost overruns or modifications to our 

future projects; commencement of new projects and new initiatives; and changes in our business plans due to 

prevailing economic conditions. Accordingly, the schedule of the implementation of the objects for which funds 

are being raised in this Offer, is subject to risk of unanticipated delays in implementation and cost overruns. As a 

consequence of any increased costs, our actual deployment of funds may be higher than our management estimates 

and may cause an additional burden on our finance plans, as a result of which, our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows could be materially and adversely impacted. 

 

26. Any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior shareholdersô approval. While our Company will receive proceeds from the Fresh Issue, 

it will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale.   

 

We propose to utilize the Net Proceeds towards (i) repayment / pre-payment, in full or in part, of certain 

outstanding borrowings availed by our Company, (ii) funding capital expenditure of our Company through 

purchase of equipment required for capacity enhancement of our Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh facility, 

(iii) funding towards working capital of our Company;  and (iv) general corporate purposes For details, see 

ñObjects of the Offerò on page 133. The planned use of the Net Proceeds is based on current conditions and is 

subject to changes in external circumstances, costs, other financial conditions or business strategies. The 

deployment of the Net Proceeds is based on management estimates, current circumstances of our business, 

prevailing market conditions and has not been appraised by any bank, financial institution or other independent 

party. These estimates may be inaccurate, and we may require additional funds to implement the purposes of the 
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Offer. Accordingly, at this stage, we cannot determine with any certainty if we will require the Net Proceeds to 

meet any other expenditure or fund any exigencies arising out of the competitive environment, business 

conditions, economic conditions or other factors beyond our control. Any delay in our schedule of implementation 

may cause us to incur additional costs. Such time and cost overruns may adversely impact our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows. In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 

2013, we cannot undertake any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds or in the terms of any contract as 

disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus without obtaining the Shareholdersô approval through a special 

resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed utilization 

of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the Shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any 

delay or inability in obtaining such Shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or operations.  

 

In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized 

proceeds of the Offer, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

even if such variation is in our interest. This may restrict our ability to respond to any change in our business or 

financial condition by re-deploying the unutilized portion of the Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms of any 

contract, which may adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

In addition to the Fresh Issue from which our Company will receive proceeds, the Offer includes an Offer for Sale 

by the Selling Shareholders. The Selling Shareholders will receive the entire proceeds from the Offer for Sale 

(after deducting applicable Offer Expenses) and our Company will not receive any part of such proceeds. 

 

27. We are exposed to counterparty credit risk and any delay in receiving payments or non-receipt of payments 

may adversely impact our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

We are subject to counterparty credit risk and a significant delay in receiving payments or non-receipt of large 

payments from our customers may adversely impact our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations. Our operations involve extending credit to our customers in respect of sale of our products and 

consequently, we face the risk of the uncertainty regarding the receipt of these outstanding amounts. There is no 

assurance that we will accurately assess  the creditworthiness of our customers. In Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, 

our Company made a provision for doubtful receivables and advance for  0.74 million, nil, and nil, respectively. 

Further, macroeconomic conditions, such as a potential credit crisis in the global financial system, could also 

result in financial difficulties for our customers, including limited access to the credit markets, insolvency or 

bankruptcy. Such conditions could cause our customers to delay payment, request modifications of their payment 

terms, or default on their payment obligations to us, all of which could increase our receivables. The following 

table sets forth below details of our credit cycle, our trade receivables and trade receivable turnover ratio for top 

5 customers for the corresponding years:  

 
Particular  As of/ For the Year Ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 
Credit Cycle (Number of Days)  67 87 75 

Trade Receivable from Top 5 customers (  

million) 

1,149.17  1,736.34  1,611.11  

Trade Receivable Ratio for Top 5 customers 6.03 4.81 4.41 

 

If our customers delay or default in making these payments, our profit margins and cash flows could be adversely 

affected. 

 

28. We intend to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure requirements. Our 

inability  to  successfully  implement  such  capacity  expansion  or  any  future  capacity  expansion  plans  

could  have  a  material  adverse  effect  on  our  business,  prospects,  operations,  prospects  or  financial  

results. 

We intend to use a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure requirements which includes, 

inter  alia,  the expansion of capacity through the purchase of equipment for our Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar 

Pradesh facility. Such expansion of our manufacturing capacities may be subject to operational challenges in 

implementing such  expansion.  We are yet to place orders for the total capital expenditure proposed to be 

undertaken. We have not entered into any  definitive  agreements  to  utilize  the Net Proceeds  for  this  object  of  

the  Offer  and  have  relied  on  the  quotations received from third parties for estimation of the cost. We have 

obtained the quotations from various vendors in relation to such capital expenditure; however most of these 

quotations are valid for a certain period of time  and  may  be  subject  to  revisions,  and  other  commercial  and  

technical  factors,  including  financial  and market  condition,  business  and  strategy,  competition,  negotiation  
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with  suppliers, variation  in  cost  estimates  on account of factors, including changes in design or configuration 

of the equipment and interest or exchange rate fluctuations  and  other  external  factors  including  changes  in  

the  price  of  the  equipment  due  to  variation  in commodity prices (including steel) which may not be within 

the control of our management. We cannot assure you that we will be able to undertake such capital expenditure 

within the cost indicated by such quotations or that there will not be cost escalations. For details, see ñObjects of 

the Offerò on page 133.  

 

Further, we cannot assure you that we will be able to increase the capacity utilization of our manufacturing plant, 

including due to  any  inability  to  secure  orders  from  customers  for  our  products.  Additionally, the  capital 

expenditure incurred in relation to the manufacturing plants is generally long term in nature and may not generate 

the expected returns due to market conditions or due to reduced demand from our customers. Significant adverse 

changes from our expected returns on investment in manufacturing plants could have a material adverse effect on 

our business, prospects, operations, prospects or financial results. 

 

29. The objects of the Offer include funding working capital requirements of our Company, which are based 

on certain assumptions and estimates and such working capital requirements may not be indicative of the 

actual requirements of our Company. 

 

Our funding working capital requirements, financing requirements and the deployment of the net proceeds of the 

Offer are based on management estimates and certain assumptions in relation to inter alia cost and holding periods 

of inventories of raw materials and finished goods as well as capacity utilisation and have not been appraised by 

any bank or financial institution. In view of the highly competitive nature of the industry in which we operate, 

factors beyond our control including force majeure conditions and availability of funding from banks or financial 

institutions, we may have to revise our management estimates from time to time and consequently our financing 

requirements and the expected deployment of the net proceeds of the Offer may also change. For further details, 

please refer to ñObjects of the Offerò on page 133.  

 

30. We are dependent on third parties for the transportation and timely delivery of our products to customers. 
Any failure by or loss of a third party transport service provider could result in delays and increased costs, 

which may adversely affect our business.  

We rely on third parties for the transportation services for the timely delivery of our products to our customers 

located in India and other countries including from manufacturing facilities located outside India. The following 

table sets forth the freight and forward charges incurred as a percentage of our total expenses in the years indicated: 

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount  (  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Amount  (  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Amount  (  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Total 

Expenses 

(%) 

Freight and Forward 

Charges 

149.83 1.41% 159.30 1.57% 122.51 1.44% 

 

We engage third-party logistic service providers to support our transportation requirements on a need basis. While 

there have been no such instances in the last three Fiscals, where we experienced any disruptions due to strikes or 

any other factors involving our third-party logistic service provides, however, we cannot assure you that such 

instances may not occur in future. In the event that these third party logistic service providers are unable to provide 

services for our operations for reasons which are beyond our control and we are unable to secure alternate transport 

arrangements in a timely manner and at an acceptable cost, or at all, our business, cash flows, financial condition, 

results of operations and reputation may be adversely affected.  

 

While delivery of products to customers within India is generally shipped by road, the majority of our shipments 

to the foreign markets are by sea  and subject to associated risks, including damage or loss of containers due to 

shipwreck, mishandling of our shipment at port or at sea, damage during transportation and loading and unloading. 

While we maintain marine open inland declaration policy and marine export import insurance open policy to cover 

various risks during the transit of goods overseas, any damage suffered by us in excess of coverage amounts, or 

in respect of uninsured events, not covered by such insurance policies will have to be borne by us. In Fiscal 2022, 

2023 and 2024, we had experienced one (1), nil and one (1) instances, respectively wherein our products got 

damaged during the transportation against such respective instances, we received insurance claims amounting to 

 0.05 million,  nil, and  0.06 million, respectively. We may also be affected by an increase in fuel costs, as it 
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will have a corresponding impact on freight charges levied by our third party transportation providers that may 

have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

31. Certain of our properties, including our Registered Office and Corporate Office, are located on leased 

premises. Further, lease deed for a portion of land which has been leased for our GB Nagar Facility is 

currently pending for execution. We cannot assure you that we will be able to execute the lease deed in a 

timely manner.   

Certain of the land and property on which our offices and facilities are located has been leased by us. Our 

Registered Office is situated at Hero Nagar, GT Road, Ludhiana ï 141 003, Punjab, which is leased by our 

Company from one of our Group Company and a member of our Promoter Group, Hero Cycles Limited, for a 

period of 11 months from April 1, 2024 until February 28, 2025. Our Corporate Office is situated at 7th Floor, 

Max Square, situated at Plot No C3-C, Jaypee Wishtown, Noida-Greater Noida Expressway, Sector 129, Gautam 

Buddha Nagar 201304, Uttar Pradesh on premises that are leased by our Company from a third party for a period 

of nine years with effect from February 1, 2024 until January 31, 2033. 

The table below sets forth details of our lease agreements for our manufacturing facilities, as of March 31, 2024:  

Manufacturing 

Facility  

Address Owned / Leased Leased from 

Promoter/Promoter 

Group Entity  

India 

GB Nagar Facility 

ï Gautam Buddha 

Nagar, Uttar 

Pradesh  

10th K.M. Stone, G.T. Road, P.O. Dujana-203207, 

Tehsil Dadri, District Gautam Budha Nagar, Uttar 

Pradesh 

Partly owned and 

partly leased* 

  -  

Hero EDU Facility 

-Gautam Buddha 

Nagar, Uttar 

Pradesh 

10th K.M. Stone, G.T. Road, P.O. Dujana-203207, 

Tehsil Dadri, District Gautam Budha Nagar, Uttar 

Pradesh 

Leased Leased from our 

Company, Hero Motors 

Limited  

Mangli Facility - 

Ludhiana, Punjab 

Phase-8, Focal Point, Chandigarh Road, 

Ludhiana-141010, Punjab 

Owned** - 

HYM Facility -, 

Ludhiana, Punjab 

Plot  No A-01, Hi-Tech Cycle Valley, Village - 

Dhanansu, Ludhiana - 141112, Punjab 

Leased Leased from our Group 

Company, HMC E-

Valley Private Limited 

SPUR Facility - 

Ludhiana, Punjab 

Plot  No A-01, Hi-Tech Cycle Valley, Village - 

Dhanansu, Ludhiana - 141112, Punjab 

Leased Leased from our Group 

Company, HMC E-

Valley Private Limited 

International  

Thai Facility - 

Samut Prakan, 

Thailand 

88/16 Moo. 4, Asia Industrial Estate 

(Suvarnabhumi), Tambol Klongsuan,, Amphur 

Bang Bo, Samutprakarn Province 

Leased -  

Maidenhead, 

United Kingdom 

Waltham Road, White Waltham, Maidenhead SL6 

3LR 

Leased -   

* The lease deed between our Company and the relevant governmental authority in respect of 7.06 acres of land is pending 

execution.  

** An agreement to sell has been executed between our Company and Hero Cycles Limited, a member of the promoter group 

and one of our group companies, which is pending to be registered. As of the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we 

had paid 90% of the sale consideration to HCL.  

The following table sets forth the details of our technology centres, as of March 31, 2024:  

Technology Centres Address Owned / 

Leased 

Leased from 

Promoter/Promoter 

Group Entity  

Gautam Buddha 

Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, 

India 

Max Square, Plot No C3-C, Jaypee Wishtown, Noida-

Greater Noida Expressway, Sector 129, Gautam 

Buddha Nagar 201 304, Uttar Pradesh  

Leased - 

Southam, United 

Kingdom 

Unit 1 Kineton Road Industrial Estate, Kineton Road, 

Southam, CV47 0DR 

Leased - 

These lease agreements may be terminated in accordance with their respective terms, and any termination or non-

renewal of such leases could adversely affect our operations. In addition, these leases generally have 

annual/periodic escalation clauses for rent payments. There can be no assurance that we will be able to retain or 
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renew such leases on the same or similar terms, or that we will find alternate locations for the existing offices on 

terms favorable to us, or at all. Failure to identify suitable premises for relocation of existing properties and 

facilities, if required, or in relation to new or proposed properties we may purchase, in time or at all, may have an 

adverse effect on our production and supply chain, the pace of our projected growth as well as our business and 

results of operations. While there have been no such instances in the last three Fiscals where terminated any of 

our lease agreements, we cannot assure you that no such instances will happen going forward. In addition, any 

regulatory non-compliance by the lessor or us or adverse development relating to the lessorsô title or ownership 

rights to such properties, may entail significant disruptions to our operations, especially if we are forced to vacate 

the leased space following such developments. 

32. We are unable to trace some of our historical corporate and secretarial records and there has been a delay 

in filing of statutory forms with the RoC with respect to the appointment of an independent director. We 

cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company 

in the future in in this regard which may impact our financial condition and reputation.  

We have been unable to locate the following secretarial records:  

 

(i) shareholdersô resolution and Form 23 for allotment of 12,713,905 Equity Shares, 8,600,000 Equity 

Shares, 3,000,000 Equity Shares, 495,000,000 Preference Shares on August 25, 1998, February 18, 1999, 

August 23, 1999 and September 28, 2004, respectively;  

(ii)  shareholdersô resolutions for allotment of 22,785,484 Equity Shares on September 29, 2007;  

(iii)  shareholdersô resolution for allotment of 4,475,000 Equity Shares on November 23, 2010; 

(iv) board resolution for issuance of 49,500,000 Preference Shares on November 23, 2010;  

 

(v) board resolution and shareholdersô resolution for issuance and Form 23 for allotment of 495,000,000 

Preference Shares on September 28, 2004; 

 

(vi) shareholdersô resolution for allotment of 10,625,000 Preference Shares on September 17, 2013; and 

(vii)  Form 21 and Form 23 filed for allotment of 35,000,000 Equity Shares on September 24, 2004. 

 

Additionally, we have been unable to locate certain challans in relation to certain past allotments of Equity 

Shares/Preference Shares. We have also not been able to locate certain documents including stamped share transfer 

forms, depository instructions slips, resolutions, form filings, payment challans, register of transfers, relating to 

certain transfers of Equity Shares involving our Promoters, Promoter Group and Selling Shareholders. Therefore, 

for certain details of such transfers including the transfer price which have been disclosed in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, we have relied on other records including investment ledgers, minutes of meetings and certifications 

from such members of the Promoter Group and the Selling Shareholders.  

 

In addition to the above, the Company has been unable to trace in its own corporate records the shareholdersô 

resolution, Form 23 and number and names of allottees for the 1,126,142 Equity Shares allotted on October 6, 

2004, by it pursuant to the scheme of arrangement between Majestic Auto Limited and the Company  and their 

respective shareholders and creditors approved by the Delhi High Court at New Delhi vide its order dated July 

22, 2004, read with orders dated May 29, 2004 and July 30, 2004 and the High Court of Punjab and Haryana vide 

its order dated November 7, 2003.  Pursuant to the scheme, 1,126,142 Equity Shares of the Company were allotted 

to the public shareholders of Majestic Auto Limited, which at that time was a listed company. Accordingly, for 

the purposes of disclosure of the number of shareholders for the said allotment in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, we have relied on the annual report for FY 2003-2004 for Majestic Auto Limited. The annual report 

for Fiscal 2004 of Majestic Auto Limited specifies September 30, 2004 as the record date for taking the record of 

shareholders for allotment of equity shares of the Company pursuant to the scheme and specifies the total 

shareholders/folios as 5,192 as on the record date.  

In relation to these missing records, we have also relied on the search report dated August 22, 2024 issued by 

Neelam Gupta, practising company secretary, engaged by our Company, who have independently carried out their 

search/inspection of documents available in the digital records maintained on the Ministry of Corporate Affairs 

portal at www.mca.gov.in and carried out a digital as well as a physical search of the documents filed by the 

Company with the RoC and viewed other records of the Company located at its registered office.  Based on these 
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procedures, Neelam Gupta, practising company secretary, has certified on August 22, 2024 that the corporate 

records and forms, as set out above are not traceable at the offices of the RoC, or available on the MCA portal or 

at the offices of the Company. We cannot assure you that the abovementioned records will be available in the 

future. While no legal proceeding or regulatory action has been initiated against our Company in relation to such 

untraceable records as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we cannot assure you that such 

proceedings will not be initiated against our Company in the future or that such records will be available to us in 

the future. 

In addition to the above, our Company appointed Andrew Charles Palmer on July 16, 2024, however, our 

Company was not able to file the DIR-12 with the RoC due to a technical error in this regard. While no regulatory 

action has been initiated in relation to this, we may be subject to regulatory action in the future in this regard. 

33. Our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters, and Directors are involved in certain legal and regulatory 
proceedings. Any adverse decision in such proceedings may have a material adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.   

There are outstanding legal and regulatory proceedings involving our Company, our Subsidiaries our Promoters, 

and Directors which are pending at different levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals and other 

authorities. Such proceedings could divert the managementôs time and attention and consume financial resources 

in their defence or prosecution. The amounts claimed in these proceedings have been disclosed to the extent that 

such amounts are ascertainable and quantifiable and include amounts claimed jointly and severally, as 

applicable. Any unfavourable decision in connection with such proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, 

could adversely affect our reputation, continuity of our management, business, cash flows, financial condition 

and results of operations.  

The summary of such outstanding material legal and regulatory proceedings as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus is set out below:  

 
Name of Entity Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters 

Material civil 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved (  in 

million)*  

Company 

By our Company 1 Nil  Nil  Nil  1           Nil   

Against our 

Company 
1 1               13 Nil  1 59.29  

Directors # 

By the Directors Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil               Nil     

Against the 

Directors 
2 1 Nil  Nil  1 47.48                 

Promoters 

By the Promoters Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil               Nil     

Against the 

Promoters 

1 1 Nil  Nil  1           47.48  

Subsidiaries 

By the Subsidiaries Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil            Nil   
Against the 

Subsidiaries 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil     

#Includes matters against our Promoters, Pankaj Munjal. 
*To the extent quantifiable  
 

Further, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no pending litigation proceedings involving 

any of our Group Companies which will have a material impact on our Company. 

We cannot assure you that any of these matters will be settled in favour of our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters, 

or Directors, respectively, or that no additional liability will arise out of these proceedings. Further, we cannot 

assure you that there will be no new legal and regulatory proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, 

Promoters or Directors in the future. An adverse outcome in any of these proceedings may have an adverse effect 

on our business, financial position, prospects, cash flows, results of operations and our reputation. For further 

information, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò on page 497. 
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34. One of our Promoter Group entities, namely Nipman Fastener Industries Private Limited, is currently 

under the corporate insolvency resolution process under Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and all 

disclosures pertaining to Nipman Fastener Industries Private Limited in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus are based  on the certificate issued by the interim resolution professional.  

 

The National Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi, Court III (ñNCLTò) admitted a petition filed under Section 9 

of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, against one of our Promoter Group entities, namely Nipman 

Fastener Industries Private Limited (ñNipmanò) and initiated the corporate insolvency resolution process 

(ñCIRPò) against Nipman. The NCLT also appointed and granted charge of Nipmanôs management to an interim 

resolution professional in this regard. The CIRP proceeding are pending as of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. As a result, our Company has included the requisite confirmations and disclosures in relation to 

Nipman in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ensure compliance with the disclosure requirements under the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations on the basis of certificate dated August 1, 2024 issued by the interim resolution 

professional in this regard.  

 

35. We require certain licenses, permits and approvals in the ordinary course of business, and the failure to 
obtain or retain them in a timely manner may materially adversely affect our operations.   

We are required to obtain certain approvals, registrations, permissions and licenses under various regulations, 

guidelines, circulars and statutes regulated by authorities such as the Government of India, the State Governments 

and certain other regulatory and government authorities, for operating our business such as consent to operate, 

consent to establish, registration and license to work a factory, no-objection certificate from fire department, 

amongst others, all of which are required to carry out/ undertake our operations. A majority of these approvals, 

including the consent to operate under environmental laws, are granted for a limited duration and require renewal 

from time to time. These approvals, licenses, registrations and permissions may be subject to numerous conditions. 

In addition, we may be required to obtain approvals and registrations in countries outside India where we operate, 

in particular in the United Kingdom and Thailand, where we have manufacturing facilities. 

If we fail to obtain some or all of these approvals or licenses, or renewals thereof, in a timely manner or at all, or 

if we fail to comply with applicable conditions or it is claimed that we have breached any such conditions, our 

license or permission for carrying on a particular activity may be suspended or cancelled and we may not be able 

to carry on such activity, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. While there has been no instance where we failed to obtain regulatory approvals in the last three Fiscals 

which had an adverse material impact on the financials of the Company, there is no assurance that such instance 

will not arise in the future. Further, while there has been no instance in the last three Fiscals where our license 

was suspended or cancelled by any regulatory authority which impacted our operations, there is no assurance that 

such instance will not arise in the future. Certain of our approvals which have expired or for which we have made 

applications include: 

¶ Application filed by our Company under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and 

Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016, dated April 27, 2024 for the Mangli Facility. 

 

¶ Application filed by our Company for obtaining consent to operate under Water (Prevention & 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, each to be 

issued by Punjab Pollution Control Board for Spur Facility. 

 

Further, in relation to the following approvals obtained for the G.B. Nagar Facility, our Company has filed 

applications to obtain a fresh certificate of registration in the name of the Company pursuant to the 2022 Scheme 

of Arrangement as they were in the name of Hero Cycles Limited: 

 

¶ No Objection Certificate for low hazard industrial occupancy under Uttar Pradesh Fire Prevention 

and Fire Safety Act, 2005, issued by Chief Fire Officer Department of Fire, Gautam Buddh Nagar. 

 

¶ Extended Producer Responsibility Certificate under Plastic Waste Management Rules, 2016 issued 

by Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board. 

 

For further information on the nature of approvals and licenses required for our business and for information on 

the material approvals applied for, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 503. In addition, we have and 



 

 

61 

may need to in the future, apply for certain additional approvals, including the renewal of approvals, which may 

expire from time to time.  

 

There is no assurance that such approvals and licenses will be granted or renewed in a timely manner or at all by 

the relevant governmental or regulatory authorities. Failure to obtain or renew such approvals and licenses in a 

timely manner would make our operations non-compliant with applicable laws and may result in the imposition 

of penalties by relevant authorities and may also prevent us from carrying out our business. Our licenses and 

approvals are subject to various conditions, including periodic renewal and maintenance standards. Any actual or 

alleged failure on our part to comply with the terms and conditions of such regulatory licenses and registrations 

could expose us to legal action, compliance costs or liabilities, or could affect our ability to continue to operate at 

the locations or in the manner in which we have been operating thus far. 

 

36. Our operations involve activities and materials which are hazardous in nature and could result in a 
suspension of operations and/or the imposition of civil or criminal liabilities which could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, cash flow and financial condition.  

Our operations are subject to operating risks associated with manufacturing. Certain operations at our 

manufacturing facilities, including storage of petroleum class A and B, storage of compressed gases, spillage of 

chemicals while handling or vehicle movement and material handling can cause accidents during the 

manufacturing process resulting in serious injuries or death of employees or other persons, if improperly handled, 

and cause damage to our properties or equipment and the properties of others or to the environment. Despite 

ensuring that employee safety manuals covering employee safety and environmental procedures are in place and 

that hazard identification and risk assessments with respect to our operations are periodically carried out, our 

operations are subject to significant hazards, including explosions, fires, mechanical failures and other operational 

problems, inclement weather and natural disasters, discharges or releases of hazardous substances, chemicals or 

gases; and other environmental risks. While we have not experienced any major accidents at any of our 

manufacturing facilities during the last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that going forward considering the 

nature of our operations, no such accidents will not happen going forward. 

Further, the Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board has filed a criminal complaint dated October 23, 2018 before 

the Special Court of Judicial Magistrate (Water and Air Pollution Control), Lucknow against our Company, our 

Directors, Pankaj Munjal and Pratibha Goyal, and certain erstwhile directors of our Company under Section 43 

of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, alleging discharge of untreated effluent and polluted 

matter (trade effluents) into a drain. Please also see óOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï 

Litigation involving our Company ï Litigation against our Companyô on page 497.   

The occurrence of any of these hazards could result in a suspension of operations and/or the imposition of civil or 

criminal liabilities. We may also face claims and litigation, in India or overseas, filed on behalf of persons alleging 

injury predominantly as a result of occupational exposure to hazards at our facilities. While there have been no 

such litigation in the last three Fiscals, however, we cannot assure you that such litigations will not happen going 

forward. If these claims and lawsuits, individually or in the aggregate, are resolved against us, our business, results 

of operations, cash flows and financial condition could be adversely affected. Further, our customers may require 

us to invest in additional safety protocols which impose incremental expenses and may impact our ability to 

operate at optimum efficiencies. Any such action by any of our customers may adversely impact our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

37. The loss of certain independent certification and accreditation of our products and the manufacturing 

practices that we have adopted could harm our business.  

 

We obtain and maintain quality certifications and accreditations from independent certification entities and also 

comply with prescribed specifications and standards of quality in connection with the products we manufacture. 

For further information, see ñOur Business ï Business Operations - Environment, Health, Quality and Safety ï 

Certificationsò on page 295. Such specifications and standards of quality is an important factor in the success and 

acceptability of our products. If we fail to comply with applicable quality standards or if the relevant accreditation 

institute or agency declines to certify our products and manufacturing practices, or if we are otherwise unable to 

obtain such quality accreditations in the future, in a timely manner or at all, our business prospects and financial 

performance will be materially and adversely affected. We could lose the certifications and accreditations for 

certain of our products and manufacturing practices if we are not able to adhere to the quality standards and 

specifications required under such certifications and accreditations While there have been no such instances where 

we had lost any of our accreditations and certifications in the last three Fiscals, however, we cannot assure you 
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that no such instances will happen going forward. The loss of such independent certifications, accreditations, and 

manufacturing practices may lead to the loss of significant customers for our products, which could have a material 

adverse effect on our reputation, business, financial condition and results of operations.  

38. Our inability to accurately forecast demand for products that we manufacture and supply to our customers 
and manage our inventory may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

 

Our business depends on our estimate of the demand for our products that we manufacture and supply to our 

customers. While we maintain reasonable inventory, however, if we underestimate demand or have inadequate 

capacity due to which we are unable to meet the demand for our products, we may manufacture fewer quantities 

of products than required, which could result in the loss of business. While we forecast the demand and price for 

our products and accordingly plan our production volumes, any error in our forecast could result in a reduction in 

our profit margins and surplus stock, which may result in additional storage cost and such surplus stock may not 

be sold in a timely manner, or at all. Further, if we overestimate demand, we may incur costs to build capacity or 

purchase more raw materials and manufacture more products than required. Our inability to accurately forecast 

demand for our products and manage our inventory may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition.  

 

39. Our insurance coverage may not be adequate or we may incur uninsured losses or losses in excess of our 
insurance coverage which may impact on our financial condition, cash flows and results in operations.  

Our operations are subject to various risks inherent in our industry including defects, malfunctions, and failures 

of manufacturing equipment, fire, riots, strikes, explosions, accidents and natural disasters. Our insurance covers, 

amongst others, marine import export policy, commercial general liability insurance, industrial all risk insurance 

policy, directorsô and officersô insurance policy. Our insurance may not be adequate to completely cover any or 

all of our risks and liabilities. Further, there is no assurance that the insurance premiums payable by us will be 

commercially viable or justifiable.  

We could face liabilities or otherwise suffer losses should any unforeseen incident such as fire, flood, and 

accidents affect our manufacturing facilities in the countries where our manufacturing facilities are located. 

Notwithstanding the insurance coverage that we carry, we may not be fully insured against certain types of risks. 

There are many events, other than the ones covered in the insurance policies specified above, that could 

significantly impact our operations, or expose us to third-party liabilities, for which we may not be adequately 

insured. There can be no assurance that any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured 

fully, in part, on time, or at all. To the extent that we suffer any loss or damage that is not covered by insurance 

or exceeds our insurance coverage, our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations could 

be adversely affected. Any damage suffered by us in excess of such limited coverage amounts, or in respect of 

uninsured events, not covered by such insurance policies will have to be borne by us. While there has been no 

instance in the last three Fiscals where any event occurred where we experienced losses exceeding our insurance 

coverage, there is no assurance that such instance will not arise in the future.   

The following table sets forth details of coverage of our coverage of insurable assets against the percentage of 

total insurable assets in the years indicated:  

Particulars As at / For the Year Fiscal 

2024 

As at / For the Year Fiscal 

2023 

As at / For the Year Fiscal 

2022 

Amount 

(  million)  

Percentage of 

the Total 

Insurable 

Assets*  

Amount 

(  million)  

Percentage of 

the Total 

Insurable 

Assets*  

Amount 

(  million)  

Percentage of 

the Total 

Insurable 

Assets*  

Coverage of 

Insurable 

Assets 

7,893.64 129.10% 7,085.93 132.20% 3,771.33 142.66% 

*Insurable assets include gross block of property, plant and equipment excluding land, capital work in progress and inventories. 

While there has not been any instance of damage or loss of uninsured assets in the last three Fiscals which had an 

adverse impact on the Companyôs business and results of operations, any damage or loss to these uninsured assets 

due to unforeseen events such as natural disasters, accidents, thefts, or other incidents may impact our results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition and result in significant monetary losses. 
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40. Exchange rate fluctuations may adversely affect our business, financial conditions, cash flows and results 
of operations. 

Our financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees. However, our revenue is influenced by the currencies 

that we export in as well as by currencies of countries where we operate.  Our foreign currency exposures, 

exchange rate fluctuations between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies, especially the US$, Euro and GBP, 

may have a material impact on our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. The table below sets 

forth details of our foreign currency exposure in the years indicated: 

 
Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount 

(  million)  

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Operations 

Foreign- Currency 

Receivables  

390.34  3.67%  730.47  6.93% 982.15 10.74% 

Foreign Currency 

Payables 

 (314.57)  (2.96)%  (351.92)  (3.34)% (11.13) (0.12)% 

Total Foreign Currency 

Exposure 

75.77  0.71% 378.55  3.59% 971.02 10.62% 

Total of Foreign 

Currency Exposure 

(unhedged) 

370.20  3.48% 668.61  6.34% 971.02 10.62% 

 

We generally assess our foreign exchange risks on a case to case basis. While we hedge our foreign currency 

exchange risk in case of our external commercial borrowings, we cannot assure you that our measures will 

adequately protect our business operations, financial conditions, results of operations and cash flows from the full 

effects of exchange rate fluctuations. Failure to hedge effectively against exchange rate fluctuations may adversely 

affect our business operations, financial conditions, results of operations and cash flows. While there has not been 

any instance in the last three Fiscals wherein failure of hedging foreign exchange risks had a material impact on 

the financials of our Company, there is no assurance that such instance will not arise in the future. 

Further, the table below sets forth details of our foreign exchange fluctuation gain. and foreign exchange 

fluctuation loss and gain/(loss) foreign exchange variation (net) as a percentage of our revenue from operations in 

the years indicated:  

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount 

(  million)  

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Operations 

Foreign exchange 

fluctuation gain (  

million) 

24.61 0.23% 64.44 0.61% 38.95 0.43% 

Foreign exchange 

fluctuation loss (  

million) 

29.81 0.28% 0.07 0.00% - - 

Gain/(loss) on Foreign 

Exchange Variation 

(net) (  million) 

 (5.20) (0.05)%  64.37  0.63%  38.95  0.43% 

41. We have certain contingent liabilities that have been disclosed in our financial statements, which if they 
materialize, may adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

As of March 31, 2024, contingent liabilities that have not been accounted for in our Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information are as follows:                                                                                                                            
(  million) 
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Particulars As at March 31, 2024 

(  million) 

Legal cases of labour pending before labour court 9.23 

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt  3.93 

 

The excise department issued a show cause notice to demand duty of  47.48 million along with interest and 

penalties. Pursuant to a final order dated September 5, 2017 the CESTAT set aside the show cause notice and 

dropped the demand. The department filed a civil appeal to impugn the final order passed by CESTAT, which is 

pending consideration before the Supreme Court of India. For more details, please see ñOutstanding litigation and 

material developments - Description of tax matters exceeding the Materiality Thresholdò on page 502. 

If a significant portion of these liabilities materialize, it could have an adverse effect on our business, cash flows, 

financial condition and results of operations. Furthermore, we cannot assure you that we will not incur similar or 

increased levels of contingent liabilities in the current Fiscal or in the future. For further information of contingent 

liability as at March 31, 2024, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 45 - Contingent 

Liabilitiesò on page 427. 

42. We enter into certain related party transactions in the ordinary course of our business and we cannot 

assure you that such transactions will not have an adverse effect on our results of operation and financial 

condition.  

We have entered into transactions with related parties in the past and from, time to time, we may enter into related 

party transactions in the ordinary course of business. These transactions include sale and purchase of goods, 

consultancy fees, purchase of service, loan received and paid, issue of share capital, purchase of securities, other 

income, royalty income, interest paid, reimbursement of expenses, purchase of property, plant and equipment, 

rental expenses / payable, lease liability for ROU assets, other expense, rent received, remuneration paid to KMPs 

and director sitting fees. 

  

While all such transactions have been conducted on an armôs length basis, in accordance with the Companies Act 

and other applicable regulations pertaining to the evaluation and approval of such transactions, all related party 

transactions that we may enter into post-listing will be subject to an approval by our Audit Committee, Board, or 

Shareholders, as required under the Companies Act and the SEBI Listing Regulations. Such related party 

transactions in the future or any other future transactions may potentially involve conflicts of interest which may 

be detrimental to the interest of our Company and we cannot assure you they will not have an adverse effect on 

our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects.  

Further, certain of our Subsidiaries, have also taken inter-corporate deposits from our Company which amounted 

to  972.25 million as of March 31, 2024. Two of our Senior Management Personnel, have also availed loans 

from our Company which amounted to  15.84 million as of March 31, 2024. For further information on our 

related party transactions, see ñSummary of the Offer Documentï Summary of Related Party Transactionsò and 

ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Related party disclosure ï Note 45ò on pages 31 and 427, 

respectively.  

43. There have been delays in payment of statutory dues by our Company and our Subsidiaries in Fiscal 2024, 

2023 and 2022. Inability to make timely payment of our statutory dues could result us into paying interest 

on the delay in payment of statutory dues which could adversely affect our business, our results of 

operations and financial condition.  

Our Company, in the regular course of its operations, is required to pay certain statutory dues including the 

employee  state  insurance  contributions,  employee  provident  fund  contributions,  income  tax  payments,  tax 

deductions  at  source,  goods  and  services  tax,  equilization  levies  and  professional  taxes.  

Except as stated below, there have been no instances of default in the payment or nonpayment of statutory dues, 

including in relation to Employees State Insurance Corporation, provident fund and income tax by our Company 

and our Subsidiaries during the last three Fiscals:  

S. No. Details (including name of the 

statutory body where the amount 

was due) 

Amount Involved (in 

 million) 

Duration of the 

Default (in days) 

As at 

1.  Provident fund** 0.46 22 December 15, 

2023 
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2.  Provident Fund*  0.15 336 July 15, 2023 

3.  Provident Fund$ 0.03 309 June 15, 2022 

4.  Provident Fund$ 0.02 279 July 15, 2022 

5.  TDS Default# 0.21 5-145  May 7, 2021 
* HYM Drive Systems Private Limited 
$ Spur Technologies Private Limited 
# Included on a consolidated basis. 
** Hero EDU Systems Private Limited  

 

Note:  

There are certain defaults including in relation to payment of provident fund, Employee State Insurance Corporation and professional tax 

during Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, which are negligible (i.e., below  0.00 million) and therefore the same has not been included in table 

above. 

Set out below are details in relation to overdue amounts payable by our Company and our Subsidiaries towards 

provident fund, Employees State Insurance Corporation contribution, professional tax, labour welfare fund and 

income tax (TDS) in the last three Fiscals:  

Name of statute  2024 2023 2022 

Number of 

employees 

to whom 

payable * 

Amount paid 

(in  million) 

Number of 

employees 

to whom 

payable * 

 Amount paid 

(in  million)  

Number of 

employees 

to whom 

payable * 

Amount 

paid (in  

million ) 

Provident fund 16,299 106.84 15,596 93.87 13,473 71.69 

Employees State 

Insurance Corporation 
6,431 4.55 7,238 5.14 6,657 4.59 

Professional tax 440 0.22 108 0.02 - - 

Labour welfare fund 1,130 0.10 1,140 0.11 643 0.10 

Income tax- TDS 1,642 72.80 1,428 66.50 1,243 50.21 

* The number of employees mentioned above are on cumulative basis and have been calculated by adding the 

total number of eligible employees month wise for 12 months. 

  
Further, the table below sets details of the delay in statutory dues payable by our Company and our Subsidiaries 

in relation its employees in the last three Fiscals:  
     

 
 

Name of statute  

2024 2023 2022 

Number of 

instances 

Amount 

delayed (  

million ) 

Number of 

instances 

Amount 

delayed (in  

million  ) 

Number of 

instances 

Amount 

delayed (  

million ) 

Provident fund 2 0.61  3 0.06               -                 -    

Employees State 

Insurance Corporation 
1 

                        

-    
5 

                    

0.02  
             -                 -    

Professional tax 10 -    9 0.02               -                 -    

Labour welfare fund - -    - -                 -                 -    

Income tax ï TDS - -    1 -                 -                 -    

We cannot assure you that going forward we will be able to make payment of our statutory dues in a timely manner 

or at all, which could result in penal or other regulatory action including payment of interest on the delay in 

payment of statutory dues, which could adversely affect our business and our results of operations and financial 

condition. 

44. Fraud, theft, employee negligence or similar incidents may adversely affect our results of operations and 
cash flows.  

Our operations may be subject to incidents of theft or damage to inventory in transit. We may also encounter some 

inventory loss on account of employee theft, vendor fraud and general administrative error. While there has been 

no instance of fraud, theft or employee negligence which we have experienced in the last three Fiscals which had 

an adverse effect on our business operations, there can be no assurance that we will not experience any fraud, 

theft, employee negligence, security lapse, loss in transit or similar incidents in the future, which could adversely 

affect our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Additionally, losses due to theft, fire, breakage 

or damage caused by other casualties, could adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition.  
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45. Any disruption to the steady and regular supply of workforce for our operations, including due to strikes, 
work stoppages or increased wage demands by our workforce or any other kind of disputes with our 

workforce or our inability to control the composition and cost of our workforce could adversely affect our 

business, cash flows and results of operations.  

Our manufacturing activities are labour intensive, require our management to undertake significant labour 

interface, and expose us to the risk of industrial action. The table below provides details of our permanent 

employees in various jurisdictions as of March 31, 2024:  

S. No. Jurisdiction Number of Permanent Employees 

as at March 31, 2024 

1.  India 1,344 

2.  Thailand 21 

3.  United Kingdom 119 

We may be subject to industrial unrest, slowdowns, and increased wage costs, which may adversely affect our 

business, financial conditions, cash flows and results of operations. While we consider our relationship with our 

employees to be good and there has been no such instance in the three Fiscals of any disruptions in work due to 

disputes or other problems with our work force, we could experience disruptions in work due to disputes or other 

problems with our work force in future, which may adversely affect our ability to perform our business operations. 

We have also entered into settlement agreements with the trade unions at our Mangli Facility and G. B. Nagar 

Facility dated November 16, 2019 and October 22, 2021, respectively pursuant to which mutual settlements were 

made and agreed between the trade unions and our Company. For more details regarding the disputes with respect 

to payment of bonus and permanent injunction against the strike by the labours of our Company, please see, 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments- Material Civil Litigation involving our Companyò and 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments- Material Civil Litigation by our Companyò on pages 499 

and 500, respectively.  

We also appoint independent contractors who in turn engage on-site contract labour for performance of certain of 

our ancillary operations. As on March 31, 2024, we had engaged 693 contract labourers. Although we do not 

engage these laborers directly, it is possible under Indian law that we may be held responsible for wage payments 

to laborers engaged by contractors should the contractors default on wage payments. Any requirement to fund 

such payments may adversely affect our business, financial conditions, cash flows and results of operations. 

Furthermore, pursuant to the provisions of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970, we may be 

directed to absorb some of these contract laborers as our employees. Any such order from a court or any other 

regulatory authority may adversely affect our business, cash flows and results of operations. 

Further, work stoppages due to strikes or other events could result in slowdowns or closures of our operations 

which could have an adverse effect on our business, cash flows and results of operations. While there has been no 

instance in the last three Fiscals where we experienced work stoppages due to strikes or labour unrest that resulted 

in closure of our operations, there is no assurance that we may not experience any such events in the future. 

46. We have applied for benefits under a production linked incentive scheme. In the event our application is 
rejected or there are any changes in the incentives under the PLI scheme, our revenue from operations 

and cash flows will be impacted.  

 

Pursuant to an application made by Hero Cycles Limited dated January 8, 2022, under the component champion 

incentive scheme of the production linked incentive scheme (ñPLIò) for automobile and auto component, our 

Company and HYM are entitled to claim incentive. We had received an conditional approval from the GoI, under 

which we are entitled to financial incentives for sale of certain products in the advanced technology segment that 

will be given by the GoI for a certain period of time. Our products are yet to be technically qualified and the 

application is currently pending. Pursuant to an application dated April 14, 2023, we have requested the relevant 

governmental authority to transfer the approval under the scheme in the name of our Company pursuant to the 

demerger, transfer and vesting of HCLôs undertaking related to auto business operations, to our Company. In the 

event our Company fails to meet the cumulative domestic investment and determined sales value conditions 

imposed by the GoI in any given year, it will not receive any incentive for that year. Further, the total incentive 

payout under the scheme is capped and available for a specified time period. We cannot assure you that we will 
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meet all the conditions of the approval under the PLI Scheme and the benefits and incentives will not be modified 

by the Government of India which could impact our revenue from operations and cash flows  

 

47. Technology failures could disrupt our operations and adversely affect our business operations and 
financial performance. 

IT systems are critical to our ability to manage our manufacturing process, inventory management, financial 

management, data handling and supply chain management, to maximize efficiencies and optimize costs. Our IT 

systems enable us to coordinate our operations, from automated manufacturing to logistics and transport, 

invoicing, customer relationship management and decision support. The table below sets forth details relating to 

the cost incurred towards technology in the years indicated: 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Cost incurred 

towards 

technology (  

million ) 

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Operations (%) 

Cost incurred 

towards 

technology (  

million ) 

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Operations (%) 

Cost incurred 

towards 

technology (  

million ) 

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Operations (%) 

104.89  0.99%  51.83  0.49%  28.98  0.32% 

While there has been no instance in the last three Fiscals where we experienced technology failure which had an 

adverse impact on our business operations, there is no assurance that such instance will not arise in the future. 

If we do not allocate and effectively manage the resources necessary to implement and sustain the proper IT 

infrastructure, we could be subject to transaction errors and processing inefficiencies. Challenges relating to the 

revamping or implementation of new IT structures can also subject us to certain errors, inefficiencies, disruptions 

and, in some instances, loss of consumers. Our IT systems and the systems of our third party IT service providers 

may also be vulnerable to a variety of interruptions due to events beyond our control, including, but not limited 

to, natural disasters, terrorist attacks, telecommunications failures, computer viruses, hackers and other security 

issues. Although we have security initiatives in place to mitigate its risk to these vulnerabilities, such measures 

may not have been effectively implemented or may not be adequate to ensure that its operations are not disrupted. 

48. We import machinery from foreign countries and the same is subject to certain risks which may adversely 
affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

We import machinery from foreign countries to support our operations. In the past, we have imported machinery 

from certain countries including European Union, Japan and Taiwan. However, importing machinery entails 

several risks and challenges that could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows. For example, changes in government policies or trade agreements could lead to increased tariffs or 

import restrictions, resulting in higher costs or difficulties in importing machinery which could lead to a delay in 

our operations, impact our production schedules and overall business operations. Furthermore, political, 

economic, or logistical disruptions in the country of origin could also lead to delays in delivery, interruptions in 

the supply chain, or challenges in obtaining technical support which could impact our production schedules or 

result in a loss of business opportunities. Any of these risks could disrupt our operations, and ultimately, adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. While there has not been any instance 

in the last three Fiscals where we experienced a delay in receiving equipment, plant and machinery, there is no 

assurance that such an instance will not arise in the future. 

49. Our Company has entered into an agreement to sell with Hero Cycles Limited, one of the entities forming 

part of our Promoter Group and one of our Group Companies, to acquire land where our Mangli Facility 

in Ludhiana, Punjab is located.  

Our Company has entered into an agreement to sell dated October 11, 2023 with Hero Cycles Limited, one of our 

Group Companies in relation to the Mangli facility, wherein our Promoter, OP Munjal Holdings holds more than 

20% of the equity share capital, to acquire land and the building constructed thereon, located at Chandigarh Road, 

Focal Point, Phase-8, Village Mangli, Ludhiana, Punjab, India- 141 010 for a consideration of  228.20 million. 

Of the total sale consideration,  205.38 million was paid by our Company and the balance  22.82 million is yet 

to be paid, subject to completion of certain formalities. Further, a sale deed is yet to be executed and registered in 

favour of our Company for the said land, the building constructed thereon, and if the same is not executed the 

validity of the sale and Companyôs title to the land the building constructed thereon underlying the same may be 

affected. The enforceability of the agreement is also subject to risks from legal challenges or unforeseen 

circumstances, potentially hindering our ability to acquire the specified land. For further information in relation 



 

 

68 

to the interests of our Promoters in our Company, please see ñOur Managementò and ñOur Promoters and 

Promoter Groupò on pages 323 and 347, respectively. 

50. Uncertain and lengthy vendor selection process with our customers may have an adverse impact on our 

business, cash flows, financial conditions and results of operations.  

We undergo through a vendor selection process with our customers, which can take up to two (2) years from the 

date of issue of a request for quote (ñRFQò) to secure business. During this process, we are required to submit a 

technical proposal that includes product features, performance specifications, proposed development timeline, 

product validation plan, performance and durability expectations. We are also required to develop and supply 

concept prototypes for the customer based on initial design plans. Once our prototype is confirmed to have met 

the customerôs specifications and clears the testing phase, we receive firm orders. This vendor selection process 

is both lengthy and costly. While there has been no instance in the last three Fiscals where any of our prototypes 

did not translate into firm orders, we cannot assure you that such instances will not happen going forward. If we 

fail to convert the RFQ process into firm orders, we may not recover these costs. Additionally, there is no assurance 

that we will be successful in securing new customer relationships or that these relationships will result in long-

term business. The uncertain and lengthy vendor selection process could adversely impact our business, cash 

flows, financial conditions and results of operations.  

51. Information relating to our annual installed capacity, annual average available capacity, actual 
production and the capacity utilization of our manufacturing facilities included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus is based on various assumptions and estimates and future production and capacity utilization 

may vary. 

 

The information relating to the annual installed capacity, average annual available capacity, actual production and 

capacity utilisation of our manufacturing facilities included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on 

various assumptions and estimates of our management that have been taken into account by the independent 

chartered engineer in the calculation of our capacity. As we are diversified between Powertrain Solutions & Alloy 

& Metallics segments, capacity assessment has been done in the following manner: 

  

(a)   All manufacturing facilities operate on 300 working days basis except Maidenhead, United Kingdom 

Facility, Thailand Facility and HYM Facility, operating on 247 working daysô 

(b)   For all manufacturing facilities, to calculate annual average available capacity, 3 shifts of operations is 

considered; 

(c)   Start of production date for new plant / new production line is factored while calculating average annual 

available capacity, actual production and consequent capacity utilization; 

(d)   HYM Facility started operations from January 2023 onwards and accordingly, average annual available 

capacity and actual production reflects production from the date of operations until March 31, 2023 for 

Fiscal 2023; 

(e)   Spur Facility, has two major lines of production, i.e., alloy rim line which started operations from June 

2022 and fork line which started operations from November 2022 and accordingly average annual available 

capacity and actual production reflects production from the date of operations;  

(f)   Thailand Facility started operations from October 2023 and accordingly average annual available capacity 

and actual production reflects production from the date of operations; and 

(g)  Major stake in Hewland Engineering Limited, acquired in February 2023, and accordingly annual average 

available capacity, actual production and capacity utilization reflects details from the date of acquisition 

while the installed capacity is provided for the entire year which would have been available in the event 

full years of operations were undertaken.  

In addition, Hero EDU designs integrated systems and sources these components used in e-bike such as motor, 

controller, battery, charger, and sensor amongst others, which are then supplied to relevant OEMs who assemble 

these components into the final products at their relevant facilities. Considering that the Hero EDU is not primarily 

engaged in manufacturing of components, it is not possible to calculate the installed capacity, annual average 

available capacity, actual production and capacity utilization for any of the years.  

Actual production levels and capacity utilization rates may therefore vary significantly from the annual installed 

and annual average available installed capacity of our facilities. Undue reliance should therefore not be placed on 

our capacity information or historical capacity utilization information for our existing facilities included in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For information regarding capacity of our manufacturing facilities, see ñOur 

Business ï Installed Capacity, Annual Average Available Capacity, Actual Production and Capacity Utilisationò 
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on page 282. 

52. Under-utilization of our manufacturing capacities and an inability to effectively utilize our expanded and 
proposed manufacturing capacities could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, financial 

performance and cash flows.   

Our ability to maintain our profitability depends, among other factors, on our ability to optimize the product mix 

to support high-efficiency products with higher margins with consistent long-term demand; and the demand and 

supply balance of our products in our existing and target markets. In particular, the level of our capacity utilization 

can impact our operating results. The changes in demand for our products could reduce our ability to accurately 

estimate future customer requirements, make it difficult to schedule production and lead to over production and 

utilization of our manufacturing capacity for a particular product. The requirements of our customers are not 

restricted to one type of product and therefore variations in demand for certain types of products also requires us 

to make certain changes in our manufacturing processes thereby affecting our production schedules. This may 

lead to over production of certain products and under production of some other products resulting in a mismatch 

of capacity and capacity utilization. Any such mismatch leading to under-utilization of our manufacturing facilities 

could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. For example, 

capacity utilization of our HYM facility was 2.11% and 0.07% while Spur facility was 14.72% and 8.06% in 

Fiscal 2024 and 2023 on account of less demand for the products it manufacturers for the customers.  

For further information, see ñOur Business ï Our Business Operations ï Manufacturing Facilities - Installed 

Capacity, Annual Average Available Capacity, Actual Production and Capacity Utilisationò on page 282. Under-

utilization of our manufacturing capacities over extended periods, or significant under-utilization in the short-

term, could materially and adversely impact our business, growth prospects and future financial performance. 

53. While our business is not seasonal, however, our business prospects and future financial performance 
depend on the demand for our products. Any decrease in demand for such products could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations and cash flows.  

 

While our business is not seasonal, however, our business prospects and future financial performance depend on 

the demand of our automotive and non-automotive products in India as well as globally. While we anticipate that 

the demand of our products in particular EV industry to grow in future, however, we cannot assure you that this 

will be the case in the future and any decrease in preference for EV vehicles will result in a drop in demand for 

our products. If the demand for our products does not increase, our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and prospects may be adversely impacted.  

  

54. Our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group will continue to hold a significant equity stake in 
our Company after the Offer and their interests may differ from those of the other shareholders. 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group 

collectively held 85.80% of the paid-up equity share capital of our Company on a fully diluted basis. For further 

information on their shareholding pre and post-Offer, see ñCapital Structure ï History of the equity share capital 

held by our Promoters ï Shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 124. After the completion 

of the Offer, our Promoters along with the members of Promoter Group will continue to collectively hold majority 

of the shareholding in our Company and will continue to exercise significant influence over our business policies 

and affairs and all matters requiring Shareholdersô approval, including the composition of our Board, the adoption 

of amendments to our certificate of incorporation, the approval of mergers, strategic acquisitions or joint ventures 

or the sales of substantially all of our assets, and the policies for dividends, lending, investments and capital 

expenditure or any other matter requiring special resolution. This concentration of ownership also may delay, 

defer or even prevent a change in control of our Company and may make some transactions more difficult or 

impossible without the support of these stockholders. The interests of the Promoters as our controlling 

shareholders could conflict with our interests or the interests of our other shareholders. We cannot assure you that 

the Promoters will act to resolve any conflicts of interest in our favour and any such conflict may adversely affect 

our ability to execute our business strategy or to operate our business. For further information in relation to the 

interests of our Promoters in our Company, please see ñOur Managementò and ñOur Promoters and Promoter 

Groupò on pages 323 and 347, respectively. 

55. Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the CRISIL Report which 
is a paid report and commissioned and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Offer and any 

reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks. 
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We have availed the services of an independent third-party research agency, CRISIL MI&A , appointed by our 

Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated April 2, 2024 to prepare an industry report titled ñIndustry 

assessment ï Powertrain Solutions and Alloys & Metallics Componentsò dated August 2024, for purposes of 

inclusion of such information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to understand the industry in which we operate. 

For further details, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 172. Our Company, our Promoters, our Directors, Key 

Managerial Personnel and Senior Management are not related to CRISIL MI&A . The CRISIL Report has been 

commissioned by our Company exclusively in connection with the Offer for a fee. This CRISIL Report is subject 

to various limitations and based upon certain assumptions that are subjective in nature. While we have taken 

reasonable care in the reproduction of the information, due to possibly flawed or ineffective collection methods 

or discrepancies between published information and market practice and other problems, the statistics herein may 

be inaccurate or may not be comparable to statistics produced for other economies and should not be unduly relied 

upon. Further the commissioned report is not a recommendation to invest or divest in our Company. Prospective 

investors are advised not to unduly rely on the commissioned report or extracts thereof as included in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, when making their investment decisions. 

56. Our Promoters and Directors are interested in our Company in addition to their remuneration and 
reimbursement of expenses and our Company has acquired and is in the process of acquiring land from 

certain related parties in the last five years.   

Our Promoters, and Directors are interested in our Company, in addition to regular remuneration or benefits and 

reimbursement of expenses, to the extent of their shareholding or the shareholding of their relatives in our 

Company and our Subsidiaries, directly and indirectly; including the dividend payable, if any, and any other 

distributions in respect of the Equity Shares held by them in our Company, from time to time. The table below 

sets forth the details of remuneration and shareholding of our Promoters and Directors as applicable: 

 
Name Percentage of pre-

Offer Capital on a 

fully diluted basis*  

(%) 

Remuneration in 

Fiscal 2024 by our 

Company 

(in  million) 

Remuneration in 

Fiscal 2024 by our 

Subsidiaries 

(in  million) 

Promoters (including Directors)  

OP Munjal Holdings 71.55 Nil  Nil  

Pankaj Munjal 2.46 Nil  Nil  

Charu Munjal 0.25 Nil  Nil  

Abhishek Munjal** * 0.19 33.51 Nil  

    

Directors (excluding Promoters) 

Amit Gupta 0.84 39.66 Nil  

Keshav Misra Nil  Nil  Nil  

Kulbir Singh**  Nil  0.10 Nil  

Pratibha Goyal**  Nil  0.06 Nil  

Sridhar Narayan Nil  Nil  Nil  

Andrew Charles Palmer Nil  Nil  Nil  

Ashok Kumar Taneja Nil  Nil  Nil  

Gaurav Dalmia Nil  Nil  Nil  
*   Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding 

CCPS and vested options under the ESOP 2022. 
**  Pursuant to the resolution dated August 12, 2014 passed by our Board, the Independent Directors are entitled to receive sitting fees of 0.01 

million per meeting. 
***  Abhishek Munjal has also received 0.60 million as part of reimbursement, in accordance with his terms of his appointment. 

Andrew Charles Palmer shall be entitled to receive (a) a sales commission of 1.00% of incremental sales generated 

from his initiative for the Company in the Financial Year 2025, subject to relevant caps under applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial 

Personnel) Rules, 2014, Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and applicable clauses of the Articles of Association of the Company; and (b) 

0.50% of the incremental sales generated from his initiative for the Company in the Financial Years 2026 and 

2027 or as may be determined by the Board from time to time subject to the applicable provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013, the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 

and applicable clauses of the Articles of Association of the Company. He shall also be entitled to receive an annual 

remuneration from our Subsidiary, HEL of 25,000 GBP or as may be determined by the Board from time to time.  

Our Company has entered into a services agreement (the ñAgreementò) dated April 1, 2023 with Nuvomax 
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Nutritionals Private Limited pursuant to which our Company has engaged Nuvomax Nutritionals Private Limited 

to provide certain services to the Company on the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement. One of our 

directors, Keshav Misra is a director of Nuvomax Nutritionals Private Limited. To this extent, Keshav Misra is 

interested in the Agreement.   

Further, certain of our Directors, KMPs and SMPs have also been issued employee stock options. For further 

details, see ñCapital Structureò and ñOur Managementò on pages 100 and 323 respectively.  

Except as disclosed below, none of our Promoters or Directors have any interest in any property acquired in the 

last five years or proposed to be acquired of our Company or by our Company or in any transaction by our 

Company for acquisition of land, construction of building or supply of machinery.   

Name of the 

Director/relative 

Transaction Details Date of transaction 

  

Amount Payable 

 (in  million) 

 

Whether Director 

or promoter at the 

time of  

transaction 

Pankaj Munjal and 

Abhishek Munjal 

Purchase of Mangli 

land*  by our Company 

situated in Ludhiana 

from Hero Cycles 

Limited, in which our 

Directors Pankaj 

Munjal and Abhishek 

Munjal are common 

directors 

October 11, 2023 228.20 Yes 

Pankaj Munjal, 

Abhishek Munjal 

Lease deed agreement 

with Hero Cycles 

Limited for its business 

and registered office 

situated in Ludhiana, in 

which our Directors 

Pankaj Munjal and 

Abhishek Munjal are 

common directors.  

April 1, 2024 7,500 per month for 

a period of 11 

months 

Yes  

Pankaj Munjal, 

Abhishek Munjal and 

Amit Gupta 

Our Subsidiary, HYM 

Drive Systems Private 

Limited entered into 

lease deed agreement 

with HMC E-Valley 

Private Limited for a 

land situated in 

Ludhiana. Pankaj 

Munjal, Amit Gupta 

and Abhishek Munjal 

are directors in HMC 

E-Valley Private 

Limited.  

June 15, 2022 - Yes  

Pankaj Munjal, 

Abhishek Munjal and 

Amit Gupta 

Our Subsidiary, STPL 

entered into lease deed 

agreement with HMC 

E-Valley Private 

Limited for a land 

situated in Ludhiana. 

Pankaj Munjal, Amit 

Gupta and Abhishek 

Munjal are directors in 

HMC E-Valley Private 

Limited.  

February 07, 2022 - Yes  

* For more details, please see ñ - Our Company has entered into an agreement to sell with Hero Cycles Limited, 

one of the entities forming part of our Promoter Group and one of our Group Companies, to acquire land where 

our Mangli Facility in Ludhiana, Punjab is located.ò on page 67. 
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57. We have provided guarantees to lenders for one of our Subsidiaries, Spur Technologies Private Limited 
(ñSTPLò) and any failure to repay such loans, may affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition.  

In certain cases we may provide guarantees to lenders for financing provided to our Subsidiaries. As of March 31, 

2024, our Company has provided  159.00 million of guarantees to finance long term loan and working capital 

facilities for one of our Subsidiaries, STPL. In the event STPL is unable to repay its loans, our guarantee may be 

invoked by the lenders, which may affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

58. We have entered into a joint venture agreement with Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd to establish our Subsidiary, 

HYM Drive Systems Private Limited (ñHYMò) which provides a right to Mitsui & Co. Ltd. (ñMitsuiò) to 

acquire 20% of the share capital of HYM. 

Our Company entered into a joint venture agreement dated October 27, 2021 with Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd. 

(ñYamahaò), to establish our Subsidiary, HYM (ñHYM JVAò). Currently our Company holds 90.00% of the 

shareholding (directly or beneficially) of HYM, whereas Yamaha holds 10.00% of the shareholding of HYM. The 

HYM JVA along with subsequent understanding between Mitsui & Co. Ltd. (ñMitsuiò) also grants Mitsui the 

right to acquire our Companyôs equity shares in HYM, provided that Mitsui shall not, by itself, acquire more than 

20% of HYMôs share capital and that the aggregate shareholding of Mitsui and Yamaha shall not exceed 40% of 

the share capital of HYM. Such right is available to Mitsui until March 31, 2025 and any transfer of shares will 

result in dilution of our Companyôs shareholding in HYM.  

59. Our ability to access capital at attractive costs depends on our credit ratings. Non-availability of credit 

ratings or a poor rating may restrict our access to capital and thereby adversely affect our business, 

financial conditions, cash flows and results of operations.  

The cost and availability of capital depends on our credit ratings. The following table sets forth our details of 

credit rating received: 

Rating Agency Instruments Credit Rating Date 

 

CRISIL Limited Bank Loan Facility 

 

Long term - CRISIL A+ / 

Stable 

Short term - CRISIL A1 

(Reaffirmed) 

April 24, 2023 

CRISIL Limited Bank Loan Facility 

 

Long term - CRISIL A+ / 

Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Short term - CRISIL A1 

(Reaffirmed) 

April 5, 2024 

Credit ratings reflects the opinion of the rating agency on our management, track record, diversified clientele, 

increase in scale and operations and margins, medium term revenue visibility and operating cycle.  

While we have not experienced downgrading in our credit ratings received recently, including in the last three 

Fiscals, any downgrade in our credit ratings or our inability to obtain such credit rating in a timely manner or any 

non-availability of credit ratings, or poor ratings, could increase borrowing costs, will give the right to our lenders 

to review the facilities availed by us under our financing arrangements and adversely affect our access to capital 

and debt markets, which could in turn adversely affect our interest margins, our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. 

60. We may not successfully protect our technical know-how, which may result in the loss of our competitive 

advantage.  

 

We have developed a range of technical know-how relating to the manufacturing process of our products. This 

knowledge base has enhanced our ability to manage our manufacturing costs and improve our product quality to 

compete more effectively. Our technical know-how has been derived from the past experience of our key 

employees and management team as well as our research and development efforts. Certain proprietary knowledge 

may be leaked, either inadvertently or wilfully, at various stages of the manufacturing process. Although we have 

not experienced any such leaks in the last three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that any of our proprietary 

knowledge may not be leaked inadvertently in the future. A significant number of our employees have access to 

confidential design and product information and there can be no assurance that this information will remain 
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confidential. Moreover, certain of our employees may leave us and join our various competitors. If the confidential 

technical information in respect of our products or business becomes available to third parties or to the public, 

any competitive advantage we may have over our competitors could be harmed. If a competitor is able to 

reproduce or otherwise capitalize on our technology, it may be difficult, expensive, or impossible for us to obtain 

necessary legal protection. While there has been so such instances where any of our confidential information was 

leaked during the last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that no such instances will happen in future. 

Consequently, any leakage of confidential technical information could have a material adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows, and/or prospects. 

61. Relevant copy of educational qualification of one of our directors is not traceable. 

 

Relevant copies of the educational qualifications of Gaurav Dalmia, Independent Director is not traceable. In 

accordance with the disclosure requirements in respect of brief biography of the Director, we have relied on 

affidavit provided by Gaurav Dalmia for the purpose of disclosure in the section ñOur Managementò on page 323. 

62. We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain 

other industry measures related to our operations and financial performance. These non-GAAP measures 

and industry measures may vary from any standard methodology that is applicable across the powertrains 

industry, alloys and metallics and therefore may not be comparable with financial or industry related 

statistical information of similar nomenclature computed and presented by other companies. 

 

Certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other industry measures relating to our operations and financial 

performance have been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We compute and disclose such non-GAAP 

financial measures and such other industry related statistical information relating to our operations and financial 

performance as we consider such information to be useful measures of our business and financial performance, 

and because such measures are frequently used by securities analysts, investors, and others to evaluate the 

operational performance of powertrains manufacturers, many of which provide such non-GAAP financial 

measures and other industry related statistical and operational information. Such supplemental financial and 

operational information is therefore of limited utility as an analytical tool, and investors are cautioned against 

considering such information either in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our audited financial statements 

as reported under applicable accounting standards disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

These non-GAAP financial measures and such other industry related statistical and other information relating to 

our operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is 

applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial measures and industry related 

statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other companies. For 

further information, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operations ï Non-GAAP Measuresò on page 462. 

63. We have issued Equity Shares during the preceding twelve months at a price which may be below the 
Offer Price.  

We have, in the last 12 months prior to filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, issued Equity Shares at a price 

that could be lower than the Offer Price. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï 

Issue of shares at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last one yearò on page 109. 

64. Our Company may not be able to pay dividends in the future. Our ability to pay dividends in the future 

will depend on our earnings, financial condition, working capital requirements, capital expenditures, and 

restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements.  

 

While we have declared interim as well as final dividend in Fiscal 2024, however, any dividends to be declared 

and paid in the future are required to be recommended by our Companyôs Board of Directors and approved by its 

Shareholders, at their discretion, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association and applicable law, 

including the Companies Act. Our Companyôs ability to pay dividends in the future will depend upon our future 

results of operations, financial condition, cash flows, sufficient profitability, working capital requirements, and 

capital expenditure requirements. We cannot assure you that we will generate sufficient revenues to cover our 

operating expenses and, as such, pay dividends to our Companyôs shareholders in the future consistent with our 

past practices, or at all. For details pertaining to dividends declared by our Company in the past, see ñDividend 

Policyò on page 357. 
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65. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as U.S. GAAP and 
IFRS, which investors may be more familiar with and may consider them material to their assessment of 

our financial condition. 

 

Our Restated Consolidated Financial Information for Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, have been prepared and 

presented in conformity with Ind AS. Ind AS differs in certain significant respects from Indian GAAP, IFRS, U.S. 

GAAP, and other accounting principles with which prospective investors may be familiar with in other countries. 

If our financial statements were to be prepared in accordance with such other accounting principles, our results of 

operations, cash flows and financial position may be substantially different. Prospective investors should review 

the accounting policies applied in the preparation of our financial statements and consult their own professional 

advisers for an understanding of the differences between these accounting principles and those with which they 

may be more familiar. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial 

disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should be limited accordingly. 

External Risk Factors 

 

66. Political, economic or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse effect on our 

business and results of operations.  

 

The Indian economy and capital markets are influenced by economic, political and market conditions in India and 

globally including adverse geopolitical conditions. The following external risks may have an adverse impact on 

our business and results of operations, should any of them materialize: 

¶ political instability, resulting from a change in government or economic and fiscal policies, may adversely 

affect economic conditions in India. In recent years, India has implemented various economic and political 

reforms. Reforms in relation to land acquisition policies and trade barriers have led to increased incidents of 

social unrest in India over which we have no control; 

¶ instability in other countries and adverse changes in geopolitical situations; 

¶ change in the government or a change in the economic and deregulation policies could adversely affect 

economic conditions prevalent in the areas in which we operate in general and our business in particular; 

¶ strikes, lock-outs, work stoppages or increased wage demands by employees, or vendors; 

¶ civil unrest, acts of violence, terrorist attacks, regional conflicts or war; 

¶ instability in the financial markets and volatility in, and actual or perceived trends in trading activity on, Indiaôs 
principal stock exchanges; 

¶ epidemics or any other public health emergency in India or in countries in the region or globally, including in 

Indiaôs various neighbouring countries; 

¶ a decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves which may affect liquidity in the Indian economy; 

¶ macroeconomic factors and central bank regulation, including in relation to interest rates movements which 

may in turn adversely impact our access to capital and increase our borrowing costs; 

¶ high rates of inflation in India could increase our costs without proportionately increasing our revenues, and 

as such decrease our operating margins; and 

¶  any other significant regulatory or economic developments in or affecting India or our regional markets. 

 

Any slowdown or perceived slowdown in the Indian economy, or in specific sectors of the Indian economy, could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows and the price of the Equity 

Shares. Our performance and the growth of our business depend on the overall performance of the Indian economy 

as well as the economies of the regional markets in which we operate. Moreover, we are dependent on the various 

policies, initiatives and schemes proposed or implemented in India, however, there can be no assurance that such 

policies, initiatives and schemes will yield the desired results or benefits which we anticipate and rely upon for 

our growth.  

 

67. Natural or man-made disasters, fires, epidemics, pandemics, acts of war, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and 

other events could adversely affect our business.  

 

Natural disasters (such as typhoons, flooding, and/or earthquakes), epidemics, pandemics such as COVID-19, and 

man-made disasters, including acts of war, terrorist attacks, and other events, many of which are beyond our 

control, may lead to economic instability, including in India or globally, which may in turn adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, and results of operations. Developments in the ongoing conflict between Russia and 

Ukraine and the Israel and Palestine has resulted in and may continue to result in a period of sustained instability 

across global financial markets, induce volatility in commodity prices, adversely impact availability of natural 
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gas, increase in supply chain, logistics times and costs, increase borrowing costs, cause outflow of capital from 

emerging markets and may lead to overall slowdown in economic activity in India. Our operations may be 

adversely affected by fires, natural disasters, and/or severe weather, which can result in damage to our property 

or inventory and generally reduce our productivity, and may require us to evacuate personnel and suspend 

operations. Any terrorist attacks or civil unrest as well as other adverse social, economic, and political events in 

India could have a negative effect on us. Such incidents could create a perception that investment in Indian 

companies involves a higher degree of risk and could have an adverse effect on our business and the price of the 

Equity Shares. A number of countries in Asia, including India, as well as countries in other parts of the world, are 

susceptible to contagious diseases and, for example, have had confirmed cases of diseases such as the highly 

pathogenic H7N9, H5N1, and H1N1 strains of influenza in birds and swine and more recently, the SARS-CoV-2 

virus and the monkeypox virus. Another outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic or future outbreaks of SARS-CoV-

2 virus or a similar contagious disease could adversely affect the global economy and economic activity in the 

region. As a result, any present or future outbreak of a contagious disease could have an adverse effect on our 

business and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

68. A downgrade in sovereign credit rating of India and other jurisdictions we operate in may affect the 
trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the sovereign credit ratings 

of India. Indiaôs sovereign debt rating could be downgraded due to various factors, including changes in tax or 

fiscal policy or a decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves, which are outside our control. Any adverse revisions 

to sovereign credit ratings for India and other jurisdictions we operate in by international rating agencies may 

adversely impact our ability to raise additional financing and the interest rates and other commercial terms at 

which such financing is available, including raising any overseas additional financing. This could have an adverse 

effect on our ability to fund our growth on favourable terms and consequently adversely affect our business and 

financial performance and the price of the Equity Shares.  

 

69. We may be affected by competition laws in India, the adverse application or interpretation of which could 

adversely affect our business.  

The Competition Act, 2002 (ñCompetition Actò) was enacted for the purpose of preventing practices that have 

or are likely to have an adverse effect on competition in India and has mandated the Competition Commission of 

India to prevent such practices. Under the Competition Act, any arrangement, understanding or action, whether 

formal or informal, which causes or is likely to cause an appreciable adverse effect on competition (ñAAECò) is 

void and attracts substantial penalties. Further, any agreement among competitors which, directly or indirectly, 

involves determination of purchase or sale prices, limits or controls production, or shares the market by way of 

geographical area or number of subscribers in the relevant market is presumed to have an appreciable adverse 

effect in the relevant market in India and shall be void. The Competition Act also prohibits abuse of a dominant 

position by any enterprise. On March 4, 2011, the Indian central government notified and brought into force the 

combination regulation (merger control) provisions under the Competition Act with effect from June 1, 2011. 

These provisions require acquisitions of shares, voting rights, assets or control or mergers or amalgamations that 

cross the prescribed asset-and turnover-based thresholds to be mandatorily notified to, and pre-approved by, the 

CCI. In addition, on May 11, 2011, the CCI issued the Competition Commission of India (Procedure for 

Transaction of Business Relating to Combinations) Regulations, 2011, as amended, which sets out the mechanism 

for implementation of the merger control regime in India. 

The Competition (Amendment) Act, 2023 (ñCompetition Amendment Actò) was notified on April 11, 2023, 

which amends the Competition Act and gives the CCI additional powers to prevent practices that harm 

competition and the interests of consumers. The Competition Amendment Act, inter alia, modifies the scope of 

certain factors used to determine AAEC, reduces the overall time limit for the assessment of combinations by the 

CCI from 210 days to 150 days and empowers the CCI to impose penalties based on the global turnover of entities, 

for anti-competitive agreements and abuse of dominant position. 

 

The Competition Act aims to, among others, prohibit all agreements and transactions which may have an AAEC 

in India. Consequently, all agreements entered by us could be within the purview of the Competition Act. Further, 

the CCI has extraterritorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct, or combination occurring 

outside India if such agreement, conduct, or combination has an AAEC in India. However, the impact of the 

provisions of the Competition Act on the agreements entered by us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. 

However, since we pursue an acquisition driven growth strategy, we may be affected, directly or indirectly, by 

the application or interpretation of any provision of the Competition Act, or any enforcement proceedings initiated 
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by the CCI, or any adverse publicity that may be generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI or if any 

prohibition or substantial penalties are levied under the Competition Act, it would adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, cash flows, and prospects. 

 

70. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets. 

 

The Indian market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries, 

including conditions in the United States, Europe and certain emerging economies in Asia. Financial turmoil in 

Asia, United States, United Kingdom, Russia and elsewhere in the world in recent years has adversely affected 

the Indian economy. Any worldwide financial instability may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial 

markets and, directly or indirectly, adversely affect the Indian economy and financial sector and us. Although 

economic conditions vary across markets, loss of investor confidence in one emerging economy may cause 

increased volatility across other economies, including India. Financial instability in other parts of the world could 

have a global influence and thereby negatively affect the Indian economy. Financial disruptions could adversely 

affect our business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. Further, economic 

developments globally can have a significant impact on our principal markets. Concerns related to a trade war 

between large economies may lead to increased risk aversion and volatility in global capital markets and 

consequently have an impact on the Indian economy. These developments, or the perception that any of them 

could occur, have had and may continue to have an adverse effect on global economic conditions and the stability 

of global financial markets, and may significantly reduce global market liquidity, restrict the ability of key market 

participants to operate in certain financial markets or restrict our access to capital. This could have an adverse 

effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations and reduce the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

71. Changing laws, rules or regulations and legal uncertainties in India, including adverse application of 

taxation laws and regulations, may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition 

and cash flows.  

 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and is subject to change.  

Unfavorable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and regulations 

including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in us being 

deemed to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals. For instance, 

the Supreme Court of India has in a decision clarified the components of basic wages which need to be considered 

by companies while making provident fund payments, which resulted in an increase in the provident fund 

payments to be made by companies. Any such decisions in future or any further changes in interpretation of laws 

may have an impact on our results of operations.  

Further, any future amendments may affect our tax benefits such as deductions for income earned by way of 

dividend from investments in other domestic companies. 

Furthermore, changes in capital gains tax or tax on capital market transactions or the sale of shares could affect 

investor returns. As a result, any such changes or interpretations could have an adverse effect on our business and 

financial performance. For further discussion on capital gains tax, see ñ - Investors may be subject to Indian taxes 

arising out of capital gains on the sale of and dividend on the Equity Shares.ò on page 79.  

We cannot predict the impact of any changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of, new laws, 

rules and regulations applicable to us and our business. Unfavorable changes in or interpretations of existing, or 

the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing 

our business and operations could result in us, our business, operations or group structure being deemed to be in 

contravention of such laws and/or may require us to apply for additional approvals. We may incur increased costs 

and expend resources relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may also require significant 

management time, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

prospects. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, 

governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or 

judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may impact the viability of our 

current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. 

 

Further, the Government of India has recently introduced various amendments to the Income Tax Act, vide the 

Finance Act, 2024. We have not fully determined the impact of these recent and proposed laws and regulations 

on our business, financial condition, future cash flows and results of operations. Unfavourable changes in or 
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interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment 

and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in us being deemed to be in contravention 

of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals. 

 

72. If inflation were to rise in India, we might not be able to increase the prices of our products at a 

proportional rate in order to pass costs on to our customers thereby reducing our margins. 

 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue in the future. India has 

experienced high inflation in the recent past. Increased inflation can contribute to an increase in interest rates and 

increased costs to our business, including increased costs of wages and other expenses relevant to our business. 

 

High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our costs. 

Any increase in inflation in India can increase our expenses, which we may not be able to adequately pass on to 

our customers, whether entirely or in part, and may adversely affect our business and financial condition. In 

particular, we might not be able to reduce our costs or increase the price of our products to pass the increase in 

costs on to our customers. In such case, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may 

be adversely affected. 

 

Further, the Government of India has previously initiated economic measures to combat high inflation rates, and 

it is unclear whether these measures will remain in effect. There can be no assurance that Indian inflation levels 

will not worsen in the future. 

 

73. Compliance with provisions of Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act may affect payments on the Equity 
Shares.  

 

The U.S. ñForeign Account Tax Compliance Actò (or ñFATCAò) imposes a new reporting regime and potentially, 

imposes a 30% withholding tax on certain ñforeign passthru paymentsò made by certain non-U.S. financial 

institutions (including intermediaries). 

 

If payments on the Equity Shares are made by such non-U.S. financial institutions (including intermediaries), this 

withholding may be imposed on such payments if made to any non-U.S. financial institution (including an 

intermediary) that is not otherwise exempt from FATCA or other holders who do not provide sufficient identifying 

information to the payer, to the extent such payments are considered ñforeign passthru paymentsò. Under current 

guidance, the term ñforeign passthrough paymentò is not defined and it is therefore not clear whether and to what 

extent payments on the Equity Shares would be considered ñforeign passthrough paymentsò. The United States 

has entered into intergovernmental agreements with many jurisdictions (including India) that modify the FATCA 

withholding regime described above. It is not yet clear how the intergovernmental agreements between the United 

States and these jurisdictions will address ñforeign passthru paymentsò and whether such agreements will require 

us or other financial institutions to withhold or report on payments on the Equity Shares to the extent they are 

treated as ñforeign passthrough paymentsò. Prospective investors should consult their tax advisors regarding the 

consequences of FATCA, or any intergovernmental agreement or non-U.S. legislation implementing FATCA, to 

their investment in Equity Shares. 

 

74. U.S. holders should consider the impact of the passive foreign investment company rules in connection 

with an investment in our Equity Shares.  

 

A foreign corporation will be treated as a passive foreign investment company (ñPFICò) for U.S. federal income 

tax purposes for any taxable year in which either: (i) at least 75% of its gross income is ñpassive incomeò or (ii) 

at least 50% of its gross assets during the taxable year (based on of the quarterly values of the assets during a 

taxable year) are ñpassive assets,ò which generally means that they produce passive income or are held for the 

production of passive income. 

 

There can be no assurance that our Company will or will not be considered a PFIC in the current or future years. 

The determination of whether or not our Company is a PFIC is a factual determination that is made annually after 

the end of each taxable year, and there can be no assurance that our Company will not be considered a PFIC in 

the current taxable year or any future taxable year because, among other reasons, (i) the composition of our 

Companyôs income and assets will vary over time, and (ii) the manner of the application of relevant rules is 

uncertain in several respects. Further, our Companyôs PFIC status may depend on the market price of its Equity 

Shares, which may fluctuate considerably. 
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Risks Relating to the Equity Shares and this Offer 

 

75. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoters and Selling Shareholders may be 

lower than the Offer Price.  

 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoters and Selling Shareholders may be lower than 

the Offer Price. The details of the average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares held by our Promoters and Selling 

Shareholders as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set out below.  

Name Number of Equity Shares Average cost of acquisition 

per Equity Share (in ) 

Promoters 

O P Munjal Holdings**^  273,123,055   0.03#                                                                           

Pankaj Munjal    9,400,436***  0.04 

Charu Munjal 942,425  0.03# 

Abhishek Munjal 706,210  0.03# 

Selling Shareholders (Other than Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited+ 23,978,804  0.31 

Hero Cycles Limited+ 7,752,750  10.07 
^Also a Promoter Selling Shareholder. 
* As certified by B. D. Bansal and Co, Chartered Accountants , pursuant to their certificate dated August 23, 2024. 
+Also a member of Promoter Group 
**  Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 
***  This does not include 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the BENPOS statement 

of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier held by (late) Sudarshan 
Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were inadvertently transferred to Pankaj Munjal 

in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process of rectifying the transfers and the BENPOS for such 242,774 Equity Shares. 
## The weighted average cost is  0.027 per Equity Share and has been rounded to  0.03. 

For more details regarding weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters and Selling 

Shareholders, see ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Average cost of acquisitionò on page 37. 

76. The trading volume and market price of the Equity Shares may be volatile following the Offer. 

 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the Stock 

Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Offer. The determination of the Price Band is based on 

various factors and assumptions, and will be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running 

Lead Managers through the book building process. This may not be indicative of the market price for the Equity 

Shares after the Offer. For further details, please see ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 148. 

The market price of the Equity Shares may fluctuate as a result of, among other things, the following factors, some 

of which are beyond our control: 

 

¶ quarterly variations in our results of operations; 

¶ results of operations that vary from the expectations of securities analysts and investors; 

¶ results of operations that vary from those of our competitors; 

¶ changes in expectations as to our future financial performance, including financial estimates by research 

analysts and investors; 

¶ a change in research analystsô recommendations; 

¶ announcements by us or our competitors of significant acquisitions, strategic alliances, joint operations or 

capital commitments; 

¶ announcements by third parties or governmental entities of significant claims or proceedings against us; 

¶ new laws and governmental regulations applicable to our industry; 

¶ additions or departures of key management personnel; 

¶ changes in exchange rates; 

¶ fluctuations in stock market prices and volume; and 

¶ general economic, market and stock market conditions. 

 

Changes in relation to any of the factors listed above could adversely affect the price of the Equity Shares. 
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77. Pursuant  to  listing  of  the Equity  Shares, we  may  be  subject  to  pre-emptive  surveillance  measures  

like  Additional Surveillance Measure (ñASMò) and Graded Surveillance Measures (ñGSMò) by the Stock 

Exchanges in order to enhance market integrity and safeguard the interest of investors. 

 

SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, in the past, have introduced various pre-emptive surveillance measures with 

respect to the shares of listed companies in India (the ñListed Securitiesò) in order to enhance market integrity, 

safeguard the interests of investors and potential market abuses. In addition to various surveillance measures 

already implemented, and in order to further safeguard the interest of investors, the SEBI and the Stock Exchanges 

have introduced additional surveillance measures (ñASMò) and graded surveillance measures (ñGSMò).  

ASM is conducted by the Stock Exchanges on Listed Securities with surveillance concerns based on certain 

objective parameters such as share price, price-to-earnings ratio, percentage of delivery, client concentration, 

variation in volume of shares and volatility of shares, among other things. GSM is conducted by the Stock 

Exchanges on Listed Securities where their price quoted on the Stock Exchanges is not commensurate with, among 

other things, the financial performance and financial condition measures such as earnings, book value, fixed assets, 

net-worth, other measures such as price-to-earnings multiple and market capitalization and overall financial 

position of the concerned listed company, the Listed Securities of which are subject to GSM.  

For further details in relation to the ASM and GSM Surveillance Measures, including criteria for shortlisting and 

review of Listed Securities, exemptions from shortlisting and frequently asked questions (FAQs), among other 

details, refer to the websites of the NSE and the BSE. 

Upon listing, the trading of our Equity Shares would be subject to differing market conditions as well as other 

factors which may result in high volatility in price, low trading volumes, and a large concentration of client 

accounts as a percentage of combined trading volume of our Equity Shares. The occurrence of any of the 

abovementioned factors or other circumstances may trigger any of the parameters prescribed by SEBI and the 

Stock Exchanges for placing our securities under the GSM and/or ASM framework or any other surveillance 

measures, which could result in significant restrictions on trading of our Equity Shares being imposed by SEBI 

and the Stock Exchanges. These restrictions may include requiring higher margin requirements, requirement of 

settlement on a trade for trade basis without netting off, limiting trading frequency, reduction of applicable price 

band, requirement of settlement on gross basis or freezing of price on upper side of trading, as well as mentioning 

of our Equity Shares on the surveillance dashboards of the Stock Exchanges. The imposition of these restrictions 

and curbs on trading may have an adverse effect on market price, trading and liquidity of our Equity Shares and 

on the reputation and conditions of our Company. Any such instance may result in a loss of our reputation and 

diversion of our managementôs attention and may also decrease the market price of our Equity Shares which could 

cause you to lose some or all of your investment. 

 

78. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains on the sale of and dividend on the 

Equity Shares.  

 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares 

in an Indian company is generally taxable in India. A securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) is levied both at the time 

of transfer and acquisition of equity shares (unless exempted) and such STT is collected by an Indian stock 

exchange on which equity shares are sold. You may be subject to payment of long-term capital gains tax in India, 

in addition to payment of STT, on the sale of any Equity Shares held for more than 12 months. STT will be levied 

on and collected by a domestic stock exchange on which the Equity Shares are sold. Further, any capital gain 

realized on the sale of our Equity Shares held for a period of 12 months or less will be subject to short-term capital 

gains tax in India. While non-residents may claim tax treaty benefits in relation to such capital gains income, 

generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs right to impose tax on capital gains arising from the sale of shares 

of an Indian company. While non-residents may claim tax treaty benefits in relation to such capital gains income, 

generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs right to impose tax on capital gains arising from the sale of shares 

of an Indian company. 

 

The Finance Act, 2020 had stipulated that the sale, transfer and issue of certain securities through exchanges, 

depositories or otherwise to be charged with stamp duty. The Finance Act, 2020 also clarified that, in the absence 

of a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of certain securities 

through stock exchanges will be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a 

depository, the onus will be on the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of certain securities, other than 

debentures, on a delivery basis is currently specified under the Finance Act, 2020 at 0.015% and on a non-delivery 

basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount. These amendments have come into effect from July 1, 

2020. Earlier, distribution of dividends by a domestic company was subject to Dividend Distribution Tax 
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(ñDDTò), in the hands of the company and such dividends were generally exempt from tax in the hands of the 

shareholders. However, the government of India has amended the IT Act to abolish the DDT regime. Under the 

extant provisions, any dividend distributed by a domestic company is subject to tax in the hands of the concerned 

shareholder at the applicable rates. Additionally, the company distributing dividends is required to withhold tax 

on such payments at the applicable rate. However, non-resident shareholders may claim benefit of the applicable 

tax treaty, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. 

 

Further, the Government of India has announced the union budget for Fiscal 2025, pursuant to which the Finance 

Act, 2024, came into force on April 1, 2024 which has introduced various amendments to the IT Act.  

Unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and regulations 

including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in us being 

deemed to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals. 

 

79. Any future issuance of Equity Shares, or convertible securities or other equity linked instruments by us 
may dilute your shareholding and sale of Equity Shares by shareholders with significant shareholding 

may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future equity issuances by us, 

including a primary offering of Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to Equity Shares including 

through the exercise of employee stock options, may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in our 

Company. Any future equity issuances by us or sales of our Equity Shares by our shareholders, after the 

completion of this Offer, including by our major shareholders after the completion of this Offer (subject to 

compliance with the lock-in provisions under the SEBI ICDR Regulations), or any other change in our 

shareholding structure to comply with minimum public shareholding norms applicable to listed companies in India 

may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences 

including difficulty in raising capital through an offering of our Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. In 

addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may also affect the market price of 

our Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that we will not issue Equity Shares, convertible securities or 

securities linked to Equity Shares or that our Shareholders will not dispose of, pledge or encumber their Equity 

Shares in the future. 

 

80. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to attract 

foreign investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares.  

 

Foreign investment in Indian securities is subject to regulation by Indian regulatory authorities. Under foreign 

exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and residents are 

permitted (subject to certain restrictions), if they comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements 

specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be transferred, is not in compliance with such 

pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the exceptions referred to above, then a prior 

regulatory approval will be required. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale 

of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no-objection or a 

tax clearance certificate from the Indian income tax authorities.  

 

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, which has 

been incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Non-debt Instrument Rules, all investments under the 

foreign direct investment route by entities of a country which shares land border with India or where the beneficial 

owner of the Equity Shares is situated in or is a citizen of any such country, can only be made through the 

Government approval route, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 and the FEMA 

Rules. Further, in the event of transfer of ownership of any existing or future foreign direct investment in an entity 

in India, directly or indirectly, resulting in the beneficial ownership falling within the aforesaid 

restriction/purview, such subsequent change in the beneficial ownership will also require approval of the 

Government of India.  

 

Additionally, the Indian government may impose foreign exchange restrictions in certain emergency situations, 

including situations where there are sudden fluctuations in interest rates or exchange rates, where the Indian 

government experiences extreme difficulty in stabilizing the balance of payments or where there are substantial 

disturbances in the financial and capital markets in India. These restrictions may require foreign investors to obtain 

the Indian governmentôs approval before acquiring Indian securities or repatriating the interest or dividends from 
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those securities or the proceeds from the sale of those securities. There can be no assurance that any approval 

required from the RBI or any other government agency can be obtained on any particular terms or at all. 

 

We cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be 

obtained on any particular terms or at all. For further information, see ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of 

Indian Securitiesò on page 554. 

 

81.  The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions and the Offer Price of 

the Equity Shares may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer. Further, 

the current market price of some securities listed pursuant to certain previous issues managed by the 

BRLMs is below their respective issue prices. 

 

The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions, and will be determined by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLMs. Furthermore, the Offer Price of the Equity Shares will be determined 

by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs through the Book Building Process. These will be based on 

numerous factors, including factors as described under ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 148 and the Offer Price 

determined by the Book Building Process may not be indicative of the market price for the Equity Shares after 

the Offer.  

 

In addition to the above, the current market price of securities listed pursuant to certain previous initial public 

offerings managed by the BRLMs is below their respective issue price. For further details, see ñOther Regulatory 

and Statutory Disclosures ï Price information of past issues handled by the BRLMsò on page 517. The factors 

that could affect the market price of the Equity Shares include, among others, broad market trends, financial 

performance and results of our Company post-listing, and other factors beyond our control. We cannot assure you 

that an active market will develop or sustained trading will take place in the Equity Shares or provide any 

assurance regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

 

82. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of 

quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after the submission of their Bid, and Retail 

Individual Investors are not permitted to withdraw their Bids after closure of the Bid/ Offer Closing Date.  

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are required to pay the Bid Amount 

on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity 

Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors can revise or withdraw 

their Bids at any time during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date but 

not thereafter. Therefore, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors will not be able to withdraw or lower their Bids 

following adverse developments in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic 

conditions, our business, results of operations, cash flows or otherwise at any stage after the submission of their 

Bids. While we are required to complete all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the 

Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, including Allotment, 

within three Working Days from the Bid/ Offer Closing Date or such other period as may be prescribed by the 

SEBI, events affecting the investorsô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including adverse changes in 

international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of 

operations, cash flows or financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. 

We may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit the 

Investorsô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity 

Shares to decline on listing. 

 

83. Investors may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and thereby 

may suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

 

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its holders of 

equity shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their 

existing ownership percentages before the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have 

been waived by the adoption of a special resolution by holders of three-fourths of the equity shares voting on such 

resolution. 
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However, if the law of the jurisdiction the investors are in, does not permit them to exercise their pre-emptive 

rights without our Company filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in 

such jurisdiction, the investors will be unable to exercise their pre-emptive rights unless our Company makes such 

a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, the new securities may be issued to a custodian, who may 

sell the securities for the investorôs benefit. The value such custodian receives on the sale of such securities and 

the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. In addition, to the extent that the investors are unable to exercise 

pre-emptive rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares held by them, their proportional interest in our Company 

would be reduced. 

 

84. A third-party could be prevented from acquiring control of us post Offer, because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law. 

 

As a listed Indian entity, there are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or 

change in control of our Company. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any person 

who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, whether 

individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure that the 

interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party from 

attempting to take control of our Company subsequent to completion of the Offer. Consequently, even if a potential 

takeover of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or 

would otherwise be beneficial to our shareholders, such a takeover may not be attempted or consummated because 

of Takeover Regulations. 
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SECTION III: INTRODUCTION  
THE OFFER 

The following table summarizes the Offer details: 

Offer of Equity Shares(1)(2)(5) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

aggregating up to  9,000 million 

of which:  

i. Fresh Issue(1)(5) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each, 

aggregating up to  5,000 million  

ii. Offer for Sale(2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each, 

aggregating up to  4,000 million  

The Offer comprises of:  

A) QIB Portion(3)(4) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

of which:  

Anchor Investor Portion(4) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor Portion is 

fully subscribed) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

of which:  

Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of 

the Net QIB Portion)(4) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each  

Balance of the Net QIB Portion for all QIBs including 

Mutual Funds 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

B) Non-Institutional Portion(6) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

Of which  

One-third available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than 0.20 million and up to 

1.00 million 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

Two-third available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than  1.00 million 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

C) Retail Portion(3) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

Pre-Offer and post-Offer Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

357,384,491 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer upon coversion 

of the CCPS as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus(7)  

 

378,356,432 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each 

Use of Net Proceeds by our Company See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 133 for details regarding 

the use of proceeds from the Fresh Issue. Our Company will 

not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 
(1) The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on July 16, 2024 and the Fresh Issue of 

up to  5,000 million has been authorised by our Shareholders pursuant to a special resolution passed at their meeting held on July 26, 

2024. Further, our Board has taken on record the approval for the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution 
dated July 16, 2024.  

(2) Each Selling Shareholder has, severally and not jointly, specifically confirmed that its respective portion of the Offered Shares are eligible 

to be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The details of such authorisations are provided below:  
 

 

Name of the Selling Shareholder Maximum number/amount of Equity 

Shares offered in the Offer for Sale 

Date of board 

resolution/ 

authorization letter 

Date of consent letter 

Promoter Selling Shareholder 

O P Munjal Holdings   2,500 million August 12, 2024 August 16, 2024 

Promoter Group Selling Shareholders 

Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited  750 million August 8, 2024 August 15, 2024 

Hero Cycles limited  750 million July 23, 2024 August 16, 2024 

 
(3) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, 

would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the discretion of our 

Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. Under-

subscription, if any, in the QIB Portion (excluding the Anchor Investor Portion) will not be allowed to be met with spill-over from other 
categories or a combination of categories of Bidders. In the event of under-subscription in the Offer, the Equity Shares will be allotted 

in the following order: (i) such number of Equity Shares will first be Allotted by the Company such that 90% of the Fresh Issue portion 

is subscribed; (ii) upon achieving (i) above, all the Equity Shares held by the Selling Shareholders and offered for sale in the Offer for 
Sale will be Allotted (in proportion to the Offered Shares being offered by each Selling Shareholder); and (iii) once Equity Shares have 
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been Allotted as per (i) and (ii) above, such number of Equity Shares will be Allotted by the Company towards the balance 10% of the 
Fresh Issue. For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò on page 524. 

(4) Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors 

on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, of which one-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual 
Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In the event of under-subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity 

Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate 
basis to Mutual Funds only and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all 

QIBs (other than Anchor Investors) including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. For further 

details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 533. 
(5) Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities as may 

be permitted under applicable law for an amount aggregating up to  1,000 million, at its discretion, prior to the filing of the Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 
from the general corporate purposes portion of the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts 

(Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior 

to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment 
pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be 

successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP 
and Prospectus. 

(6) The Equity Shares available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders under the Non-Institutional Portion, shall be subject to the 

following: (i) one-third  of the portion available to  Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for applicants with an application size 

of more than 0.20 million and up to 1.00 million, and (ii) two-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be 

reserved for applicants with application size of more than 1.00 million, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the 

aforementioned sub-categories  may  be  allocated  to  applicants in  the  other  sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders. The allotment 
to each Non-Institutional Bidder shall not be less than the minimum application size, subject to the availability of Equity Shares in the 

Non-Institutional Portion, and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allotted on a proportionate basis. 
(7) The conversion of the  outstanding 20,971,941 CCPS into an aggregate of  20,971,941 Equity Shares will be completed prior to the filing 

of the Red Herring Prospectus with RoC in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details. see ñCapital 

Structure ï Notes to capital structure ï Share capital history of our Company ï Preference Share capitalò on page 107. 
 

Allocation to Bidders in all categories, except the Retail Portion, Non-Institutional Portion and the Anchor 

Investor Portion, if any, shall be made on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or above 

the Offer Price, as applicable. Allocation to Retail Individual Bidders shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, 

subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion, and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, 

shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for 

applicants with application size of more than  0.20 million and up to  1.00 million, two-thirds of the Non-

Institutional Portion shall be reserved for Bidders with an application size of more than  1.00 million and the 

unsubscribed portion in either of the above subcategories may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category 

of Non-Institutional Bidders. The allocation of Equity Shares to each Non-Institutional Bidders shall not be less 

than the minimum application size, subject to the availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion, 

and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. Allocation to Anchor Investors shall be on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. For further details, see ñOffer Structureò, ñTerms of the Offerò and ñOffer Procedureò on 

pages 530, 524 and 533, respectively. 

For further details of the terms of the Offer, see ñTerms of the Offerò on page 524. 
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The following tables provide summary of financial information of our Company derived from the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information.  

The summary of financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with ñRestated Consolidated 

Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò beginning on pages 359 and 456, respectively.  

  (The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES   
 

(in  million, except for share data and if otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at  

March 31, 

2024 

As at  

March 31, 

2023 

As at  

March 31, 

2022 

Assets    

Non-current assets    

Property, plant and equipment  3,603.06   2,571.34   1,642.57  

Right-of-use assets  354.75   186.99   -    

Capital work in progress  621.82   686.36   300.52  

Goodwill  79.73   79.73   -    

Other Intangible assets  52.52   39.47   7.62  

Intangible assets under development  154.27   -     -    

Financial assets    

     (i) Investments  15.62   11.81   0.50  

     (ii) Loans  13.11   0.23   0.47  

     (iii) Other financial assets  73.91   39.71   188.56  

Deferred tax asset (net)  4.17   3.69   -    

Non-current tax assets (net)  90.46   9.50   -    

Other non-current assets  174.17   109.56   114.66  

Total non-current assets  5,237.59   3,738.39   2,254.90  

    

Current assets    

Inventories  1,798.98   1,957.93   1,438.74  

Financial assets    

  (i) Investments  66.76   153.02   244.66  

  (ii) Trade receivables  1,947.87   2,510.10   1,889.91  

  (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  422.61   75.58   533.98  

  (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  460.00   855.52   3.66  

   (v) Loans  6.02   3.36   1.29  

   (vi) Other financial assets  201.75   414.50   280.59  

Other current assets  456.97   211.77   383.53  

Total current assets  5,360.96   6,181.78   4,776.36  

Total assets  10,598.55   9,920.17   7,031.26  

    

Equity and Liabilities    

Equity     

Equity share capital  3,535.78   3,535.78   345.97  

Other equity  322.61   (49.41)  1,261.14  

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent  3,858.39   3,486.37   1,607.11  

Non-controlling interests   (110.23)  (113.14)  -    

Total equity  3,748.16   3,373.23   1,607.11  

    

Liabilities     

Non-current liabilities     

(a) Financial liabilities    

(i) Borrowings  817.53   716.75   633.35  

(ii) Lease liabilities  233.30   102.47   -    

(iii) Others financial liabilities  47.08   41.34   133.53  

(b) Provisions  736.47   680.23   79.35  

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  105.99   42.86   112.80  

(d) Other non-current liabilities  -     -     1.31  

Total non-current liabilities   1,940.37  1,583.65   960.34  

    

Current liabilities     

(a) Financial liabilities    

    (i) Borrowings  2,222.45  1,979.35  2,020.50  

    (ii) Lease liabilities  66.63   47.78   -    

    (iii) Trade payables    
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Particulars As at  

March 31, 

2024 

As at  

March 31, 

2023 

As at  

March 31, 

2022 

- Total outstanding due of micro enterprises and small enterprises  171.71   159.91   190.02  

 - Total outstanding due of creditors other than micro enterprises and  

small enterprises 

 1,190.76   1,325.26   1,194.40  

   (iii) Other financial liabilities  1,019.53  1,267.35   971.34  

(b) Other current liabilities  218.53   152.65   61.65  

(c)  Provisions  20.41   30.99   19.60  

(d)  Current tax liabilities (net)  -     -     6.30  

Total current liabilities  4,910.02  4,963.29  4,463.81  

    

Total equity and liabilities 10,598.55  9,920.17  7,031.26  
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  

(in  million, except for share data and if otherwise stated) 

*The restated profit for the year is including the pre-tax non cash share based payment of  394.62 million in Fiscal 2024 and 133.50 million 

in Fiscal 2023 and exceptional income of  657.41 million in Fiscal 2022. 

Particulars For the Year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

For the Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

For the Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Income    

Revenue from operations (I)  10,643.86   10,546.24   9,141.91  

Other income (II)  190.33   153.72   69.55  

Total income  (III=I+II)   10,834.19   10,699.96   9,211.46  

Expenses    

Cost of materials consumed  6,404.49   7,562.94   5,204.43  

Purchases of stock-in-trade  -     -     1,398.80  

 Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress, 

and stock in trade  

 45.67   (377.44) (275.15) ) 

 Employee benefits expense  1,808.35   933.12   558.63  

 Finance costs  299.45   269.33   143.89  

 Depreciation and amortisation expenses  285.51   182.85   159.09  

 Other expenses  1,747.60   1,591.58   1,302.82  

Total expenses (IV)  10,591.07   10,162.38   8,492.51  

Restated profit before share of net loss of associates, 

exceptional items and tax (V=III-IV)    

 243.12   537.58   718.95  

Add : Share of net loss of associates after tax (VI)  -     (16.25)  -    

Restated profit before exceptional items and tax (VII 

=VI+/ -V) 

 243.12   521.33   718.95  

Exceptional Items (VIII)  -     -     657.41  

Restated profit before tax (IX = VIII+/ -VII)   243.12   521.33   1,376.36  

    

Tax expense (X):    

(a) Current tax  12.46   173.71   274.17  

(b) Deferred tax  60.31   (57.44)  111.97  

Total tax expense   72.77   116.27   386.14  

    

Restated profit for the year (XI= IX-X)*  170.35   405.06   990.22  

    

Restated other comprehensive income    

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss    

(a) Re-measurement losses on defined benefit plans  (48.81)  (64.59)  3.38  

(ai)Share of gains losses related to associate  -     (53.14)  -    

(ii) Income tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit 

or loss 

 (2.36)  16.20   (0.85) 

(i) Items that will be reclassified to of profit or loss    

(a) Exchange differences in translating the financial 

statements of foreign operations 

 (42.37)  25.65   -    

Restated other comprehensive income for the year, (net 

of tax) 

 (93.54)  (75.88)  2.53  

Total comprehensive income for the year, (net of tax)  76.81   329.18   992.75  

    

Restated profit for the year attributable to :    

Equity holder of parent   134.17   406.15   990.22  

Non-controlling interest   36.18   (1.09)  -    

  170.35   405.06   990.22  

Restated other comprehensive income for the year 

attributable to :  

   

Equity holder of parent   (60.27)  (75.88)  2.53  

Non-controlling interest   (33.27)  -     -    

  (93.54)  (75.88)  2.53  

Restated total comprehensive income for the year 

attributable to :  

   

Equity holder of parent   73.90   330.27   992.75  

Non-controlling interest   2.91   (1.09)  -    

  76.81   329.18   992.75  
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW  

                                                                                                (in  million, except for share data and if otherwise stated) 
Particulars For the Year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

For the Year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

For the Year 

ended March 

31, 2022 

Cash flows from operating activities     

Restated profit before tax   243.12   521.33   1,376.36  

Adjustments for:     

 Depreciation and amortization   285.51   182.85   159.09  

 Finance costs  211.60   194.33   130.17  

 Other borrowing costs   87.85   75.00   13.72  

 Provision/sundry balances written back   (30.01)  (0.33)   (0.04)  

 Unrealized foreign exchange loss   8.78   0.86   -  

 Loss/(profit) on sale of property plant equipment   (1.08)  1.79  0.14 

 Exceptional items   -     -     (657.41) 

 Employee stock option   394.62   133.50   -  

 Other non operating Income   (0.30)  (5.93)  (5.73) 

 Gain on termination on lease   (10.51)  -     - 

 Share of loss of associates   -     (69.39)  -  

 Profit on sale / fair valuation of mutual fund   (8.73)  (14.36)  -  

 Interest income   (96.76)  (67.13)  (13.28) 

 Operating cash flow before working capital changes   1,084.09  952.52   1,003.02   

 Working Capital adjustments:     

(Increase) / decrease in trade receivables   513.16   (321.21)  (284.92) 

 (Increase) / decrease in inventories   158.95   (189.60)  (370.02) 

 (Increase) / decrease in other financial assets   190.17   25.87   (148.09) 

 (Increase) / decrease in other assets   (234.56)  193.31   (158.02) 

 Increase / (decrease) in trade payables    (92.61)  (223.67)  (40.52) 

 Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities   (304.96)  195.29   897.73  

 Increase in provisions   (3.15)  (27.91)  7.91  

 Increase in other liabilities   67.58   6.59   6.45  

 Cash generated from operations   1,378.67   611.19   913.54  

 Income tax paid (net of refunds)   (93.42)  (189.51)  (266.45) 

Net cash generated from operating activities (A)  1,285.25   421.68   647.09  

 Cash flows from investing activities     

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (Including 

Capital Work-in- progress, capital advances and capital 

creditors)    

 (1,163.01)  (1,340.76)  (565.91) 

Purchase of intangible assets and intangible assets under 

development 

 (165.36)  (36.51)  (3.04) 

 Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   2.50   6.92    935.14  

 Investment in debenture/shares   (3.81)  (11.31)  (0.50) 

(Investment) / sale of mutual fund   94.99   106.00   (244.66) 

 Loan given   (15.54)  (1.83)  (1.70) 

 Interest received   85.44   62.13   19.64  

 Investment in bank deposits (having original maturity of 

more than three months)  

 395.52   (851.86)  (3.66) 

 Net cash flow from/ (used in) investing activities (B)   (769.27)  (2,067.22)   135.31 

 Cash flows from financing activities     

 Proceeds from long term borrowings   482.50   906.38   50.00  

 Repayment of long term borrowings   (225.31)  (1,302.07)  (325.93) 

 Proceeds from/repayments of other current borrowings (net)   82.32   429.24   21.98 

 Payment of interim dividend   (93.57)  -   -  

 Proceeds from issue non-cumulative compulsory 

convertible preference shares   

 -     1,450.00   -  

 Share issue expenses   (2.93)  (34.51)  -    

 Other borrowing costs   (87.85)  (75.00)  (13.72) 

 Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities    (68.16)  (2.21)  -  

 Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities    (18.41)  (12.79)  -  

 Interest expenses paid    (237.54)  (179.96)  (157.79) 

 Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities (C)     (168.95)  1,179.08   (425.46) 

 Net Increase (decrease) In cash and cash equivalents   347.03  (466.46)  356.94 
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Particulars For the Year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

For the Year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

For the Year 

ended March 

31, 2022 

(A+B+C)  

 Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents   75.58   533.98   177.04   

Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiary acquired during the 

year   

 -     8.06   -  

 Total cash and cash equivalent    422.61   75.58   533.98 

 Components of cash and cash equivalents     

 Cash, Cheque/drafts on hand    0.03   0.32   0.12  

 With banks - Current account   222.58   75.26   65.46  

 With banks - Deposit account   200.00   -   468.40  

Total cash and cash equivalent    422.61   75.58  533.98  

 

 

  



 

 

91 

GENERAL INFORMATION  

 

Our Company was incorporated in the name of óHero Briggs & Stratton Auto Private Limitedô as a private limited 

company under the Companies Act, 1956, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated April 30, 1998 issued 

by the RoC, Delhi and Haryana. Thereafter, our Company became a deemed public company and the name of our 

Company was changed to óHero Briggs & Stratton Auto Limitedô with effect from August 25, 1998. Pursuant to 

the enactment of Companies (Amendment) Act, 2000 and by effect of Section 43A(2A) of the Companies Act, 

1956, our Company was again converted into a private limited company with effect from June 1, 2001 and the 

name of our Company was accordingly changed to óHero Briggs & Stratton Auto Private Limitedô. Thereafter, 

pursuant to the termination of the joint venture agreement with Briggs & Stratton International Inc. (USA) in 

2001, the name of our Company was changed to óHero Auto Private Limitedô and a fresh certificate of 

incorporation dated April 10, 2003 was issued by the Registrar of Companies, Delhi and Haryana. Subsequently, 

the name of our Company was changed to óHero Auto Limitedô upon conversion to a public limited company on 

October 30, 2003 pursuant to a fresh certificate of incorporation issued by the Registrar of Companies, Delhi and 

Haryana. Further, pursuant to the fresh certificate of incorporation dated September 15, 2004 issued by the 

Registrar of Companies Delhi and Haryana, the name of our Company was changed to óHero Motors Limitedô to 

reflect the true nature of the Companyôs business, which is the name of our Company as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. For details of incorporation, changes in the name and registered office address of our 

Company, see óHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersô on page 310. 

Corporate Identity Number: U29299PB1998PLC039602 

 

Registration Number: 55-93496  

Registered Office  

Hero Nagar,  

GT Road, Ludhiana, 

Punjab ï 141 003, India 

 

For further details of past changes in the registered office address of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Changes in our Registered Officeò on page 310. 

 

Corporate Office  

Max Square 

Office level, 7th Floor 

Plot No. C3-C, Jaypee Wishtown, 

Sector 129, Noida, 

Uttar Pradesh 201 304, India 

Tel: +91 120 4412 000  

E-mail: investorrelations@heromotors.com  

Website: www.heromotors.com  

 

Registrar of Companies 

 

Our Company is registered with the Registrar of Companies, Punjab and Chandigarh at Chandigarh, situated at: 

 

1st Floor, Corporate Bhawan, 

Plot No.4-B, Sector 27-B,  

Chandigarh - 160 019, India 

 

Filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been filed electronically through SEBIôs online intermediary 

portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Master Circular. Physical copies of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus will also be filed with the SEBI at: 

 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department 

Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block 

Bandra Kurla Complex 
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Bandra (E) 

Mumbai  

Maharashtra 400 051 

 

The Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus, respectively, will be filed with the RoC in accordance with Section 

32, read with Section 26 of the Companies Act, along with the material contracts and documents referred to in 

each of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, respectively, and through the electronic portal of MCA. 

 

Board of Directors 

 

Details regarding our Board as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set forth below:  

 
Name Designation DIN Address 

 Pankaj Munjal Chairman, Non-

Executive and Non-

Independent Director 

00005330  B-5 Greater Kailash, Part I, Greater Kailash S.O, South 

Delhi, Delhi110 048 

 Abhishek Munjal Whole time Director 05355274 B-5, Part -1, Greater Kailash, Greater Kailash Defence 

Colony, South Delhi, Delhi 110 048  

 Amit Gupta Managing Director 

and CEO 

 02990732 Flat no E-610, 6th floor, Tower- E, Prateek Edifice, Plot no: 

GH-01/A (Beta-2), Sector 107, Noida, Gautam Buddha 

Nagar, Uttar Pradesh ï 201 301 

 Keshav Misra Non-Executive and 

Non- Independent 

Director 

00133702 20, Golf Links, Lodi Road, H.O, South Delhi, Delhi ï 110 

003 

 Kulbir Singh Non-Executive and 

Independent Director 

00204829 C-320, Defence Colony, Lajpat Nagar S.O, South Delhi, 

Lajpat Nagar, Delhi- 110 024 

 Pratibha Goyal Non-Executive and 

Independent Director 

07174666 House No. 12 Pavate House, PAU, Ludhiana, Punjab- 141 

004 

Sridhar Narayan* Nominee Director 

 

00137243 Flat 202, Tower D, Raheja Vivaera, Sane Guruji Marg, Jacob 

Circle, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai ï 400 011, Maharashtra  

Andrew Charles 

Palmer 

Non-Executive and 

Independent Director 

  02155231 The Dower House, The Green, Blakesley Towcester, 

Northampton Shire NN12 8RD 

 

Ashok Kumar Taneja Non-Executive and 

Independent Director 

00124814  C-69, Safdarjung Development Area, Hauz Khas, South 
Delhi, Delhi- 110 016 

 

Gaurav Dalmia Non-Executive and 

Independent Director 

00009639  20-F, Prithviraj Road, New Delhi- 110 011  

* Nominee of South Asia Growth Invest LLC 

 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company  

 

Sakshi Dureja 

Max Square 

Office level, 7th Floor 

Plot No. C3-C, Jaypee Wishtown, 

Sector 129, Noida, 

Uttar Pradesh 201 304, India 

Tel: +91 120 4412 000  
E-mail: investorrelations@heromotors.com  

 

Statutory Auditor  

 

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered Accountants 

7th Floor, Building 10,  

Tower B, DLF Cyber City Complex, 

 DLF City Phase-II, 

Gurugram-122 002,  

file:///C:/Users/12987/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/7IDJJTJW/of
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Haryana, India       

Tel: +91 124 679 2000  

E-mail: rkagarwal@deloitte.com 

Peer Review No: 013583  

Firm Registration Number: 117366W/W-100018  

 

Change in Statutory Auditors since last three years 

 

Except as disclosed below, there has been no change in our statutory auditors in the three years preceding the date 

of this DRHP:  

 
Particulars Date of Change Reason for change 

Deloitte 

Haskins and 

Sells LLP 

April 11, 2023  Pursuant to the Board resolution dated April 11, 2023 and Shareholders 

resolution dated April 17, 2023, Deloitte Haskins and Sells LLP was appointed 

as the Statutory Auditor to fill the casual vacancy due to the resignation of S.R 

Dinodia & Co. LLP. Further, pursuant to the Board resolution dated July 13, 

2023 and Shareholders resolution dated September 30, 2023, Deloitte Haskins 

and Sells LLP was reappointed as Statutory Auditors for a term of five years 

with effect from September 30, 2023 .  

S.R Dinodia 

and Co. 

LLP 

April 6, 2023 S.R Dinodia & Co. LLP expressed their unwillingness to continue as statutory 

auditors of our Company and resigned with effect from April 6, 2023. 

 

Book Running Lead Managers  

ICICI Securities Limited  

ICICI Venture House 

Appasaheb Marathe Marg  

Prabhadevi 

Mumbai 400 025 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6807 7100 

E-mail:  heromotors.ipo@icicisecurities.com  

Investor grievance e-mail:  

customercare@icicisecurities.com. 

Website:  www.icicisecurities.com 

Contact Person: Namrata Ravasia/Rupesh Khant  

SEBI Registration No.:  INM000011179 

 

DAM Capital Advisors Limited  

One BKC, Tower C,  

15th Floor, Unit No. 1511, 

Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (East), Mumbai 400-051 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4202 2500  

E-mail:  hml.ipo@damcapital.in 

Investor grievance e-mail:  complaint@damcapital.in 

Website: www.damcapital.in 

Contact Person: Puneet Agnihotri 

SEBI Registration No.: MB/INM000011336 

JM Financial Limited  

7th Floor, Cnergy 

Appasaheb Marathe Marg 

Prabhadevi 

Mumbai 400 025 

Maharashtra, India  

Tel:+91 22 6630 3030 

E-mail:  heromotors.ipo@jmfl.com 

Investor grievance e-mail:   

grievance.ibd@jmfl.com 

Website:  www.jmfl.com 

Contact Person: Prachee Dhuri 

SEBI Registration No.:  INM000010361 

 

 

Legal Counsel to our Company as to Indian law 

 

IndusLaw 

2nd Floor,  

Block D, The MIRA,  

Mathura Road, Ishwar Nagar, 

New Delhi 110-065,  

Delhi, India  



 

 

94 

Tel: + 91 11 4782 1000 

 

Registrar to the Offer   

Kfin  Technologies Limited  

Selenium, Tower B, Plot No. 31 & 32  

Gachibowli, Financial District  

Nanakramguda, Serilingampally  

Hyderabad - 500 032  

Telangana 

Tel: 040-67162222/18003094001 

Fax: 040-6716 1563 

E-mail: hml.ipo@kfintch.com 

Investor grievance e-mail: einward.ris@kfintech.com 

Website: www.kfintech.com  

Contact person: M. Murali Krishna 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000000221 

CIN : L72400TG2017PLC117649 

 

Bankers to the Offer   

 

Escrow Collection Bank(s), Refund Bank(s) and Public Offer Account Bank 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Sponsor Banks 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Banker to our Company  

 

Axis Bank Limited  

3rd Floor, Plot No. 25 

Pusa Road 

New Delhi 110005 

Tel: +91 11 4739 6600 

E-mail: cbbnewdelhi.branchhead@axisbank.com  

Website: www.axisbank.com 

Contact Person: Branch head   

 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited   

IBIS Aerocity, Commercial Complex 

New Delhi 110037 

Tel: +91 99717 90943 

E-mail: naveen.joshi@kotak.com  

Website: www.kotak.com 

Contact Person: Naveen Joshi  

 

ICICI Bank Limited  

NBCC Palace, Bhishma Pitamah Marg, 

Lodhi Road Quarters, Pragati Vihar 

New Delhi, Delhi 110003  

Tel: +91 11 3366 7777 

E-mail: anup.gupta@icicibank.com and gupta.arpita@icicibank.com 

Website: www.icicibank.com 

Contact Person: Manju Jain and Arpita Gupta 

 

Syndicate Members 

  

[ǒ] 

 

mailto:einward.ris@kfintech.com
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Designated Intermediaries 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

 

The banks registered with SEBI, which offer the facility of ASBA services, (i) in relation to ASBA, where the 

Bid Amount will be blocked by authorising an SCSB, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 and updated from time to 

time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time, (ii) in relation to UPI Bidders 

using the UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or such other website as 

updated from time to time. 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks and mobile applications enabled for Unified Payments Interface Mechanism  

 

In accordance with SEBI RTA Master Circular, SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated 

April 5, 2022, and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022, read with other 

applicable UPI Circulars, UPI Bidders Bidding through UPI Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile 

applications, using UPI handles, whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile 

applications, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is provided in the list available 

on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 

and updated from time to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Syndicate Self-Certified Syndicate Banksô Branches  

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor) submitted under the ASBA process to a member of the 

Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive 

deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes) and updated from time to time. For 

more information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified 

Locations, see the website of the SEBI at 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes as updated from time to time. 

 

Registered Brokers  

 

The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA forms, including details such as postal address, 

telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of BSE and NSE at www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents  

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and https://www.nseindia.com/products-

services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

 

Collecting Depository Participants  

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as 

name and contact details, is provided on the websites of BSE at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and on the website of NSE at 

https://www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures, as updated from time to 

time. 

 

Experts to the Offer  

 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated August 22, 2024 from Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered 

Accountants to include their name as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and in 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx
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their capacity as our Statutory Auditors and in respect of their (i) examination report, dated August 16, 2024 on 

our Restated Consolidated Financial Information; and (ii) their report dated August 22, 2024 on the Statement of 

Special Tax Benefits in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò and ñconsentò shall not 

be construed to mean an ñexpertò and ñconsentò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated August 9, 2024 from Saffery LLP to include their name as 

required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined 

under section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013,in respect of Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to HEL, 

our Material Subsidiary under direct and indirect tax laws in force in United Kingdom in this DRHP and such 

consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The term ñexpertò shall not 

be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Our Company has received written consent dated August 22, 2024 from B.D. Bansal & Co., Chartered 

Accountants, holding a valid peer review certificate from ICAI, to include their name in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, as an óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) of Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the certificates 

issued by them in their capacity as an independent chartered accountant to our Company. It is clarified, the term 

ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated August 14, 2024  from Devinder Sheel Jain, on behalf of Deba 

Engineers & Consultants, Chartered Engineers and Approved Valuers, an independent chartered engineer to 

include their name as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an 

ñexpertò, as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as an 

independent chartered engineer in relation to the certificate dated August 7, 2024, certifying, inter alia, the details 

of the installed and production capacity of our manufacturing facilities.  

 

Our Company has received written consent dated August 22, 2024 from Neelam Gupta, practicing company 

secretary, to include their name in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, as an óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) 

of Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the certificates issued by them in their capacity as a practicing company 

secretary to our Company.  

 

Such consents have not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Inter -se allocation of responsibilities among the Book Running Lead Managers to the Offer  

 

The following table sets forth the inter-se allocation of responsibilities for various activities in relation to the Offer 

among the Book Running Lead Managers:  

 
S. No. Activity  Responsibility Coordinator 

1.  Due diligence of the Company including its 

operations/management/business plans/legal etc. Drafting and design of 

the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red Herring Prospectus, Prospectus, 

abridged prospectus and application form. The BRLMs shall ensure 

compliance with stipulated requirements and completion of prescribed 

formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC and SEBI including 

finalisation of Prospectus and RoC filing.  

BRLMs ICICI Securities 

Limited 

2.  Capital structuring with the relative components and formalities such as 

type of instruments, size of issue, allocation between primary and 

secondary, etc. 

BRLMs ICICI Securities 

Limited 

3.  Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisements BRLMs ICICI Securities 

Limited 

4.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory 

advertisement as mentioned above including corporate advertising, 

brochure, etc. and filing of media compliance report 

BRLMs DAM Capital 

Advisors Limited 

5.  Appointment of intermediaries - Registrar to the Offer, advertising 

agency, Banker(s) to the Offer, Sponsor Banks, printer and other 

intermediaries, including coordination of all agreements to be entered into 

with such intermediaries 

BRLMs ICICI Securities 

Limited 

6.  Preparation of road show presentation and frequently asked questions BRLMs DAM Capital 

Advisors Limited 

7.  International institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter 

alia: 

BRLMs DAM Capital 

Advisors Limited 
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S. No. Activity  Responsibility Coordinator 

¶ Marketing strategy; 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; 

and 

¶ Finalizing international road show and investor meeting schedule 

8.  Domestic institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

¶ Marketing strategy; 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; 

and 

Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs ICICI Securities 

Limited 

9.  Non-Institutional and retail marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter 

alia: 

Å      Finalizing media, marketing and public relations strategy; and 

Å      Finalizing centres for holding conferences for brokers, etc. 

¶ Formulating marketing strategies, preparation of publicity budget; 

¶ Finalizing collection centres; 

Follow-up on distribution of publicity and issue material including form, 

RHP, Prospectus and deciding on the quantum of the issue material 

BRLMs JM Financial Limited 

10.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, bidding 

terminals, mock trading, anchor coordination, anchor CAN and 

intimation of anchor allocation 

BRLMs DAM Capital 

Advisors Limited 

11.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with the 

Company  

BRLMs DAM Capital 

Advisors Limited 

12.  Mock Trading and related activities as per SEBI circulars, post-offer 

activities, which shall involve essential follow-up with Bankers to the 

Offer and SCSBs to get quick estimates of collection and advising 

Company about the closure of the Offer, based on correct figures, 

finalisation of the basis of allotment or weeding out of multiple 

applications, listing of instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat credit 

and refunds, payment of STT on behalf of the Selling Shareholders and 

coordination with various agencies connected with the post-Offer activity 

such as Registrar to the Offer, Bankers to the Offer, Sponsor Bank, SCSBs 

including responsibility for underwriting arrangements, as applicable. 

Coordinating with Stock Exchanges and SEBI for submission of all post-

Offer reports including the final post-Offer report to SEBI 

BRLMs JM Financial Limited 

 

IPO Grading 

 

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading the Offer. 

 

Monitoring Agency  

 

Our Company will appoint a monitoring agency prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus in accordance 

with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The relevant details shall be included in the Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

Appraising Entity  

 

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

 

Credit Rating  

 

As this is an Offer of Equity Shares, there is no credit rating for the Offer. 

 

Debenture Trustees   

 

As this is an offer of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 
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Green Shoe Option  

 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

 

Illustration of the Book Building Process  

 

Book building in the context of the Offer refers to the process of collection of Bids from investors on the basis of 

the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid Cum Application Forms (and the Revision Forms), if any, within the Price 

Band and the minimum Bid Lot which will be decided by our Company in consultation with the Book Running 

Lead Managers, and advertised in [ǒ] editions of [ǒ], a widely circulated English national daily newspaper, in all 

editions of [ǒ], a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper, [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] a widely circulated Punjabi 

daily newspaper (Punjabi being the regional language of Punjab, where our Registered Office is located) at least 

two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for 

the purpose of uploading on their respective websites. The Offer Price shall be determined by our Company in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. For further details, see 

ñOffer Procedureò on page 533. 

 

All Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) shall participate in the Offer mandatorily through the ASBA 

process by providing the details of their respective bank accounts in which the corresponding Bid Amount 

will be blocked by the SCSBs. In addition to this, the ASBA Bidders shall participate through the ASBA 

process by providing the details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount 

will be blocked by the SCSBs; or in case of UPI bidders through the UPI Mechanism. Anchor Investors are 

not permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. 

 

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw 

their Bid(s) or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of the number of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) 

at any stage. Retail Individual Bidders  can revise their Bid(s) during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw 

their Bid(s) until the Bid/Offer Closing Date. Anchor Investors are not allowed to withdraw their Bids after 

the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period . RIBs can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and 

withdraw their Bids until Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except for allocation to RIBs, Non-Institutional Bidders 

and the Anchor Investors, allocation in the Offer will be on a proportionate basis. Further, allocation to 

Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis and allocation to the Non-Institutional Investors will be 

in a manner as prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

Each Bidder will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the terms of the Offer, by 

submitting their Bid in the Offer.  

 

The process of Book Building under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding process are subject to 

change from time to time and the investors are advised to make their own judgment about investment 

through this process prior to submitting a Bid in the Offer. 

 

The Bidders should note that the Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) the final approval of the RoC after the 

Prospectus is filed with the RoC; and (ii) final listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchanges, which our 

Company shall apply for after Allotment as per the prescribed timelines in compliance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

 

For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò, ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 524, 530 and 533, 

respectively. 

 

For details in relation to filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, see ñFiling of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectusò on page 91. 
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Underwriting Agreement  

 

Our Company and each of the Selling Shareholder intends to, prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, 

enter into an Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be issued and 

offered in the Offer. 

 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations 

of each of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject to certain conditions specified therein. 

 

The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the following number of Equity Shares which they 

shall subscribe to on account of rejection of bids, either by themselves or by procuring subscription, at a price 

which shall not be less than the Offer Price, pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement: 

 

(The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. This 

portion has been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before, and this portion will be applicable upon the 

execution of the Underwriting Agreement and filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, as applicable.) 

 
Name, Address, Telephone Number 

and Email Address of the 

Underwriters  

Indicative Number of Equity Shares 

to be Underwritten 

Amount Underwritten  

(  in million)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The abovementioned underwriting commitments are indicative and will be finalised after pricing of the Offer, the 

Basis of Allotment and actual allocation in accordance with provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

In the opinion of our Board (based on representation made to our Company by the Underwriters), the resources 

of the abovementioned Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting 

obligations in full. The abovementioned Underwriters are registered with the SEBI under Section 12(1) of the 

SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchanges. Our Board/ IPO Committee at its meeting held on 

[ǒ], has accepted and entered into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment set 

forth in the table above. 

 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with 

respect to the Equity Shares allocated to investors respectively procured by them in accordance with the 

Underwriting Agreement. In the event of any default in payment, the respective Underwriter, in addition to other 

obligations defined in the Underwriting Agreement, will also be required to procure subscribers for or subscribe 

to the Equity Shares to the extent of the defaulted amount in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. The 

Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and will be 

executed in accordance with applicable laws, after the determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity 

Shares, prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC. The extent of underwriting obligations and the Bids to 

be underwritten in the Offer shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  
Details of the share capital of our Company, as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, are as set forth 

below:  

(in , except share data) 

 Particulars  Aggregate value at 

face value 

Aggregate 

value at Offer  

Price* 

A AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL (1)  

 580,000,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each  5,800,000,000 - 

 99,500,000 CCPS of face value of 10 each 995,000,000 - 

 Total 6,795,000,000 - 

    

B ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER (PRIOR TO 

CONVERSION OF THE CCPS) 

 357,384,491 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 3,573,844,910  - 

 20,971,941 CCPS of face value of 10 each 209,719,410 - 

 Total 3,783,564,320 - 

    

C ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER (UPON 

CONVERSION OF THE CCPS) 

 378,356,432(2) Equity Shares of face value of 10 each  3,783,564,320 - 

    

D PRESENT OFFER  

 Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

aggregating up to  9,000.00 million (3)(4) 

[ǒ]  [ǒ] 

 of which    

 Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

aggregating up to  5,000.00 million(3)(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

aggregating up to  4,000.00 million (5) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

E ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER 

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each (assuming full 

subscription in the Offer) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

F SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

 Before the Offer (as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus) 5,775,746,000 

 After the Offer [ǒ]  

*  To be updated upon finalisation of the Offer Price, and subject to the Basis of Allotment     

(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the last ten years, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Amendments to our Memorandum of Association in the last 10 yearsò on page 311. 

(2) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 20,971,941 outstanding CCPS. The details of the conversion 

price will be updated in the Red Herring Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. For the terms of the CCPS, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Mattersò on page 310. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the CCPS, the conversion of CCPS will be completed on the 

business day prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, in the following manner:  

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

allottee 

Date of 

acquisition 

No. of 

outstanding 

CCPS held 

Conversion 

Ratio 

Number of 

Equity Shares to 

be 

allotted/allotted 

post conversion 

Acquisition 

price per 

preference 

share ( ) 

Estimated 

Price per 

Equity 

Shares 

(based on 

conversion) 

( ) 

1.  South Asia 

Growth Invest 

LLC 

December 

30, 2022 

20,908,283 1:1 20,908,283 69.14 69.14 

2.  South Asia EBT 
Trust* 

December 
30, 2022 

63,658 1:1 63,658 69.14 69.14 

Total 20,971,941  20,971,941  
(1) Subject to finalisation of basis of allotment, our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider a Pre-

IPO Placement of specified securities, as may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to 1000.00 million prior to filing 
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of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company in 
consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement will be reduced from the general corporate purposes portion of the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of 

the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size 
of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the 

Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result to listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures 
in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant 

sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

(2) Our Board has approved the Offer pursuant to the resolution passed at its meeting held on July 16, 2024 and our Shareholders have 

approved the Fresh Issue pursuant to a special resolution passed at their meeting held on July 26, 2024. Further, our Board has taken 

on record the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution dated August 16, 2024. 

(3) The Selling Shareholders have severally and not jointly confirmed and approved their respective participation in the Offer for Sale and 

their respective eligibility to participate in the Offer for Sale in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further details, see 
ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 83 and 509 respectively.  

 *    Held by Orbis Trusteeship Services Private Limited, on behalf of South Asia EBT Trust.
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Notes to the Capital Structure 

 

1. Share capital history of our Company 

(a) Equity share capital 

The history of the equity share capital of our Company is set forth below:  

Date of 

allotment/reduction 

of share capital 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Details of Allottees Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Issue 

price per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment/reduction of 

share capital 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital (in 

) 

April 30, 1998 95 Allotment of 25 Equity Shares each 

to Satyanand Munjal, Brijmohan Lal 

and Vijay Munjal and 20 Equity 

Shares to Majestic Auto Limited. 

10 10 Cash 

 

Initial subscription to 

Memorandum of 

Association 

95 950 

August 25, 1998 ̂ 9,026,940 

 

Allotment of 6,357,000 Equity 

Shares to Briggs & Stratton 

International, Inc., 1,652,820 Equity 

Shares to Hero Cycles Limited and 

508,560 Equity Shares each to 

Dayanand Munjal Investments 

Private Limited and Bahadur Chand 

Investments Private Limited. 

 

10 10 Cash Further issue 9,027,035 90,270,350 

3,686,965 Allotment of 3,686,965 Equity 

Shares to Majestic Auto Limited. 

10 10 Consideration 

other than cash 

(pursuant to terms 

of the asset 

purchase 

agreement 

executed between 

our Company and 

Majestic Auto 

Limited)  

Further issue 12,714,000 127,140,00

0 

February 18, 1999^ 6,106,000 Allotment of 4,300,000 Equity 

Shares to Briggs & Stratton 

10 10 Cash Further issue 

 

18,820,000 188,200,00

0 
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Date of 

allotment/reduction 

of share capital 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Details of Allottees Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Issue 

price per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment/reduction of 

share capital 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital (in 

) 

International, Inc., 1,118,000 Equity 

Shares to Hero Cycles Limited, and 

344,000 Equity Shares each to 

Dayanand Munjal Investments 

Private Limited and Bahadur Chand 

Investments Private Limited. 

 

2,494,000 Allotment of 2,494,000 Equity 

Shares to Majestic Auto Limited.  

10 10  Consideration 

other than cash 

(as per joint 

venture and other 

ancillary 

agreements 

executed between 

our Company and 

Majestic Auto 

Limited.) 

Further issue 21,314,000 213,140,00

0 

August 23, 1999 ̂ 2,130,000 Allotment of 1,500,000 Equity 

Shares to Briggs & Stratton 

International, Inc., 390,000 Equity 

Shares to Hero Cycles Limited and 

120,000 Equity Shares each to 

Dayanand Munjal Investments 

Private Limited and Bahadur Chand 

Investments Private Limited. 

10 10 Cash Further issue 

 

23,444,000 234,440,00

0 

870,000 Allotment of 870,000 Equity Shares 

to Majestic Auto Limited. 

10 10 Consideration 

other than cash 

(Allotment made 

to comply with 

pre-disbursement 

conditions of loan 

availed by the 

Company, against 

Further issue 24,314,000 243,140,00

0 
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Date of 

allotment/reduction 

of share capital 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Details of Allottees Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Issue 

price per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment/reduction of 

share capital 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital (in 

) 

purchase of assets 

by Majestic Auto 

Limited) 

September 24, 

2004  ̂

35,000,000 

 

Allotment of 13,500,000 Equity 

Shares to Hero Cycles Limited, 

875,000 Equity Shares to Thakur 

Devi Investments Private Limited, 

8,250,000 Equity Shares to Hero 

Investments Private Limited, 

7,375,000 Equity Shares to Bahadur 

Chand Investments Private Limited 

and 1,000,000 Equity Shares each to 

Dayanand Munjal Investments 

Private Limited, Anadi Investments 

Private Limited, Puja Investments 

Private Limited, Munjal Investments 

Private Limited and Bhagyodaya 

Investment Private Limited. 

 

10 10 Allotment of 

35,000,000 

Equity Shares 

made upon 

conversion of 0% 

fully convertible 

debentures held 

by the allottees in 

the Company 

(then known as 

Hero Auto Private 

Limited), and 

which were 

allotted to them in 

lieu of their 

preference 

shareholding in 

Majestic Auto 

Limited under the 

terms of the 

scheme of 

arrangement  

between Majestic 

Auto Limited and 

the Company 

(then known as 

Hero Auto Private 

Limited) and their 

respective 

shareholders and 

Pursuant to a scheme of 

arrangement between 

Majestic Auto Limited and 

the Company (then known 

as Hero Auto Private 

Limited) and their 

respective shareholders 

and creditors approved by 

the Delhi High Court at 

New Delhi vide its order 

dated July 22, 2004 and 

the High Court of Punjab 

and Haryana vide its order 

dated November 7, 2003 

 

59,314,000 593,140,00

0 
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Date of 

allotment/reduction 

of share capital 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Details of Allottees Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Issue 

price per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment/reduction of 

share capital 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital (in 

) 

creditors 

approved by the 

Delhi High Court 

at New Delhi vide 

its order dated 

July 22, 2004 and 

the High Court of 

Punjab and 

Haryana vide its 

order dated 

November 7, 

2003. 

October 6, 2004 ̂ 1,126,142 Allotment of 1,126,142 Equity 

Shares to 5,192 public shareholders 

of Majestic Auto Limited 

10 Not 

applicable  

The Company 

(then known as 

Hero Auto Private 

Limited) allotted 

approximately 

10.39 Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 10 each 

of Hero Auto 

Private Limited to 

the shareholders 

of Majestic Auto 

Limited for every 

100 fully paid up 

Equity Shares 

held by them in 

Majestic Auto 

Limited. 

Pursuant to a scheme of 

arrangement between 

Majestic Auto Limited and 

the Company (then known 

as Hero Auto Private 

Limited) and their 

respective shareholders 

and creditors approved by 

the Delhi High Court at 

New Delhi vide its order 

dated July 22, 2004 and 

the High Court of Punjab 

and Haryana vide its order 

dated November 7, 2003. 

 

60,440,142 604,401,42

0 

July 26, 2006 (53,103,493) Reduction of 53,103,493 Equity Shares pursuant to a petition under Sections 100 to 103 of the Companies Act, 

1956 for reduction of the issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company as allowed by the Delhi 

High Court at New Delhi vide its order dated May 12, 2006. 

7,336,649 73,366,488

*  
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Date of 

allotment/reduction 

of share capital 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Details of Allottees Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Issue 

price per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment/reduction of 

share capital 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital (in 

) 

September 29, 

2007  ̂

 

22,785,484 Allotment of 9,398,387 Equity 

Shares to Hero Cycles Limited, 

5,161,290 Equity Shares to Hero 

Investments Private Limited, 

6,935,484 Equity Shares to Bahadur 

Chand Investments Private Limited, 

806,452 Equity Shares Dayanand 

Munjal Investments Private Limited 

and 483,871 Equity Shares to Thakur 

Devi Investments Private Limited 

10 62 Cash Further issue 30,122,133 301,221,32

8 

November 23, 

2010  ̂

4,475,000 Allotment of 4,475,000 Equity 

Shares to Hero Cycles Limited 

10 80 Cash Preferential allotment 34,597,133 345,971,33

0 

 

December 19, 

2022**  

 

318,981,247 Allotment of 9,396,651 Equity 

Shares to Pankaj Munjal, 942,425 

Equity Shares to Charu Munjal, 

707,022 Equity Shares to Aditya 

Munjal, 706,210 Equity Shares to 

Abhishek Munjal, 10,537,140 Equity 

Shares to Pankaj Munjal (on behalf of 

Om Prakash Pankaj Munjal AOP), 

23,415,325 Equity Shares to 

Bhagyoday Investments Private 

Limited, 273,123,055 Equity Shares 

to Pankaj Munjal (on behalf of O P 

Munjal Holdings), 149,359 Equity 

Shares to Pankaj Munjal (on behalf of 

Munjal Sales Corporation) and 812 

Equity Shares each to Tarun Vohra, 

A.K. Dewan, Pawan Puri, Vipan 

Kumar Bagai, Arun Jit Singh Sodhi. 

10 Not 

applicable  

Our Company 

issued to the 

shareholders of 

Hero Cycles 

Limited, (i) 

81,174 fully paid 

up Equity Shares 

of face value of 

10 each, for 

every 100 fully 

paid up A-class 

equity shares of 

face value of 

1,000 each held 

in Hero Cycles 

Limited, and (ii) 

one fully paid up 

Equity Share of 

face value of 10 

against each 

Pursuant to a scheme of 

arrangement between 

Hero Cycles Limited and 

the Company and their 

respective shareholders 

and creditors sanctioned 

by the National Company 

Law Tribunal, Chandigarh 

Bench vide its order dated 

November 4, 2022. 

 

For details, see ñHistory 

and Certain Corporate 

Matters ï Scheme of 

arrangement between our 

Company and Hero Cycles 

Limited and their 

respective shareholders 

and creditors (ñ2022 

Scheme of 

353,578,380 3,535,783,8

00 
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*The paid up share capital of the Company pursuant to the scheme of capital reduction was 73,366,488, while the number of paid up Equity Shares was 7,336,649. The difference of 2 in the paid up share capital is on 

account of fractional shares being rounded off.  

** Pursuant to the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement, Hero Cycles Limited is the legal and beneficial owner of 131 Equity Shares held by 18 shareholders who are appearing on the BENPOS statement of our Company as 
on the date of this DRHP, on account of rejection of corporate action for transfer of the Equity Shares from the accounts of the 18 shareholders to HCL due to the relevant accounts being inactive or due to statutory 

freezing of these accounts by the respective brokers. Our Company has filed an exemption application dated August 23, 2024 under Regulation 300(1)(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations from strict enforcement of 

Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations in relation to imposition of statutory lock-in on these 131 Equity Shares held by the 18 shareholders, which is currently pending. For further information, see ñRisk Factors 
ï Our Company has sought exemption from SEBI in respect of the requirement of complying with statutory lock-in under SEBI ICDR Regulations in respect of certain Equity Shares. If the exemption is not granted by 

the SEBI, it may lead to non-compliance with the mandatory lock-in requirement for the shares involved.ò on page 47. 

^Certain of our corporate and secretarial records in relation to these allotments are not traceable. For further information, please see ñRisk Factors ï We are unable to trace some of our historical corporate and 
secretarial records. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to the missing corporate records which may impact our financial 

condition and reputation.ò on page 58. 

  

Date of 

allotment/reduction 

of share capital 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Details of Allottees Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Issue 

price per 

Equity 

Share (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment/reduction of 

share capital 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital (in 

) 

outstanding B-

class equity 

shares held in 

Hero Cycles 

Limited. 

Arrangementò)ò on page 

314. 

May 8, 2024 2,000,000 Allotment of 2,000,000 Equity 

Shares to Amit Gupta 

10 10 Cash Pursuant to exercise of 

employee stock options 

under ESOP 2022 

355,578,380 3,555,783,8

00 

July 16, 2024 1,806,111 Allotment of 1,806,111 Equity 

Shares to Amit Gupta 

10 10 Cash Pursuant to  exercise of 

employee stock options 

under ESOP 2022 

357,384,491 3,573,844,9

10 
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(b) Preference share capital 

 The history of the preference share capital of our Company is set forth in the table now:  

 

Date of allotment Number of 

preference 

shares 

allotted 

Details of Allottees Face value 

per 

preference 

share (in ) 

Issue price 

per 

preference 

share (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of transaction Cumulative 

number of 

preference 

shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

preference 

share 

capital (in 

) 

September 28, 

2004^  ̂

49,500,000 Allotment of 25,000,000 preference 

shares to Hero Cycles Limited, 

2,000,000 preference shares each to 

Dayanand Munjal Investments 

Private Limited and Thakur Devi 

Investments Private Limited, 

10,400,000 preference shares to 

Bahadur Chand Investments Private 

Limited and 10,100,000 preference 

shares to Hero Investments Private 

Limited. 

10 10 Cash Private placement 

 

 

49,500,000 495,000,000 

July 26, 2006 (49,500,000) Reduction of 49,500,000 preference shares allotted on September 28, 2004 pursuant to the scheme of capital 

reduction approved by the Delhi High Court at New Delhi vide its order dated May 12, 2006. 

0 0 

November 23, 

2010^  ̂

49,500,000 Allotment of 49,500,000 6% non-

cumulative convertible redeemable 

preference shares to Hero Cycles 

Limited. 

10 16 Cash Preferential allotment 49,500,000 495,000,000 

July 27, 2012^ ̂ 9,375,000 Allotment of 9,375,000 6% non-

cumulative convertible redeemable 

preference shares to Hero Cycles 

Limited 

10 16 Cash Preferential allotment 58,875,000 588,750,000 

September 17, 

2013^  ̂

10,625,000 Allotment of 10,625,000 6% non-

cumulative convertible redeemable 

preference shares to Hero Cycles 

Limited 

10 16 Cash Preferential allotment 69,500,000 695,000,000 
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Date of allotment Number of 

preference 

shares 

allotted 

Details of Allottees Face value 

per 

preference 

share (in ) 

Issue price 

per 

preference 

share (in 

) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of transaction Cumulative 

number of 

preference 

shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

preference 

share 

capital (in 

) 

February 17, 2016 (69,500,000) Reduction of 69,500,000 6% non-cumulative convertible redeemable preference shares allotted on November 

23, 2010, July 27, 2012 and September 17, 2013 pursuant to a scheme of arrangement between Hero Cycles 

Limited and the Company and their respective shareholders sanctioned by the High Court of Punjab and 

Haryana vide its order dated October 9, 2015.  

0 0 

December 30, 2022 20,971, 941 Allotment of 20,908,283 CCPS to 

South Asia Growth Invest LLC and 

63,658 CCPS to South Asia EBT 

Trust*^ 

10 69.14 Cash Private placement 

 

20,971,941 209,719,410 

^Held by Orbis Trusteeship Services Private Limited, on behalf of South Asia EBT Trust. 

^  ̂Certain of our corporate and secretarial records in relation to these allotments are not traceable. For further information, please see ñRisk Factors ï We are unable to trace some of our historical corporate and 

secretarial records. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to the missing corporate records which may impact our financial 

condition and reputation.ò on page 58. 
*  As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 20,971,941 outstanding CCPS. The details of the conversion price will be updated in the Red Herring Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the CCPS, the conversion of CCPS will be completed on the business day prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, in the following manner:  

S. No. Name of the allottee Date of acquisition No. of outstanding 

CCPS held 

Conversion Ratio Number of Equity Shares to be 

allotted/allotted post conversion 

Acquisition price per 

preference share ( ) 

Estimated Price per 

Equity Shares 

(based on 

conversion) ( ) 

1.  South Asia Growth Invest LLC December 30, 2022 20,908,283 1:1 20,908,283 69.14 69.14 

2.  South Asia EBT Trust* December 30, 2022 63,658 1:1 63,658 69.14 69.14 

Total 20,971,941  20,971,941  
* Held by Orbis Trusteeship Services Private Limited, on behalf of South Asia EBT Trust. 

 

All issuances of our securities since the incorporation of our Company till the date of filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus were in compliance the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

2. Issue of Equity Shares or preference shares at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last year 

 

 Except as disclosed in ó- Share capital history of our Companyô on page 102, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares or preference shares in the preceding one 

year at a price lower than the Offer Price. Such allotment has not been made to any member of the Promoter Group.  

3. Issue of Equity Shares or preference shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement. 

 

 Except for Equity Shares issued pursuant to (i) the scheme of arrangement between Majestic Auto Limited and our Company and their respective shareholders and 
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creditors approved by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana vide its order dated November 7, 2003 and the Delhi High Court at New Delhi vide its order dated July 

22, 2004; and (ii) the scheme of arrangement between Hero Cycles Limited and our Company and their respective shareholders and creditors sanctioned by the National 

Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench vide its order dated November 4, 2022, our Company has not allotted any shares pursuant to any scheme approved under 

Sections 391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or Sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013 as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

 Our Company has not allotted any preference shares pursuant to any scheme or arrangement approved under Sections 391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or 

Sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013 as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

 For further details, please see ñï Share capital history of our Companyò on page 102. 

 

4. Issue of Equity Shares for consideration other than cash, bonus issue or out of revaluation of reserves 

 

(i) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares or Preference Shares out of revaluation reserves since its 

incorporation.  

(ii)  Our Company has not issued any preference shares for consideration other than cash or by way of bonus issue as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

(iii)  Except as disclosed below and in ñ - Issue of Equity Shares or preference shares pursuant to schemes of arrangementò on page 109, our Company has not 

issued any Equity Shares or preference shares for consideration other than cash or by way of bonus issue as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Date of 

allotment 

Names of allottee Reason/nature of allotment No. of Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face value 

per Equity 

Share (in ) 

Offer price 

per Equity 

Share (in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

August 25, 1998 Allotment of 3,686,965 

Equity Shares to Majestic 

Auto Limited. 

Allotment pursuant to terms of the asset 

purchase agreement executed between 

our Company and Majestic Auto 

Limited 

3,686,965 10 10 Consideration other 

than cash 

February 18, 

1999 

Allotment of 2,494,000 

Equity Shares to Majestic 

Auto Limited. 

Allotment as per terms of joint venture 

and other ancillary agreements 

executed between our Company and 

Majestic Auto Limited. 

2,494,000 10 10 Consideration other 

than cash 

August 23, 1999 Allotment of 870,000 

Equity Shares to Majestic 

Auto Limited. 

Allotment made to comply with pre-

disbursement conditions of loan 

availed by the Company, against 

purchase of assets by Majestic Auto 

Limited 

870,000 10 10 Consideration other 

than cash 
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5. Shareholding Pattern of our Company 
 

The table below presents the equity shareholding pattern of our Company on a fully diluted basis as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 
Categor

y 

(I)  

Category 

of 

shareholde

r  

(II)  

Number 

of 

sharehold

ers (III)  

Number of 

fully paid -

up Equity 

Shares held 

(IV)  

Numbe

r of 

Partly 

paid-

up 

Equity 

Shares 

held 

(V) 

Number 

of shares 

underlyin

g 

Depositor

y 

Receipts 

(VI)  

Total 

number of 

shares held 

(VII) 

=(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI)  

Shareholdin

g as a % of 

total 

number of 

shares 

(calculated 

as per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

(VIII) As a 

% of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each class 

of securities 

(IX)  

Numbe

r of 

shares 

Underl

ying 

Outsta

nding 

convert

ible 

securiti

es 

(includi

ng 

Warra

nts) 

(X) 

Shareholdin

g, as a % 

assuming 

full 

conversion 

of 

convertible 

securities (as 

a percentage 

of diluted 

share 

capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X) 

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of 

Locked in 

shares 

(XII)  

Number of 

Shares pledged 

or otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII)  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

held in 

dematerialise

d form 

(XIV)  

Number of Voting Rights Total as 

a % of 

(A+B+ 

C) 

Numb

er (a) 

As a % 

of total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

Numb

er (a) 

As a % 

of total 

Shares 

held 

(b) on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

 

Class X Class Y Total         

(A) Promoters 

and 

Promoter 

Group* 

9 327,540,186 0 0 327,540,186 91.65% 327,540,186 0 327,540,18

6 

86.57% 0 86.57% 0 0.00% 8**  Negligi

ble 

327,540,186 

(B) Public** 16 29,844,305 0 0 29,844,305 8.35% 29,844,305 0 29,844,305 13.43% 20,971,

941 

13.43% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 29,844,305 

(C) Non 

Promoter- 

Non Public 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 

(C1) Shares 

underlying 

depository 

receipts 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 

(C2) Shares 

held by 

employee 

trusts 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 

 Total 

(A+B+C) 

25 357,384,491 0 0 357,384,491 100.00% 357,384,491 0 357,384,49

1 

100.00

% 

20,971,

941 

100.00% 0 0.00% 8 Negligi

ble 

357,384,491 

* Pursuant to the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement, HCL is the legal and beneficial owner of 131 Equity Shares held by 18 individuals/entities who are appearing on the BENPOS statement of our Company as on the date 

of this DRHP, on account of rejection of corporate action for transfer of the Equity Shares from accounts of the 18 shareholders to HCL due to the relevant accounts being inactive or due to statutory freezing of these 
accounts by the respective brokers. Accordingly, the 131 Equity Shares held by the 18 individuals is being reflected in row (A) (i.e., Promoters and Promoter Group) and not row (B) (i.e., Public). Our Company has also 

filed an exemption application dated August 23, 2024 under Regulation 300(1)(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations from strict enforcement of Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations in relation to imposition of 

statutory lock-in on these 131 Equity Shares held by the 18 shareholders, which is currently pending. For further information, see ñRisk Factors ï Our Company has sought exemption from SEBI in respect of the 
requirement of complying with statutory lock-in under SEBI ICDR Regulations in respect of certain Equity Shares. If the exemption is not granted by the SEBI, it may lead to non-compliance with the mandatory lock-in 

requirement for the shares involved.ò on page 47.  
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**  Pursuant to the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement, HCL is the legal and beneficial owner of 131 Equity Shares held by 18 individuals who are appearing on the BENPOS statement of our Company as on the date of this 
DRHP, on account of rejection of corporate action for transfer of the Equity Shares from accounts of the 18 shareholders to HCL due to the relevant accounts being inactive or due to statutory freezing of these accounts 

by the respective brokers. Please note that eight Equity Shares out of the abovementioned 131 Equity Shares are being as shown under encumbrance, including lien.  

Note: The above shareholding pattern does not take vested options into account.
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6. Details of equity shareholding of the major shareholders of our Company: 

 

a) Set forth below is a list of shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued and paid-up equity share capital 

of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of the pre-

Offer  Equity Share 

Capital (%)  

Pre-Offer number 

of Equity Shares 

on a fully diluted 

basis 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer  

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis 

(%)^  

Promoter 

1.  O P Munjal Holdings**  273,123,055  76.42 273,123,055  71.55 

2.  Pankaj Munjal 9,400,436* 2.63 9,400,436 2.46 

Promoter Group 

3.  Bhagyoday Investments 

Private Limited 

23,978,804  6.71 23,978,804 6.28  

4.  Pankaj Munjal (on behalf 

of Om Prakash Pankaj 

Munjal AOP) 

10,537,140  2.95 10,537,140  2.76  

5. Hero Cycles Limited 7,752,750 2.17 7,752,750 2.03 

Other 

6. South Asia Growth Invest 

LLC 

25,947,024 7.26 46,855,307 12.27 

 Total 350,739,209 98.14 371,647,492 97.35 
* This does not include 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the BENPOS 

statement of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier held by 

(late) Sudarshan Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were inadvertently 
transferred to Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. As on 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process of rectifying the 

transfers and the BENPOS for such 242,774 Equity Shares. 
** Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 

 ̂Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 

outstanding CCPS and vested options under the ESOP 2022. 
 

b) Set forth below is a list of shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued and paid-up equity share capital 

of our Company, as of 10 days prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer 

number of 

Equity Shares 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer  

Equity Share 

Capital (%)  

Pre-Offer number of 

Equity Shares on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer  

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis 

(%)^  

Promoter 

1.  O P Munjal Holdings* 273,123,055  76.42 273,123,055  71.55 

2.  Pankaj Munjal**  9,400,436 2.63 9,400,436 2.46 

Promoter Group 

3.  Bhagyoday Investments 

Private Limited 

23,978,804  6.71  23,978,804  6.28 

 

4.  Pankaj Munjal (on 

behalf of Om Prakash 

Pankaj Munjal AOP) 

10,537,140  2.95  10,537,140  2.76 

5. Hero Cycles Limited 7,752,750 2.17 7,752,750 2.03 

Other 

6. South Asia Growth 

Invest LLC 

25,947,024 7.26 46,855,307 12.27 

 Total 350,739,209 98.14 371,647,492 97.35 
* Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 

**  This does not include 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the 
BENPOS statement of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier 

held by (late) Sudarshan Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were 

inadvertently transferred to Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales 
Corporation. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process 

of rectifying the transfers and the BENPOS for such 242,774 Equity Shares. 
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 ̂Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 
outstanding CCPS and vested options under the ESOP 2022. 

 

c) Set forth below is a list of shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued and paid-up equity share capital 

of our Company, as of one year prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer number of 

Equity Shares 

Percentage 

of the pre-

Offer  

Equity 

Share 

Capital (%)  

Pre-Offer number of 

Equity Shares on a 

fully diluted basis 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer  

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis 

(%)^  

Promoter 

1. O P Munjal Holdings* 273,123,055  77.25 273,123,055  72.92  

2. Pankaj Munjal 9,400,047 2.66 9,400,047 2.51 

Promoter Group 

3. Bhagyoday Investments 

Private Limited 

23,978,804 6.78 23,978,804 6.40  

4. Pankaj Munjal (on behalf 

of Om Prakash Pankaj 

Munjal AOP) 

10,537,140  2.98 10,537,140  2.81  

5. Hero Cycles Limited 7,703,164 2.18 7,703,164 2.06 

Other 

6. South Asia Growth 

Invest LLC 

25,947,024 7.34 46,849,307 12.51 

 Total 350,689,234 99.19 371,591,517 99.21 
* Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 
 ̂Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 

outstanding CCPS and vested options under the ESOP 2022. 

 

d) Set forth below is a list of shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued and paid-up equity share capital 

of our Company, as of two years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer number of 

Equity Shares 

Percentage 

of the pre-

Offer  

Equity 

Share 

Capital (%)  

Pre-Offer number of 

Equity Shares on a 

fully diluted basis 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer  

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis 

(%)^  

Promoter Group 

1. Bhagyoday Investments 

Private Limited 

5,63,479 1.63 5,63,479 1.63 

2. Hero Cycles Limited 3,37,59,948 97.58 3,37,59,948 97.58 

 Total 3,43,23,427           99.21  3,43,23,427 99.21 
 ̂Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 

outstanding CCPS and vested options under the ESOP 2022. 

 

7. History of the equity share capital held by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group and 

Selling Shareholders  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters, i.e., O P Munjal Holdings, Pankaj 

Munjal, Charu Munjal and Abhishek Munjal in aggregate hold 284,172,126 Equity Shares, representing 

74.45% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of our Company, calculated on a fully 

diluted basis. The details regarding our Promotersô shareholding are set forth below.  

(a) Build-up of the Equity shareholding of our Promoters in our Company  

The details regarding the build-up of the Equity shareholding of our Promoters in our Company since 

incorporation is set forth in the table below: 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

equit

y 

shar

e ( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transf

er 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital (%) 

O P Munjal Holdings  ̂

May 27, 

2010 

614,683 Transfer of 608,116 Equity 

Shares from Thakurdevi 

Investment Private Limited  

Cash 10 51.38 0.16  [ǒ] 

Transfer of 4,865 Equity Shares 

from Suresh Chand Munjal, 

5.34 Negligible  [ǒ] 

Transfer of 1,702 Equity Shares 

from Ashok Kumar Munjal 

52.51 Negligible  [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2015 

(592,327) Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Hero Cycles Limited 

Cash 10 50 (0.15)  [ǒ] 

July 27, 

2015 

(22,356) Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Hero Cycles Limited 

Cash 10 50 (0.01)  [ǒ] 

December 

19, 2022 

273,123,0

55 

Allotment pursuant to the 

scheme of arrangement between 

Hero Cycles Limited and the 

Company sanctioned by the 

National Company Law 

Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench 

vide its order dated November 4, 

2022 

Nil  10 Not 

applic

able 

71.55  [ǒ] 

Sub Total 

(A) 

273,123,0

55 

 71.55 [ǒ] 

Pankaj Munjal 

July 15, 

2010 

15 Transfer of shares received from 

Brijmohan Lal Munjal 

Cash 10 62 Negligible [ǒ] 

August 

10, 2010 

18 Transfer of shares received from 

Satya Prakash Alwani 

Cash 10 62 Negligible [ǒ] 

Septembe

r 27, 2018 

 

3,363 Transfer of shares received from 

Mahendra Girdharilal 

Cash 10 29.74 Negligible [ǒ] 

December 

19, 2022 

9,396,651 Allotment pursuant to the 

scheme of arrangement between 

Hero Cycles Limited and the 

Company sanctioned by the 

National Company Law 

Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench 

vide its order dated November 4, 

2022 

Our Company 

issued to the 

shareholders of 

Hero Cycles 

Limited, (i) 81,174 

fully paid up Equity 

Shares of face value 

of 10 each, for 

every 100 fully paid 

up A-class equity 

shares of face value 

of 1,000 each held 

in Hero Cycles 

Limited, and (ii) one 

fully paid up Equity 

Share of face value 

of 10 against each 

outstanding B-class 

equity shares held in 

Hero Cycles 

Limited. 

10 Not 

applic

able 

2.46 [ǒ] 

May 27, 

2024 

389 Transmission of shares from 

(late) Sudarshan Kumari Munjal 

Not applicable 10 Nil  Negligible [ǒ] 

Sub Total 

(B) 

9,400,436
# 

 2.46 [ǒ] 

Charu Munjal  
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As certified by Neelam Gupta, Practicing Company Secretary, by way of their certificate dated August 22, 2024 

^Also a Promoter Selling Shareholder. Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 

*Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding 
CCPS and vested options under the ESOP 2022. 
# This does not include 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the BENPOS statement 

of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier held by (late) Sudarshan 

Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were inadvertently transferred to Pankaj 

Munjal in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

equit

y 

shar

e ( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transf

er 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital (%) 

December 

19, 2022 

942,425 Allotment pursuant to the 

scheme of arrangement between 

Hero Cycles Limited and the 

Company sanctioned by the 

National Company Law 

Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench 

vide its order dated November 4, 

2022 

Our Company 

issued to the 

shareholders of 

Hero Cycles 

Limited, (i) 81,174 

fully paid up Equity 

Shares of face value 

of 10 each, for 

every 100 fully paid 

up A-class equity 

shares of face value 

of 1,000 each held 

in Hero Cycles 

Limited, and (ii) one 

fully paid up Equity 

Share of face value 

of 10 against each 

outstanding B-class 

equity shares held in 

Hero Cycles 

Limited. 

10 Not 

applic

able 

0.25 [ǒ] 

Sub Total 

(C) 

942,425  0.25 [ǒ] 

Abhishek Munjal 

December 

19, 2022 

706,210 Allotment pursuant to the 

scheme of arrangement between 

Hero Cycles Limited and the 

Company sanctioned by the 

National Company Law 

Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench 

vide its order dated November 4, 

2022 

Our Company 

issued to the 

shareholders of 

Hero Cycles 

Limited, (i) 81,174 

fully paid up Equity 

Shares of face value 

of 10 each, for 

every 100 fully paid 

up A-class equity 

shares of face value 

of 1,000 each held 

in Hero Cycles 

Limited, and (ii) one 

fully paid up Equity 

Share of face value 

of 10 against each 

outstanding B-class 

equity shares held in 

Hero Cycles 

Limited. 

10 Not 

applic

able 

0.19  [ǒ] 

Sub Total 

(D) 

706,210  0.19 [ǒ] 

Total 

(A+B+C+

D)  

284,172,1

26 

 74.45 [ǒ] 
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Prospectus, Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process of rectifying the transfers and the BENPOS for such 242,774 

Equity Shares. 

 

All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective dates of allotment/ 

acquisition of such Equity Shares. 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are 

pledged or otherwise encumbered. 

(b) Build-up of the Equity shareholding of our members of the Promoter Group in our Company  

The details regarding the build-up of the equity shareholding of our members of the Promoter Group in 

our Company since incorporation is set forth in the table below: 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

equit

y 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transfer 

price 

per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital (%) 

Hero Cycles Limited^  

August 25, 

1998 

1,652,820 Further issue Cash 10 10 0.43 [ǒ] 

February 

18, 1999 

1,118,000 Further issue Cash 10 10 0.29 [ǒ] 

August 23, 

1999 

390,000 Further issue Cash 10 10 0.10 [ǒ] 

April 7, 

2003 

7,051,060 Transfer from Majestic 

Auto Limited  

Cash 10 10.08 1.85 [ǒ] 

September 

24, 2004 

13,500,000 Pursuant to a scheme of 

arrangement between 

Majestic Auto Limited and 

the Company (then known 

as Hero Auto Private 

Limited) and their 

respective shareholders and 

creditors approved by the 

Delhi High Court at New 

Delhi vide its order dated 

July 22, 2004 and the High 

Court of Punjab and 

Haryana vide its order dated 

November 7, 2003 

 

Allotment of 

Equity Shares  

upon conversion 

of 0% fully 

convertible 

debentures held 

by the allottees in 

the Company 

(then known as 

Hero Auto Private 

Limited), and 

which were 

allotted to them in 

lieu of their 

preference 

shareholding in 

Majestic Auto 

Limited under the 

terms of the 

scheme of 

arrangement  

between Majestic 

Auto Limited and 

the Company 

(then known as 

Hero Auto Private 

Limited) and their 

respective 

shareholders and 

creditors 

approved by the 

Delhi High Court 

at New Delhi vide 

10 10 3.54 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

equit

y 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transfer 

price 

per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital (%) 

its order dated 

July 22, 2004 and 

the High Court of 

Punjab and 

Haryana vide its 

order dated 

November 7, 

2003. 

December 

13, 2004 

328,498 Transfer from Majestic 

Auto Limited  

Cash  10 15.98 0.09 [ǒ] 

July 26, 

2006 

(21,122,18

9) 

Reduction of capital pursuant to a petition under Sections 100 to 

103 of the Companies Act, 1956 for reduction of the issued, 

subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company as allowed 

by the Delhi High Court at New Delhi vide its order dated May 

12, 2006. 

(5.53) [ǒ] 

September 

29, 2007 

9,398,387 Further issue Cash 10 62 2.46 [ǒ] 

November 

23, 2010 

4,475,000 Preferential allotment Cash 10 80 1.17 [ǒ] 

May 21, 

2015 

592,327 Transfer from Om Prakash 

Munjal (on behalf of O P 

Munjal Holdings) 

Cash 10 50 0.16 [ǒ] 

June 1, 

2015 

306 Transfer of 34 Equity 

Shares from Om Prakash 

Munjal (on behalf of Om 

Prakash Pankaj Munjal 

(AOP)), and 272 Equity 

Shares from Roma Cycle 

Manufacturing Company 

Private Limited. 

Cash 10 50 Negligible [ǒ] 

June 8, 

2015 

1,795 Transfer from Hero 

Financial Services Limited 

Cash 10 50 Negligible [ǒ] 

June 19, 

2015 

16,351,600 Transfer from Om Prakash 

Munjal (on behalf of Munjal 

Sales Corporation) 

Cash 10 50 4.28 [ǒ] 

July 27, 

2015 

22,356 Transfer from Om Prakash 

Munjal (on behalf of O P 

Munjal Holdings) 

Cash 10 50 0.01 [ǒ] 

December 

23, 2015 

(12) Transfer of 1 Equity Share 

each to (i) Bharat Goel (ii) 

Jatinder Kumar Sharma (iii) 

Ashok Khanna (iv) 

Davinder Kumar (v) 

Pradeep Kumar 

Mehndiratta (v) R K Trehan 

(vi) Jagjit Pal (vii) Shanker 

Jain (viii) Rajesh Kumar 

Sharma (ix) Avinash Kumar 

(x) Hardeep Singh Bindra 

(xi) Satish Kumar 

Cash 10 20 Negligible [ǒ] 

December 

19, 2022 

 

 

26,936** 

 

 

Transfer from public 

shareholders of our 

Company pursuant to the 

scheme of arrangement 

between Hero Cycles 

Limited and the Company 

Cash 10 Not 

applicab

le 

0.01 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

equit

y 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transfer 

price 

per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital (%) 

sanctioned by the National 

Company Law Tribunal, 

Chandigarh Bench vide its 

order dated November 4, 

2022 

December 

30, 2022 

(25,947,02

4) 

Transfer to South Asia 

Growth Invest LLC 

Cash 10 69.14 (6.81) [ǒ] 

December 

30, 2022 

(87,110) Transfer to South Asia EBT 

Trust^^ 

Cash 10 69.14 (0.02) [ǒ] 

Sub Total 

(A) 

7,752,750  2.03 [ǒ] 

Bhagyodaya Investments Private Limited^  

September 

24, 2004 

1,000,000 Pursuant to a scheme of 

arrangement between 

Majestic Auto Limited and 

the Company (then known 

as Hero Auto Private 

Limited) and their 

respective shareholders and 

creditors approved by the 

Delhi High Court at New 

Delhi vide its order dated 

July 22, 2004 and the High 

Court of Punjab and 

Haryana vide its order dated 

November 7, 2003. 

 

 

Allotment of 

Equity Shares 

made upon 

conversion of 0% 

fully convertible 

debentures held 

by the allottees in 

the Company 

(then known as 

Hero Auto Private 

Limited), and 

which were 

allotted to them in 

lieu of their 

preference 

shareholding in 

Majestic Auto 

Limited under the 

terms of the 

scheme of 

arrangement  

between Majestic 

Auto Limited and 

the Company 

(then known as 

Hero Auto Private 

Limited) and their 

respective 

shareholders and 

creditors 

approved by the 

Delhi High Court 

at New Delhi vide 

its order dated 

July 22, 2004 and 

the High Court of 

Punjab and 

Haryana vide its 

order dated 

November 7, 

2003. 

10 10 0.26 [ǒ] 

October 6, 

2004 

242 Pursuant to a scheme of 

arrangement between 

Majestic Auto Limited and 

The Company 

(then known as 

Hero Auto Private 

10 5.16 Negligible [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

equit

y 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transfer 

price 

per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital (%) 

the Company (then known 

as Hero Auto Private 

Limited) and their 

respective shareholders and 

creditors approved by the 

Delhi High Court at New 

Delhi vide its order dated 

July 22, 2004 and the High 

Court of Punjab and 

Haryana vide its order dated 

November 7, 2003.  

Limited) allotted 

approximately 

10.39 Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 10 each 

of Hero Auto 

Private Limited to 

the shareholders 

of Majestic Auto 

Limited for every 

100 fully paid up 

Equity Shares 

held by them in 

Majestic Auto 

Limited. 

July 26, 

2006 

(878,826) Reduction of capital pursuant to a petition under Sections 100 to 

103 of the Companies Act, 1956 for reduction of the issued, 

subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company as allowed 

by the Delhi High Court at New Delhi vide its order dated May 

12, 2006. 

(0.23) [ǒ] 

July 15, 

2010 

121,651 Transfer from Anadi 

Investment Private Limited 

Cash 10 10 0.03 [ǒ] 

91 Transfer from Rama Munjal Cash 10 32.18 Negligible [ǒ] 

386 Transfer from Pawan Kant 

Munjal 

Cash 10 31.45 Negligible [ǒ] 

4,099 Transfer from Rockman 

Cycle Industries Limited 

Cash 10 10 Negligible [ǒ] 

10,801 Transfer from Highway 

Cycles Industries Limited 

Cash 10 10.26 Negligible [ǒ] 

121,387 Transfer from Puja 

Investment Private Limited 

Cash 10 10 0.03 [ǒ] 

121,387 Transfer from Munjal 

Investment Private Limited 

Cash 10 10 0.03 [ǒ] 

48,554 Transfer from Ashok 

Munjal C/O Munjal 

Castings 

Cash 10 10.35 0.01 [ǒ] 

10,721 Transfer from Sameer 

Munjal (on behalf of Hero 

Exports) 

Cash 10 10 Negligible [ǒ] 

401 Transfer from Vijay Kumar 

Munjal (Dayanand and 

Sons) 

Cash 10 32.20 Negligible [ǒ] 

September 

8, 2010 

2,585 Transfer from Satyanand 

Munjal 

Cash 10 10 Negligible [ǒ] 

December 

19, 2022 

23,415,325 Allotment pursuant to the 

scheme of arrangement 

between Hero Cycles 

Limited and the Company 

sanctioned by the National 

Company Law Tribunal, 

Chandigarh Bench vide its 

order dated November 4, 

2022 

 

For details, see ñHistory and 

Certain Corporate Matters 

Our Company 

issued to the 

shareholders of 

Hero Cycles 

Limited, (i) 

81,174 fully paid-

up Equity Shares 

of face value of 

10 each, for 

every 100 fully 

paid up A-class 

equity shares of 

10 Not 

applicab

le 

0.04 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

equit

y 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transfer 

price 

per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital (%) 

ï  Scheme of arrangement 

between our Company and 

Hero Cycles Limited and 

their respective 

shareholders and creditors 

ò on page 314. 

face value of 

1,000 each held 

in Hero Cycles 

Limited, and (ii) 

one fully paid up 

Equity Share of 

face value of 10 

against each 

outstanding B-

class equity 

shares held in 

Hero Cycles 

Limited. 

Sub Total 

(B) 

23,978,804  6.28 [ǒ] 

Aditya Munjal 

December 

19, 2022 

707,022 Allotment pursuant to the 

scheme of arrangement 

between Hero Cycles 

Limited and the Company 

sanctioned by the National 

Company Law Tribunal, 

Chandigarh Bench vide its 

order dated November 4, 

2022 

 

For details, see ñHistory and 

Certain Corporate Matters 

ï Details regarding 

material acquisitions or 

divestments of business/ 

undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamation, any 

revaluation of assets, etc. in 

the last 10 yearsò on page 

313. 

Our Company 

issued to the 

shareholders of 

Hero Cycles 

Limited, (i) 

81,174 fully paid 

up Equity Shares 

of face value of 

10 each, for 

every 100 fully 

paid up A-class 

equity shares of 

face value of 

1,000 each held 

in Hero Cycles 

Limited, and (ii) 

one fully paid up 

Equity Share of 

face value of 10 

against each 

outstanding B-

class equity 

shares held in 

Hero Cycles 

Limited. 

10 Not 

applicab

le 

0.19  [ǒ] 

Sub Total 

(C) 

707,022  0.19 [ǒ] 

Munjal Sales Corporation̂***  

January 30, 

2003 

2,000,000 Transfer from Briggs & 

Stratton International Inc.  

Cash 10 10 0.52  [ǒ] 

October 6, 

2004 

41,832 Transfer from Majestic 

Auto Limited 

 

The Company 

(then known as 

Hero Auto Private 

Limited) allotted 

approximately 

10.39 Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 10 each 

of Hero Auto 

Private Limited to 

10 12 0.01  [ǒ] 



 

 

122 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

equit

y 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transfer 

price 

per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital (%) 

the shareholders 

of Majestic Auto 

Limited for every 

100 fully paid up 

Equity Shares 

held by them in 

Majestic Auto 

Limited.  

July 26, 

2006 

(1,793,982

) 

Reduction of capital pursuant to a petition under Sections 100 to 

103 of the Companies Act, 1956 for reduction of the issued, 

subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company as allowed 

by the Delhi High Court at New Delhi vide its order dated May 

12, 2006. 

(0.47) [ǒ] 

May 24, 

2010 

6,770,023 Transfer from Hero 

Investments Private Limited 

1.70 10 49.59 1.77  [ǒ] 

8,514,068 Transfer from Bahadur 

Chand Investments Private 

Limited 

2.13 10 52.32 2.23  [ǒ] 

1,051,720 Transfer from Dayanand 

Munjal Investments Private 

Limited 

0.26 10 49.87 0.28  [ǒ] 

September 

8, 2010 

7,447 Transfer from Bahadur 

Chand Investments Private 

Limited 

Cash 10 52.32 Negligibl

e 

 [ǒ] 

8,342 Transfer from Hero 

Investments Private Limited 

Cash 10 49.59 Negligibl

e 

 [ǒ] 

May 31, 

2010 

(4,865) Transfer to Suresh Chand 

Munjal 

Cash 10 5.34 Negligibl

e 

 [ǒ] 

June 19, 

2015 

(16,351,60

0) 

Transfer to Hero Cycles 

Limited 

Cash 10 50 (4.28)  [ǒ] 

December 

19, 2022 

149,359 Allotment pursuant to the 

scheme of arrangement 

between Hero Cycles 

Limited and the Company 

sanctioned by the National 

Company Law Tribunal, 

Chandigarh Bench vide its 

order dated November 4, 

2022 

 

For details, see ñHistory and 

Certain Corporate Matters 

ï  Details regarding 

material acquisitions or 

divestments of business/ 

undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamation, any 

revaluation of assets, etc. in 

the last 10 yearsò on page 

313. 

Our Company 

issued to the 

shareholders of 

Hero Cycles 

Limited, (i) 

81,174 fully paid 

up Equity Shares 

of face value of 

10 each, for 

every 100 fully 

paid up A-class 

equity shares of 

face value of 

1,000 each held 

in Hero Cycles 

Limited, and (ii) 

one fully paid up 

Equity Share of 

face value of 10 

against each 

outstanding B-

class equity 

shares held in 

Hero Cycles 

Limited. 

10 Not 

applicab

le 

0.04  [ǒ] 

Sub Total 392,344#  0.10 [ǒ] 
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*  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon exercise of vested 

options under the ESOP 2022. 
^ Also a Promoter Group Selling Shareholder. 
# This includes 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the BENPOS 

statement of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier held by 

(late) Sudarshan Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were inadvertently 

transferred to Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. As on 
the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process of rectifying the 

transfers and the BENPOS for such 242,774 Equity Shares. 
**  Pursuant to the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement, Hero Cycles Limited is the legal and beneficial owner of 131 Equity Shares held 
by 18 shareholders who are appearing on the BENPOS statement of our Company as on the date of this DRHP, on account of 

rejection of corporate action for transfer of the Equity Shares from the accounts of the 18 shareholders to HCL due to the relevant 

accounts being inactive or due to statutory freezing of these accounts by the respective brokers. Our Company has filed an 
exemption application dated August 23, 2024 under Regulation 300(1)(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations from strict enforcement 

of Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations in relation to imposition of statutory lock-in on these 131 Equity Shares held by 

the 18 shareholders, which is currently pending. For further information, see ñRisk Factors ï Our Company has sought exemption 
from SEBI in respect of the requirement of complying with statutory lock-in under SEBI ICDR Regulations in respect of certain 

Equity Shares. If the exemption is not granted by the SEBI, it may lead to non-compliance with the mandatory lock-in requirement 

for the shares involved.ò on page 47. 
*** Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. 

^  ̂Shares held by Orbis Trusteeship Services Private Limited, on behalf of South Asia EBT Trust. 

 

(c) Build-up of the Equity shareholding of the Selling Shareholders in our Company  

 The details regarding the build-up of the equity shareholding of the Selling Shareholders, namely O P 

Munjal Holdings, Hero Cycles Limited and Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited have been disclosed 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

equit

y 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transfer 

price 

per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital (%) 

(D) 

Pankaj Munjal (on behalf of Om Prakash Pankaj Munjal AOP) 

December 

19, 2022 

10,537,140 Allotment pursuant to the 

scheme of arrangement 

between Hero Cycles 

Limited and the Company 

sanctioned by the National 

Company Law Tribunal, 

Chandigarh Bench vide its 

order dated November 4, 

2022 

 

For details, see ñHistory and 

Certain Corporate Matters 

ï  Details regarding 

material acquisitions or 

divestments of business/ 

undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamation, any 

revaluation of assets, etc. in 

the last 10 yearsò on page 

313. 

Our Company 

issued to the 

shareholders of 

Hero Cycles 

Limited, (i) 

81,174 fully paid 

up Equity Shares 

of face value of 

10 each, for 

every 100 fully 

paid up A-class 

equity shares of 

face value of 

1,000 each held 

in Hero Cycles 

Limited, and (ii) 

one fully paid up 

Equity Share of 

face value of 10 

against each 

outstanding B-

class equity 

shares held in 

Hero Cycles 

Limited. 

10 Not 

applicab

le 

2.76  [ǒ] 

Sub Total 

(E) 

10,537,140  2.76 [ǒ] 

Total 

(A+B+C+

D+E) 

43,368,060  11.36 [ǒ] 
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on pages 115, 116 and 119. 

The details of shareholding of Selling Shareholders as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

are set forth below: 

S. 

No. 

Name of the shareholder Pre-Offer 

number of 

Equity 

Shares on a 

fully diluted 

basis 

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer equity 

share capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis(%)***  

Post-Offer 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

Promoter Selling Shareholder 

1.  O P Munjal Holdings* 273,123,055 71.55 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group Selling Shareholders (other than the Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

2.  Hero Cycles Limited** 7,752,750 2.03 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Bhagyoday Investments Private 

Limited**  

23,978,804 6.27 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total 304,854,609 79.85 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. O P Munjal Holdings is also a Promoter of our Company. For details 

of the build-up of Equity shareholding, please see ñï History of the equity share capital held by our Promoters, members of the 

Promoter Group and Selling Shareholders - Build-up of the Equity shareholding of our Promoters in our Companyò on page 114. 
**Hero Cycles Limited and Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited are also members of the Promoter Group of our Company. 

For details of the build-up of their Equity shareholding, please see ñï History of the equity share capital held by our Promoters, 

members of the Promoter Group and Selling Shareholders - Build-up of the Equity shareholding of our members of the Promoter 
Group in our Companyò on page 117. 

*** Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon exercise of vested 

options under the ESOP 2022. 

(d) Shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Group  

 The details of shareholding of our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set forth below:  

S. 

No. 

Name of the shareholder Pre-Offer 

number of 

Equity 

Shares on a 

fully diluted 

basis 

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer equity 

share capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis(%)^^ 

Post-Offer 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of 

the post-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

Promoters 

1.  O P Munjal Holdings ̂ 273,123,055 71.55 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Pankaj Munjal 9,400,436* 2.46 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Charu Munjal 942,425 0.25 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Abhishek Munjal 706,210 0.19 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group 

5.  Hero Cycles Limited 7,752,750 2.03 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6.  Aditya Munjal 707,022 0.19 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7.  Pankaj Munjal (on behalf of 

Munjal Sales Corporation) 

392,344**  0.10 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

8.  Bhagyoday Investments Private 

Limited 

23,978,804 6.27 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

9.  Pankaj Munjal (on behalf of Om 

Prakash Pankaj Munjal AOP) 

10,537,140 2.76 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total 327,540,186 85.80 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
* This does not include 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the 

BENPOS statement of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier 

held by (late) Sudarshan Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were 
inadvertently transferred to Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales 

Corporation. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the 

process of rectifying the transfers and the BENPOS for such 242,774 Equity Shares. 
** This includes 242,774 Equity Shares that as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are reflected in the BENPOS 

statement of our Company as being owned by Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity. Such Equity Shares were earlier held by 

(late) Sudarshan Kumari Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. Upon her demise, these Equity Shares were inadvertently 
transferred to Pankaj Munjal in his individual capacity instead of Pankaj Munjal on behalf of Munjal Sales Corporation. As on 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Pankaj Munjal and Munjal Sales Corporation are in the process of rectifying the 
transfers and the BENPOS for such 242,774 Equity Shares. 

^Held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of O P Munjal Holdings. 

^  ̂Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon exercise of vested 
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options under the ESOP 2022. 
 

8. Details of Promotersô Contribution and Lock-in 

 

a) In accordance with Regulation 14 and Regulation 16(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 

20% of the fully diluted post-Offer equity share capital of our Company held by our Promoters, shall be 

locked in for a period of 18 months or such other period as prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

as minimum promotersô contribution from the date of Allotment (ñPromotersô Contributionò), and our 

Promotersô shareholding in excess of 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer equity share capital shall be 

locked in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment.  

b) The details of the Equity Shares to be locked-in for a period of 18 months, or such other period as 

prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations from the date of Allotment as Promotersô Contribution are 

set forth in the table below: 

Name of 

the 

Promoter 

Number 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

locked-

in 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer of 

the Equity 

Shares 

Nature of 

transaction 

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Percentage 

of pre-Offer 

paid-up 

equity share 

capital (%) 

Percentage 

of post-

Offer paid-

up Equity 

Share 

capital (%)*  

Date up 

to which 

the 

Equity 

Shares 

are 

subject 

to lock 

in 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
Note: To be updated in the Prospectus 

*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 

 

 Our Promoters have given their consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as 

disclosed above, constituting 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer equity share capital of our Company as 

Promotersô Contribution. Our Promoters have agreed not to sell, transfer, charge, pledge or otherwise 

encumber in any manner the Promotersô Contribution from the date of filing this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, until the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, or for such other time as required under 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

c) Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that are being locked-in are not ineligible for 

computation of Promotersô contribution in terms of Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For 

details of the build-up of the Equity Share capital held by our Promoters, see ñ- History of the equity 

share capital held by our Promotersò on page 114. 

In this connection, we confirm that the Equity Shares considered as Promotersô Contribution: 

(i) have not been acquired during the immediately preceding three years from the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus for consideration other than cash and any revaluation of assets or 

capitalisation of intangible assets was not involved in such transactions;  

(ii)  did not result from a bonus issue of equity shares of our Company during the immediately 

preceding three years from the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, by utilisation of 

revaluation reserves or unrealised profits of our Company, or from bonus issue against Equity 

Shares which are otherwise ineligible for Promotersô Contribution;  

(iii)  are not acquired or subscribed to during the immediately preceding year from the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus at a price lower than the price at which the equity shares are being 

offered to the public in the Offer; and  

(iv) are not subject to any pledge or any other encumbrance.  

Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of one or more partnership firms or a limited 

liability partnership firm into a company and no Equity Shares have been issued in the one year 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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9. Details of Equity Shares locked-in for six months: 

 

 In addition to the 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer shareholding of our Company held by our Promoters 

locked in for 18 months and the remaining post-Offer shareholding held by our Promoters in our 

Company which is locked in for six months, in terms of Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations,  

the entire pre-Offer equity share capital of our Company will be locked-in for a period of six months 

from the date of Allotment in the Offer, except for (i) any Equity Shares held by the employees (whether 

currently employees or not and including the legal heirs or nominees of any deceased employees or ex-

employees) of our Company which have been or will be allotted to them under the ESOP 2022; (ii) the 

Equity Shares held by Shareholders who are VCFs, Category I AIFs, Category II AIFs or FVCIs, 

provided that such Equity Shares will be locked-in for a period of at least six months from the date of 

purchase by such VCFs or Category I AIFs or Category II AIFs or FVCI Shareholders respectively, and 

(iii) Offered Shares, which are successfully transferred as part of the Offer for Sale. 

10. Lock-in of the Equity Shares to be Allotted, if any, to the Anchor Investors 

 

 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-

in for a period of 90 days from the date of Allotment and the remaining Equity Shares allotted to Anchor 

Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-in for a period of 30 days from the date of 

Allotment.  

11. Other requirements 

 

 As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the 

details of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository. 

 Pursuant to Regulation 21(a) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, 

which are locked-in for a period of 18 months from the date of Allotment may be pledged as collateral 

security for loans granted by scheduled commercial banks, public financial institutions, NBFC-SI or 

housing finance companies, provided that such loans have been granted by such bank or institution for 

the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the Offer and] pledge of the Equity Shares is a 

term of sanction of such loans. 

 Pursuant to Regulation 21(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters 

which are locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment may be pledged as collateral 

security for loans granted by scheduled commercial banks, public financial institutions, NBFC-SI or 

housing finance companies, provided that pledge of the Equity Shares is one of the terms of sanction of 

such loans. 

 In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters which 

are locked-in as per Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred to any other 

Promoter or any member of our Promoter Group or a new promoter, subject to continuation of lock-in 

applicable with the transferee for the remaining period (and such transferees shall not be eligible to 

transfer until the expiry of the lock-in period) and compliance with provisions of the Takeover 

Regulations. 

 Further, in terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by persons (other 

than our Promoters) prior to the Offer and locked-in for a period of six months, may be transferred to 

any other person holding Equity Shares which are locked-in along with the Equity Shares proposed to be 

transferred, subject to the continuation of the lock-in with the transferee for the remaining period (and 

such transferees shall not be eligible to transfer until the expiry of the lock-in period) and compliance 

with the provisions of the Takeover Regulations. 

12. Except for the grant of options and/or allotment of Equity Shares upon exercise of options vested 

pursuant to the ESOP 2022 and the Fresh Issue (including the Pre-IPO placement portion), our Company 

presently does not intend or propose to alter its capital structure for a period of six months from the Bid/ 

Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares or further 

issue of Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into or exchangeable, directly or 

indirectly for Equity Shares) whether on a preferential basis or by way of issue of bonus shares or on a 

rights basis or by way of further public issue of Equity Shares or otherwise.  
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13. Except for any issue of Equity Shares pursuant to Fresh Issue, allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, grant of options and/or exercise of options vested under ESOP 2022 and conversion 

of the CCPS held by South Asia Growth Invest LLC and South Asia EBT Trust, there will be no further 

issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, rights issue or in 

any other manner during the period commencing from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus with SEBI until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges.  

 

14. As on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the total number of Shareholders of our 

Company is 25 (including holders of CCPS). Additionally, pursuant to the 2022 Scheme of Arrangement, 

HCL is the legal and beneficial owner of 131 Equity Shares held by 18 individuals/entities who are 

appearing on the BENPOS statement of our Company as on the date of this DRHP, on account of 

rejection of corporate action for transfer of the Equity Shares from accounts of the 18 shareholders to 

HCL due to the relevant accounts being inactive or due to statutory freezing of these accounts by the 

respective brokers. Accordingly, the 131 Equity Shares held by the 18 individuals are being counted 

towards HCLôs shareholding. 

 

15. Except as disclosed below, and in ñ ï Build-up of the Equity shareholding of our members of the 

Promoter Group in our Companyò and ñ ï Build-up of the Equity shareholding of our Promoters  in our 

Companyò on pages 117 and 114,  none of the members of the Promoter Group, Promoters and Directors 

of our Company nor any of their respective relatives have purchased or sold any securities of our 

Company during the period of six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 
Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares  

Nature of transaction Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

Valu

e per 

Equi

ty 

Shar

e ( ) 

Issue 

Price/ 

Transf

er 

price 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Percentag

e of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity 

Share 

capital on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)*  

Percentage 

of the post- 

Offer 

capital 

(%)**  

May 8, 

2024 

2,000,000 Allotment of 2,000,000 Equity 

Shares to Amit Gupta pursuant 

to exercise of employee stock 

options under ESOP 2022 

Cash 10 10 0.52  [ǒ] 

July 16, 

2024 

1,806,111 Allotment of 1,806,111 Equity 

Shares to Amit Gupta pursuant 

to exercise of employee stock 

options under ESOP 2022 

Cash 10 10 0.47  [ǒ] 

July 18, 

2024 

275,000 Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Arms Securities Private Limited 

by Amit Gupta 

Cash 10 50 0.07  [ǒ] 

July 19, 

2024 

25,000 Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Rashmi Choudhary by Amit 

Gupta 

Cash 10 50 0.01  [ǒ] 

50,000 Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Sonam Jain by Amit Gupta 

Cash 10 50 0.01  [ǒ] 

50,000 Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Anuj Jain by Amit Gupta 

Cash 10 50 0.01  [ǒ] 

July 22, 

2024 

50,000 Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Amit Jain by Amit Gupta 

Cash 10 50 0.01  [ǒ] 

July 25, 

2024 

50,000 Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Asok Kumar Jain by Amit 

Gupta 

Cash 10 50 0.01  [ǒ] 

25,000 Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Alka Agrawal by Amit Gupta 

Cash 10 52 0.01  [ǒ] 

July 26, 

2024 

75,000 Transfer of Equity Shares to 

Arms Securities Private Limited 

by Amit Gupta 

Cash 10 52 0.02  [ǒ] 

*  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon exercise of vested 

options under the ESOP 2022 
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16. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, 

our Directors and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our 

Company other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity, during a period of six 

months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

17. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, all Equity Shares held by our Promoters are held in 

dematerialized form. 

  

18. Our Company, any of our Directors and the Book Running Lead Managers have not entered into any buy 

back arrangements for purchase of Equity Shares from any person. 

 

19. The Equity Shares issued and transferred pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of 

Allotment and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

20. Except for the Offer for Sale by the Promoter Selling Shareholders, the members of the Promoter Group 

shall not participate in the Offer nor receive any proceeds from the Offer. 

 

21. No person connected with the Offer shall offer or make payment of any incentive, whether direct or 

indirect, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or otherwise, to any Bidder for making a Bid, except for 

fees or commission for services rendered in relation to the Offer. 

 

22. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Book Running Lead Managers or their 

respective associates (as defined in the SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations) hold any Equity Shares of 

our Company. The Book Running Lead Managers and their affiliates may engage in the transactions with 

and perform services for our Company in the ordinary course of business or may in the future engage in 

commercial banking and investment banking transactions with our Company for which they may in the 

future receive customary compensation.  

 

23. Except for (i) options granted under ESOP 2022, and (ii) the CCPS issued to South Asia Growth Invest 

LLC and South Asia EBT Trust, there are no outstanding warrants, options or rights to convert 

debentures, loans or other instruments into, or which would entitle any person any option to receive 

Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

24. Our Company shall ensure that all transactions in the Equity Shares of our Company by our Promoters 

and the Promoter Group between the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the date of 

closure of the Offer shall be intimated to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of such transactions. 

 

25. Employee Stock Options Scheme of our Company  

 

 ESOP 2022 

 Our Company, pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Board on December 1, 2022 and our 

Shareholdersô on December 2, 2022 adopted the ñHero Motors Employees Stock Option Plan 2022ò 

(ñESOP 2022ò). The ESOP 2022 was last amended pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Board on 

July 16, 2024 and our Shareholdersô on August 12, 2024. The objective of ESOP 2022 is (i) to reward 

the eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiary company(ies) in India and abroad for their 

performance and motivate them to contribute to the growth and profitability of the Company; (ii) to 

attract and retain talents in the organization; and (iii) to enable employees to get a share in the value they 

create for the Company in the future. The ESOP 2022 is in compliance with the SEBI SBEB & SE 

Regulations. 

 The grants under ESOP 2022 have been and shall be in compliance with the Companies Act. All options 

granted under ESOP 2022 have been granted only to persons who are, at the time of grant, employees 

(as such term is defined under the Companies Act and the SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations, as applicable) 

of the Company and/or its Subsidiaries. 

 As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, under ESOP 2022, an aggregate of 21,020,984 

options have been granted, of which 290,675 options have either lapsed, been forfeited or cancelled, 

20,730,309 options are outstanding, 7,172,740 options have been vested and 3,806,111 options have been 

exercised. 
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Particulars  Details 

Fiscal 

2022 

Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 From April 1, 2024 till 

the date of this Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus 

 

Options granted Nil  19,567,794 734,775 718, 415 

Options vested 

(excluding options that 

have been exercised) 

Nil  7,167,062 5,678 

Options exercised Nil  Nil  3,806,111 

Exercise price of 

options 

Nil  Nil   10  

Options 

forfeited/lapsed/cancell

ed 

Nil  232,045 58,630 

Total number of Equity 

Shares that would arise 

as a result of full 

exercise of options 

granted (net of 

cancelled options) 

19,567,794 502,730 659,785 

Variation of terms of 

options 

None None None 

Money realized by 

exercise of options 

during the year/period 

Nil  Nil  38,061,110 

Total number of 

options in force 

19,567,794 20,070,524 20,730,309 

Employee wise details 

of options granted to: 

 

Key Managerial 

Personnel (KMPs) of 

the Company 

Nil  Name 

of 

emplo

yee 

Total no. 

of options 

granted 

Amit 

Gupta 

14,458,789 

 

Nil  Name of 

employee 

Total no. 

of 

options 

granted 

Ritesh 

Kumar 

Agrawal 

89,486 
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Particulars  Details 

Fiscal 

2022 

Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 From April 1, 2024 till 

the date of this Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus 

 

Senior Management 

Personnel (SMPs) of 

the Company 

 Name 

of 

employ

ee 

Total no. 

of options 

granted 

Ajay 

Sood 

98,302 

Anil 

Rathi 

276,535 

Chandra 

Shekhar 

Mittal 

189,739 

Gopinat

h MK 

31,179 

Sanjay 

Singh 

Suryava

nshi 

115,294 

Amardi

p Kumar 

33,351 

Ashish 

Narukul

la 

100,443 

Andrew 

Theo 

Marinus 

Morley 

105,611 

 

Name of 

employee 

Total 

no. of 

options 

granted 

Amit  

Kumar 

Verma 

30,572 

Holger 

Pries 

20,011 

Agnes 

Germaine 

Madeleine 

Ragondet 

20,136 

 

Name of 

employee 

Total 

no. of 

options 

granted 

Ajay Sood 50,000 

Anil Rathi 50,000 

Chandra 

Shekhar 

Mittal 

50,000 

  

Sanjay 

Singh 

Suryavansh

i 

50,000 

Ashish 

Narukulla 

50,000 

Andrew 

Theo 

Marinus 

Morley 

50,000 

 

Any other employee 

who received a grant in 

any one year of options 

amounting to 5% or 

more of the options 

granted during the year 

Nil  Nil  Name of 

employee 

Total 

no. of 

options 

grante

d 

Kirsty 

Haylock 

27,792 

 

Name of 

employee 

Total 

no. of 

option

s 

grante

d 

Anuj Kumar 

Singh 

50,000 

Mark 

Ingraham 

50,000 

  

Identified employees 

who were granted 

options during any one 

year equal to or 

exceeding 1% of the 

issued capital 

(excluding outstanding 

warrants and 

conversions) of our 

Company at the time of 

grant 

Nil  Name 

of 

employ

ee 

Total no. of 

options 

granted 

Amit 

Gupta  

14,458,789 

Keshav 

Misra 

3,954,809 

 

Nil  Nil  
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Particulars  Details 

Fiscal 

2022 

Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 From April 1, 2024 till 

the date of this Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus 

 

Fully diluted EPS on a 

pre-Offer basis on 

exercise of options 

calculated in 

accordance with the 

applicable accounting 

standard óEarning Per 

Shareô 

 2.80   1.12  0.35 Not applicable 

Difference between 

employee 

compensation cost 

calculated using the 

intrinsic value of stock 

options and the 

employee 

compensation cost that 

shall have been 

recognised if our 

Company had used fair 

value of options and 

impact of this 

difference on profits 

and EPS of our 

Company for the last 

three fiscals 

Not applicable, since the fair value using Black Scholes model has been used for 

calculating employee compensation cost. 

Description of the 

pricing formula and the 

method and significant 

assumptions used 

during the year to 

estimate the fair values 

of options, including 

weighted-average 

information, namely, 

risk-free interest rate, 

expected life, expected 

volatility, expected 

dividends and the price 

of the underlying share 

in market at the time of 

grant of the option 

The fair value of option granted is estimated using the Black Scholes Option Pricing 

model. 

Impact on profits and 

EPS of the last three 

years if our Company 

had followed the 

accounting policies 

specified in Regulation 

15 of the ESOP 

Regulations in respect 

of options granted in 

the last three years 

Company has complied with the accounting standard issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India which is in line with the SEBI SBEB & SE 

Regulations. 
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Particulars  Details 

Fiscal 

2022 

Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 From April 1, 2024 till 

the date of this Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus 

 

Intention of key 

managerial personnel, 

senior management and 

whole-time directors 

who are holders of 

Equity Shares allotted 

on exercise of options 

to sell their shares 

within three months 

after the listing of 

Equity Shares pursuant 

to the Offer 

None  

Intention to sell Equity 

Shares arising out of the 

ESOP scheme or 

allotted under an ESOP 

scheme within three 

months after the listing 

of Equity Shares by 

directors, key 

managerial personnel, 

senior management and 

employees having 

Equity Shares arising 

out of the ESOP 

scheme, amounting to 

more than 1% of the 

issued capital 

(excluding outstanding 

warrants and 

conversions) 

None  
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

The Offer comprises the Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale.  

Offer for Sale 

The Selling Shareholders will be entitled to their respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale after 

deducting their proportion of Offer expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any 

proceeds from the Offer for Sale and the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale will not form part of the Net 

Proceeds. For further details of the Offer for Sale, please see below and see ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory 

and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 83 and 509, respectively. 

Name of the Selling Shareholder Maximum number/amount of 

Equity Shares offered in the 

Offer for Sale  

Date of board resolution/ 

authorization letter 

Date of consent letter 

Promoter Selling Shareholder 

O P Munjal Holdings *  2,500 million August 12, 2024 August 16, 2024 

Promoter Group Selling Shareholders 

Bhagyoday Investments Private 

Limited 

 750 million  August 8, 2024 August 15, 2024 

Hero Cycles Limited  750 million  July 23, 2024 August 16, 2024 

*Shares held by Pankaj Munjal on behalf of OP Munjal Holdings. 

 

Fresh Issue 

Our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding the following objects: 

1. Repayment/prepayment, in full or in part, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company;  

2. Capital expenditure of our Company through purchase of equipment required for expansion in capacity 

of our Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh facility; 

3. Funding working capital requirements of our Company; and 

4. General corporate purposes.  

(collectively, the ñObjectsò) 

In addition to the above Objects, we expect to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges, and creation of a public market for our Equity Shares in India. The main objects and objects incidental 

and ancillary to the main objects set out in our Memorandum of Association enable us: (i) to undertake our existing 

business activities and other activities set out therein; (ii) to undertake the activities proposed to be funded from 

the Net Proceeds; and (iii) the activities towards which the loans proposed to be repaid/ prepaid from the Net 

Proceeds were utilized.  

Net Proceeds 

The details of the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue are set out below:  

Particulars Amount 

(  million) 

Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue*  Up to 5,000.00*  

(Less) Offer-related expenses in relation to the Fresh Issue(1) [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds(2) [ǒ] 
(1) See ñðOffer Related Expensesò on page 144. 
(2) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 
*Subject to finalisation of basis of allotment, our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider a Pre-IPO 
Placement of specified securities as may be permitted under applicable law for an amount aggregating up to  1,000 million, at its discretion, 

prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-

IPO Placement will be reduced from the general corporate purposes portion of the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of 
the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the 

Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior 

to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may 
be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation 

to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 
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Requirement of funds and utilization of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilized in accordance with the details provided in the following table:  

Particulars Estimated 

Amount 

(  million) 

Repayment/prepayment/redemption in full or in part, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our 

Company; 

 2,009.18 

Capital expenditure of our Company through purchase of equipment required for expansion in capacity 

of our Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh facility 

1,240.82 

Funding working capital requirements of our Company 500.00 

General corporate purposes(1)(2) [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds(2) [ǒ] 
(1) The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
(2) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects in accordance with the estimated schedule of 

implementation and deployment of funds, as set forth in the table below: 

Particulars  Total 

estimated 

costs 

Estimated 

utilization 

from Net 

Proceeds  

Estimated schedule of deployment of 

Net Proceeds 

Financial 

Year 2025 

Financial 

Year 2026  

Financial 

Year 2027 

(  million) 

Repayment/prepayment/redemption, in full 

or in part, of certain outstanding 

borrowings availed by our Company; 

 2,009.18 2,009.18 

 

2,009.18 

 

- - 

Capital expenditure of our Company 

through purchase of equipment for 

expansion in capacity of our Gautam 

Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh facility 

1,240.82 1,240.82 150.00 900.00  190.82 

Funding working capital requirements of 

our Company 

500.00 500.00 205.11 294.89  - 

General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

The above fund requirements are based on our current business plan, management estimates, other commercial 

and technical factors including interest rates and other charges, and the financing and other agreements entered 

into by our Company, quotations received from third-party vendors, which are subject to change in the future and 

have not been appraised by any agency. These are based on current conditions and are subject to revisions in light 

of changes in costs, our financial condition, our business operations or growth strategy or external circumstances 

which may not be in our control. For further details of our proposed capital expenditure, see ñðDetails of the 

Objects ï Capital expenditure through purchase of equipment for expansion in capacity of our Gautam Buddha 

Nagar, Uttar Pradesh facilityò on page 139.  

Subject to applicable law, in the event of any increase in the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the purposes 

set forth above, such additional funds for a particular activity will be met by way of means available to us, 

including from internal accruals and any additional equity and/or debt arrangements. Further, if the actual 

utilization towards any of the stated objects is lower than the proposed deployment, the balance remaining may 

be utilized towards future growth opportunities, and/or towards funding any other purpose, and/or general 

corporate purposes, subject to applicable laws to the extent that the total amount to be utilized towards general 

corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and in compliance with the objectives as set out under ñðDetails of the Objects ð General corporate purposesò 

below and will be consistent with the requirements of our business. The estimated schedule of deployment of Net 

Proceeds is indicative and our management may vary the amount to be utilized in a particular Financial Year at 

its discretion. 

For further information on factors that may affect our internal management estimates, see ñRisk Factors ð Our 

funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds are not appraised by any bank, financial 

institution, or any other independent agency, and we have not entered into definitive agreements in relation to 
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the objects of our Offer, which may affect our business and results of operations. Further, the schedule of the 

implementation of the Objects for which funds are being raised in the Offer, is subject to risk of unanticipated 

delays in implementation and cost overruns.ò on page 54. 

Means of finance 

The fund requirements for the Objects are proposed to be met from the Net Proceeds and our internal accruals. 

Accordingly, we confirm that there is no requirement to make firm arrangements of finance through verifiable 

means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised through the Fresh 

Issue as required under Regulation 7(1)(e) the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Details of the Objects 

1. Repayment/prepayment/redemption, in full or in part, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by 

our Company  

 

Our Company has entered into various borrowing arrangements, including borrowings in the form of terms loans 

and various fund based and non-fund based working capital facilities. As on June 30, 2024, we had outstanding 

borrowings of  3,232.59 million on a consolidated basis. For more information, please see óFinancial  

Indebtednessô on page 451. 

 

Our Company intends to utilize an aggregate amount of  2,009.18 million from the Net Proceeds towards 

repayment/ prepayment/ redemption of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company, 

comprising 62.15% of our total borrowings as of June 30, 2024. Pursuant to the terms of the borrowing 

arrangements, prepayment of certain indebtedness may attract prepayment charges as prescribed by the respective 

lender. Such prepayment charges, as applicable, will also be funded out of the Net Proceeds, as per the 

requirements of the Company. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient for making payments for such pre-payment 

penalties or premiums or interest, such excessive amount shall be met from our internal accruals of our Company. 

Given the nature of the borrowings and the terms of repayment/ prepayment/ redemption, the aggregate 

outstanding amounts under the borrowings may vary from time to time and our Company may, in accordance with 

the relevant repayment schedule, repay or refinance some of their existing borrowings prior to Allotment. We 

believe that such repayment or prepayment or redemption will help reduce our outstanding indebtedness on a 

consolidated basis and debt servicing costs and enable utilization of the internal accruals for further investment 

towards business growth and expansion.  

 

In addition, we believe that this would improve our ability to raise further resources in the future to fund potential 

business development opportunities. The selection of borrowings proposed to be prepaid or repaid or redeemed 

amongst our borrowing arrangements will be based on various factors, including (i) maturity profile and the 

remaining tenor of the loan, (ii) cost of the borrowing, including applicable interest rates, (iii) any conditions 

attached to the borrowings, restricting our ability to prepay/ repay/ redeem the borrowings and time taken to fulfil, 

or obtain waivers for fulfilment of such conditions, or relating to the terms of repayment, (iv) levy of any 

prepayment penalties and the quantum thereof, (v) provisions of any laws, rules and regulations governing such 

borrowings, and (vi) other commercial considerations including, among others, the amount of the loan 

outstanding. 

 

Further, our Company may also avail additional borrowings and/ or draw down further funds under existing 

borrowing facilities, from time to time, after the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Accordingly, in case 

any of the below loans are pre-paid or further drawn-down prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, we 

may utilize the Net Proceeds towards repayment and / or pre-payment of such additional indebtedness. In light of 

the above, if at the time of filing the Red Herring Prospectus, any of the below mentioned loans are repaid in part 

or full or refinanced or if any additional credit facilities are availed or drawn down or if the limits under the 

working capital borrowings are increased, then the table below shall be suitably revised to reflect the revised 

amounts or loans as the case may be which have been availed by our Company. 

 

The following table provides the details of the outstanding amount of borrowings including interest thereon 

availed by our Company, as on June 30, 2024, which we propose to pre-pay/ repay, in full or in part, along with 

the accrued interest from the Net Proceeds for an aggregate amount of  2,009.18 million:   
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S. 

N

o 

Name of 

the 

lender/ 

Nature 

of 

borrowin

gs 

Date of 

Sanction/Agree

ment 

Amount 

Sanction

ed (  in 

million) 

Amount 

outstanding 

as on June  

30, 2024 (  

in million) 

Date of 

disbursement 

Effective 

Interest 

rate as on 

June 30, 

2024 

Repaymen

t schedule/ 

tenor 

 

Prepayme

nt penalty 

conditions 

Purpose for 

which 

disbursed 

loan 

amount was 

sanctioned 

and utilized 

Whether 

used for 

capital 

expenditu

re 

(Yes/No) 

1.  Axis 

Bank 

Limited  

Cash 

Credit/W

orking 

Capital 

Demand 

Loan**  

Sanction Letter 

dated November 

1, 2022, as 

amended on 

November 10, 

2022. 

1,750.00# 1,350.90 April 3, 2024, 

April 29, 

2024, 

May 6,2024, 

May 8, 2024, 

May 10, 2024, 

May 15, 2024, 

June 5, 2024, 

June 20, 2024, 

June 20, 2024, 

June 24, 2024, 

June 26, 2024, 

and 

June 29, 2024. 

 

7.92% 12 months Waived 

pursuant to 

consent 

letter dated 

May 24, 

2024 

To meet the 

working 

capital 

requirements 

No 

2.  Term 

Loan I 

Sanction Letter 

dated November 

1, 2022 

350.00 300.95 December 29, 

2022 

January 9, 

2023 

March 2, 2023 

May 31, 2023 

June 30, 2023 

 

 

8.60% 60 months Waived 

pursuant to 

consent 

letter dated 

May 24, 

2024 

Capital 

expenditure 

Yes 

3.  Term 

Loan II 

Sanction letter 

dated November 

22, 2023,  as 

amended on 

November 30, 

2023. 

250.00 201.75 December 11, 

2023 

January 8, 

2024 

February 23, 

2024 

8.60% 60 months Waived 

pursuant to 

consent 

letter dated 

May 24, 

2024 

Capital 

expenditure 

Yes 
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S. 

N

o 

Name of 

the 

lender/ 

Nature 

of 

borrowin

gs 

Date of 

Sanction/Agree

ment 

Amount 

Sanction

ed (  in 

million) 

Amount 

outstanding 

as on June  

30, 2024 (  

in million) 

Date of 

disbursement 

Effective 

Interest 

rate as on 

June 30, 

2024 

Repaymen

t schedule/ 

tenor 

 

Prepayme

nt penalty 

conditions 

Purpose for 

which 

disbursed 

loan 

amount was 

sanctioned 

and utilized 

Whether 

used for 

capital 

expenditu

re 

(Yes/No) 

February 23, 

2024 

June 18, 2024 

4.  ECB for 

Thai 

Project* 

Sanction letter 

dated December 

26, 2022, as 

amended on 

March 31, 2023. 

294.40 276.18 March 2, 2023 

March 20, 

2023 

6.65% 60 months Waived 

pursuant to 

consent 

letter dated 

June 3, 

2024 

Infusion in 

Hero Motors 

Thai Limited 

in the form 

of unsecured 

loan 

permitted 

under the 

overseas 

investment 

guidelines. 

Yes 

  

Kotak 

Mahindr

a Bank 

Limited  

          

5.  Term 

Loan 

Sanction Letter 

dated December 

5, 2023,  as 

amended on May 

17, 2024. 

250.00 198.40 January 25, 

2024 

April 10, 2024 

June 07, 2024 

 

8.65% 60 months Waived 

pursuant to 

Sanction 

Letter 

dated May 

17, 2024 

For capital 

expenditure 

Yes 

6.  Working 

Capital 

Demand 

Loan**  

Sanction letter 

dated June 5, 

2023, as amended 

on September 5, 

2023 and May 17, 

2024 respectively 

530.00**  300.00**  June 21, 2024 

June 26, 2024 

June 27, 2024 

 

7.92% 180 days Waived  

pursuant to 

Sanction 

Letter 

dated May 

17, 2024 

Working 

Capital 

No 

7.  ICICI 

Bank 

Limited  

Term 

Loan 

Corporate Rupee 

Loan Facility 

Agreement dated 

April 26, 2024,  as 

400.00 96.00 May 8, 2024 8.65% 60 months Waived 

pursuant to 

consent 

letter dated 

Payment of 

capital 

expenditure 

Yes 
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* This amounts to $ 3,530,000 as on the date of the sanction of the facility, i.e. December 28, 2022. Current outstanding is calculated on the basis of RBI reference rate, i.e. 1 USD =  85.45. 
**  This includes Loan Equivalent Risk facility amounting to  120.40 million. 
*** This includes Treasury Value at Risk (Forward Contract)facility amounting to  30.00 million. 

 

 

 

S. 

N

o 

Name of 

the 

lender/ 

Nature 

of 

borrowin

gs 

Date of 

Sanction/Agree

ment 

Amount 

Sanction

ed (  in 

million) 

Amount 

outstanding 

as on June  

30, 2024 (  

in million) 

Date of 

disbursement 

Effective 

Interest 

rate as on 

June 30, 

2024 

Repaymen

t schedule/ 

tenor 

 

Prepayme

nt penalty 

conditions 

Purpose for 

which 

disbursed 

loan 

amount was 

sanctioned 

and utilized 

Whether 

used for 

capital 

expenditu

re 

(Yes/No) 

amended on 

March 13, 2024 

and April 23, 

2024, 

respectively. 

June 12, 

2024 

Total 3,824.40 2,724.18 
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For the purposes of the Offer, we have obtained the necessary consents from the lenders as is required under the relevant 

loan documentation for undertaking activities in relation to the Offer. 

Our Statutory Auditors have issued their report on factual findings dated August 22, 2024 (ñAUPò), in accordance with 

Indian Standard on Related Services (SRS) 4400, ñEngagements to Perform Agreed-upon Procedures regarding 

Financial Informationò, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India wherein they have stated that they have 

obtained the details of utilisation of loan availed, the outstanding balance as on June 30, 2024 and traced the amount of 

utilisation of loan and outstanding balance mentioned in the Statement to the unaudited books of accounts of the 

Company, as applicable, for the period up to June 30, 2024 and found such amounts to be in agreement. 

2. Capital expenditure through purchase of equipments required for expansion in capacity of our Gautam 

Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh Facility 

 

Our Board, in its meeting dated August 16, 2024, took note that an aggregate amount of up to 1,240.82 million is 

proposed to be utilized for purchase of equipment required for expansion in capacity at our Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar 

Pradesh facility.  

Our Company has received quotations from various suppliers for such equipment and the Company is yet to place any 

orders or enter into definitive agreements for purchase of such equipment. We propose to incur capital expenditure for 

capacity expansion at our Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh facility by expansion in capacity of our powertrain 

solutions related offering. For further details of our strategies, see ñOur Business ï Strategiesò on page 274. As part of 

such expansion, we require amounts for buying machinery for the Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh facility . Our 

Company intends to utilize  1,240.82 million from the Net Proceeds to purchase such equipment and undertake such 

work, based on our current estimates, the specific number and nature of such equipment, plant and machinery to be 

procured by our Company may change, depending on our business requirements, from time to time. Accordingly, the 

details of the equipment, plant and machinery to be procured from the Net Proceeds will be suitably updated at the time 

of filing the Red Herring Prospectus. An indicative list of such equipment, plant and machinery that we intend to 

purchase, along with details of the quotations we have received in this respect is set forth below. 

Estimated Cost 

The table below sets forth the break-down of the total estimated costs for the purchase of equipment for our Gautam 

Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh facility:  

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

the 

machine 

Quantity  Cost per 

unit (in 

 

million)  

Total 

estimated 

costs (in  

million)  

Date of 

quotation 

Quotations 

received from 

Period of 

validity  

Description of 

machines 

 

1.  Gear 

hobbing 

machine 

7 48.85  341.97 June 12, 

2024 

Liebherr Machine 

Tools India Private 

Limited 

October 10, 

2024 

It is a gear 

hobbing and 

worm milling 

machine used for 

workpieces 

including, gears, 

pinions for 

gearboxes, 

armature shafts 

and transmission 

shafts. 

2.  Gear 

shaping 

machine 

1 70.70 70.70 July 9, 

2024 

Liebherr Machine 

Tools India Private 

Limited 

November 6, 

2024 

It is used for 

high-precision 

machine 

designed for the 

efficient shaping 

of gears with 

complex 

geometries and 

high-quality 

3.  Spline 

rolling(1) 

1 51.28 51.28 July 10, 

2024 

Profiroll 

Technologies 

January 6, 

2025 

It is used to roll 

complex 

geometric shapes 

into metal parts. 

4.  Laser 

marking 

1 6.27 6.27 July 9, 

2024 

Spinks Impex January 5, 

2025 

It is a semi- 

automatic laser 

marking 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

the 

machine 

Quantity  Cost per 

unit (in 

 

million)  

Total 

estimated 

costs (in  

million)  

Date of 

quotation 

Quotations 

received from 

Period of 

validity  

Description of 

machines 

machine. 

5.  OD 

Grinding 

Machine(1) 

3 96.39 289.17 June 14, 

2024 

Erwin Junker 

Maschinenfabrik 

GmbH 

December 

11, 2024 

It is used for high 

speed external 

cylindrical 

grinding with 

CBN abrasives 

6.  Universal 

cylindrical 

grinding 

machine 

4 19.80 79.52 July 1, 

2024 

Micromatic 

Grinding 

Technologies 

Private Limited 

December 

28, 2024  

It is high-

precision 

grinding of 

cylindrical 

components with 

CNC controls for 

automated 

operation. 

7.  Peening 

machine 

4 7.14 28.54 August 

20, 2024 
Blastpro 
Industries Private 
Limited  
 

February 
16, 2025 

It is a robust, 

automated 

machine 

designed for 

surface 

enhancement of 

components 

through 

controlled shot 

peening, using 

multiple rotating 

tables for 

efficient 

processing. 

8.  Gear 

grinding 

machine 

1 11.08 11.08 May 23, 

2024 
Liebherr Machine 
Tools India 
Private Limited  

September 
20, 2024 

It is a gear 

grinding machine 

used for mass 

production of 

gears and shafts. 

9.  Gear 

honing 

machine(2) 

2 165.72 331.43 August 
20, 2024 

Gleason 
Switzerland Ag  

February 
16, 2025 

It is a high-

precision 

machine used for 

finishing gears, 

enhancing 

surface quality 

and accuracy 

through 

controlled honing 

processes 

10.  Magnetic 

crack 

detector 

machine 

1 1.97 1.97 July 9, 

2024 

M/s Reco Machine 

Co. 

January 5, 

2025 

It is a non-

destructive 

testing device 

used to detect 

surface and 

subsurface cracks 

in ferromagnetic 

materials using 

high-amperage 

magnetic fields 

11.  Automatic 

inspection 

machine 

1 2.42 2.42 August 

20, 2024 
CalibroMeasure  
Equipments 
Private Limited  

February 
16, 2025 

It is a non-

destructive 

testing device 

used to detect 

surface and 

subsurface cracks 

in ferromagnetic 

materials using 

high-amperage 

magnetic fields 

12.  Cleaning 

machine 

3 8.83 26.48 August 

21, 2024 
Ecoclean 
Machines Private 

February 
17, 2025 

It is used for 

precision 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

the 

machine 

Quantity  Cost per 

unit (in 

 

million)  

Total 

estimated 

costs (in  

million)  

Date of 

quotation 

Quotations 

received from 

Period of 

validity  

Description of 

machines 

Limited  cleaning of 

various 

components, 

using water-

based solutions to 

ensure thorough 

and 

environmentally-

friendly cleaning. 

 Total  1,240.82    
 (1) Conversion rate for Euro to  has been taken as 1 ú =  92.46, as of August 19, 2024. 
(2) Conversion rate for Swiff Franc to  has been taken as 1 CHF =  96.78 as of August 19, 2024 
* Certain equipment quotations and cost estimates are subject to additional charges including applicable taxes, freight, transit, installation costs, 
forward cost, commissioning charges, transportation costs, packaging costs, insurance, duties, and other government and statutory levies, as 

applicable, which will be paid from our internal accruals, as applicable. 

 

All quotations received from the above suppliers are valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, 

we have not entered into any definitive agreements with any of the above suppliers which have provided quotations and 

there can be no assurance that the abovementioned suppliers would be engaged to eventually supply the machinery or 

that the abovementioned machinery would be purchased at the specified costs. The quantity of machinery to be purchased 

is based on the estimates of our Companyôs management. No second-hand or used equipment is proposed to be purchased 

out of the Net Proceeds. Our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management do not have any 

interest in the proposed construction of structural and civil works, purchase of machinery and upgradation of existing 

equipment, or in the entities from whom we have obtained quotations in relation to such activities. See ñRisk Factors ï 

We intend to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure requirements. Our inability  to  

successfully  implement  such  capacity  expansion  or  any  future  capacity  expansion  plans  could  have  a  material  

adverse  effect  on  our  business,  prospects,  operations,  prospects  or  financial  results.ò on page 55. 

Any equipment not purchased from the Net Proceeds shall be purchased from our internal accruals. For details of the 

installed capacity, average annual available capacity, actual production and capacity utilisation of our plants in the 

Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, see ñOur Business ï Installed Capacity, Average Annual Available Capacity, 

Actual Production and Capacity Utilisationò on page 282.  

 

Our Company shall have the flexibility to deploy such machinery at any of our existing and future plants, according to 

our business requirements based on the estimates of our Companyôs management. For details of the risks applicable in 

this regard, see ñRisk Factorsò on page 39. 

3. Funding working capital requirements of our Company 

 

Our Company funds the majority of its working capital requirements in the ordinary course of business from internal 

accruals and financing availed from banks. For further details of the working capital facilities currently availed by our 

Company, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò and ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on pages 451 and 359, 

respectively. 

Our Company requires additional working capital for our working capital gap. Our Company proposes to utilize up to  

500.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards working capital requirements for meeting our future business 

requirements.  

Basis of estimation of working capital requirements 

The details of the working capital requirements of our Company as of March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 and the funding 

pattern for such periods, based on our audited standalone financial statements, are set out in the table below:  

 

       (in  million) 
Particular  March 31, 2024 (in 

 million) 

March 31, 2023 (in  

million)  

March 31, 2022 (in  

million)  

Current asset        

Inventories  1,389.54 1,549.47 1,414.73 

Financial assets   
 

 

Trade receivables  1,773.14 2,272.99 1,913.43 

Loans  191.78 1.89 1.29 
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Particular  March 31, 2024 (in 

 million) 

March 31, 2023 (in  

million)  

March 31, 2022 (in  

million)  

Other financial assets  205.82 336.67 280.58 

Other current assets 323.26 137.86 376.34 

Total current asset (A)  3,883.54 4,298.89 3,986.37 

Current liabilities   
 

 

Financial liabilities   
 

 

Trade payables     

-total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and 

small enterprise 

166.26 159.09 189.82 

-total outstanding dues of creditors other than 

micro-enterprises and small enterprises 

1,012.84 1,057.40 1,186.68 

Other financial liabilities  986.52 1,113.58 971.22 

Other Current Liabilities 59.80 63.11 58.95 

Provision  19.93 16.85 19.51 

Current tax liabilities   - - 5.96 

Total Current liabilities (B)  2,245.35 2,410.03 2,432.14 

Working Capital Gap (A) ï (B)  1,638.19 1,888.86 1,554.23 

Internal Accruals - 249.65 328.81 

Short Term Borrowings 1,638.19 1,639.21 1,225.42 

Total  1,638.19 1,888.86 1,554.23 

 

The details of the estimated working capital requirements of our Company for the Financial Years 2025 and 2026, based 

on our audited standalone financial statements, are as set out in the table below:  

(in  million) 

Particulars 
March 31, 2025 

(in  million) 

March 31, 2026 

(in  million) 

Current asset    

Inventories  1,889.89 2,063.20 

Financial assets    

Trade receivables  2,370.95 2,588.37 

Loans  274.89 262.59 

Other financial assets  206.17 187.56 

Other current assets 446.70 487.66 

Total current asset (A)  5,188.60 5,589.38 

Current liabilities    

Financial liabilities   

Trade payables  1,821.17 1,613.04 

Other financial liabilities  1,374.46 1,500.51 

Other current liabilities 68.72 - 

Provision  34.36 37.51 

Total current liabilities (B)  3,298.71 3,151.06 

Working capital gap (A) ï (B)  1,889.89 2,438.32 

Source of finance:   

Internal accruals  751.53 1,005.07 

Funding from bank borrowing 933.25 933.25 

Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue    205.11 500.00 

Total  1,889.89 2,438.32 
 

Holding levels 

The following table sets forth the details of the holding period levels (days) considered: 

Particulars Number of days for the Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2022 

(Actual) 

March 31, 2023 

(Actual) 

March 31, 2024 

(Actual) 

March 31, 2025 

(Projected) 

March 31, 2026 

(Projected) 

Current Asset 

Inventories  57 54 57 55 55 

Trade receivables  77 79 73 69 69 

Loans  0 0 8 8 7 

Other financial Assets  11 12 8 6 5 

Other current Assets 15 5 13 13 13 

Current Liabilities  

Trade payables  56 42 48 53 43 

Other financial 39 39 40 40 40 
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Particulars Number of days for the Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2022 

(Actual) 

March 31, 2023 

(Actual) 

March 31, 2024 

(Actual) 

March 31, 2025 

(Projected) 

March 31, 2026 

(Projected) 

liabilities  

Other current Liabilities 2 2 3 2 - 

Provision  1 1 1 1 1 

Current tax liabilities   0 0 0 - - 
Notes: 

1. Inventory days: Inventory for the current period / revenue from operations * 365. 

2. Trade receivable days: Trade receivables for the current period/ revenue from operations * 365. 

3. Trade payable days: Trade payables for the current period / revenue from operations * 365 

4. Other current and financial assets days: Other current and financial assets for the current period / revenue from operations * 365. 

5. Other current and financial liabilities days: Other current and financial liabilities for the current period / revenue from operations * 365. 

 

Assumptions and justifications for Holding Period Levels 

Particulars Assumptions and Justifications  
Current Assets 

Inventories Increase in inventory on account of sales growth in both exiting as well as in new business. The focus of the 

company to build its larger presence in the premium products. The said changes will increase the value of 

inventory. 

Trade receivables The value of trade receivables will increase in line with the increase in business. 

Loans  
The balance at a minimum level to have the efficient running of business in day to day operations. This 

includes the advance to employee for business expenses. 

Other Financial 

Assets  

The value of other financial asset will increase in line with the increase in business as there will be increase 

in input credit for GST with an increase in Inventory 

Other Current 

Assets 
The value of other current assets will increase in line with the increase in business 

Current Liabilities  

Trade payables  Value of trade payables will increase in line with the increase in business. 

Other financial 

liabilities  

Value of other financial liabilities will increase in line with the increase in business. 

Provision  Value of provision will increase in line with the increase in business. 

Current tax 

liabilities   

Current tax liabilities are maintained at same level. 

Other current 

liabilities 

Value of other current liabilities will be maintained in line with the business. 

 

Pursuant to a certificate and report dated August 23, 2024, B. D. Bansal & Co., Chartered Accountants, have certified 

the working capital requirements and working capital estimates, respectively, of our Company, as approved by the Board 

pursuant to its resolution dated August 16, 2024. See ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material 

Documentsò on page 588. 

4. General corporate purposes 

 

Our Company proposes to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating up to [ǒ]  million towards general corporate 

purposes, subject to such amount not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds, in compliance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. The general corporate purposes for which our Company proposes to utilize Net Proceeds include marketing 

expense requirements, strengthening marketing capabilities and brand building exercises, funding growth opportunities, 

meeting corporate contingencies and expenses incurred in ordinary course of business, strategic and any other purpose 

as may be approved by our Board or a duly appointed committee from time to time, subject to compliance with applicable 

laws. The quantum of utilization of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our Board, based 

on the amount actually available under this head and the business requirements of our Company and other relevant 

considerations, from time to time. Our Companyôs management, in accordance with the policies of our Board, shall have 

flexibility in utilizing surplus amounts, if any. In addition to the above, our Company may utilize the balance Net 

Proceeds towards any other expenditure considered expedient and as approved periodically by our Board or a duly 

appointed committee thereof, subject to compliance with applicable law. However, usage of funds will be as disclosed 

in the Objects of the Offer and any spill over from the intended Objects of the Offer to the general corporate purposes 

will not be carried out by the Company. 

 

Offer Related Expenses  

 

The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] million. The expenses of this Offer include, 

among others, listing fees, underwriting commission (if any), selling commission and brokerage, fees payable to the 

BRLMs, fees payable to legal counsel, fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer, Escrow Collection Bank and Sponsor 
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Bank to the Offer, processing fee to the SCSBs for processing application forms, brokerage and selling commission 

payable to members of the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs, printing and stationery expenses, advertising 

and marketing expenses and all other incidental and miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges.  

 

Except for (a) listing fees, (b) audit fees of the statutory auditors, and (c) expenses for corporate advertisements and 

branding of the Company undertaken in the ordinary course of business by the Company, i.e. any corporate 

advertisements consistent with past practices of the Company and not including expenses relating to marketing and 

advertisements undertaken in connection with the Offer which will be borne by the Company , all costs, charges, fees 

and expenses that are associated with and incurred in connection with the Offer including, inter-alia, filing fees, book 

building fees and other charges, fees and expenses of the SEBI, the Stock Exchanges, the Registrar of Companies and 

any other Governmental Authority, advertising, printing, road show expenses, accommodation and travel expenses, fees 

and expenses of the legal counsel to the Company and the Indian and international legal counsel to the BRLMs, fees and 

expenses of the statutory auditors, registrar fees and broker fees (including fees for procuring of applications), bank 

charges, fees and expenses of the BRLMs, Syndicate Members, Self-Certified Syndicate Banks, other Designated 

Intermediaries and any other consultant, advisor or third party in connection with the Offer shall be borne by the 

Company and each of the Selling Shareholders in proportion to the number of Equity Shares issued and/or transferred 

by the Company and each of the Selling Shareholders in the Offer, respectively, except as may be prescribed by the 

SEBI or any other regulatory authority.  

The estimated Offer expenses are as follows:  

(  in million) 

S. No Activity  Estimated 

expenses*  

As a % of the total 

estimated Offer expenses 

As a % of the total Offer 

size 

1.  Fees payable to the BRLMs including 

underwriting commission, brokerage and 

selling commission, as applicable 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Selling commission and processing fees 

for SCSBs (1)(2) and Bidding Charges for 

Members of the Syndicate, Registered 

Brokers, RTAs and CDPs(3)(4)(5)(6) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Processing fees payable to the Sponsor 

Banks 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  Other expenses:    

(i) Listing fees, SEBI and Stock 

Exchanges filing fees, book building 

software fees and other regulatory 

expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(ii)  Printing and stationery expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(iii)  Advertising and marketing expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(iv) Fees payable to the legal counsels to 

the Offer 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(v) Fees payable to Statutory Auditor [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(vi) Fees payable to the industry service 

provider 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(vii)  Miscellaneous expenses including 

[ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total Estimated Offer  Expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*To be incorporated in the Prospectus after finalisation of the Offer Price. Offer expenses are estimates and are subject to change. Offer expenses 

include goods and services tax, where applicable. 

 
(1) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders, portion for Non-Institutional Bidders, which are directly 

procured by them would be as follows: 

 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

* Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 
 

Selling Commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid book of BSE or NSE. 

 
No additional processing/uploading charges shall be payable by our Company or the Selling Shareholder to the SCSBs on the applications directly 

procured by them. 

 
(2) Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and portion for Non-Institutional Bidders (excluding UPI Bids) 
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which are procured by the members of the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Brokers/RTAs/CDPs and submitted to SCSBs for blocking would be as 
follows: 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Forms* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Forms* (plus applicable taxes) 

*Based on valid Bid cum Application Forms 

(3) Selling commission on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders, the portion for Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by Syndicate Members 
(including their sub-Syndicate Members) Registered Brokers, RTAs, CDPs would be as follows: 

 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders * 
[ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders * 
[ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

* Amount allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

Bidding Charges:  [ǒ] (plus applicable taxes) per valid application bid by the Members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members)/ 

RTA/CDPs. 

 

Note: The brokerage/selling commission payable to the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate members will be determined on the basis of the ASBA Form 
number/series, provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate/sub-Syndicate member. For clarification, if an ASBA bid on the 

application form number/series of a Syndicate/sub-Syndicate member, is bid for by an SCSB, the brokerage/selling commission will be payable to the 

SCSB and not to the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate member. The brokerage/selling commission payable to the SCSBs, RTAs and CDPs will be determined 
on the basis of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the Bid book of either of the Stock Exchanges. The bidding charges payable to the Syndicate/sub-

Syndicate members will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the Bid book of the Stock Exchanges. Payment of 

brokerage/selling commission payable to the sub-brokers/agents of the sub-Syndicate members shall be handled directly by the sub-Syndicate 
members, and the necessary records for the same shall be maintained by the respective sub-Syndicate member. 

 
(4) Selling commission payable to the Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders, portion for Non-Institutional 
Bidder which are directly procured by the Registered Broker or RTAs or CDPs or submitted to SCSB for processing, would be as follows: 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus applicable taxes) 

* Based on valid Bid cum Application Forms 

 
(5) Bidding charges of  [Å] (plus applicable taxes) shall be paid per valid Bid cum Application Form collected by the Syndicate, RTAs and CDPs 
(excluding applications made by Retail Individual Bidders using the UPI mechanism). The terminal from which the Bid has been uploaded will be 

taken into account in order to determine the total bidding charges. Further, in order to determine to which Registered Broker/RTA/CDP, the 

commission is payable, the terminal from which the bid has been uploaded will be taken into account. 
 

(6) Processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders would be as follows: 

RTAs / CDPs/ Registered Brokers/Members of 

the Syndicate 

[ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

Sponsor Bank(s) 

 [ǒ] for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI mechanism*   

The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments to third parties such as the 
remitter bank, the NPCI and such other parties as required in connection with the performance 

of its duties under applicable SEBI circulars, agreements and other Applicable Laws. 

* Based on valid applications 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and Cash Escrow and 

Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such banks provide a written 

confirmation on compliance with SEBI Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021 read with SEBI Circular No: 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021 and such payment of processing fees to the SCSBs shall be made in compliance 

with SEBI Circular No:  SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022. 

 

Interim Use of Funds 

 

Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, we undertake to temporarily deposit the funds 

from the Net Proceeds only with scheduled commercial banks included in the second schedule of the Reserve Bank of 

India Act, 1934, as amended, as may be approved by our Board. In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act 

2013, our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of 

any other listed company or for any investment in the equity markets. 

 

Bridge Loan 

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as of the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, which are required to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. 
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Monitoring of Utilization of Funds  

 

In terms of Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, prior to filing the Red Herring Prospectus with RoC, our 

Company will appoint a Monitoring Agency to monitor the utilization of the Gross Proceeds as the proposed Fresh Issue 

exceeds  1,000.00 million. The Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds and the 

Monitoring Agency shall submit the report required under Regulation 41(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, on a 

quarterly basis, until such time as the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full and Company shall provide details / 

information / certifications obtained from statutory auditors on the utilization of the Net Proceeds to the Monitoring 

Agency. Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee 

without any delay.  

 

Our Company will disclose and continue to disclose, the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a 

separate head in our balance sheet for such Fiscals as required under applicable law, clearly specifying the purposes for 

which the Gross Proceeds have been utilised, till the time any part of the Gross Proceeds remains unutilised. Our 

Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable Fiscals, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross 

Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. Further, our Company, on a 

quarterly basis, shall include the deployment of Gross Proceeds under various heads, as applicable, in the notes to our 

quarterly financial results. Our Company will indicate investments, if any, of unutilised Gross Proceeds in the balance 

sheet of our Company for the relevant Fiscals subsequent to receipt of listing and trading approvals from the Stock 

Exchanges.  

 

In accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges 

on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Gross 

Proceeds from the Objects as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual utilisation of the 

Gross Proceeds from the Objects as stated above. Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) and Part C of Schedule II, of the SEBI 

Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a quarterly basis, disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and applications 

of the Gross Proceeds. The Audit Committee shall make recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. 

On an annual basis, our Company shall prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus and place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may 

be required until such time as the Gross Proceeds remain unutilised. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time 

that all the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full. The statement shall be certified by the Statutory Auditors of our 

Company in accordance with Regulation 32(5) of SEBI Listing Regulations. 

 

Variation in Objects of the Offer 

 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall 

not vary the objects of the Fresh Issue unless our Company is authorized to do so by way of a special resolution of its 

Shareholders. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution 

(ñNoticeò) shall specify the prescribed details and be published in accordance with the Companies Act. The Notice shall 

simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English and one in Hindi, the vernacular language of the 

jurisdiction where our Registered Office is situated. Our Promoters and controlling Shareholders, as of the time of such 

proposed variation, will be required to provide an exit opportunity to the Shareholders who do not agree to the above 

stated proposal, at a price and in such manner and subject to such conditions as prescribed by SEBI, in this regard. 

 

Appraising Entity  

 

None of the Objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized have been appraised by any bank/financial institution. 

 

Other Confirmations 

 

Except to the extent of any proceeds received pursuant to the sale of Offered Shares proposed to be sold in the Offer by 

the Selling Shareholders, no part of the Offer Proceeds will be paid to our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, 

Group Companies, Directors, our Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management. Our Company has neither entered 

into nor has planned to enter into any arrangement/ agreements with our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, 

Directors, our Key Managerial Personnel, our Senior Management or our Group Companies in relation to the utilization 

of the Offer Proceeds. Further, there are no material existing or anticipated interest of such individuals and entities in the 

Objects of the Offer except as set out above. 
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There has been no instance of delays, defaults, rescheduling/restructuring or evergreening in respect of the outstanding 

borrowings for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized for repayment or prepayment. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

 

The Price Band and the Offer Price will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Managers, on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building Process 

and on the basis of quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is 10 

each and the Offer Price is [ǒ] times the Floor Price and [ǒ] times the Cap Price, and Floor Price is [ǒ] times the face 

value and the Cap Price is [ǒ] times the face value. Investors should also see ñRisk Factorsò, ñSummary of Financial 

Informationò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, and ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on pages 39, 85, 261, 359, and 456, respectively, 

to have an informed view before making an investment decision. 

Qualitative Factors 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

¶ Among Indiaôs Leading Solutions Provider to Global E-Mobility Industry backed by Diversified Product 

Portfolio 

We are one of Indiaôs leading solutions provider to global e-mobility industry (Source: CRISIL Report) with our revenue 

from sales to e-mobility industry being  1,280.86 million,  2,331.00 million and  1,790.43 million accounting for 

12.03%, 22.10% and 19.58%, respectively of our revenue from operations for Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

We are among the few companies globally that design high-performance transmission systems capable of handling tough 

torque needs while keeping components lightweight and meeting noise, vibration and harshness requirements of electric 

vehicles. (Source: CRISIL Report)   

¶ Growing Market Presence in the Electric Bikes and Premium Two-Wheelers Segments 

Over the last five years, we have expanded our market presence across automotive segments and have grown our business 

with premium two-wheeler OEMs globally. In the premium two-wheeler segment, we have partnered with OEMs such 

as BMW, Ducati and leading American two-wheeler OEM among others, for Powertrain Solutions covering design, 

development, prototyping, validation and high volume manufacturing. The contribution of e-mobility to our sales 

accounted for 12.03% of our revenue from operations in Fiscal 2024. 

¶ Longstanding Relationships with Premier Global Original Equipment Manufacturers and Expertise in 

Delivering Solutions 

We have a diverse and premium customer base, serving clients both in India and internationally. In the automotive sector, 

we collaborate with global two-wheeler OEMs including BMW, Ducati, and Hero MotoCorp Limited; global passenger 

vehicle and tier 1 automotive system suppliers such as Formula Motorsport, and HWA Engineering; global commercial 

vehicle and off-road OEMs such as Escorts; and enviolo. Our customers in the non-automotive segment for both electric 

and non-electric powertrain and transmission systems include global OEMs such as B&S, and various e-powertrain 

applications for supercar manufacturers.  

¶ Advanced Infrastructure with Geographically Diverse Operations 

Our operational strength extends worldwide as we strategically establish manufacturing and assembly facilities to meet 

diverse market and customer demands. We believe that strategic geographic dispersion of our G&T facilities across 

India, the United Kingdom, and Thailand allows us to be in close proximity to our customers and offer cost competitive 

solutions.  

We have generated significant revenues from international markets. The table below sets forth our revenue from 

operations from international customers: 

Particulars 

 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

operations 

(%) 

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

operations 

(%)  

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

operations from 

international 

customers 

4,394.01 41.28% 3,948.70 37.44% 2,723.39 29.79% 
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¶ Strong Research and Development Capabilities and Long-Term Partnerships 

Over the years, we have expanded our capabilities to include design and engineering. Our research and development 

expenses are higher than the top 10 listed auto component companies by market cap realization in India for Fiscal 2024 

(Source: CRISIL Report).  

The table below provides our research and development expenses as a percentage of revenue from operations and as a 

percentage of total expenses for Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

operations (%) 

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

operations (%) 

Amount (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

operations (%) 

Research and 

Development 

Expense 

793.13  7.45% 153.03 1.45% 166.58 1.82% 

¶ Legacy of Diverse Growth, Experienced Management Team and Strong Corporate Governance 

For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Competitive Strengthsò on page 267. 

Quantitative Factors  

Some of the information presented below relating to our Company is derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. For details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò beginning on page 359. 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

A. Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Equity Share (ñEPSò) (face value of each Equity Share is 10): 

Fiscal/Period Ended Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight 

March 31, 2024 0.36 0.35 3 

March 31, 2023 1.13 1.12 2 

March 31, 2022 2.80 2.80 1 

Weighted Average  1.02 1.02                              
                 Notes: 

i) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (EPS x Weight) for each 
year/Total of weights. 

ii)  Basic Earnings per Equity Share ( ) = Net profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company, as restated / Weighted 

average no. of Equity Shares outstanding during the year. 
iii)  Diluted Earnings per Equity Share ( ) = Net Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company, as restated / Weighted 

average no. of potential Equity Shares outstanding during the year. 

iv) Earnings per Share calculations are in accordance with the notified Indian Accounting Standard 33 óEarnings per shareô. 
v) The figures disclosed above are based on the Restated Consolidated Ind-AS Financial Statements of the Company. 

 

 

B. Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to Price Band of  [ǒ] to [ǒ] per Equity Share: 

Particulars P/E at the Floor Price* 

(number of times) 

P/E at the Cap Price* 

(number of times) 

Based on basic EPS for year ended March 31, 2024 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on diluted EPS for year ended March 31, 2024 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*To be computed after finalization of Price Band 

Notes:  

i) P/E ratio = Price per equity share / Earnings per equity share. 

 

C. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio 

 Particulars Industry Peer P/E  Name of the Company 

Highest 77.76 Sona BLW Precision Forgings 

Lowest 15.44 Varoc Engineering 

Average 47.64 
The industry high and low has been considered from the industry peer set provided later in this chapter. For further details, see ñBasis for 

Offer Price Comparison of Accounting Ratios with Listed Industry Peersò beginning on page 150. 
The industry P/E ratio mentioned above is computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE on August 16, 2024 divided 
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by the Diluted EPS as on for the financial year ended March 31, 2024.  
 

 

D. Return on Net worth (ñRoNWò)  

Fiscal/Period Ended RoNW (%) Weight 

March 31, 2024 4.42 3 

March 31, 2023 11.76 2 

March 31, 2022 62.24                                                   

1 

Weighted Average 16.50  
Notes: 
i)  Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted RoNW divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (RoNW x Weight) for 

each year/Total of weights. 

ii)  Return on Net Worth (%) = Net Profit after tax, as restated / Restated net worth at the end of the year/period. 
iii)  óNet worthô under Ind-As: Net worth has been defined as the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves 

created out of the profits and securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting 

the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, as per the audited  balance sheet, but does not include reserves created out of 
revaluation of assets and foreign currency translation reserves as on March 31, 2024; 2023and 2022,in accordance with 

Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

iv) The figures disclosed above are based on the Restated Consolidated Ind-AS Financial Statements of the Company. 
  

E. Net Asset Value (ñNAVò) per Equity Share  

Particulars Amount ( ) 

As on March 31, 2024 10.29*  

After the completion of the Offer   

- At the Floor Price  [ǒ]* 

- At the Cap Price [ǒ]* 

Offer Price [ǒ] 
*To be computed after finalization of price band 

                   Notes: 
i) Net asset value per share represents Net assets divided by total number of shares at the end of the year. 

ii)  Net assets is Total assets minus Current Liability minus Non-current liability minus Capital reserve minus Foreign currency 
translation reserve minus non-controlling interest. Total number of shares at the end of the year is the number of equity shares 

outstanding at the end of the year plus weighted average number of potential equity shares on account of compulsory 

convertible preference shares / Share pending issue. 
  

F. Comparison of accounting ratios with Listed Industry Peers 

Name of 

the 

Company 

Face 

Value 

(  per 

share) 

Closing 

Price as 

on 

August 

16, 2024 

(  per 

share) 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

for  

Financial 

Year 2024 

(in 

 million) 

Earnings per share 

for Financial year 

2024 ( )(1) 

Net Asset 

Value per 

Equity share 

as on March 

31, 2024(2) 

Price / 

Earnings 

Ratio for the 

Financial 

year 2024(3) 

Return on net 

worth for the 

Financial year 

2024(4) Basic Diluted 

Hero 

Motors 

Limited 

10 Not 

applicabl

e 

10,643.86 0.36 0.35 10.29 Not 

applicable 

4.42% 

CIE 

Automotiv

e India 

Limited(6) 

10 531.70 9,2803.49 29.66 29.66 157.84 17.92 18.79% 

Endurance 

Technologi

es Limited 

10 2,506.60 102,408.00 48.38 48.38 353.86 51.81 13.67% 

Sona BLW 

Precision 

Forgings 

Limited 

10 686.65 31,847.70 8.83 8.83 47.75 77.76 18.49% 

UNO 

Minda 

Limited 

2 1,154.85 140,308.90 15.36 15.34 91.71 75.28 17.56% 

Varroc 

Engineerin

g Limited 

1 531.50 75,519.37 34.43 34.43 99.89 15.44 34.86% 

Source: All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis (unless otherwise available only 

on standalone basis) and is sourced from the annual reports / annual results as available of the respective company for the financial year 
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ended March 31, 2024 submitted to stock exchanges. 
 

Notes: 

i) Basic/diluted earnings per share refers to the basic/diluted earnings per share sourced from the financial statements of the 
respective peer group companies for the financial year ended. 

ii)  Net asset value per equity share = Net asset value per share represents Net assets divided by total number of shares at the end 

of the year. Net assets is Total assets minus Current Liability minus Non-current liability minus Capital reserve minus Foreign 
currency translation reserve minus non-controlling interest. Total number of shares at the end of the year is the number of 

equity shares outstanding at the end of the year plus weighted average number of potential equity shares on account of 

compulsory convertible preference shares / Share pending issue.  
iii)  Price/earnings ratio for the peer group has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE as on 

August 16, 2024, divided by the diluted earnings per share for financial year ended March 31, 2024. 

iv) Return on Net Worth is calculated as Profit for the period / year as a percentage of Net Worth. 
v) In relation to CIE Automative India Ltd., please read Financial Year 2024 as Calendar year 2023. 

 

G. Key Performance Indicators  

The tables below set forth the details of our certain financial data based on our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information, certain non-GAAP measures and KPIs that our Company considers have a bearing for arriving at 

the basis for Offer Price. The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of  our Audit Committee 

dated August 23,  2024 and the Audit Committee has confirmed that other than the KPIs set out below, our 

Company has not disclosed any other KPIs to  investors  at  any  point  of  time  during  the  three  years  period  

prior  to  the  date  of  this  Draft  Red  Herring Prospectus. The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically 

by our Company to understand and analyse its business performance, which helps in analysing the growth of 

various verticals  in  comparison  to  our Companyôs listed peers, and other relevant and material KPIs of the 

business of our Company that  have a bearing for arriving at the Basis for Offer Price. The KPIs disclosed below 

have been certified by B. D. Bansal & Co., Chartered Accountants, pursuant to certificate dated August 23, 

2024 which has been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for InspectionðMaterial Documentsò on 

page 588. 

 

The list of our KPIs along with brief explanation of the relevance of the KPI for our business operations 

are set forth below:  

 

Particulars   Explanations 

Revenue from operations (  in million) This is a direct measure of how well the company is performing in terms of 

its core business activities 

Revenue from operations growth (%) This is a direct measure of how well the company is performing in terms of 

its core business activities 

Gross Profit (  in million) The difference between the revenue generated from the sale of goods and the 

cost of goods sold. 

Gross Margin (%) Gross margin expressed as a percentage of total revenue, indicating the 

efficiency of managing material costs relative to sales. 

EBITDA (  in million) This measure is used to measure the operational profitability of the business 

and serves as a performance indicator of our company. 

EBITDA Margin (%) It indicates the percentage of revenue from operations that translates into 

EBITDA. 

Adjusted EBITDA (  in million) This measure is used to measure the operational profitability of the business 

and serves as a performance indicator for valuation. 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) This is a direct measure of how well the company is performing in terms of 

its core business activities. 

Restated profit after tax (  in million) 

 

We believe that tracking our profit from continuing operations after tax for 

the year enables us to monitor the overall results of operations and financial 

performance of our Company. 

PAT Margin (%)  Profit after tax expressed as a percentage of total revenue, indicating the 

percentage of revenue from operations that translates into net profit. 

Return on Capital Employed (%) Return on Capital Employed measures a company's profitability and the 

efficiency with which it utilizes its capital to generate profits. 

Return on Equity (%) Return on equity measures a company's profitability by revealing how much 

profit a company generates with the money shareholders have invested 

Net Debt to EBITDA (in times) This is a performance indicator as lenders and investors use this ratio to assess 

a company's creditworthiness and financial stability. 

Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio As the fixed assets constitute a significant part of the overall balance sheet it 

is important to track how effectively the company uses its fixed assets to 

generate sales. 

Asset Turnover Ratio As the total assets constitute a significant part of the overall balance sheet it 

is important to track how effectively the company uses its fixed assets to 

generate sales. 

Receivable days Given the nature of business there are receivables with the key customers and 
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Particulars   Explanations 

therefore it is important metric driving operational excellence and financial 

health of the business  

Inventory days Given the nature of business Company needs to keep inventory in raw 

material and finished goods basis the forecast / business plan and therefore it 

is important metric driving operational excellence and financial health of the 

business 

Trade payable days  Given the nature of business there are payable to our supplier basis the agreed 

payment term and therefore it is important metric driving operational 

excellence and financial health of the business 

Cash Conversion Cycle Given the nature of business there are working capital requirements therefore 

it is important metric driving operational excellence and financial health of 

the business 

 

Details of KPIs as at/ for the financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022 

 
(  in million, except as otherwise stated) 

Particulars As of / For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

 2024 2023 2022 

Revenue from Operations   10,643.86  10,546.24  9,141.91  

Revenue from operations growths (%) 0.93% 15.36% - 

Gross Profit(1)  4,193.70  3,360.74  2,813.83  

Gross Margin(2) (%) 39.40% 31.87% 30.78% 

EBITDA(3)  828.08  973.51  1,679.34  

EBITDA Margin(4) (%)  7.78% 9.23% 18.37% 

Adjusted EBITDA(16) 1,222.70 1,107.01 1,021.93 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin(17) 11.49% 10.50% 11.18% 

Restated profit after tax (  in 

million)(15) 170.35  405.06  990.22 

PAT Margin(5) (%) 1.60% 3.84% 10.83% 

Return on Equity(6) (%) 4.54% 12.01% 61.61% 

Return on Capital Employed(7) (%) 22.59% 26.16% 29.38% 

Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA(8) (in 

times) 

1.76 1.59 2.07 

Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio(9)  2.40 3.20  4.69  

Asset Turnover Ratio(10)  1.00  1.06  1.30  

Receivable Days(11) 67 87 75 

Inventory Days(12) 62 68 57 

Trade payable days(13) 47 51 55 

Cash Conversion Cycle(14) 82 104 77 
Notes: 
(1) Gross Profit is calculated as revenue from operations minus cost of raw materials consumed minus purchases of stock-in-trade 

minus changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress, stock in trade.. 
(2) Gross Margin is calculated as Gross Profit divided by revenue from operations. 
(3) EBITDA is calculated as restated profit after tax for the year plus finance costs, depreciation and amortization expense plus 

tax expense. 
(4) EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations. 
(5) PAT Margin is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by revenue from operations. 
(6) Return on Equity is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by total equity. 
(7) Return on capital employed is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by average capital employed. Capital employed is 

calculated as equity share capital plus other equity plus non-controlling interest plus long-term borrowings plus short-term 

borrowings less cash and cash balances less  Current investments which includes include investments in mutual funds measured 
at fair value through profit or loss and investments in debentures measured at fair value through profit or loss. Average capital 

employed is calculated as  opening capital employed plus closing capital employed divided by 2. For Fiscal 2022, the opening 

capital employed and closing capital employed are considered as fiscal 2021 restated consolidated financial information is not 
prepared. 

(8) Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as net debt divided by Adjusted EBITDA. Net debt is calculated as Non-current 

borrowing plus current borrowing less cash and bank balances 
(9) Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio is calculated as revenue from operation divided by property plant and equipment plus other 

intangible assets plus capital work in progress plus intangible assets under development. 
(10) Asset Turnover Ratio is calculated as total revenue from operations divided by total assets.  
(11) Receivable Days is trade receivables at the end of the period/ revenue from operations * 365. 
(12) Inventory Days is inventory as at the end of the period  / revenue from operations * 365. 
(13) Trade Payable days is Trade payables at the end of the period / revenue from operations * 365. 
(14) Cash Conversion Cycle is calculated as trade receivable days plus inventory days less trade payable days.  
(15) The restated profit for the year is including the pre-tax non cash share based payment of  394.62 million in Fiscal 2024 and 

133.50 million in Fiscal 2023 and exceptional income of  657.41 million in Fiscal 2022. 
(16) Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as restated profit after tax for the year plus finance costs, depreciation and amortization expense 

plus tax expense plus non cash share based payments 
(17) Adjusted EBITDA Margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by revenue from operations. 
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For details of our other operating metrics disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, see ñOur 

Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on 

pages 261 and 456, respectively.  

 

Subject to applicable law, our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the above financial data 

based on the Restated Consolidated Financial Information, certain non-GAAP measures and KPIs included in 

this ñBasis for Offer Priceò section, on a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or for any lesser period as 

determined by our Board), for a duration that is at least the later of (i) one year after the date of listing of the 

Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges; or (ii) till the utilization of the Net Proceeds as disclosed under ñObjects 

of the Offerò section on page 133. 

 

H. Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational 

and/or financial performance of our Company 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as presented above, as a supplemental measure to 

review and assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs are not intended to 

be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. We use these 

KPIs to evaluate our financial and operating performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined under Ind AS 

and are not presented in accordance with Ind AS. These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools. Further, these 

KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other companies and hence their comparability may be 

limited. Therefore, these metrics should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to Ind AS 

measures of performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or results of 

operation. Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable 

accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to 

use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and trends and in comparing our financial results with other 

companies in our industry because it provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, 

when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in accordance with Ind AS. 

 

Investors are encouraged to review the Ind AS financial measures and not to rely on any single financial or 

operational metric to evaluate our business. See ñRisk Factors ï Internal Risks - We have in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus included certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other industry measures 

related to our operations and financial performance. These non-GAAP measures and industry measures may 

vary from any standard methodology that is applicable across the powertrains industry, alloys and metallics 

and therefore may not be comparable with financial or industry related statistical information of similar 

nomenclature computed and presented by other companies.ò on page 72.   

  

I.  Comparison with Listed Industry Peers  

 

Set forth below is a comparison of our KPIs with our listed peer group companies: 
KPIs Our 

Company 

UNO 

Minda Ltd.  

Endurance 

Technologies 

Limited  

Varroc 

Engineering 

Ltd.  

Sona Blw 

Precision 

Forgings Ltd 

CIE 

Automotive 

India Ltd.  * 

Revenue from Operations  

Financial Year 2022* 9,141.91 83,130.00   75,491.40  58,442.01 21,306.40 83,867.00 

Financial Year 2023* 10,546.24 112,364.90 88,040.46  68,912.13 26,550.10 87,530.37 

Financial Year 2024* 10,643.86 140,308.90 1,02,408.71  75,519.37 31,847.70 92,803.49 

Revenue from operations 

growths (%) 

 

Financial Year 2022* 29.50% 30.43% 15.31% 33.62% 36.03% 38.62% 

Financial Year 2023* 15.36% 35.17% 16.62% 17.92% 24.61% 4.37% 

Financial Year 2024* 0.93% 26.58% 16.32% 9.59% 19.95% 6.02% 

Gross Profit  

Financial Year 2022* 2,813.83 28,786.00 31,290.00 19,948.46 11,850.82 43,788.00 

Financial Year 2023* 3,360.74 35,695.10 34,746.00 24,606.66 14,339.21 39,770.46 

Financial Year 2024* 4,193.70 47,718.40 41,637.20 28,186.10 18,091.38 43,695.20 

Gross Margin (%)  

Financial Year 2022* 30.78% 34.63% 41.45% 34.13% 55.62% 52.21% 

Financial Year 2023* 31.87% 31.77% 39.47% 35.71% 54.01% 45.44% 

Financial Year 2024* 39.40% 34.01% 40.66% 37.32% 56.81% 47.08% 

EBITDA (in  million)  

Financial Year 2022* 1,679.34 10,134.90 9,742.26 (6,420.46) 5,923.97 9,750 

Financial Year 2023* 973.51 13,908.00 10,714.08 (2,458.27) 7,040.36 4,301 

Financial Year 2024* 828.08 18,310.70 14,135.99 8,246.14 9,173.29 18,858.23 

EBITDA Margin (%)  
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KPIs Our 

Company 

UNO 

Minda Ltd.  

Endurance 

Technologies 

Limited  

Varroc 

Engineering 

Ltd.  

Sona Blw 

Precision 

Forgings Ltd 

CIE 

Automotive 

India Ltd.  * 

Financial Year 2022* 18.37% 12.19% 12.91% (10.99%) 27.80% 11.63% 

Financial Year 2023* 9.23% 12.38% 12.17% (3.57%) 26.52% 4.91% 

Financial Year 2024* 7.78% 13.05% 13.80% 10.92% 28.80% 20.32% 

Adjusted EBITDA (in  million)  

Financial Year 2022* 1,021.93 10,432.60 10,056.76 (6,356.03) 6,123.27 9,890.00 

Financial Year 2023*  1,107.01   13,908.00   10,816.93  (2,460.18) 7,036.85 4,003.08 

Financial Year 2024*  1,222.70   18,044.50   14,135.99  8,246.14 9,244.98 18,844.38 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)  

Financial Year 2022* 11.18% 12.55% 13.32% -10.88% 28.74% 11.79% 

Financial Year 2023* 10.50% 12.38% 12.29% -3.57% 26.50% 4.57% 

Financial Year 2024* 11.49% 12.86% 13.80% 10.92% 29.03% 20.31% 

Restated profit after tax (in  

million) # 

 

Financial Year 2022* 990.22# 4,126.40 4,607.00 (11,067.27) 3,615.43 3,929.00 

Financial Year 2023* 405.06 7,002.30 4,795.00 (8,171.25) 3,952.97 (1,361.66) 

Financial Year 2024* 170.35 9,247.10 6,804.90 5,320.75 5,177.76 11,251.49 

PAT Margin (%)  

Financial Year 2022* 10.83% 4.96% 6.10% (18.94)% 16.97% 4.68% 

Financial Year 2023* 3.84% 6.23% 5.45% (11.86)% 14.89% (1.56)% 

Financial Year 2024* 1.60% 6.76% 6.64% 7.05% 16.26% 12.12% 

Return on Equity (%)  

Financial Year 2022* 61.61% 10.96% 12.00% (14.51)% 18.07% 7.56% 

Financial Year 2023* 12.01% 15.79% 11.00% (8.58)% 17.26% (2.67)% 

Financial Year 2024* 4.54% 18.00% 14.14% 34.42% 18.49% 18.79% 

Return on Capital Employed (%)  

Financial Year 2022* 29.38% 27.03% 26.61% (12.12)% 33.10% 16.49% 

Financial Year 2023* 26.16% 28.22% 26.17% (7.36)% 33.54% 7.13% 

Financial Year 2024* 22.59% 29.84% 31.08% 27.68% 37.45% 34.20% 

Net Debt to EBITDA (in times)  

Financial Year 2022* 2.07 0.56 0.00 (2.26) (0.01) 1.13 

Financial Year 2023* 1.59 0.77 0.00 (5.32) 0.21 1.90 

Financial Year 2024* 1.76 0.73 0.17 1.31 (0.04) 0.26 

Fixed asset turnover ratio  

Financial Year 2022* 4.69 2.64 3.00 2.69 1.39 1.25 

Financial Year 2023* 3.20 3.11 3.00 3.15 1.38 1.55 

Financial Year 2024* 2.40 4.70 3.27 3.58 1.54 1.58 

Asset Turnover Ratio  

Financial Year 2022* 1.30 1.22 1.29 0.53 0.82 0.84 

Financial Year 2023* 1.06 1.35 1.29 1.49 0.87 0.88 

Financial Year 2024* 1.00 1.5 1.39 1.66 0.82 0.95 

Receivable days  

Financial Year 2022* 75 60 47 32 76 29 

Financial Year 2023* 87 56 48 32 84 36 

Financial Year 2024* 67 54 45 24 74 25 

Inventory days  

Financial Year 2022* 57 46 34 38 62 59 

Financial Year 2023* 68 43 34 36 44 50 

Financial Year 2024* 62 0 31 33 40 46 

Trade payable days  

Financial Year 2022* 55 0 60 0 38 84 

Financial Year 2023* 51 55 59 63 34 89 

Financial Year 2024* 47 52 57 59 34 76 

Cash conversion cycle  

Financial Year 2022* 77 106 21 71 101 3 

Financial Year 2023* 104 44 23 4 94 (3) 

Financial Year 2024* 82 2 19 (3) 80 (5) 
* In relation to CIE Automative India Ltd., please read (a) Financial Year 2022 as Calendar year 2021; (b) Financial Year 2023 as Calendar year 
2022; and (c) Financial Year 2024 as Calendar year 2023. 
# The restated profit for the year is including the pre-tax non cash share based payment of  394.62 million in Fiscal 2024 and 133.50 million in 

Fiscal 2023 and exceptional income of  657.41 million in Financial Year 2022. 
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Weighted average cost of acquisition ("WACA"), floor price and cap price  

 

1. Price per share of our Company (as adjusted for corporate actions, including split, bonus issuances) 

based on primary issuances of Equity Shares or convertible securities (excluding Equity Shares issued 

under the ESOP 2022) during the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our 

Company in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 

days (ñPrimary Issuancesò)  
 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares, during the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more that 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital 

of our Company, in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 

days.  

 

2. Price per share of our Company (as adjusted for corporate actions, including split, bonus issuances) 

based on secondary sale or acquisition of equity shares or convertible securities (excluding gifts) involving 

any of the Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with 

rights to nominate directors during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus / the Red Herring Prospectus, where the acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of 

the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company, in a single transaction or multiple transactions 

combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñSecondary Transactionsò) 

 

There have been no secondary sale/ acquisitions of Equity Shares or any convertible securities (ñSecurity(ies)ò), 

where the Promoter, members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or the Shareholder(s) having the 

right to nominate director(s) in our Board are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more 

than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital 

before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction 

or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days.  

 

3. Since there are no such transaction to report to under 1 and 2, the following are the details basis the last 

five primary or secondary transactions (secondary transactions where Promoters, members of the 

Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate Director(s) on our 

Board, are a party to the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of transactions:  

 

Other than the (a) allotments of Equity Shares made pursuant to ESOP 2022, as described in ñCapital Structure 

- Share capital history of our Company ï Equity share capitalò on page 102; (b) allotments of CCPS, as 

described in ñCapital Structure - Share capital history of our Company ï Preference share capitalò on page 

108; and as disclosed below, there have been no primary or secondary transactions (secondary transactions 

where Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or Shareholder(s) having the right to 

nominate Director(s) on our Board, are a party to the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  
 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Allotee/ 

Transferee 

Type of 

Transac

tion 

Number 

of 

securities 

Date of 

Allotment/ 

Transfer 

Nature of 

Allotment/  

Nature 

of 

Specifie

d 

Security 

Issue/transfer 

price per 

security(in ) 

 

1. Transfer from Hero 

Cycles Limited to South 

Asia Growth Invest LLC 

Transfer 

of shares 

25,947,024 December 

30, 2022 

Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares 

Equity 

Share 

69.14 

2. Transfer from Hero 

Cycles Limited to South 

Asia EBT Trust 

Transfer 

of shares 

87,110 December 

30, 2022 

Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares 

Equity 

Share 

69.14 

3. Allotment of 9,396,651 

Equity Shares to Pankaj 

Munjal, 942,425 Equity 

Shares to Charu Munjal, 

707,022 Equity Shares 

to Aditya Munjal, 

706,210 Equity Shares 

to Abhishek Munjal, 

Allotme

nt 

318,981,24

7 

December 

19, 2022 

Pursuant to 

a scheme of 

arrangement 

between 

Hero Cycles 

Limited and 

the 

Company 

Equity 

Shares-

Scheme 

of 

Arrange

ment 

Not 

applicable 
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10,537,140 Equity 

Shares to Pankaj Munjal 

(on behalf of Om 

Prakash Pankaj Munjal 

AOP), 23,415,325 

Equity Shares to 

Bhagyoday Investments 

Private Limited, 

273,123,055 Equity 

Shares to Pankaj Munjal 

(on behalf of O P Munjal 

Holdings), 149,359 

Equity Shares to Pankaj 

Munjal (on behalf of 

Munjal Sales 

Corporation) and 812 

Equity Shares each to 

Tarun Vohra, A.K. 

Dewan, Pawan Puri, 

Vipan Kumar Bagai, 

Arun Jit Singh Sodhi. 

and their 

respective 

shareholders 

and 

creditors 

sanctioned 

by the 

National 

Company 

Law 

Tribunal, 

Chandigarh 

Bench vide 

its order 

dated 

November 

4, 2022. 

 

 

 

4. The Floor Price is [ǒ] times and the Cap Price is [ǒ] times the weighted average cost of acquisition at 

which the equity shares were issued by our Company, or acquired or sold by the Selling Shareholders or 

other shareholders with rights to nominate directors are disclosed below:  

 
Past Transactions Weighted average cost of 

acquisition 

(in )#  

Floor Price* 

(in ) 

Cap Price* 

(in ) 

WACA of equity shares that were issued by our 

Company  

Not Applicable [ǒ] times [ǒ] times 

WACA of equity shares that were acquired or sold by 

way of secondary transactions 

Not Applicable 
[ǒ] times [ǒ] times 

Since both paragraphs 1 and 2 are not applicable, please see below 

Based on primary issuances, as per paragraph 3 above 0.03 [ǒ] times [ǒ] times 

Based on secondary transactions, as per paragraph 3 

above 

69.14 
[ǒ] times [ǒ] times 

*To be computed after finalization of Price Band. 
#As certified by B. D. Bansal & Co., Chartered Accountants,by way of their certificate dated August 23, 2024. 

 

5. Justification for Basis of Offer price 

 

(i) The following provides an explanation to the Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost 

of acquisition of equity shares that were issued by our Company or acquired or sold by the 

Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with 

rights to nominate directors by way of primary and secondary transactions in the last three full 

Financial Years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus compared to our 

Companyôs KPIs for the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022  

 

 [ǒ]* 
 *to be computed after finalization of Price Band 

  

(ii)  The following provides an explanation to the Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost 

of acquisition of equity shares that were issued by our Company or acquired or sold by the 

Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with 

rights to nominate directors by way of primary and secondary transactions in the last three full 

Financial Years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus compared to our 

financial ratios for the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022  

 

 [ǒ]* 
 *to be computed after finalization of Price Band 
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(iii)  The following provides an explanation to the Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost 

of acquisition of equity shares that were issued by our Company or acquired by the Promoters, 

members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with rights to 

nominate directors by way of primary and secondary transactions in view of external factors, if 

any  

 

 [ǒ]* 
 *to be computed after finalization of Price Band 

 

The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Managers, on the basis of the demand from investors for the Equity Shares through the Book Building process. 

Investors should read the abovementioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and 

ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò beginning on pages 39, 261 and 359, respectively, to have a 

more informed view.  
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  
 
August 22, 2024 

 

To,  

 

The Board of Directors  

Hero Motors Limited  

Hero Nagar, G.T. Road,  

Ludhiana 141003,  

Punjab, India 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Sub: Statement of possible special tax benefits available to Hero Motors Limited (ñCompanyò) and its 

shareholders in accordance with the requirement under Schedule VI-A Part A ï Clause (9)(L) of Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (ñICDR 

Regulationsò), under the direct and indirect tax laws in India ("Statement of Possible Special Tax Benefitsò) 

We refer to the proposed initial public offering of the equity shares (ñOfferò) of the Company. In this regard, we enclose 

herewith the statement (ñAnnexureò) showing the current position of special tax benefits available to the Company and  

its shareholders as per the provisions of the Indian direct and indirect tax laws including the Income-tax Act, 1961 read 

with Income Tax Rules, 1962, circulars, notifications as amended by the Finance Act 2024 [published on 15th February 

2024] as presently in force, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 

2017, the State Goods and Services Tax Act as passed by respective State Governments from where the Company and 

its shareholders operate and applicable to the Company and its shareholders, Customs Act 1962, the Customs Tariff Act, 

1975 and Foreign Trade Policy 2023 (as extended) including the rules, regulations, circulars and notifications issued 

there under (collectively referred as ñTaxation Lawsò)], relevant to the Financial Year (ñFYôô) 2024-25 relevant to the 

Assessment Year (ñAYò) 2025-26 presently in force in India for inclusion in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

(ñDRHPò), Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus (collectively, the ñ Offer Documentsò)  for the proposed initial 

public offering of equity shares of the Company, as required under ICDR Regulations. 

 

Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company and/or its shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed under 

the relevant provisions of the Taxation Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company and/or its shareholders to derive these 

special direct and indirect tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which is based on business 

imperatives that the Company and/or its shareholders may face in the near future and accordingly, the Company and its 

shareholders may or may not choose to fulfil. 

 

The special tax benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure are neither exhaustive nor conclusive. The contents stated 

in the Annexure are based on the information and explanations obtained from the Company and on the basis of our 

understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. This statement is only intended to provide 

general information to guide the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax 

advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to 

consult their own tax consultants, with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the 

Offer . We are neither suggesting nor are advising the investor to invest money or not to invest money based on this 

statement. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance whether: 

 

¶ The Company and/or its shareholders will continue to obtain these special tax benefits in future; and 

¶ The conditions prescribed for availing the special tax benefits have been/would be met. 

 

We hereby give our consent to include this statement and the enclosed Annexure regarding the special tax benefits 

available to the Company and its shareholders in the Offer Documents in relation to the Offer, which the Company 

intends to file with the Securities and Exchange Board of India and the stock exchange(s) (National Stock Exchange of 

India Limited and BSE Limited) where the equity shares of the Company are proposed to be listed, as applicable, 

provided that the below statement of limitation is included in the Offer Documents. 
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LIMITATIONS  

 

Our views expressed in the enclosed Annexure are based on the facts and assumptions indicated above. No assurance is 

given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are based on the existing 

provisions of taxation laws in force in India and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do 

not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. Reliance on the Annexure is on the express 

understanding that we do not assume responsibility towards the investors and third parties who may or may not invest 

in the Offer relying on the Annexure. This statement has been prepared solely in connection with the Offer, as required 

under the ICDR Regulations. 

 

 

 

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP 

Chartered Accountants  

(Firm Registration Number: 117366W/W-100018) 

 

 

 

 

Rajesh Kumar Agarwal 

Partner 

(Membership No. 105546) 

    UDIN: 

24105546BKEPFZ4374 

 

 

Place: Gurugram 

Date: August 22, 2024 
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ANNEXURE TO THE STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO HERO 

MOTORS LIMITED AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS  

 

The information provided below sets out the possible special direct tax benefits available to Hero Motors Limited 

(ñCompanyò) and its shareholders in a summary manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax 

consequences of the subscription, ownership, and disposal of equity shares of the Company, under the Income-tax Act, 

1961 [as amended by the Finance Act 2024 (published on February 15, 2024)1] read with Income Tax Rules, 1962, 

circulars, notifications, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, 

the State Goods and Services Tax Act as passed by respective State Governments from where the Company and its 

shareholders operate and applicable to the Company and its shareholders, Customs Act 1962 and Foreign Trade Policy 

2023 (as extended) including the rules, regulations, circulars and notifications issued there under (collectively referred 

as ñTaxation Lawsò) presently in force in India.  

Several of these benefits are dependent on fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant Taxation Laws. Hence, 

the ability of the Company and its shareholders to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, 

which based on business / commercial imperatives any of them face, may or may not choose to fulfill. We do not express 

any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether the Company and its shareholders will continue to obtain these 

benefits in future. The following overview is not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a substitute for 

professional advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing Taxation Laws, each 

investor is advised to consult their own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their 

participation in the issue. We are neither suggesting nor are we advising the investor to invest money or not to invest 

money based on this statement.  

INVESTORS ARE ADVISED TO CONSULT THEIR OWN TAX CONSULTANT WITH RESPECT TO THE 

TAX IMPLICATIONS OF AN INVESTMENT AND CONSEQUENCES OF PURCHASING, OWNING AND 

DISPOSING OF EQUITY SHARES IN THE SECURITIES, PARTICULARLY IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT 

CERTAIN RECENTLY ENACTED LEGISLATION MAY NOT HAVE A DIRECT LEGAL PRECEDENT OR 

MAY HAVE A DIFFERENT INTERPRETATION ON THE BENEFITS, WHICH AN INVESTOR CAN AVAIL 

IN THEIR PARTICULAR SITUATION.  

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND 

ITS SHAREHOLDERS  

 

I.  Special Direct tax benefits available to the Company under the Income tax Act, 1961 

 

The Statement of possible tax benefits enumerated below is as per the Income Tax Act 1961 (ñITAò) as amended from 

time to time and as applicable for Financial Year (ñFYò) 2024-25 relevant to Assessment Year (ñAYò) 2025-26 as per 

provisions of Finance Act 2024 (published on February 15, 2024)1. 

 

1) Lower corporate tax rate under Section 115BAA of the ITA 

 

Section 115BAA inserted w.e.f. 1 April 2020 (i.e. AY 2020-21), provides an option to a domestic company to pay 

corporate tax at a reduced rate of 22% (plus applicable surcharge and education cess2).  

 

In case the Company opts for the concessional income tax rate as prescribed under Section 115BAA of the ITA, it 

will not be allowed to claim any of the following deductions/ exemptions: 

 

-  Deduction under the provisions of Section 10AA (deduction for units in Special Economic Zone); 

-  Deduction under clause (iia) of sub-section (1) of Section 32 (Additional depreciation); 

-  Deduction under Section 32AD or Section 33AB or Section 33ABA (Investment allowance in backward areas, 

Investment deposit account, site restoration fund);  

-  Deduction under sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iia) or sub-clause (iii) of sub-section (1) or sub-section (2AA) 

or sub-section (2AB) of Section 35 (Expenditure on scientific research);  

 
1 Please note that Finance (No.2) Bill 2024 introduced in Lok Sabha on July 23, 2024 has not been enacted as on date. For reference 

purposes only, we have covered the key proposals introduced vide said Finance (No. 2) Bill 2024. There is no certainty if the said 

provisions will be enacted and thus, reliance on such references should only be placed once the relevant amendments in said Finance 

(No. 2) Bill 2024 is enacted as part of Finance Act and come into force post approval by both the Houses of Parliament and 

Presidential assent.     
2 Surcharge at 10% on the tax liability and further, enhanced by an education cess at 4% of the total tax liability and 

surcharge 
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-  Deduction under Section 35AD or Section 35CCC (Deduction for specified business, agricultural extension 

project); 

-  Deduction under Section 35CCD (Expenditure on skill development);  

-  Deduction under any provisions of Chapter VI-A other than the provisions of Section 80JJAA (Deduction in 

respect of employment of new employees) and 80M (Deduction in respect of certain inter-

corporate dividends); 

-  No set-off of any loss carried forward or depreciation from any earlier assessment year, if such loss or 

depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred above;  

-  No set-off of any loss or allowance for unabsorbed depreciation deemed so under Section 72A, if such loss or 

depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred above. 

 

The provisions of Section 115JB regarding Minimum Alternate Tax (ñMATò) are not applicable if the Company 

opts for the concessional income tax rate as prescribed under Section 115BAA of the ITA. Consequently, the 

Company will not be entitled to claim tax credit relating to MAT, if available from the year of adoption of such 

beneficial tax rate. 

 

The Company has opted for the concessional rate of tax for the first time in the return of income filed for FY 2022-

23 for which declaration in specified form (i.e., Form 10-IC) has been filed with the ITA.   

 

2) Deduction in respect of employment of new employees under Section 80JJAA of the ITA 

 

As per Section 80JJAA of the ITA, an assessee subject to tax audit under Section 44AB of the ITA, is entitled to 

claim a deduction of an amount equal to thirty per cent of additional employee cost incurred in the course of business 

in the previous year, for three assessment years including the assessment year relevant to the previous year in which 

such employment is provided, subject to the fulfilment of prescribed conditions therein. 

The deduction under Section 80JJAA is available even if the Company opts for concessional tax rate under Section 

115BAA of the ITA.  

 

3) Deduction in respect of certain inter-corporate dividends under Section 80M of the ITA 

 

As per Section 80M of the ITA, where domestic companies have declared dividend and are also in receipt of the 

dividend from another domestic company or a foreign company or a business trust, deduction is allowed with respect 

to the dividend received as long as the same is distributed as dividend one month prior to the due date of furnishing 

the return of income under sub-section (1) of Section 139 of the ITA. 

The deduction under Section 80M is available even if domestic company opts for concessional tax rate under Section 

115BAA of the ITA. 

 

Considering that the Company did not receive any dividend income in FY 2022-23, it had not availed any deduction 

under Section 80M of ITA for the AY 2023-24.  

 

4) Deduction in respect of expenditure incurred in relation to demerger under Section 35DD of the ITA 

 

As per section 35DD of the ITA, where an Indian company, incurs any expenditure, wholly and exclusively for the 

purposes of amalgamation or demerger of an undertaking, the company is allowed a deduction of an amount equal 

to one-fifth of such expenditure for each of the five successive years beginning with the year in which the 

amalgamation or demerger takes place. 

 

The benefit of same may be availed by company in relation any such expenditure incurred for the purpose of 

amalgamation or demerger. 

 

5) Deduction in respect of capital expenditure incurred in relation to scientific research under Section 

35(1)(iv) of the ITA 

As per section 35(1)(iv) of the ITA, any expenditure of a capital nature (excluding expenditure incurred on 

acquisition of any land) incurred on scientific research related to the business carried on by the company can be 

claimed a revenue deduction.  
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The deduction under Section 35(1)(iv) is available even if domestic company opts for concessional tax rate under 

Section 115BAA of the ITA. 

 

II)  Special Direct tax benefits available to Shareholders 

 

There is no special direct tax benefit available to the shareholders of Company for investing in the shares of the 

Company. However, such shareholders shall be liable to concessional tax rates on certain incomes under the extant 

provisions of the ITA. Further, it may be noted that these are general tax benefits available to equity shareholders, 

other shareholders holding any other type of instrument are not covered below. 

1) Dividend Income  

 

Dividend income earned by the shareholders would be taxable in their hands at the applicable rates. However, in 

case of shareholders who are individuals, Hindu Undivided Family, Association of Persons, Body of Individuals, 

whether incorporated or not and every artificial juridical person, maximum rate of surcharge would be restricted to 

15%, irrespective of the amount of dividend. Further in case shareholder is a domestic company, deduction under 

Section 80M of the ITA would be available on fulfilling the conditions as mentioned above. Further, if the 

shareholder is a tax resident of foreign country with which India has a Double taxation Avoidance Agreement 

(óDTAAô), it may claim benefit of applicable rate as stated in the DTAA, if more beneficial over rate in ITA. 

 

2) Tax on Capital gains on sale of listed equity shares in an Indian company  

 

As on date, as per Section 112A of the ITA, long-term capital gains arising from transfer of equity shares, or a unit 

of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be taxed at 10% (without indexation) of such capital 

gains subject to payment of securities transaction tax on acquisition and transfer of equity shares and on the transfer 

of unit of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust under Chapter VII of Finance (No.2) Act 2004 read 

with Notification No. 60/2018/F. No.370142/9/2017-TPL dated 1 October 2018. However, no tax under the said 

section shall be levied where such capital gains does not exceed INR 1,00,000 in a financial year. 

 

Further, as per Section 111A of the ITA, short term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity share, or a unit 

of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be taxed at 15% subject to fulfillment of prescribed 

conditions under the ITA. 

 

Recently, the Finance (No.2) Bill 2024 has proposed to rationalize and simplify the taxation of capital gains for all 

assets including shares of a listed company. It has proposed that for all listed securities, holding period would be 12 

months and for all other assets it shall be 24 months ï to qualify as long term capital asset. Further, the exemption 

of long term capital gains on sale of equity shares, units of equity oriented mutual fund and unit of business trust 

stated in above para has been proposed to be increased from INR 1,00,000 to INR 1,25,000 

 

Aside above changes, it has proposed change in tax rates for long term and short term capital gains arising from sale 

of listed equity shares of an Indian company as under: 

 

V Short term capital gains taxed under section 111A (on sale of equity shares, units of equity oriented 

mutual fund and unit of business trust) now proposed to be taxed @20%  

 

V Long term capital gains on sale of listed equity shares proposed to be taxed @12.5%  

 

3) Simplified/New tax regime  

 

As per Section 115BAC of the ITA, a simplified/new tax regime may be opted for by individuals, Hindu undivided 

family (óHUFô), Association of Persons, Body of Individuals, whether incorporated or not and every artificial 

juridical person, wherein income-tax shall be computed at the rates specified as under: 

 

Total Income Rate of tax 

Upto INR 3,00,000 Nil  

From INR 3,00,001 to 6,00,000 5% 

From INR 6,00,001 to 9,00,000 10% 

From INR 9,00,001 to 12,00,000 15% 

From INR 12,00,001 to 15,00,000 20% 

Above INR 15,00,000 30% 
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Pertinent to note that the above rates are subject to the assessee not availing specified exemptions and deductions as 

specified under said section.  

 

Recently, the Finance (No.2) Bill 2024 has further proposed few changes in said section to make it more attractive. 

These proposals are as under: 

 

V The outer limits of INR 6,00,000 and INR 9,00,000 as stated in above table have been proposed to be 

changed to INR 7,00,000 and INR 10,00,000 respectively. 

 

V Standard deduction for salaried employees opting for new tax regime has been proposed to be increased 

from INR 50,000 to INR 75,000. 

 

V Deduction of family pension is presently available at lower of 33% or INR 15,000. The said limit of INR 

15,000 has been proposed to be increased to INR 25,000 under the new regime. 

 

V Deduction for employerôs contribution to NPS (for private sector employees) proposed to be increased 

from 10% to 14%. Section 36 (allowing for deduction of such contribution to employers) proposed to be 

amended correspondingly to enable companies to claim higher deduction. 

 

It may be noted that the shareholders have the discretion to exercise the simplified tax regime. 

 

4) Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement benefit  

 

In respect of non-resident shareholders, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be further subject to any 

benefits available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and the 

country in which the non-resident has fiscal domicile and fulfillment of other conditions to avail the treaty benefit. 

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY 

AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS  

The statement of possible tax benefits enumerated below is as per the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (CGST 

Act) / the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (IGST Act)/ the Union Territory Goods and Service Tax Act, 

2017 (UTGST Act) / respective State Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017 (SGST Act) (ñall the acts collectively referred 

as GST Actò), the Customs Act, 1962 (ñCustoms Actò), the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (ñTariff Actò) and Foreign Trade 

Policy 2023 (FTP) including the rules, regulations, circulars and notifications issued thereunder (collectively referred to 

as ñIndirect Tax lawsò) as amended from time to time and presently in force in India. 

 

A. Special Indirect Tax benefits available to the company under the Indirect tax laws  

 

i. Benefits under The Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 (read with Foreign Trade Policy 

2023) 

Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP) 

 

The objective of RoDTEP scheme is to refund various duties and taxes incurred on the export of goods. Under the 

scheme, rebate of taxes will be given in the form of electronic scrip which could be utilised for payment of Basic Customs 

Duty.  

 

The Company is availing benefit under RoDTEP Scheme.  

 

Export Promotion Capital Goods (EPCG) 

 

EPCG Scheme is being introduced by Government to facilitate duty free import of capital goods to be used for producing 

goods thereby enhancing Indiaôs manufacturing and export competitiveness. EPCG Scheme facilitates import of capital 

goods at zero customs duty subject to fulfilling an export obligation equivalent to 6 times of duties, taxes and cess saved 

on capital goods, to be fulfilled in 6 years from date of authorization. EPCG license holder is exempted from payment 

of whole of Basic Customs Duty, Additional Customs Duty and Special Additional Duty of Customs [in lieu of Value 

Added Tax/ local taxes (non-GST goods)], Integrated Goods and Services Tax and Compensation Cess (GST goods), 

wherever applicable, subject to certain conditions.  

 

Currently, the Company is availing benefits under EPCG Scheme and is timely fulfilling its export obligation. 
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ii.  Benefits under Customs Act (read with Tariff Act and related rules and regulations) 

 

Benefits of Duty Drawback scheme under Section 75 of Customs Act 

 

As per section 75 of the Customs Act, Central Government is empowered to allow duty drawback on export of goods, 

where the imported materials are used in the manufacture of such exported goods. The main principle is that the 

Government fixes a rate per unit of final article to be exported out of the country as the drawback amount payable on 

such goods. The Company is availing such duty drawback benefit. 

 

Benefits of Concessional custom duty pursuant to Indiaôs Free Trade Agreements with various countries  

 

Free Trade Agreements (óFTAsô) are treaties between two or more countries designed to reduce or eliminate certain 

barriers to trade and investment and to facilitate stronger trade and commercial ties between participating countries. 

FTAs help in economic growth as it provides advantages of reduced costs and duty savings on import and export of 

products covered or eligible under FTA. Indian government has entered into various bilateral and multilateral trade 

agreements with various countries.  

 

The Company is importing certain raw material from Korea and is availing the benefit of concessional custom duty 

available in lieu of India ï Korea Comprehensive Economic Partnership Agreement (CEPA). 

 

iii.  Benefits under the Central Goods and Services Act, 2017 (CGST Act), respective State Goods and Services 

Tax Act, 2017, Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (IGST) (read with relevant Rules prescribed 

thereunder) 

 

Export of goods under the GST law  

 

Under the GST regime, all supplies of goods and services which qualify as export of goods or services are zero-rated. 

On account of zero rating of supplies, the supplier will be entitled to claim Input Tax Credit (ITC) in respect of input 

and input services used for such supplies and can seek refund of accumulated/ unutilized ITC. 

 

GST law inter-alia allows export of goods at zero rate on fulfilment of certain conditions. Exporters can export goods 

under Bond / Letter of Undertaking (LUT) without payment of IGST and claim refund of accumulated ITC. There is 

also an alternative available to export goods with payment of IGST and subsequently claim refund thereof, as per the 

provisions of Section 54 of CGST Act. We understand that the Company is undertaking exports with payment of tax and 

is availing refund of IGST paid at the time of export.  

 

B. Special Indirect Tax benefits available to the equity shareholder of the company under the Indirect tax 

laws  

 

There are no special indirect tax benefits available to the Equity Shareholders of Company under the Indirect tax laws. 

 

NOTES: 

1. Our views expressed in this statement are based on the facts and assumptions as indicated in the statement. No 

assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are 

based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes from time to time. We 

do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. Reliance on this statement is on the 

express understanding that we do not assume responsibility towards the investors who may or may not invest in the 

proposed issue relying on this statement. 

 

2. The above Statement of possible special tax benefits sets out the provisions of Indian tax laws in a summary manner 

only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the purchase, ownership and 

disposal of shares. 

 

3. All the above benefits are as per the current tax law and any change or amendment in the laws/regulation, which 

when implemented would impact the same. 

 

4. The above Statement covers only certain possible special tax benefits under the Taxation Laws, read with the 

relevant rules, circulars and notifications applicable as on date and does not cover any benefit under any other law 

in force in India. This Statement also does not discuss any tax consequences, in the country outside India, of an 

investment in the shares of an Indian company. 
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5. This Statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended 

to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences, the changing 

taxation laws, each investor is advised to consult their own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications 

arising out of their participation in the proposed offer. 

 

6. This statement has been prepared solely in connection with the proposed issue under the Companies Act, 2013 and 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (ñSEBIò) (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2018 

as amended. 
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The Board of Directors 

Hewland Engineering Limited 

Waltham Road, White Waltham, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 3LR 

United Kingdom 

 

9 August 2024 

 

Dear Sirs 

Proposed initial public offering of equity shares (the ñEquity Sharesò) of Hero Motors Limited (ñHMLò and 

such initial public offering, the ñOfferò) 

We, Saffery LLP, the statutory auditors of Hewland Engineering Limited (the ñCompanyò), a subsidiary of HML, hereby 

confirm that the enclosed Annexure I states the possible special tax benefits available to the Company (the ñStatementò), 

under direct and indirect taxes (together, the ñTax Lawsò), presently in force in the United Kingdom. The preparation of 

the Statement is undertaken pursuant to the engagement letter signed by the Company on 14 December 2023 between us 

and the Company (the ñEngagement Letterò). 

These possible special tax benefits are dependent on the Company fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant 

provisions of the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company to derive these possible special tax benefits is dependent 

upon their fulfilling such conditions, which is based on business imperatives the Company may face in the future and 

accordingly, the Company may or may not choose to fulfil such conditions. 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure I are not exhaustive and cover the possible special tax benefits available 

to the Company and do not cover any general tax benefits available to the Company. The Statement is only intended to 

provide general information to investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax 

advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to 

consult his or her or its own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation 

in the proposed Offer of HML, particularly in view of the fact that certain recently enacted legislation may not have a 

direct legal precedent or may have a different interpretation on the possible special tax benefits, which an investor can 

avail. Neither do we suggest nor do we advise the investors to invest money based on the Statement. We do not express 

any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

the Company will continue to obtain these possible special tax benefits in future; or 

the conditions prescribed for availing the possible special tax benefits where applicable, have been/would be met with, 

or 

the revenue authorities will concur with the views expressed herein. 

The contents of the enclosed Annexure I are based on the information, explanation and representations obtained from 

the Company, and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company as at 31 

July 2024; and in particular based on our understanding that the Company is the only UK resident direct or indirect 

subsidiary of HML (ñInformationò). Further, the Statement is based solely upon Corporation tax legislation in force and 

HMRC practice as at 31 July 2024, which might change in the future, and we can take no responsibility for changes in 

legislation after that date. The board of the Company have reviewed the Statement and have confirmed that there are no 

facts or matters that they are aware of that would make the Statement untrue or misleading in any way.  

Based on the above, we confirm that the information in the Statement is true and correct and there is no untrue statement 

or omission which would render the contents of the Statement misleading in its form or context. 

We confirm that on receipt of any written communication from Company of any changes in the information, we will 

immediately inform any changes in writing to the above information and the Statement to the Company, HML and the 

book running lead managers appointed in connection with the Offer (ñLead Managersò) until the date when the Equity 

Shares commence trading on the stock exchanges where the Equity Shares are proposed to be listed (the ñStock 

Exchangesò). In the absence of any such communication from us, the above information should be considered as updated 

information until the Equity Shares commence trading on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Offer. 

The Statement and this letter is for information and for inclusion (in part or full) in the draft red herring prospectus, the 

red herring prospectus and the prospectus to be filed by HML in relation to the Offer or any other Offer related material 

(ñOffer Documentsò). We hereby consent to the submission of this letter and the Statement as may be necessary to the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India, the Registrar of Companies, Punjab and Chandigarh, at Chandigarh, India, the 

Stock Exchanges and any other regulatory authority and/or for the records to be maintained by the Lead Managers and 

in accordance with applicable law pursuant to the terms of the letter of consent from us to you and Hero Motors Limited 
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dated 9 August 2024. The above consent is subject to the condition that we do not accept any responsibility for any 

matters included in the Offer Documents, however, nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to (i) limit our 

responsibility for or liability in respect of the Statement we have issued where not permitted by law or (ii) limit our 

liability to any person which (a) cannot be lawfully limited or excluded under applicable laws or regulations or guidelines 

issued by applicable regulatory authorities or (b) has been assumed by us contractually in connection with the proposed 

Offer by HML. Subject to the paragraph below, neither we nor our affiliates shall be liable to any investor or BRLMs or 

any other party in respect of the proposed offering.  

Further, by countersigning this letter, we and the Company agrees to amend the Engagement Letter to include the 

following wording : 

ñYou shall indemnify us and our affiliates and hold us harmless from all third party (including investors and BRLMs) 

claims, damages, liabilities and costs arising consequent to our giving consent under the letters dated 9 August 2024 in 

respect of the proposed initial public offering of equity shares of Hero Motors Limited.ò 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

  

Andrew Watkinson 

Partner 

 

For and on behalf of Saffery LLP 

 

 

E: Andrew.Watkinson@saffery.com 

Enc Annexure 1: Statement of Tax Benefits relating to Hewland Engineering Limited 

Hewland Engineering Limited acknowledges that it understands and agrees to the above 

 

Signed: Date: 

Name: Position: 

For and on behalf of Hewland Engineering Limited 

CC: 

 

  



 

 

 

 

168  

Statement of possible special direct and indirect tax benefits (the ñStatementò) available to Hewland Engineering 

Limited (the ñCompanyò) under current corporate tax laws of the United Kingdom and HMRC practice effective 

as of 31 July 2024. 

  

The legislation relevant to corporation tax is contained primarily in the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 (óICTAô), 

the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992 (óTCGAô), the Capital Allowances Act 2001 (óCAA 2001ô), the Corporation 

Tax Act 2009 (óCTA 2009ô), the Corporation Tax Act 2010 (óCTA 2010ô) and the Taxation (International and Other 

Provisions) Act 2010 (óTIOPAô), all as amended by, inter alia, subsequent annual Finance Acts.  

Corporation Tax 

A UK resident company is subject to corporation tax on its worldwide income, including any chargeable capital gains, 

at the corporation tax rate. The current corporation tax rates are as follows: 

 
Taxable profits Tax rate 

Up to GBP 50,000 19 percent 

GBP 50,001 to 249,999 25 percent, subject to marginal relief  

GBP 250,000 or more 25 percent 

 

Taxable profits are based on accounting profits subject to a number of adjustments to account for any differences between 

Corporation tax treatment and generally accepted accounting practice. On transition between accounting standards, any 

tax adjustments relating to the transition are reflected in the Corporation tax computations on a prospective basis. Of 

particular note for the Company, adjustments are required to relieve certain fixed asset expenditure under the Capital 

Allowance regime, and pension contributions generally receive tax relief when paid, rather than when the expense is 

incurred. 

 

Withholding Tax 

Any dividends paid by a UK resident company are not subject to withholding tax.  

However, UK domestic law requires a UK payer to withhold income tax of 20% on the payment of interest and royalties 

to non-residents. This can potentially be reduced depending upon the terms of the Double Taxation Treaty between the 

UK and the country of tax residence of the beneficial owner of the income. For interest payments, it is necessary to 

obtain clearance from HMRC before deducting tax at source at the lower treaty rate. For royalty payments, the reduced 

rate of withholding tax can be applied where the paying company has reasonable belief that the beneficial owner of the 

income is entitled to the treaty benefits. 

Double Taxation Relief 

As stated above, a UK tax resident company is subject to corporation tax on its worldwide profits. Where the company 

suffers taxation overseas (eg via withholding tax or taxation of profits of a permanent establishment) this can result in 

double taxation. It may be possible to reduce the impact of this by making a claim for double taxation relief in the UK 

company tax return. This can be via an expense claim (reducing the companyôs profits/increasing its current -year losses) 

or a credit against the UK corporation tax liability, circumstances dependent. 

Corporate Interest Restriction 

UK resident companies are restricted on the amount of tax relief they can claim on finance interest expenditure for a 

given year. This is known as the Corporate Interest Restriction. In summary, the first GBP 2 million of expenditure is 

allowable as a tax deduction under the Corporate Interest Restriction rules, however, the company/group must meet 

various conditions if they wish to claim tax relief in excess of this. There are two methods to calculate a higher amount 

and the company is allowed to elect which one is most beneficial for a given year, the Fixed Ratio method and the Group 

Ratio method. Broadly the Fixed Ratio method allows the company a deduction up to 30% of the UK groupôs tax-

EBITDA. However, the Group Ratio method can sometimes allow a higher amount of tax relief since it instead looks at 

the worldwide groupôs average debt to tax-EBITDA ratio and applies this ratio to the UK group resulting in a maximum 

amount of finance expenses. Any disallowed finance expense is then carried forward and can potentially be utilised in a 

future period. 

In addition to the Corporate Interest Restriction rules, UK tax legislation contains a number of other provisions under 

which interest payments may not be deductible (either in part or in full). These include thin capitalisation, unallowable 

purposes and anti-hybrid rules. The net interest expense figure used in the Corporate Interest Restriction calculation is 

net of interest income and calculated after applying the other loss restriction rules.   
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Loss relief 

Any trade loss incurred by the Company in the current year should be set-off against the taxable profits (including 

chargeable gains) of the Company in the same year.  Any remaining trade loss can then be carried back against the taxable 

profits of the year immediately preceding the year in which losses are incurred.  

If the company has any non-trade loan relationships debits in the current year, these can also be carried back 

against any non-trade loan relationship credits of the Company in the preceding year.  

Trade losses incurred prior to 1 April 2017 which have not been utilised in the current year or carried back may be carried 

forward and utilised against future profits in the Company from the same trade.  

Trade losses incurred post 1 April 2017 which have not been utilised in the current year or carried back may be carried 

forward and utilised against future total taxable profits in the Company, subject to certain conditions. 

For example, companies are restricted to only utilising brought forward losses on up to 50% of the taxable profits, 

however this only applies on taxable profits in excess of GBP 5 million, which is known as the Deduction Allowance. 

This Deduction Allowance must be shared between the UK-resident group companies and UK permanent establishments 

of overseas companies.  

Anti-avoidance provisions exist to restrict the availability of brought forward loss relief in certain circumstances. This 

can potentially apply where there is a change in ownership alongside a major change in nature or conduct of the trade 

carried on by a company. 

óGroup reliefô is a relief sometimes available in cases where two or more companies, where the parent company 

beneficially owns (whether directly or indirectly) at least 75% of the nominal issued share capital of the subsidiary 

company or companies or where two companies are beneficially owned at least 75% by the same parent company. The 

surrendering company and the claimant company must both be based in the UK, either by being tax resident or by trading 

through a UK permanent establishment.  In such cases in which a group exists, operating taxable profits and losses 

arising in the same period are allowed to be offset within the group. This is done by the company which has made the 

loss surrendering the loss to the profitable company. Specific rules apply to certain types of losses and in some cases 

losses brought forward from earlier years can be surrendered to a group company.  

Currently, the Company is the only UK resident company in the Group, and so the availability of Group relief would be 

dependent on future changes to the group structure (subject to targeted anti-avoidance provisions which might apply at 

the time of the future group changes). 

Capital allowances 

Assets qualifying for capital allowances can be depreciated for UK tax purposes on a reducing balance basis at a rate of 

18% per annum for main pool assets; or 6% per annum for special rate pool assets and a tax deduction claimed against 

current year profits. The "50%First Year Allowance" allows companies to deduct 50% on the óspecial rateô expenditure 

on new and unused qualifying plant (subject to certain exclusions) and the remaining 50% of the cost can be claimed 

through capital allowances over future years, as per the standard rules currently at 6% annually. Additionally Full 

Expensingô offers 100% first-year relief to companies on new and unused qualifying main rate plant and machinery 

investments (again subject to certain exclusions). 

Companies can also claim the Annual Investment Allowance (ñAIAò) in respect of capital expenditure incurred on 

qualifying assets (whilst having less restrictive eligibility conditions than Full Expensing and the 50% First Year 

Allowance). Each corporate group (or groups under common control) is entitled to an AIA of Ã1m per annum. This 

allows a 100% first year deduction of the qualifying capital expenditure to be taken in the year the capital expenditure is 

incurred.  

A Structures and Buildings Allowance (ñSBAò) is available at 3% of certain qualifying expenditure on structures and 

buildings used for qualifying activities and which do not qualify for other capital allowances. 

Research & Development tax relief 

Additional tax relief is available in the UK for qualifying R&D expenditure, subject to the fulfilment of specified 

conditions. For accounting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2024 a new óMerged R&D schemeô has been introduced.  

This scheme operates as an above-the-line tax credit, whereby a taxable R&D credit is received in the profit & loss 

account. 

20% of qualifying expenditure is treated as a taxable receipt with an equal credit taken against the companyôs Corporation 

Tax liability.  This results in relief of up to 16.2% of qualifying spend.  For lossmaking companies, it is possible to 

receive a cash credit, subject to a number of restrictions. In particular, there is a notional tax restriction at the companyôs 
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applicable Corporation Tax rate (19% or 25%), resulting in relief being provided at up to 16.2% on qualifying R&D 

expenditure. 

The R&D notional tax restriction is carried forward and may be available to reduce the corporation tax liability of a 

future period. 

The merged regime may exclude certain previously qualifying expenditure ï for example payments to overseas sub-

contractors or externally provided workers.  In addition, the rules are more complex in a sub-contractor arrangement as 

to which party can make the claim.  The benefit of future R&D claims may therefore be reduced. 

To ensure that future claims for R&D tax relief are valid, the company must ensure that any required Advanced 

Notifications have been made and that an Additional Information Form is submitted to HMRC prior to the return being 

submitted.  Failure to meet the administrative requirements will result in a claim being rejected. 

Claims for R&D tax relief under the R&D Expenditure Credit regime have been included in previous Corporation Tax 

returns.  Although all repayable credits to 31 March 2024 have been received, it should be noted that HMRC has at least 

two years from the end of the accounting period in which to open an enquiry into the claim for R&D tax relief.  If an 

amended return is submitted to include the claim for R&D tax relief, the enquiry window may be extended.   

HMRC are increasingly scrutinising all R&D claims and are undertaking a volumetric based approach to their 

compliance activities in respect of R&D claims, opening a greater number of enquiries than in previous years.  There is 

a risk that HMRC may open an enquiry into any open claims and challenge whether an entire project qualifies and/or 

whether non-qualifying costs have been included.   Should HMRC successfully open an enquiry, late payment interest 

and penalties may fall due.  

Patent Box regime 

UK tax laws also include a Patent Box regime. The Patent Box regime rewards a UK companyôs intellectual property 

(IP) investment by helping to reduce its  Corporation Tax rate on qualifying IP income to 10%.  There are various 

requirements to be met in order for a company to be eligible under the Patent Box regime and complex calculations are 

required in order to calculate the amount of qualifying IP income on which the beneficial 10% CT rate is obtained.  

Transfer pricing 

UK transfer pricing legislation requires that all transactions between connected parties must be conducted on an arm's 

length basis for tax purposes. Transactions can include those which are not recorded in the accounts or formally 

recognised by the parties, such as the use of intangible assets by other group members, the provision of bank 

guarantees for third party bank debt or of management services, etc. 

This applies equally whether the transactions are between UK and non-UK parties, or parties who are both resident in 

the UK. Where transfer pricing is not considered to be at armôs length and a potential UK tax advantage arises for one 

or both parties, HMRC can impose an adjustment for tax purposes that brings the transaction into a position that they 

deem to be arm's length. HMRC can impose a penalty of up to 100% of the additional tax due as a result of the adjustment. 

The company will be required to keep documentation to support the armôs length nature of its transactions with associates 

and HMRC can impose a penalty on a company that falls within the transfer pricing rules and fails to keep such 

documentation.   

The UK will implement the OECD BEPS Pillar Two rules for accounting periods beginning on or after 31 December 

2023. This will involve:  

(i) An Income Inclusion Rule (ñIIRò) which will require large UK headquartered multinational groups to pay a 

top-up tax where their foreign operations have an effective tax rate of less than 15%.  

(ii) A supplementary Qualified Domestic Minimum Top-up (ñQDMTTò) tax rule which will require large groups 

to pay a top-up tax where their UK operations have an effective tax rate of less than 15%.  

Both the IIR and QDMTT will incorporate the substance-based income exclusion that formed part of the G20-OECD 

agreement. The rules will apply to large businesses operating in the UK with global revenues over ú750m within 2 of 

the last 4 accounting periods. 
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The UK Government intends to implement the Undertaxed Profits Rule (ñUTPRò) in the UK, but with effect no earlier 

than accounting periods beginning on or after 31 December 2024. 

 

 

For and on behalf of Saffery LLP  

Partner: Andrew Watkinson 

Dated: 9 August 2024 
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SECTION IV: ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from industry publications, 

in particular, the report titled ñIndustry Assessment ï Powertrain Solutions and Alloys & Metallics Components ò dated 

August 2024 (the ñCRISIL Reportò), exclusively prepared and issued by CRISIL MI&A, who were appointed by our 

Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated April 2, 2024, and the CRISIL Report has been commissioned by and 

paid for by our Company in connection with the Offer. A copy of the CRISIL Report is available on the website of our 

Company at https://www.heromotors.com/cpage.aspx?mpgid=30&pgidtrail=34. There are no parts, data or information 

(which may be relevant for the proposed Offer), that has been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise 

indicated, financial, operational, industry and other related information derived from the CRISIL Report and included 

herein with respect to any particular calendar year/ Fiscal refers to such information for the relevant calendar year/ 

Fiscal. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer 

be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on estimates, 

projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Accordingly, investors must rely on their 

independent examination of, and should not place undue reliance on, or base their investment decision solely on this 

information. The recipient should not construe any of the contents of the CRISIL Report as advice relating to business, 

financial, legal, taxation or investment matters and are advised to consult their own business, financial, legal, taxation, 

and other advisors concerning the transaction. For more information, see ñRisk Factors - Certain sections of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the CRISIL Report which is a paid report and commissioned and 

paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Offer and any reliance on such information for making an investment 

decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks.ò on page 69. Also see, ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial 

Information and Market Data and Currency of Presentation ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 22. 

MACROECONOMIC OVERVIEW OF GLOBAL AND INDIAN ECONOMY 

Overview of global economy 

The global economy continues to recover from challenges heaped by the Covid-19 pandemic, geopolitical uncertainties 

in Europe and the Middle East, and considerable tightening of global monetary conditions to address elevated inflation. 

In fact, a return to the pre-pandemic growth rate was challenging, particularly in the case of emerging and developing 

economies, owing to the convergence of factors such as long-term fallout of the pandemic and increasing geoeconomic 

fragmentation. Other issues include elevated central bank policy rates in several emerging and developed economies to 

control inflation and withdrawal of fiscal support amid high debt levels, and extreme weather events. 

Despite these challenges, the Indian economy saw strong growth momentum, with a major push fueled by investments 

and sectors such as information technology, services, agriculture and manufacturing. 

Nominal GDP growth of key economies 

 
CY ï calendar year 
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Note: Euro area comprises 19 member countries of the EU 

Source: International Monetary Fund (IMF; World Economic Outlook ï April 2024 update), CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

As per the International Monetary Fundôs (IMF) World Economic Outlook: 

¶ The global real GDP growth is estimated at 3.2% in the 2024 with the forecast 0.1% higher than the previous 

estimates due to the upgrades for China, the United States (US), large emerging markets and developing 

economies. The forecast for 2024 is however, below the historical (2000-2019) annual average of 3.8% due to 

elevated central bank policy rates to fight inflation, a withdrawal of fiscal support by major economies amid 

high debt weighing on economic activity and low underlying productivity growth. 

¶ In the case of advanced economies which include the US, Japan and Euro area, growth is projected to rise from 

1.6% in 2023 to 1.7% in CY2024. A marginal upward revision of 0.2% for 2024 compared with previous 

estimates of 1.5% is due to stronger growth momentum in the US that is partly offset by weaker growth in the 

Euro area. 

¶ The growth rate in emerging market and developing economies which include China, India, Russia, Brazil, 

Mexico, and South Africa is expected to remain at 4.2% in 2024, with a moderation in emerging and developing 

Asian countries such as India and Chinaôs growth offset mainly by rising growth for economies in Middle East, 

Central Asia and Sub-Saharan Africa. Emerging and developing economies are expected to experience stable 

growth through CY2024 and CY2025 albeit with some regional differences. 

India to post the fastest growth among large economies  

¶ Indiaôs growth trajectory continued throughout fiscal 2024 wherein Indiaôs real GDP expanded at 7.8% in the 

first quarter of 2024, 7.6% in the second quarter and 8.4% in the third quarter. On the supply side, gross value 

added (GVA) growth at 6.3% in the first quarter of 2024 was much lower than the GDP growth in the fourth 

quarter. A strong growth in net taxes pushed the GDP growth higher than GVA.  

¶ Inflation based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) surged in June 2024, corroborating the central bankôs 

position that the last mile of disinflation remains a challenge. The gauge printed at 5.1% for June 2024, 

compared with 4.8% in May 2024 as food prices remained high. Notwithstanding a supportive base effect from 

last year, food inflation surged to 9.4% in June 2024 on account of pricier vegetables, cereals, milk and fruits. 

Vegetables inflation, which has remained in double-digits for eight months now, is a major worry as is rigidity 

in foodgrains inflation. Non-food inflation eased for the 17th straight month, sliding to a record low of 2.3%. 

¶ The Reserve Bank of India kept its benchmark policy repo at 6.5% for the eighth consecutive meeting in June 

2024, as widely expected amid persistent price pressures and remaining economy resilient. The latest move 

came after annual inflation stood at 4.85% in April 2024, almost unchanged from March, staying within the 

RBI's 2-6% target range in the medium term. 

¶ India recorded a trade deficit of $20.98 billion in June 2024, $1 billion more than the deficit recorded in June 

2023, even as merchandise exports rose 2.56% year-on-year to reach $35.2 billion during the month. 

¶ As per CRISIL MI&A, Indiaôs economy is expected to grow at 6.8% in fiscal 2025 up from 6.5% projected 

earlier. This will be driven by expected easing of domestic financial conditions, disinflation leading to 

increasing purchasing power of consumers and growth in private capital expenditure. 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE INDIAN ECONOMY 

Review of GDP growth over fiscals 2019-2024 and Outlook for Fiscals 2024-2029 

Growth surpassed forecasts in the second quarter of fiscal 2024, driven by strong government spending and a sharp rise 

in manufacturing and construction growth.  

Indiaôs GDP growth trend and outlook 
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Note: P ï projected 

Source: National Statistical Office (NSO), International Monetary Fund (IMF), CRISIL MI&A Consulting estimates 

Drivers for Indiaôs economic growth 

¶ Capital will continue to be the biggest contributor to growth. However, as the government pursues fiscal 

consolidation, its role in boosting overall capex will partly diminish compared with the past few years. 

¶ Also, strong domestic demand is expected to drive Indiaôs growth over peer economies in the medium term. 

¶ Investment prospects are optimistic, given the governmentôs capex push, progress of the Production Linked 

Incentive (PLI) scheme, healthier corporate balance sheets, and a well-capitalised banking sector with low non-

performing assets. 

¶ India is also likely to benefit from its diversification of the supply chain for incoming FDI flows, as global supply 

chains get reconfigured with focus shifting from efficiency towards resilience and friend shoring.  

¶ Further, rising employment and notable increase in private consumption, buoyed by growing consumer 

confidence, are poised to drive GDP growth in the coming months. 

¶ The government's future capex is expected to be supported by tax buoyancy, simplified tax structures with lower 

rates, reassessment of the tariff structures and digitalisation of the tax filing process. 

¶ Medium-term growth is anticipated to be bolstered by increased capital spending on infrastructure and asset 

development projects, thereby translating into enhanced growth multipliers. 

 

REVIEW AND OUTLOOK OF THE GLOBAL AUTO INDUSTRY 

Global two-wheeler industry 

Review (2019-2023) 

The global two-wheeler industry underwent major transformation over 2019-2023. A confluence of factors fuelled 

tremendous growth, while unforeseen challenges reshaped the landscape. Urbanisation, particularly in developing 

economies, created a surge in demand for affordable and efficient transportation. According to the United Nations (UN) 

Department of Economics and Social Affairs, nearly 68% of the worldôs population will live in urban areas by 2050. 

Two-wheelers, with their manoeuvrability and fuel efficiency, have emerged as the perfect solution for navigating 

congested city streets. Furthermore, the rise of a strong middle class with increased disposable income fuelled the desire 

for personal mobility, propelling two-wheeler sales. 
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Historic production development (2019-2023) 

Review of global two-wheeler sales volume 

 
Note: Above figures comprise sales in the US, Europe and ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Over 2019-2023, developing economies, particularly Southeast Asia, led the charge in the two-wheeler market with a 

surge in sales fuelled by affordability, a growing middle class and rapid urbanisation. 

Globally, consumer preferences shifted to fuel-efficient options such as scooters and smaller motorcycles. User-friendly 

automatic scooters also gained popularity, especially in congested cities. The emergence of electric two-wheelers has 

offered an exciting eco-friendly alternative with potentially lower running costs. Economic downturns impacted sales 

globally, while stricter emission regulations posed challenges for manufacturers, particularly those in developing regions. 

Safety concerns remained a major hurdle, especially where traffic infrastructure lagged. 

Between 2019 and 2021, the industry witnessed a CAGR of (7.3)% due to the pandemic as demand from all the 

geographies were hit. Demand revived at a CAGR of 5.7% between 2021 and 2023, with sales touching 15.88 million 

units in 2023. Overall, between 2019 and 2023, the industry witnessed a CAGR of (1)%, with volumes in 2023 still not 

reaching the pre-pandemic number of 16.5 million units. 

Review of global two-wheeler sales volume by vehicle segmentation 

 
Note: Above figures comprise of sales for the US, Europe and ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The global two-wheeler market, comprising motorcycles and scooters, witnessed a period of contrasting fortunes 

between 2019 and 2023. Developed economies have seen a slowdown, particularly for larger engine motorcycles. Rising 

fuel prices and a growing focus on fuel efficiency are the likely culprits. However, in developing economies, a surge in 
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disposable income has fuelled the demand for higher cc motorcycles, catering to a desire for touring and recreational 

riding. The motorcycle industry witnessed a CAGR of 8.4% between 2021 and 2023.  

Motorcycles 

While fuel efficiency reigns, demand for higher cc motorcycles is rising globally, even in developing economies. Soaring 

disposable income fuels a desire for adventure riding, and improved infrastructure makes larger bikes more practical. 

Younger riders prioritise power and performance, while some cultures associate large motorcycles with freedom and 

status. Global demand for higher cc (>600 cc) motorcycles increased from approximately 10% in 2019 to approximately 

13% in 2023. 

In 2019, motorcycles with less than 600 cc segment recorded 7.3 million units and subsequently 0.8 million units for 

motorcycles greater than 600 cc segment. In 2023, the volumes for both categories reached 7.41 million units (CAGR of 

0.4%) and 1.08 million units (CAGR of 7.3%) respectively. 

Review of global motorcycles sales volume by propulsion type 

Note: Above figures comprise sales in the US, Europe and ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Electric motorcycles offer a clean alternative, with zero tailpipe emissions and a potential reduction in running costs. 

Electric penetration in the motorcycle segment is still in the nascent stages; its share increased from approximately 0.4% 

in 2019 to approximately 1.4% in 2023. Electricity can be cheaper than gasoline, and electric motorcycles require less 

maintenance. Yet, electric motorcycles are not without hurdles. Limited range and lack of charging infrastructure, 

especially outside cities, make long journeys daunting. Upfront costs are currently higher due to battery technology, and 

performance might not match some gas-powered models in terms of power and acceleration. Thus, electric motorcycles 

remain niche and ICE variants will continue to dominate unless EV charging infrastructure improves significantly across 

geographies. 

Two-wheeler sales by geography  

Review of global two-wheeler sales volume share by geography 

 
Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 
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Demand for two-wheelers is led by ASEAN countries (75-85% share) for the past 5 years, ahead of Europe (15-20%) 

and the US (3-5%). Factors such as rising disposable income, growing middle-class segment, government support and 

significant rise in touristsô rental preferences for commute have contributed to the increased demand for two-wheelers in 

this region. 

The United States 

Review of two-wheeler sales volume in the US 

 
Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The US market is predominantly a motorcycle market, with a approximately 95%+ share in sales. In fact, within 

motorcycles, the premium models are the most preferred. Two-wheelers are viewed as lifestyle vehicles in these countries 

rather than a primary mode of transport.  

Review of motorcycles sales volume by displacement type 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Europe 

Review of two-wheeler sales volume 
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Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

There has been a surge in the popularity of two-wheelers in the region due to a growing need for efficient and timely 

last-mile delivery services. This has resulted in an increased demand for these vehicles, which offer a convenient and 

cost-effective mode of transportation for small deliveries and other similar requirements. 

Major countries in Europe, including Germany, the UK, Spain, France, Italy and Norway, experienced an increase in 

motorcycle and scooter sales. In 2023, Europe observed a rise in motorcycle sales, with approximately 2.56 million units 

sold, up 24.2% on-year. Demand for motorcycles and scooters is on the rise in crowded urban areas due to the 

convenience of commuting on two-wheels rather than four. With increased pollution levels and decreased air quality in 

Europe, demand for electric scooters and motorcycles has jumped. 

Review of motorcycles sales volume by displacement type 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The German motorcycle industry experienced a positive start in 2023, becoming the third largest in Europe. Despite 

facing challenges in delivering products to clients due to short supply, the industry witnessed a 5% on-year increase, 

marking one of the highest sales peaks in the past 15 years. Germany is renowned for its highly developed automotive 

sector, housing numerous distinguished brands like BMW Motorrad, MZ, DKW, Horex, Kalex, that manufacture and 

distribute vehicles globally. However, motorcycles constitute only a small portion of Germany's transportation 

manufacturing industry. 

In 2023, according to the European Association of Motorcycle Manufacturers (ACEM), new motorcycle registrations in 

the five largest European markets - France, Germany, Italy, Spain and the UK - reached a total of 1.05 million units, 

marking a notable on-year increase of approximately 10.5%. The surge was particularly prominent in Italy, with 

registrations reaching 0.32 million units, up 18% on-year. Similarly, Spain saw a significant rise of 13.6% to 0.2 million 

units. 

ASEAN 

The ASEAN region is another sizeable contributor to overall global two-wheeler sales. Two-wheelers are the primary 

mode of transportation for a sizeable portion of the customer base within the ASEAN region. During 2019-23, two-

wheeler sales in the ASEAN region shrunk at 1.9% CAGR with major contributors witnessing a contractionðIndonesia 
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(1% CAGR fall), Vietnam (6.2% CAGR drop), Philippines (2.3% CAGR decline). Thailand, on the other hand, clocked 

a 2% CAGR growth compared with 2019 levels. 

 

Review of ASEAN two-wheeler sales volumes 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

In the ASEAN region, scooters are the leading contributors and enjoy high customer preference given their competitive 

pricing, ability to carry load, manoeuvrability and preference from women riders. However, during 2019-2023, scooter 

sales contracted at a faster pace of 2.9% CAGR compared with a 0.7% CAGR decline witnessed by motorcycles. 

Motorcycles clocked a faster pick-up after the pandemic-induced hiatus in some large contributing countries such as 

Indonesia and Thailand, thereby restricting the drop in overall motorcycle sales, whereas scooter sales contracted because 

of slower pick-up in Indonesia and the Philippines coupled with near-steady sales in Vietnam and Thailand.  

The motorcycles industry in the ASEAN region is heavily driven by motorcycles with smaller engines (<600 cc) with 

approximately 98% share in the overall market, which has remained constant for the past five years. EV penetration is 

much lower in motorcycles, although it has grown from 0.1% in 2019 to 0.6% in 2023. 

Major global two-wheeler manufacturers 

BMW AG 

BMW AG, founded in 1916, is a German multinational company that specialises in the manufacturing of luxury 

automobiles, motorcycles and engines. BMW AG is involved in producing and marketing cars and motorbikes. BMW 

has a global presence with manufacturing plants and sales networks in various countries worldwide. They have 

production facilities in Germany, the US, China, South Africa, and other locations. In 2023, BMW reported sales of 

209,100 motorcycles worldwide. 

Harley-Davidson Inc 

Founded in 1903 and based in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, Harley-Davidson is one of the most iconic motorcycle brands 

globally. It is renowned for its heavyweight motorcycles tailored for cruising on highways. Harley-Davidson's business 

is segmented into three main areas: the Harley-Davidson Motor Company, which includes the design, manufacture, and 

sale of cruiser, touring, and other styles of motorcycles; the LiveWire segment, which focuses on electric motorcycles; 

and the Harley-Davidson Financial Services, offering financing, insurance, and other services to dealers and customers. 

It has manufacturing facilities in the United States, Brazil, India, and Thailand, which allow it to support its global 

operations. In 2023, Harley sold 1,62,771 units of motorcycles globally, compared to the sales of 178,451 units in 2022. 

Ducati Motor Holding SPA 

Ducati Motor Holding SPA, founded in 1926, is an Italian motorcycle manufacturer owned by the German automotive 

group Audi through its subsidiary Lamborghini. Ducati is renowned for its high-performance motorcycles featuring 

powerful engines, innovative design and advanced technologies. The company's product line-up includes a range of 

motorcycles, such as the Monster, Multistrada, and Panigale, alongside a growing segment of electric bikes and 

accessories. Ducati operates on a global scale and has a significant presence in both developed and emerging markets. 

Ducati closed 2023 with 58,224 motorcycles delivered to its customers worldwide. A result that places the past year as 
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the third best in the Company's history in terms of sales, albeit marked by a slight decrease of 5% compared to 2022 

(61,562). 

Yamaha Motor Corporation 

Established in 1955, headquartered in Iwata, Shizuoka, Japan and originally known for musical instruments, Yamaha 

Motor Co. Ltd is a major Japanese manufacturer of motorcycles, marine products and other motorised products. In Fiscal 

2023, net sales were 2,414.8 billion yen (an increase of 166.3 billion yen or 7.4% compared with the previous fiscal 

year) and operating income was 250.7 billion yen (an increase of 25.8 billion yen or 11.5%) In terms of overall 

motorcycle sales in 2023, Yamaha sold 4.83 million units, a year-on-year increase of 1.1%. 

Outlook of the global two-wheeler industry (2024 to 2029) 

Outlook of two-wheeler sales volumes by vehicle type 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Overall two-wheeler volumes are anticipated to clock a CAGR of 3-5% between 2024 and 2029, reaching 17-22 million 

units in 2029 from 14-19 million units in 2024.  

Outlook of motorcycles sales volumes by cc segmentation 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Motorcycles lesser than 600 cc are anticipated to clock a CAGR of 2-4% between 2024 and 2029 whereas higher cc 

motorcycles (greater than 600 cc) are anticipated to clock a similar growth of 2-4% between the same period. 
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Outlook of EV penetration in the global two-wheelers industry (2024 to 2029) 

Environmentally conscious consumers and burgeoning urban populations are demanding cleaner, more manoeuvrable 

transportation options, thus making way for electric two-wheelers in the market. Governments are responding with 

subsidies and infrastructure investments, while on the financing front, fintech companies are creating financing solutions 

such as low-interest loans and battery leasing to make electric two-wheelers more accessible.  

Outlook of overall EV penetration in the global motorcycles industry 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

EV penetration in motorcycles shall globally witness an upward trajectory from 2-3% in 2024 to 8-9% in 2029. 

Increasing affordability and focusing on providing more options shall remain the key pointers for major OEMs to drive 

the motorcycles industry. 

Outlook of overall EV penetration in global scooters industry 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

EV penetration in the scooters industry globally shall witness a significant increase from 10-14% in 2024 to 26-30% in 

2029. Technological advancements and government support shall remain the key growth drivers for this segment. 

However, macroeconomic trends in major geoagraphies will bear watching for this industry to flourish in coming years. 

By geography type 

United States 

Two-wheeler volumes in the US are anticipated to clock a CAGR of 2-3% between 2024 and 2029, reaching 0.4-0.8 

million units in 2029 from 0.3-0.7 million units in 2024. Factors such as congestion in major cities, popularity of 

adventure touring and evolution of electric alternatives shall remain the key drivers for the two-wheeler industry in the 

US. 
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Outlook of motorcycles sales volumes in the US by displacement type 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Electric motorcyles, though lower in volumes, are expected to clock a CAGR of 28-32% between 2024 and 2029, 

followed by growth in the premium motorcycles segment (>600 cc), which logged a CAGR of 0.5-1% during the period. 

Motorcycles with smaller engines (<600 cc) shall remain stagnant in terms of volumes for the next five years with sales 

hovering at 0.1-0.5 million units. 

Europe 

Outlook of two-wheeler sales volumes in Europe by vehicle type 

 
Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The two-wheeler industry in Europe is anticipated to log a CAGR of 4-5% between 2024 and 2029, with motorcycles 

cloccking a CAGR of 4-4.5% and scooters registering a CAGR of 5-5.5% for the same forecast period. The two-wheelers 

segment, including electric scooters and motorcycles, is gaining popularity owing to its agility and eco-friendliness. 

Manufacturers who cater to the varied needs of European riders, offering a range of choices in size, power, environmental 

impact and affordability, will be the ones leading the pack. Sustainability and innovation will hold the key to growth 

going ahead, with electric options likely gaining significant ground alongside established motorcycles.  
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Outlook of motorcycle sales volumes in Europe by displacement type 

 
Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The motorcycles industry in Europe is expected to post a CAGR of 4-5% between 2024 and 2029 with electric 

alternatives dominating growth at a CAGR of 35-40% during the period. Volumes of electric motorcycles are anticipated 

to reach 0.2-0.6 million units. Higher cc motorcycles will witness a growth of 1-2% during the period as the European 

market observes an increasing trend in premium and luxury purchases. Lower cc motorcycles shall also witness a growth 

of 1-1.5% during the period. 

ASEAN 

Outlook of two-wheeler sales volumes in the ASEAN region by vehicle type 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The two-wheeler market in the ASEAN region is likely to clock a CAGR of 3-4% during 2024 to 2029 with the scooters 

segment holding the majority share (apprixmately 59%).   
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Outlook of motorcycle sales volumes in the ASEAN region by displacement type 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Affordability and limitations in tech advancements (compared to scooters) shall keep the demand for electric motorcycles 

under certain limits. ICE alternatives shall log a CAGR of 3-4% during the period with the <600 cc segment dominating 

volumes.  

Global passenger vehicle industry 

Review of the global PV industry (2019 to 2023) 

The year 2019 marked a pinnacle moment for the global passenger car industry, driven by a confluence of factors. Rising 

disposable incomes, particularly in developing economies such as China and India, empowered a growing middle class 

to invest in personal vehicles. Easy access to credit further facilitated car purchases, fuelling demand across all segments. 

Additionally, advancements in automotive technology, such as improved fuel efficiency and the introduction of driver-

assistance features, attracted consumers seeking a blend of performance and safety. This period painted a rosy picture 

for the industry, with manufacturers optimistic about sustained growth trajectories. 

However, the sudden emergence of Covid-19 in 2020 proved to be a major disruption. Lockdowns and social distancing 

measures severely impacted consumer confidence and led to a drastic decline in sales. This was further exacerbated by 

disruptions in global supply chains, which caused critical component shortages, particularly for semi-conductors. These 

chip shortages continued to be a major challenge throughout 2022 and 2023, hindering carmakers' ability to meet 

production targets and fulfil existing orders. 

Despite these headwinds, the industry also witnessed the rise of a promising trendðthe increasing popularity of EVs. 

Driven by factors such as rising fuel prices and growing environmental concerns, consumers showed a significant shift 

in interest towards EVs. This was further bolstered by government incentives and subsidies offered in many countries to 

promote EV adoption. As a result, the EV segment experienced remarkable growth during this period, emerging as a 

bright spot in an otherwise challenging market. This trend suggests a potential long-term shift in consumer preferences 

towards more sustainable and fuel-efficient vehicles. 

Overall, the global passenger cars industry has undoubtedly undergone a period of significant transformation from 2019 

to 2023. The pandemic's impact was undeniable, but the industry has demonstrated resilience and is adapting to a new 

reality. As the market recovers, electrification and advancements in autonomous driving technologies are poised to 

become the driving forces shaping the future of the passenger cars industry. This is not just a recovery; it's a shift in gears 

towards a more sustainable and technologically advanced automotive landscape. The road ahead remains riddled with 

uncertainties, but the industry is positioned to navigate them with a renewed focus on innovation, resilience and 

commitment to a cleaner future.  

 

Historic production development (2019-2023) 

Review of global PV sales volumes 
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Note: Above figures comprise of sales for United States, Europe, and ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Passenger car sales boomed globally in 2019, then plummeted during the pandemic (2020-2021). A tentative recovery 

began in 2022-2023 as the markets started opening up gradually after the pandemic abated. Between 2019 and 2021, the 

global passenger vehicles industry logged a CAGR of (9.7)%. Further, between 2021 and 2023, the industry clocked a 

CAGR of 3.7% with volumes reaching up to 31.44 million units. Between 2019 to 2023, the industry logged a CAGR 

of (3.2)% on account of a mix of major downturns and gradual upticks. 

Review of global PV sales volumes based on transmission type (% wise share) 

 

Note: Above figures comprise sales for US, Europe and ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Automatic transmission has witnessed a significant uptick, escalating from contributing 29% in 2019 to 37% in 2023. 

This surge is attributed to worsening traffic conditions, increasing affordability and growing consumer preference for 

comfort. Notably, in the premium segment, there is a discernible shift towards smoother driving experiences, fuelling 

the demand for automatic transmission, continuously variable transmission (CVT) and dual clutch transmission (DCT) 

technologies.  

The rise of urbanisation: The constant stop-and-go driving of urban environments is far less suited to the constant 

clutch modulation and gear changes required by manual transmission. Automatic transmission with its seamless 

operation offers a far more comfortable and less stressful driving experience in these conditions. 

The comfort factor: Consumer preferences are tilting towards convenience and a smoother driving experience. The ease 

of use and minimal driver intervention offered by automatic transmission is increasingly valued, especially by a growing 

demographic of older drivers who may find the physical demands of manual transmission less appealing. 
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Technological advancements: Automatic transmissions have not remained stagnant. Advancements in technology have 

led to significant improvements in their fuel efficiency, making them a more viable option for eco-conscious drivers. 

Additionally, the development of new automatic transmission types, such as CVT and DCT, offers a wider range of 

driving experiences, catering to both comfort-seeking individuals and performance enthusiasts. CVTs, due to their focus 

on fuel efficiency, smooth driving experience, and ease of operation, that aligns well with the needs of many car buyers, 

have gained considerable momentum over the years. Its overall share increased from 15% in 2019 to 20% in 2023, 

marking its strong existence amongst the other transmission counterparts.  

Review of global PV sales volumes based on powertrain type (% wise share) 

 
Note: The above figures comprise sales for United States, Europe and ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The electric revolution  

Review of electrification trend in global PV sales (BEVs dominance in the electric alternatives lot)  

 
Note: EV penetration is the percentage of overall sales 

Source: EV-volumes.com, CRISIL MI&A 

Battery electric vehicles (BEVs) emerged as the vanguard of the electric revolution. Their zero-tailpipe emissions and 

silent operation offered a compelling alternative to polluting ICE vehicles. Governments around the world started 

offering subsidies and incentives for BEV purchases, further accelerating their adoption. This spurred significant 

investments from car manufacturers in research and development, leading to advancements in battery technology, range 

improvement and charging infrastructure development. While initial concerns about driving range and charging 

availability remain hurdles, the industry is actively addressing them through advancements in battery density and the 

expansion of charging networks. Major car manufacturers are now dedicating a significant portion of their resources to 

BEV development, recognising their potential as the future of personal transportation. 

Hybrid electric vehicles (HEVs) and plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEVs) offer a bridge between the familiar ICE 

technology and the future of electric mobility. HEVs combine an electric motor with a gasoline engine, allowing for 

electric-only driving at low speeds and utilising the gasoline engine for longer journeys. PHEVs operate similarly but 

boast of larger battery packs that can be charged from an external source, enabling an extended electric-only driving 
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range as compared to HEVs. These hybrid options cater to consumers who are hesitant to fully commit to BEVs due to 

range anxiety but still desire the environmental benefits of electric propulsion. The industry is constantly refining hybrid 

technology, focusing on improving electric range and reducing dependence on gasoline engines. 

Fuel cell electric vehicles (FCEVs) present a long-term vision for clean transportation. They use hydrogen fuel cells to 

generate electricity, emitting only water vapour. While FCEVs boast of extended range and rapid refuelling times similar 

to ICE vehicles, their widespread adoption faces significant challenges. The lack of widespread hydrogen refuelling 

infrastructure and the high cost of FCEV technology are major hurdles. Nevertheless, the industry continues research 

and development efforts to bring down costs and build hydrogen infrastructure, recognising FCEVs' potential for long-

distance travel and heavy-duty applications. 

The future of passenger car powertrains is unlikely to be dominated by a single technology. Instead, a multi-pronged 

approach catering to diverse needs and regional priorities is expected.  

Outlook of global PV industry (2024 to 2029) 

Outlook of overall global PV sales volume 

 
Note: Figures above include sales for the United States, Europe, and ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The global passenger car market is expected to experience moderate growth from 2024 to 2029 at a slower pace than 

before the pandemic. This can be attributed to factors such as global economic uncertainty and ongoing supply chain 

issues. In addition, shifting consumer preferences towards electric vehicles and alternative ownership models could put 

a dent in traditional car sales. However, rising demand in emerging markets, advancement in EV technology, and 

government incentives promoting clean transportation could counter these trends. The future of the passenger car market 

hinges on a complex interplay of these forces. 

On an overall level, global PV market is expected to witness a CAGR of 3-4% between 2024-2029 with volumes reaching 

up to 36-39 million units in 2029. 

Outlook of overall global PV sales volume by transmission type 

 
Note: Figures above include sales for the United States, Europe, and ASEAN countries 
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Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The global passenger car market by transmission type is poised for a shift between 2024 and 2029. Automatic 

transmissions, particularly torque converters, is expected to hold strong due to their comfort. ATs are expected to witness 

a CAGR of 4-5% between 2024-2029 and reach 13-15 million units by 2029.  

However, manual transmissions are expected to decline by 2-3% between 2024-2029, as consumers prioritise comfort 

and advancement make automatics more fuel-efficient. Continuously variable transmissions (CVTs) are expected to rise 

significantly in popularity for their smooth and potentially fuel-efficient driving experience along with seamless 

acceleration. In addition, in the wake of growing concerns regarding climate change and fuel consumption, there is an 

increasing emphasis on enhancing fuel efficiency in vehicles. CVT enables optimized engine performance, achieving 

higher fuel efficiency and reduced carbon footprint. Dual-clutch transmissions (DCTs) on the other hand might see a 

niche increase in performance cars. The biggest change is expected to be the rise of electric vehicles, which will reduce 

the need for traditional transmissions altogether. This presents a strategic advantage for DCT technology, positioning it 

favorably for substantial penetration growth in the passenger vehicle segment in the forthcoming years. 

Outlook of overall global PV sales volume by powertrain type 

 
Note: Figures above include sales for the United States, Europe, and ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The global passenger car market by powertrain type is poised for a dramatic shift between 2024 and 2029. ICE vehicles, 

which were a significant player initially, will face increasing pressure from cleaner alternatives, particularly BEVs. BEVs 

are expected to log a CAGR of 35-37% to reach approximately 14-16 million units by 2029. Rising fuel costs, stricter 

emission regulations, and advancement in battery technology will incentivise consumers to move towards BEVs. 

Government support for BEVs and investment in charging infrastructure will further accelerate this transition.  

Hybrid electric vehicles (HEVs) are expected to maintain a steady presence, offering a middle ground for those hesitant 

to fully commit to BEVs due to charging limitations thus clocking a CAGR of 3-5% between 2024-2029. However, 

PHEVs and FCEVs are likely to remain niche players due to charging infrastructure limitations (PHEVs) and the high 

cost and limited refuelling stations (FCEVs). The future of car powertrains will be a fascinating interplay of adaptation 

and innovation, with BEVs leading the charge towards a cleaner and more sustainable transportation landscape. 

REVIEW OF THE INDIAN AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY 

Indian two-wheeler industry 

Review of Indian domestic two-wheeler industry (Fiscals 2019 to 2024) 

India is the largest motorised two-wheeler market in the world, with domestic sales of 18.4 million units in fiscal 2024. 

Two-wheeler sales constituted 73% of the total automobile market, which includes two-wheelers, three-wheelers, 

passenger vehicles (PVs), commercial vehicles (CVs) and tractors by volume in fiscal 2024. The passenger vehicle 

segment contributed about 17% to the Indian automobile industry, while CVs contributed about 4% and three-wheelers 

and tractors contributed 3% each.  

From Fiscal 2009 to Fiscal 2019, Indiaôs GDP as well as private final consumption expenditure grew at a healthy pace 

of 7% CAGR. Moreover, inflation levels were on a tapering trend reaching approximately 3% levels in fiscal 2019. This 

favourable macro-economic environment led to an increase in disposable incomes and gave a thrust to the industry 
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growth over the decade. In addition, the expansion in vehicle portfolio by OEMs, the accelerated growth in the scooter 

segment and the healthy growth of the premium motorcycle (=>125 cc) sub-segment provided an additional support to 

the industry growth over the decade. Moreover, vehicle prices rose at a nominal level of 3-5% over the period limiting 

the rise in acquisition costs for the customers. 

These favourable factors helped the two-wheeler industry reach a historic high of 21.2 million volumes in fiscal 2019. 

These record sales were despite the higher-than-normal price rise (due to BSIV implementation in fiscal 2018) as well 

as the GST implementation (fiscal 2018) and demonetisation (fiscal 2016) that limited growth of the industry.  

However, over the next four years, from fiscal 2019 to fiscal 2022, the industry witnessed a contraction at a CAGR of 

13.6% as the pandemic, nationwide lockdowns, reduced mobility, unfavourable macroeconomic scenario, closure of 

schools, colleges and offices, and work from home impacted the demand for two-wheelers.   

Domestic two-wheeler sales volume trend ï Fiscals 2019 to Fiscals 2024 

 
Note: Figures in bracket to be read as negative (E.g. (10) to be read as minus 10), data for ICE and EVs; EV retail data 

from VAHAN have been considered. 

Source: SIAM, VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

Two-wheeler sales rebounded in fiscal 2023 and recorded a healthy growth of 19%, driven by improving demand 

sentiments and the normalisation of economic activities and increased mobility. The pent-up demand due to the 

postponement during the pandemic period and a sharp rise in scooters demand with restarting of colleges and offices 

provided a boost to the industry demand. Despite the normalisation of public transport, improved frequency of intracity 

bus and railway services, the demand for the last mile mobility, and in turn the demand for two-wheelers remained 

buoyant during the year. In fiscal 2024, the two-wheeler industryôs sales grew by a further 13%, supported by further 

improvement in the macroeconomic scenario, rural support, continued traction for premium motorcycles as well as 

scooters. In addition, continued demand for electric two-wheelers despite the subsidy cut3 supported the growth in fiscal 

2024. The new launches, especially in the premium segments provided an added support to the demand. The commuter 

motorcycle segment also witnessed some improvement during the year after consecutive contractions aided by limited 

rise in operating costs as well as increased customer incentives.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Domestic two-wheeler sales volume trend  (ICE vs EV) 

 
3 The Ministry of Heavy Industries (MHI) had decided to slash the FAME II subsidy of electric two-wheelers (effective 

from June 2023) to Rs 10,000 per Kwh from the Rs 15,000 per Kwh. Apart from reducing the per Kwh incentive by Rs 

5,000, the ministry also reduced the maximum subsidy cap of 40 per cent of the ex-factory price of the vehicle to 15 per 

cent. 
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Source: SIAM, VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

Source: SIAM, VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

E-2W Retails and Penetration trend ï Fiscals 2019 to 2024 

 

Note: Only high-speed electric two wheelers have been considered for the analysis 

Source: SIAM, SMEV, VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

Over the past five years, the electrification within the industry has provided a boost to the industry sales. During these 

years (since FY19), when the ICE vehicle sales declined, the sharp rise in EV retails restricted the drop in industry sales 

volumes. From fiscal 2019 to fiscal 2024, the ICE segment contracted at a CAGR of 3.7% and EV retails skyrocketed at 

a CAGR of 101.7%, albeit from a lower base, which arrested the drop in the industry sales.   

Segment wise domestic sales trend 

Motorcycles dominate the domestic two-wheeler industry sales with more than 60% contribution to the annual domestic 

sales. However, their contribution has gradually contracted over the years, from 78% in fiscal 2009 to 63% in fiscal 

2024. 
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On the other hand, the scooter segment expanded its presence over the long-term horizon, from 15% in fiscal 2009 to 

34% in fiscal 2024. The moped segment also lost some ground to scooters over the years, from around 6% share in fiscal 

2009 to approximately 3% in fiscal 2024.  

Domestic two-wheeler sales segmental trend ï Fiscals 2019 to 2024 

 
Note: Data includes ICE and EVs; EV retail data from VAHAN have been considered. 

Source: SIAM, VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

Scooters 

Over the past five years, the share of scooters increased from 31.7% in fiscal 2019 to 34.2% in fiscal 2024. The share of 

the scooter segment increased on the back of strong demand from new model launches (such as the Dio 125, Avenis, 

upgrades of Activa, Jupiter as well as e-scooters), increasing use of scooters by working women in urban areas (due to 

high convenience) and a growing preference as a second vehicle in households. There has been an increase in multiple 

vehicle ownership, including a passenger vehicle, and multiple two-wheelers in a single family, driving demand.  

The scooter also gained acceptance in rural areas as road penetration increased and it became a utility vehicle. Earlier, 

the scooter was positioned primarily as an urban vehicle. Now, it has gradually evolved to become a preferred means of 

commuting for women in rural areas as well. 

ICE vs EV split within domestic scooter sales ï fiscals 2019 to 2024 

 
Note: EV retail data from VAHAN have been considered. 

Source: SIAM, VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

Within the scooter segment, EV scooters witnessed growth at an accelerated pace and contributed a sizeable share of 

14.7% to the overall scooter sales in fiscal 2024. The launch of new models, government incentives, rising awareness, 

increased acquisition and operating costs of the ICE equivalents gave a boost to the EV sales during fiscal 2019-2024. 
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The EV scooters clocked a CAGR of 101% in the past five years, and their penetration within the scooter segment rose 

from 0.4% in fiscal 2019 to 14.7% in fiscal 2024. 

The premium scooter (=>125 cc) segment, clocked a 12% CAGR over the period, albeit from a smaller base. A relatively 

price agnostic customer base, feature-rich attractively designed vehicles, young buyers who prefer high performance and 

advanced features, auto OEM focus, multiple vehicle launches and premiumisation trend aided the growth of this 

segment. The share of premium scooters in the ICE scooter segment rose from about 20% in fiscal 2019 and to 47% in 

fiscal 2024. 

Motorcycles 

In the overall domestic sales, motorcycles have maintained their leading position in the past five years, but lost some 

ground to scooters in the same period. During the pandemic (fiscal 2021 and fiscal 2022), the reduced requirement of 

scooters and the continued requirement of motorcycles, especially for daily commuting in the absence of public transport, 

supported the demand for motorcycles and limited their decline.   

Unlike scooters, the EV penetration within motorcycles has remained insignificant due to a lack of EV options. A few 

OEMs, such as Revolt, offered EV motorcycles from fiscal 2020. Manufacturers such as Tork and Ultraviolette also 

introduced their e-bikes/ motorcycles in the next two to three years. However, given the limited vehicle options, even in 

the premium motorcycles category, higher acquisition costs, larger range anxiety concern due to higher daily running for 

motorcycles; the adoption of EVs within motorcycles was only gradual and reached only 0.1% of overall motorcycle 

sales by fiscal 2024. Moreover, the ICE variants continue to dominate the motorcycle sales. However, even within the 

ICE motorcycles, the premium motorcycle segment (=>125 cc) has witnessed a CAGR of 3% during fiscal 2019-2024 

period while the commuter motorcycle segment (<=110 cc) contracted at a rapid pace of 8% CAGR.  

On the other hand, the premium motorcycle segment logged a CAGR of 3%, backed by lower impact of the pandemic 

on the financially stable customer base, higher OEM focus with increased vehicle launches, feature-rich and attractive 

vehicle introductions, and entry of global players such as Harley, and Triumph with India-focussed models into the 

premium motorcycle segment. High performance tech-enabled vehicles see higher acceptance among the rising younger 

buyer base who view vehicle as an extension of their personality. Thus, the share of premium motorcycles, within the 

ICE motorcycles, increased from 38% in fiscal 2019 to 52% in fiscal 2024.  

Competitive landscape of the domestic two-wheeler industry 

Indiaôs two-wheeler industry is an oligopolistic market with the top four players contributing more than 80% of the 

annual sales. However, over the years, the competition has intensified within the industry, especially, with the entry of 

new age startups such as Ola, Ather, and Okinawa, catering to the fast-expanding segment of EVs. In fact, the 

contribution of the top four OEMs has decreased from 89% in fiscal 2019 to 83% in fiscal 2024.  

Hero MotoCorp Limited (HMCL) continues to lead the market, although HMCLôs contribution has declined from ~36% 

in fiscal 2019 to 29.3% in fiscal 2024. The increased traction for scooters, including e-scooters as well as premium 

motorcycles, coupled with pressure on commuter motorcycles sales ï where HMCL dominates ï have impacted its share. 

The second largest contributor, Honda Motorcycle & Scooter (HMSI), has also lost some ground to other players, 

especially the e-scooter manufacturers.  

OEM wise contribution to overall two-wheeler domestic sales ï fiscals 2019 to 2024 

 
Note: Data includes ICE and EVs; EV retail data from VAHAN have been considered. 



 

 

 

 

193  

Source: SIAM, VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

Premiumisation in the industry 

A clear shift towards premium vehicles is visible in the two-wheeler industry. Customers are looking to upgrade to the 

next premium vehicle segment in both motorcycle and scooter segments. The premiumisation trend is supported by 

various factors such as younger profile of buyers, attractive feature-rich new vehicle launches at competitive rates, 

vehicles being seen as an extension of a customerôs personality, easier access to finance and more launches in the 

premium segment.  

Over fiscals 2019-2024, the share of premium vehicles (=>125cc) in motorcycle sales increased significantly from 41% 

to 52% and in scooter sales from 21% to 47%. Despite the commuter motorcycles and basic 110 cc scooters segments 

witnessing a sharp contraction, traction in premium motorcycles and scooters restricted the fall in overall sales. In the 

last five years, the premium segments have primarily provided the thrust to the industry. 

In the long term, CRISIL MI&A expects the premiumisation trend to support the overall industry growth and support the 

sales.  

Share of premium two-wheelers 

 
Note: Premium motorcycles/ scooters: => 125 cc vehicles  

Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A 

Electrification in the two-wheeler segment 

Electric two-wheelers sales trend over Fiscals 2019-2024 

 

Note: VAHAN data does not include Telangana & Lakshadweep retails 

Source: VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

 

Electric two-wheeler retails were growing only at a moderate pace until fiscal 2022 owing to limited vehicle portfolio, 

lower awareness, customer concerns regarding the range and inadequate charging infrastructure, despite the Rs 10,000 

per kWh government incentive under the FAME scheme. In June 2021, demand incentive for two-wheelers was increased 

to Rs 15,000/ kWh. Further, expansion in vehicle portfolio and entry of Ola provided an additional thrust to the electric 

two-wheeler sales in fiscal 2022. 
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Thus, the increased subsidy on electric two-wheelers, vehicle portfolio expansion and increased acquisition and operating 

costs of ICE two-wheelers led to the sharp growth in electric two-wheeler retails during fiscal 2022 to ~253,000, up 5.6x 

from 45,000 in fiscal 2021.  

Growth momentum continued for the segment in fiscal 2023, when a sharp push from new age players such as Ola and 

Ather supported the growth. Legacy OEMs, especially TVS, scaled up their EV production, providing an impetus to the 

EV sales during the year.  

Fiscal 2024 began on a very strong note. However, on June 1, the government reduced the FAME subsidy incentive cap 

from 40% of a vehicle's value to 15% and capped the subsidy at Rs 10,000 per kWh of battery from Rs 15,000. Owing 

to this, manufacturers have had to increase the prices of electric scooters, which led to a 57% sequential slowdown in 

sales in June. This sharp sequential contraction was on an elevated base of May 2023, where customers had pre-bought 

significantly owing to the price rise from June.  

R&D support 

The customer base of the two-wheeler industry has shifted towards the young, tech savvy gen Z customers, who prefer 

the latest state-of-the-art features, attractive designs and colours, connected technology and hi-tech accessories for their 

new vehicles. This customer base sees vehicles as an extension of their personality.  

Moreover, as the replacement cycles have shortened, the intermittent new vehicle launches are a must to ensure continued 

demand.  

Thus, all the OEMs spend a notable amount on research and development (R&D) to integrate the latest tech, design and 

features for the upcoming models. R&D has also become a necessity to analyse the safety of the two-wheeler riders.  

In the last six years, the two-wheeler OEMs have spent approximately 2% of their annual operating incomes on R&D. 

Outlook for the Indian domestic two-wheeler industry (fiscals 2025-2029) 

The industry is expected to continue its growth momentum over the long-term horizon led by the positive microeconomic 

and macroeconomic environment, favourable rural demand, premiumization, intermittent launches, shrinking 

replacement cycle and continued support from financers. Moreover, continued R&D investments by the OEMs and the 

technological advancements in the industry to provide an added support to the growth of the industry over the long-term 

horizon. 

Additionally, the fast-rising EV segment, with EV portfolio expansion by legacy players, capacity expansion by new age 

players will accelerate the industry growth.  

Introduction of CNG powertrain, which will offer lower operating costs compared to petrol variants, will push the two-

wheeler industry growth further. 

Led by these positive industry drivers, two-wheeler industry sales are projected to log 6-8% CAGR and reach volume of 

25-27 million by fiscal 2029.  

 

Domestic two-wheeler industry outlook until fiscal 2029 

 
Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A 
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Going ahead, over the long term horizon, CRISIL MI&A expects the scooter segment to grow at a much faster pace off 

the relatively lower base, backed by expected sharp rise in E scooter demand, ubiquitous usage of scooters, rising share 

of women in workforce, projected growth of e commerce segment coupled with continued focus of OEMs on the scooters 

segment. The strong launch pipeline, especially for e scooters and faster replacement cycles of the scooters segment will 

also back the faster growth of the scooters segment. Further, the improvement in supporting charging infrastructure is 

expected to provide added impetus to the segmentôs growth. 

CRISIL MI&A projects the scooters segment to grow at a faster pace of 8-10% CAGR over the long-term horizon. 

However, the ICE scooters segment is expected to contract amidst the shift towards the EV segment. Sizeable portion of 

the ICE scooter replacement demand will shift towards the electric variants. 

Segmental Split Outlook 

 
Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A 

Motorcycles, on the other hand, are projected to clock a slower 5-7% CAGR during the period. The premium motorcycles 

sub-segment is expected to continue to provide the thrust to the motorcycles segment while the commuter segment is 

projected to grow only moderately. 

Premiumisation and upgradation will limit the growth of commuter motorcycles sub-segment. Shifting customer 

preference towards premium segments supplemented by OEM focus and more launches in the premium segment will 

provide the thrust to the premium segment going ahead. 

Exports outlook 

CRISIL MI&A expects two-wheeler exports to clock a faster 3-5% CAGR (vs 1% CAGR between fiscals 2019-2024) 

to reach 4.0-4.5 million by fiscal 2029. 

Being one of the largest two-wheeler markets, India has a unique opportunity to leverage its scale and manufacturing 

competitiveness to produce electric two-wheelers not just for the domestic market but also for the exports markets. 

Further, policies, including the PLI scheme, are offering a momentum to domestic OEMs to  manufacture and export 

EVs.  

Exports outlook  
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Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A 

Electrification outlook for domestic two-wheeler market (fiscals 2025-2029) 

The electric two-wheeler retails rose at a sharp growth pace of 101% CAGR in the last 6 years, albeit off the small base 

of fiscal 2019. Going ahead the growth momentum in the industry is expected to continue over the long-term horizon 

led by rising awareness, improving TCO for electric vehicles, bridging acquisition cost gap between EV and ICE 

counterparts, larger vehicle portfolio, expanding charging infrastructure, furthering financing support, increasing EV 

manufacturing capacity, and continued government support.  

If the government continues with the demand incentive (FAME, EMPS or an equivalent alternate form) at least for the 

next 1 year (till fiscal 2026), CRISIL MI&A expects the EV retails to rise at a healthy pace of 45-48% CAGR and reach 

6.0-6.5 million levels in fiscal 2029. And the EV penetration levels to reach 23-25% by fiscal 2029. 

Electric two-wheelers and penetration outlook 

 
Note: Only high-speed electric two-wheelers are considered for the analysis 

Source: SIAM, SMEV, VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

Segment-wise EV outlook 
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Note: Only high-speed electric two-wheelers are considered for the analysis 

Source: SIAM, SMEV, VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

Scooters are expected to lead the charge going ahead as well. EV penetration within scooters is currently the highest at 

14.7% as of fiscal 2024. Amidst the fast-expanding e scooter portfolio, shifting of customer preference from ICE scooters 

to e scooters, OEM focus, state of the art advanced offerings, improvement in TCO as well as acquisition cost difference, 

a sharp rise in e scooter penetration is expected going forward.  CRISIL MI&A expects the EV penetration to reach 

approximately 55% for scooters by fiscal 2029.  

Electrification within motorcycles segment has remained limited amidst limited offerings as well as typical longer 

distance usage of motorcycles compared to scooters. However, amidst the projected launch of e bikes/ motorcycles from 

OEMs including Revolt, OLA, Tork will back electrification within motorcycles as well. Over the longer horizon, EV 

penetration is expected to reach ~3% within motorcycles by fiscal 2029.  

In the above projections, CRISIL MI&A has considered the government demand incentive to continue till fiscal 2026 

which will provide an additional support to the EV adoption going forward. 

Indian passenger vehicle industry 

Review of domestic passenger vehicles industry (fiscals 2019-2024) 

Owing to improvement in macro-economic scenario, rising disposable incomes and expanding vehicle portfolios, the 

Indian PV industry witnessed stellar growth and PV sales reached a high of 3.4 million vehicle in fiscal 2019. The high 

growth until fiscal 2019 was led by steady GDP growth, increase in disposable incomes, new model launches, stable cost 

of vehicle ownership and increasing traction for sports utility vehicles (SUVs). 

Between fiscals 2019 and 2024, Indiaôs domestic PV sales clocked 5% CAGR despite a sales contraction (10% CAGR) 

during fiscals 2019-2021. From the low base of fiscal 2021, PV sales bounced back and grew healthily to reach a historic 

high of 4.2 million vehicles in fiscal 2024, registering a CAGR growth of 16%. 

Fiscal 2024 marked the third year of consecutive growth in PV industry by recording 8% growth. This comes over a 

high base of fiscal 2023 which grew by 27%(almost double the growth of 13% in fiscal 2022) due to healthy pent-up 

demand created by two years of slump in sales volumes owing to a pandemic induced disrupted supply chain. The 

overall wholesale volumes settled at ~3.9 million units in fiscal 2023. 

Historic production development (Fiscals 2019-2024) 

Review of domestic PV sales volume 
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Note: Figures in bracket are negative (Eg. (10) denotes negative 10) 

Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A 

During fiscal 2024, growth momentum of the industry continued, albeit at a slower pace, backed by the continued traction 

for the SUV segment, intermittent launches and improvement in disposable income. On the high base of fiscal 2023, the 

industry grew 8% in fiscal 2024 to hit a record 4.2 million units. 

Segmental shifts amidst premiumization  

Based on body types, PVs in India are broadly classified into hatchbacks, sedans, SUVs, multipurpose vehicles (MPVs) 

and vans. Traditionally, domestic vehicle buyers have been cost conscious, with mileage and initial vehicle buying cost 

being the two key factors influencing the decision-making. Hence, the hatchback segment had been leading PV sales 

over the years primarily because of the lower ticket size and lower running costs, making them affordable to the average 

Indian customer.  

However, with a growing share of younger buyers with global exposure, there is an increasing awareness and preference 

towards other parameters such as driving experience, safety, advanced features aesthetics and a comfortable ride due to 

poor road conditions, which are impacting the decision-making process. To address this change, OEMs such as Tata 

Motors and Hyundai have started incorporating enhanced vehicle safety in their recent launches. Several carmakers have 

introduced advanced features in top variants and gradually incorporated them in even the mid variants. Furthermore, 

rising disposable income has also given an impetus to growth in the SUV segment.  

Segment-wise trends in the overall PV sales volume in India 

 
Note: Figures above bars are the sales volume.  

Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A 

FY24 
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Split of industry by domestic sales and exports 

The Indian PV makers are largely domestic-focused, with domestic sales accounting for 85.4% of the total sales in fiscal 

2023. Share of exports in total sales contracted from 16.8% in fiscal 2019 to 14.6% in 2023 because of moderate growth 

in the global automobile industry and major OEMs focusing on catering to the fast-growing domestic market. Following 

a ~38.6% on-year decline in fiscal 2021, exports rose a sharp 42.9% in fiscal 2022 and 14.7% in fiscal 2023 owing to 

demand from emerging countries further supported by push from the major OEMs.  

Domestic sales and exports of domestic PVs (fiscals 2019-2024) 

 
Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A 

CAGR for domestic sales and exports of domestic PVs - fiscals 2019 to 2024 

 

 Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A 

Anticipated improvement in economic growth, push from OEM's with India as the base for exports of certain models is 

projected to boost exports resulting in 6-8% growth in fiscal 2025. Indian OEM continued to exports higher number of 

small cars with 5 out 10 top exported models being small cars. Affordable prices along with higher fuel efficiency has 

led to increase in demand for small cars especially from emerging markets in Latin America and Africa. 

PV production by transmission type 

Transmission mix trend 

 

Note: The above split is for only ICE vehicles   
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Source: Industry, CRISIL MI&A                 

PV production is completely dominated by relatively cheaper manual transmission vehicles. However, over the years, 

automatic transmission has been gaining popularity. 

Share of automatic transmission vehicles in domestic PV sales has increased from 8-10% in fiscal 2018 to approximately 

30-32% in fiscal 2024. However, domestic PV sector is still dominated by manual transmission system, which accounted 

for more than 65% of sales in fiscal 2024. Penetration of manual transmission vehicles is still higher owing to dominance 

of high price consciousness over the need for comfort. However, with worsening traffic conditions, rising affordability, 

need for comfort and availability of semi-automatic transmission at affordable price points, AMT and iMT started gaining 

share over the last five years. AMT and iMT together accounted for 14-16% share in sales in fiscal 2024. 

Transmission mix 

 
Note: MT ï Manual Transmission, AMT ï Automatic Manual Transmission, iMT ï Intelligent Manual Transmission, AT 

ï Automatic Transmission, DCT ï Dual Clutch Transmission, E ï Estimated   

Source: Industry, CRISIL MI&A               

AMT and iMT technologies dominate the affordable vehicles segment (less than Rs 8 lakh). In premium cars, 

technologies such as AT, CVT and DCT are preferred as they offer smoother driving experience. CRISILôs market checks 

indicate that AT offers best driving experience but is the costliest among competing technologies. Its penetration is 

prevalent primarily in premium and luxury passenger vehicles. AT, CVT and DCT approximately accounted for 5-7%, 

3-5% and 1-2% of domestic vehicle production in fiscal 2024. 

Changing powertrain mix in the Indian PV industry 

Powertrain mix trend of PV industry retails 
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Competitive OEM landscape 

The domestic PV market is oligopolistic with a few players dominating the entire industry. Maruti Suzuki leads the PV 

industry in terms of domestic sales volumes. Hyundai is the second-largest contributor to domestic sales, closely followed 

by Tata Motors and Mahindra. These four players together account for ~80% of the market. 

However, competition has intensified in the past five years with all players launching competitively priced feature-rich 

vehicles and recent entrants such as Kia and MG grabbing a sizeable share. 

The share of Maruti Suzuki contracted from a high base of 52% in fiscal 2019 to 43% in fiscal 2024 due to a shift in 

customer preference from hatchbacks towards SUVs and Maruti Suzukiôs focus on the cars segment. However, success 

of recent launches such as Grand Vitara, Fronx, Invicto and continued traction for Ertiga and Brezza helped Maruti 

Suzuki regain some lost ground in fiscal 2024.  

Hyundai is the second-largest contributor to Indian domestic PV sales and has maintained its position in the market due 

to continued traction of popular SUV models such as Creta and Venue, coupled with intermittent new vehicle launches 

and upgrades of its popular models. Introduction of Venue, Aura and Kona helped the company expand its market 

presence in fiscal 2020. In the next four years, Hyundai maintained a 15-18% share within the domestic market amid 

continued demand aided by intermittent upgrades to its popular models such as i10, i20, Creta, Verna and Venue. 

Domestic market share of PVs by OEM 

 
Note: Others include MG, Renault/Nissan, Skoda, PCA. etc, figures above the bars are sales volumes.  

Source: Society of Indian Automobile Manufacturers (SIAM), CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

 EV penetration in PVs 

Amid rising environmental concerns, EVs are gaining traction globally, including in India. The country is one of the 

signatories to the Paris Agreement under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change. It is also part 

of the EV30@30 campaign, targeting a 30% sales share for EVs by 2030. 

To accelerate EV adoption, the government has been incentivising consumers by extending support via Faster Adoption 

and Manufacturing of (Hybrid &) Electric Vehicles in India (FAME) subsidy as well as tax cuts. The government 

announced Rs 100 billion for Phase II of FAME, which commenced on April 1, 2019. The policy aims to provide a 

subsidy of Rs 10,000 per kWh to four-wheelers (battery EVs, plug-in hybrid EVs, strong hybrids) for commercial 

purposes and public transport. It also envisions creation of charging infrastructure for EVs.  

These schemes, alongside the PLI scheme, scrappage policy as well as the Make in India initiative, are setting up the 

roadmap for widespread EV manufacturing and adoption (these policies have been covered in detail in earlier sections). 

EV retails increased from ~2,000 vehicles in fiscal 2019 to 89,000 vehicles in fiscal 2024: a 45x increase in five years. 

In turn, the penetration of EVs within the industry retails rose from 0.1% in fiscal 2019 to 2.3% by fiscal 2024. 
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Domestic EV retail and penetration trend in PVs  

 
Note: VAHAN figures exclude Telangana, Lakshadweep retails 

Source: VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

Outlook of the domestic PV industry (Fiscals 2024 to 2029) 

CRISIL MI&A Consulting expects the macroeconomic scenario to support to industry growth with GDP projected to 

grow at a healthy pace between fiscals 2024 and 2029. Indiaôs GDP growth is expected to outperform other major 

geographies over the next five years at 6-8%. Inflation levels are also expected to remain subdued in the 3-5% range, 

which is within the RBIôs target band. CRISIL MI&A Consulting has assumed three years of normal monsoons within 

the five-year outlook period and has considered positive momentum in rural demand. Fuel prices are also expected to 

remain almost steady in the next five years. These favourable macroeconomic factors are expected to support consumer 

disposable income.  

Besides macroeconomic factors, continued government support in terms of policies as well as continued expenditure and 

investments are expected to boost the industry. The favourable demographics are an added advantage for India and 

expected to help propel the PV industry.  

Changing market dynamics, including a younger consumer base, premiumisation, electrification, shorter replacement 

cycles (four to five years currently vis-a-vis seven to eight years a decade ago) will provide further impetus to demand. 

CRISIL MI&A Consulting expects domestic sales to grow at a 4.5-6.5% CAGR between fiscals 2024 and 2029 to 5.2-

5.7 million vehicles. 

Domestic PV industry outlook (volumes) 

 
Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 
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Segmental outlook 

Domestic industry growth is expected to be led by SUV and MPV segments, while hatchback, sedan and van segments 

are expected to clock muted growth.   

Rise of SUVs 

The SUV segment, which traditionally appealed to customers valuing larger seating capacity and its ability to drive on 

rough terrain, has increasingly gained customer preference over the years. The compact SUV segment, especially, 

provided the much-desired SUV body styling at competitive rates bringing SUV segment within the reach of the common 

consumers.  

Recognising the changing consumer preferences, OEMs also launched higher number of vehicles in the SUV segment 

compared to other segments providing a further fillip to the SUV share expansion.  

Thus, the changing customer preference coupled with new vehicle launches provided the real thrust to the growth of the 

SUV segment. Moreover, entry of global players like Kia and MG, with their SUV portfolios lent further support to the 

segmentôs growth. 

All of this has led to the share of SUVs in overall domestic PV sales to more than double from 23% in fiscal 2019 to 

50% in fiscal 2024 from. During the last 5 years, while industry witnessed a growth at 5% CAGR, the SUV segment 

grew at more than 4x growth rate of 23% CAGR.   

Outlook by industry segment 

 
Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

PV export outlook for India 

Indiaôs PV exports are expected grow 3.1% in fiscal 2024 and at a CAGR of 7-9% between fiscals 2024 and 2029.  

Major OEMs are expanding their production capacity to make India an export hub for Africa, the Middle East, and Asia 

led favourable policies including PLI to boost domestic manufacturing and export of EVs. PLI covers the entire EV 

ecosystem including automobiles, auto components and ACC batteries and major OEMs have already announced plans 

to export EVs from India starting 2025-2026.  
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Outlook for exports (fiscals 2023-2028P) 

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

Indiaôs trade agreements globally would enable domestic auto companies to enhance the export of automobiles and 

related components. Recently, India established FTAs with several countries including the UAE and Australia. India is 

also negotiating with the UK and the EU to establish FTAs. These agreements will enable Indian OEMs to tap into a 

broader customer base and establish them as key players in the global automotive industry. SUVs are gaining strong 

traction in the global markets and remain the fastest growing segment with the trend expected to continue this decade 

and their share of exports crossing 40%. Rising disposable income led by falling inflation in key export destinations such 

as South Africa, Mexico are expected to further aid growth of SUV and overall exports. 

Overall PV industry growth: Outlook of domestic sales and exports 

Domestic sales, which accounted for 85.4% of overall industry sales in fiscal 2023, is expected to grow at a 4.5-6.5% 

CAGR between fiscals 2024 and 2029P. Over the period, exports are forecast to grow at a 7-9% CAGR to 15.6% by 

Fiscal 2029.  

Overall PV industry outlook by domestic sales and exports (fiscals 2023-2029E) 

  

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

Potential drivers of export market growth 

While predominantly a small-car exporter, India has strongly emerged as an exporter of midsize sedans and UVs with a 

growing acceptance of vehicles manufactured in the country. The car segmentôs share reduced to 62% in fiscal 2023 

from 76% in fiscal 2019 in terms of overall PV exports. Consequently, the share of UVs increased to 37% from 23%. 

Africa accounts for the highest proportion in PV exports from India, followed by Latin America. Indian OEMs have 

diversified their exports by exploring newer geographies. New markets such as Saudi Arabia, the United Arab Emirates 

and South Africa have shown significant demand growth. 

The following factors are likely to support Indiaôs PV export growth: 

1. Capacity expansion by top players 
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2. Stable crude oil prices to aid demand from African and Latin American geographies 

3. Continued expansion into new markets 

4. PLI scheme 

Estimated penetration of electric PVs by segment by fiscal 2029 

CRISIL MI&A Consulting believes that lack of charging infrastructure, range anxiety and lack of large OEM presence 

is hindering EV adoption in India. The taxi segment accounts for 10-15% of sales within passenger cars, Within the taxi 

segment, cab aggregators are expected to lead EV adoption, resulting in an estimated adoption of 25-31% within this 

segment by fiscal 2027 (considering that adequate infrastructure is available by then).  

The TOA and TCO of electric personal cars are still higher compared with the petrol alternative due to their lower 

running costs. Therefore, EVs are currently not a viable use-case. However, the gap is expected to shrink in fiscal 2029, 

driving EV adoption in the personal usage segment. In addition, availability of charging infrastructure and range, 

especially for intercity travel, are likely to be key deciding factors for EV adoption in the personal car segment. 

EV penetration outlook for PVs 

 

Source: CRISIL MI&A Consulting 

Indian electric three-wheeler industry 

Review of Indian electric three-wheeler industry in India (fiscals 2018-2024) 

With the emphasis on reducing carbon footprint, EVs are gaining importance globally. India is a signatory to the Paris 

Agreement under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change. The country is also part of the 

EV30@30 campaign, targeting a 30% sales share for EVs by 2030. 

EV adoption has been relatively fast in the 2W and 3W segments. A sharp rise in fuel costs over the past two years has 

provided an added incentive to the price-sensitive customers of 2Ws and 3Ws. Moreover, a bevy of vehicle launches 

from the industry backed the growth in adoption, especially in fiscal 2023. 

Sales of e-3Ws in India 

In the e-3W segment, mobility, especially in the case of e-rickshaws, is widely used for last-mile connectivity. E-autos 

and e-rikshaws differ primarily in the design specification of electric powertrain, performance (in terms of torque and 

maximum speed) and passenger capacity. E-rikshaws are a low-cost variant of e-3Ws, without an exact ICE counterpart. 

The overall e-3W market logged a healthy CAGR of 33% between fiscals 2018 and 2023. e-3Ws with high assured 

utilisation rates are more profitable for businesses, as they become economical to operate at higher utilisation. E-

commerce giants are preferring e-rikshaws for clean and economical last-mile connectivity. 
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Electric 3W sales 

 

Note: Electric 3Ws include e-autos and does not include e-rickshaws 

Source: VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

EV penetration in 3Ws 

 
Note: Electric 3Ws include e-autos and does not include e-rickshaws 

Source: VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

E-auto (i.e., the L5 category) rickshaws use lithium-ion batteries and have an average speed of more than 25 kmph. They 

are used for moving cargo as well as passengers. The leading players in this segment are Mahindra Electric and Piaggio. 

Under FAME-I, e-3Ws driven by lead-acid batteries were also eligible for subsidy. However, under FAME-II, only 

advanced batteries and registered vehicles are eligible. Higher initial cost of e-autos, lack of availability of a wide range 

of products in the market, and insufficient charging infrastructure have hindered their penetration (~5% in fiscal 2022). 

Despite these challenges, the shift towards e-autos has occurred due to their low operating costs, economic benefits and 

environmental friendliness. 

Replacement opportunity in 3Ws 

Following the pandemic, demand for 3Ws has improved as customers are upgrading and replacing their old fleets for 

higher uptime and cleaner vehicles. The replacement market for 3Ws has expanded. Pent-up demand from fiscal 2021 

(when vehicular moment was restricted) had helped the segment last fiscal. It is expected to continue this fiscal, too. 

Further, demand in the replacement market is expected to grow owing to deeper penetration of electric 3Ws. Additionally, 

central and state subsidies have lowered the capital cost. Some of the states have either reduced or waived registration 

fees, road tax and permit requirement for electric 3Ws. Moreover, these vehicles have lower running costs. Overall, their 

cost of ownership is now much lower than conventional diesel or CNG 3Ws, rendering the shift to electric 3Ws attractive. 



 

 

 

 

207  

Share of key players in electric 3W market (e-autos, FY24) 

 

Note: Electric 3Ws do not include e-rickshaws  

Source: VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

Mahindra Last Mile Mobility and Piaggio were the top two players in fiscal 2024, together accounting for over 45% of 

the electric 3W market. They saw strong growth in sales in the fiscal as 3W operators looking to lower their operating 

costs amid high fuel prices switched to electric variants. 

Unlike ICE vehicles, electric 3W passenger vehicles do not come under the ambit of the permit system, because of which 

customers prefer them. As more players launch products in this category, we expect it to drive 3W sales in general. 

Incentives under FAME-II and state EV policies are also expected to support. 

Outlook on Indian electric three-wheeler industry in India (fiscals 2024-2029) 

CRISIL MI&A Consulting expects EV penetration in the 3W segment to reach 30-34% by fiscal 2029. 3Ws will 

spearhead EV penetration in India because they are mostly used for short-distance trips and carry more load than e-

rikshaws and e-bikes. 

Moreover, all the conventional large OEMs, including Bajaj, Piaggio, Mahindra and TVS, have launched e-autos in the 

Indian market, which has improved their supply. This is expected to boost EV adoption in the long term. 

Share of electric 3Ws to increase 

Electric 3W sales outlook 
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Note: Electric 3Ws include e-autos and does not include e-rickshaws 

Source: VAHAN, CRISIL MI&A 

EV penetration outlook 

 
Note: Electric 3Ws include e-autos and does not include e-rickshaws 

Source: CRISIL MI&A 

The penetration of EVs in 3Ws was approximately 13% in fiscal 2024. However, the shift to electric 3Ws is gaining 

momentum owing to the high prices of diesel, petrol and CNG. 

The electric 3W segment will continue to innovate and lead the industry as fixed and swappable battery solutions have 

revolutionised the sector. Also, leading OEMs are focused on electric 3Ws. Bajaj currently dominates the petrol segment, 

and its market share is expected to expand with aggressive initiatives in the EV space. 

A favourable regulatory environment, along with central and state government subsidies, is lowering the capital cost of 

purchasing electric 3Ws. Also, reduction or waiver of registration fees, road taxes and permit requirement by some of 

the states continue to support EV adoption. Moreover, their TCO is 30-40% lower than conventional diesel or CNG 3Ws, 

making the conversion to electric autos an attractive proposition. 

REVIEW OF GLOBAL BICYCLE INDUSTRY 

Global bicycle industry (calendar years 2019-2023) 

The bicycle, a seemingly simple invention with a rich history, is experiencing a remarkable comeback on a global scale. 

From its humble origins as a wooden contraption in the early-19th century, the bicycle has undergone a remarkable 

evolution, driven by innovation, and adapting to the ever-changing needs of society. Today, it stands as a symbol of 

sustainability, health and a potential solution to urban mobility challenges. 

The 21st century has witnessed a surge in demand for bicycles, fuelled by several key factors: 

1. Environmental consciousness: As the world grapples with climate change, the bicycle's zero-emission nature 

resonates with environmentally conscious consumers seeking sustainable transportation alternatives 

2. Urbanisation and congestion: Growing cities face increasing traffic congestion, making bicycles a convenient 
and efficient way to navigate crowded streets, especially for short-distance trips 

3. Health and wellness: The well-documented health benefits of cycling, from improved cardiovascular health to 

stress reduction, are attracting people of all ages to embrace cycling for recreation and fitness 

The global bicycle industry is a complex ecosystem with various players, such as: 

4. Manufacturers: These companies design and produce bicycles for diverse purposes, from high-performance 

racing bikes to comfortable cruisers and utilitarian cargo bikes 

5. Component suppliers: A vast network of companies provide the essential building blocks ï frames, wheels, 

drivetrains, brakes and accessories ï that make up a bicycle 

6. Retailers: Bicycle shops, sporting goods stores and online retailers play a crucial role in distributing bicycles 
and accessories directly to consumers 

The bicycle industry is getting a powerful boost from electric bikes. E-bikes, with their humble beginnings in the late-

19th century, have evolved from clunky prototypes to modern marvels. Early pedelecs with pedal-activated motors 

kickstarted wider appeal, and 21st-century advancements in battery technology and design have made e-bikes a serious 

contender for commuting, recreation and utility cycling. This e-bike surge is a boon for the industry. It expands the 
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customer base by attracting new riders and fuels innovation in areas such as battery tech, motor design and connected 

features, all while promoting sustainable transportation. Challenges such as regulations, cost and safety concerns remain, 

but the future looks promising. Lighter batteries, smarter features and diverse e-bike options are on the horizon. 

Collaboration between e-bike makers, policymakers and urban planners will be key to creating an e-bike-friendly world, 

propelling the bicycle industry towards a sustainable and accessible future. 

Historical production development (calendar years 2019-2023) 

Overall bicycle market volumes 

 
Note: Above figures include bicycle market volumes for conventional and electric combined for the US, Europe, Japan 

and ASEAN 

ASEAN includes Singapore, Malaysia, Indonesia, Thailand, Vietnam, Philippines and Rest of ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Overall bicycle market value 

 

Note: Above figures include bicycle market value for conventional and electric combined for the US, Europe, Japan and 

ASEAN 

ASEAN includes Singapore, Malaysia, Indonesia, Thailand, Vietnam, Philippines and Rest of ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

There has been an increase in demand for electric bicycles in many countries over the past several years. Increased 

gasoline costs, traffic congestion during rush hours and the health advantages of exercise are driving the adoption of e-

bikes in several countries, including the UK and the US. With a greater adoption rate in 2019 compared with other 

regions, Europe is the primary market for the sale of electric bikes. 
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The bicycle industry was favourably impacted by the rapid global expansion of Covid-19 cases. Both conventional and 

electric bicycles experienced significant growth in this period. While e-bikes garnered much attention, conventional 

bicycles remained the dominant force in terms of sales volume. Their affordability and accessibility compared with e-

bikes further solidified their position. However, e-bikes emerged as a game-changer during the pandemic, offering 

assisted pedalling and attracting a broader demographic seeking less strenuous riding options. 

Bicycle industry trends by product type 

Segmentation by product type in volumes (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 

 
Note: Above figures include bicycle market volumes for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Segmentation by product type in value (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 

 

Note: Above figures include bicycle market value for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

During 2019-2021, the conventional bicycle market witnessed a CAGR of 5.6%, backed by demand during Covid-19. 

However, during 2021-2023, the market logged a negative CAGR of 9.8% as the trend for e-bikes had already picked 

up pace with geographies such as Europe and the US experiencing strong demand for e-bikes, which partially hit the 

share for conventional ones. For the overall period (2019-2023), the conventional bicycle market clocked a negative 

CAGR of 2.4%. 

E-bikes, though lower in volumes than conventional bicycles, have already been experiencing a rising trend in demand 

as more people have started to opt for e-bikes over conventional ones. Also, governments in many countries have been 

constantly encouraging cycling with the announcement of policies/campaigns, driving more people towards cycling over 
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other available transport options. E-bikes witnessed a CAGR of 20.8% during 2019-2021 and 11.6% during 2021-2023, 

with e-bikes almost accounting for ~22% of the entire global bicycle market by the end of 2023. 

Nuances within the segment: 

It is important to note that the conventional bicycle market is not monolithic. Sub-segments such as road bikes and 

mountain bikes may have experienced fluctuations based on their own specific trends and technological advancements. 

For example, the introduction of lighter materials or innovative gear-shifting mechanisms could drive growth within a 

specific segment of conventional bicycles. 

E-bikes:  

Electric bikes are appreciated for their efficiency, accessibility and minimal environmental impact. With advancements 

in battery technology, they offer extended ranges and excellent performance, making them the preferred choice for urban 

commuting. Governments globally, along with environmentally conscious consumers, are accelerating the shift to 

electric mobility, solidifying the dominance of e-bikes in the industry. 

The e-bike market, in stark contrast, has witnessed a meteoric rise in recent years, fundamentally altering the bicycle 

industry. Following are some of the reasons for the same: 

Broadened appeal: E-bikes have expanded the cycling demographic significantly. They cater to individuals who may 

find traditional bikes physically demanding, those seeking a more convenient way to navigate cities with hilly terrain, or 

even older adults who want to enjoy cycling without the exertion. This inclusivity has fuelled the e-bike revolution. 

Technological advancements: Improvements in battery technology, motor efficiency and overall design have played a 

critical role. E-bikes are becoming lighter, offering longer ranges and boasting a more sleek aesthetic, making them more 

attractive to a wider range of riders. 

Environmental alignment: The growing public focus on sustainability has positioned e-bikes as a compelling 

alternative to polluting vehicles. They offer a practical and eco-friendly mode of transportation, further propelling their 

popularity. 

Trend in market share by bicycle type (in volume terms) 

Note: Above figures are inclusive of geographies such as the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Trend in market share by bicycle type (in value terms) 
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Note: Above figures are inclusive of geographies such as the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

As the global markets evolve and more people increasingly start to prefer electric bikes, the share of e-bikes is set to 

continue the increasing trend. In 2023, e-bikes recorded a market share of 22% ð highest in the last five years. However, 

the e-bike boom has not been uniform across the globe. Following are some of the glimpses into the regional variations: 

Europe: A leader in e-bike adoption, Europe boasts a well-developed market with high penetration rates and continued 

strong growth. Supportive government policies and existing cycling infrastructure have fuelled this trend. 

China: A manufacturing powerhouse, China is a major player in both e-bike production and sales. The focus here is on 

affordability and practicality, with utility-focused e-bikes dominating the market. 

North America: The North American market is experiencing rapid e-bike growth, with a focus on higher-end models 

and recreational use. Consumers here are increasingly drawn to the performance and technological advancements offered 

by premium e-bikes. 

Japan: Japan's e-bike market is experiencing moderate growth, but with a unique twist. Innovation is a key focus, with 

manufacturers developing e-bikes tailored to an ageing population, such as compact models or those with features that 

enhance stability and comfort. 

ASEAN: This emerging market presents a promising future for e-bikes. Rapid urbanisation, coupled with government 

initiatives promoting cycling, is creating fertile ground for e-bike adoption in Southeast Asia.  

Going forward, the bicycle industry is likely to see a continuation of the e-bike surge. However, conventional bicycles 

are not expected to become obsolete. Instead, the market is poised for a future where both product types co-exist, catering 

to different needs and preferences. Factors such as affordability, technological advancements in both e-bikes and 

conventional bicycles, and continued infrastructure development for cyclists will play a crucial role in shaping the 

industry's trajectory. One thing is certain: The two-wheeled revolution is here to stay, with both conventional and e-bikes 

offering exciting possibilities for a more sustainable and healthy future. 

Bicycle industry trends by motor type 

The e-bike revolution has already gained significant momentum, with two distinct motor types vying for dominance: 

hub motors and mid-drive motors. Each offers a unique riding experience, catering to different rider profiles. 

Overall share of e-bike market by motor type (in volume terms) (calendar years 2019 to 2023)  
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Note: The above figures are in million units and include e-bike market volumes for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN. 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Hub motors, the silent workhorses of the e-bike world, are renowned for their affordability and user-friendly nature. 

Nestled discreetly within the front or rear wheel, they provide a comfortable and reliable boost of electric power, perfect 

for casual riders who enjoy leisurely cruises on flat terrain or budget-conscious commuters seeking a convenient way to 

navigate city streets. On the other hand, mid-drive motors occupy the heart of the e-bike, seamlessly integrating with the 

drivetrain to create a powerful and natural riding experience. They reign supreme in the realm of performance, offering 

superior torque that conquers hills with ease and mimics the familiar feel of traditional cycling.  

Overall e-bike market value by motor type (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 

 
Note: The above figures include bicycle market value for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN. 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Hub motor 

Hub motors, electric motors embedded directly within the wheel hub, have become a pivotal technology driving the 

growth of the e-bike industry. Their inherent advantages, including ease of use, reduced maintenance requirements and 

attractive price points, have fostered widespread adoption among a significant segment of the e-bike user base. However, 

inherent limitations necessitate ongoing innovation to ensure continued dominance in this burgeoning market. 
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Design 

Wheel-centric powerhouse: Unlike its mid-drive counterpart, the hub motor becomes an integral part of the wheel itself. 

The motor housing replaces the standard hub, seamlessly integrating the electric motor with the wheel's rotation. Hub 

motors come in two main configurations: front-mounted and rear-mounted. Each offers distinct advantages: 

¶ Front-mounted hub motor: This option generally offers a lighter overall weight distribution for the e-bike and can 

be slightly more affordable. However, it might provide a less natural riding experience due to the altered weight 

distribution and the potential for a slight dragging sensation when not using the motor assist. 

¶ Rear-mounted hub motor: This configuration offers a more intuitive riding experience as the power delivery 

closely mimics that of traditional pedalling. Additionally, rear-mounted hub motors can benefit from the existing 

drivetrain components, potentially offering greater efficiency and torque. 

One of the most significant advantages of hub motors is their affordability. The simpler design and fewer moving parts 

translate to lower production costs compared to mid-drive motors. Hub motors are renowned for their user-friendly 

nature. The simpler design typically requires less maintenance compared to mid-drive motors. 

Major players in the hub motor space 

The burgeoning e-bike market is fuelled in part by the innovation and competition within the hub motor space. Among 

the numerous players, two prominent manufacturers have established themselves as one of the leaders: Bafang (China) 

and Hyena (China). Each caters to specific segments of the e-bike market through distinct value propositions. 

Bafang's dominance lies in affordability and power options. Its extensive range of hub motors caters to a diverse clientele. 

Budget-conscious consumers and casual riders benefit from its cost-effective options, while those seeking more power 

for hills or cargo hauling have a wider selection. Bafang's established brand reputation assures manufacturers and 

consumers of consistent quality and performance. 

Hyena, on the other hand, focuses on the everyday rider. Its mid-range motors strike a balance between affordability and 

features. While power options might be more limited compared to Bafang, Hyena prioritises reliable power delivery and 

impressive efficiency. This translates to maximising battery range, a crucial factor for commuters, errand runners and 

leisure riders.  

Mahle GMBH is another player in this industry who has launched a motor for e-bikes and has been allocating a 

substantial investment toward research and development initiatives. 

Mid-drive motor 

The mid-drive motor sits at the centre of an e-bike's performance, seamlessly integrated with the drivetrain and offering 

a riding experience that closely mimics traditional cycling. Unlike the hub motor that resides within the wheel, the mid-

drive motor becomes the heart of the e-bike's power delivery system. Unlike hub motors, mid-drive motors are positioned 

near the pedals, typically mounted directly on the frame of the e-bike. They connect with the bicycle's crank set and 

cassette, essentially working in conjunction with the existing gears. This creates a more natural riding experience as the 

motor's power augments riderôs pedalling effort. 

Major players in the mid-drive motor space 

The mid-drive motor market is dominated by a few key players: Bosch, Shimano and Yamaha. Each offers unique 

strengths ð Bosch prioritises power and user experience, Shimano focuses on performance and efficiency with smooth 

integration into its drivetrains, and Yamaha emphasises user-friendliness and quiet operation, and specialised motors for 

a natural riding feel. These companies develop and manufacture motors that integrate with the e-bike's drivetrain, 

providing torque for tackling hills and a natural cycling experience, while potentially offering greater efficiency than hub 

motors. 

Bicycle industry trends in different geographies 

Bicycle market volume share, by geography (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 
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Notes:  

Above figures include bicycle market volumes for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The global bicycle industry has witnessed a remarkable boom in recent years, fuelled by a confluence of factors. A 

growing focus on health and sustainability has spurred a long-term trend towards cycling, with people increasingly 

viewing it as a practical and eco-friendly transportation option. In urban areas worldwide, traffic congestion has reached 

a tipping point, making cycling a more attractive alternative for short-distance commutes. The affordability and 

popularity of e-bikes have been a game-changer, attracting new demographics to cycling who may have previously found 

traditional bikes physically demanding. 

This surge in cycling enthusiasm is not uniform across the globe, but the underlying drivers share common threads. In 

China, for example, government initiatives promoting cycling infrastructure and e-bikes have complemented the existing 

focus on urban mobility due to traffic congestion. The US experienced a temporary boom during the pandemic as 

concerns about public transportation and a desire for outdoor activities drove bike sales. While sales have not remained 

at those highs, they are projected to stay elevated compared with pre-pandemic levels, suggesting a potential long-term 

shift in consumer behaviour. Europe, with its well-developed cycling infrastructure and strong environmental 

consciousness, has seen steady growth, particularly in the e-bike segment. Japan, with its established cycling culture, is 

experiencing moderate growth fuelled by innovation and the development of e-bikes tailored to an ageing population. 

Finally, the ASEAN region presents a promising emerging market with rapid urbanisation, a growing middle class and 

government support for cycling infrastructure.  

 

The global bicycle industry is thriving, thanks to a perfect storm of health and sustainability concerns, urban challenges, 

and the rise of e-bikes. While regional nuances exist, the overall trend points towards a future where cycling plays a 

more prominent role in transportation and recreation. 

E-bike industry volumes in US (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 
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Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The e-bike market witnessed a CAGR of 38.6% between 2019 and 2021 and 21.9% between 2021 and 2023. Overall, 

the CAGR between 2019 and 2023 was 30%, with volumes reaching 1.31 million units in 2023, which clearly indicates 

significant growth in the e-bike segment in the US. 

On the other hand, retailers are also focusing on youth living in big cities, as they prefer to commute by a bicycle instead 

of a car to avoid the inconveniences and responsibilities that accompany car ownership, such as insurance, parking, gas, 

licensing and overall maintenance costs. According to the Sports & Fitness Industry Association (SFIA), in 2023, the 

share of the population in the US that took part in outdoor sports amounted to 57.3%. This was an increase of 2.3% from 

the previous year and an increase of almost 7% on the figure from 2018. In 2023, the number of participants in 

mountain/non-paved surface biking reached over 9.2 million. This represented a 4.1% increase from the previous year. 

Europe 

Europe ï market value (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Europe ï market volume in million units (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 
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Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The European market has been on the go for the past five years and has not experienced any major market fluctuations 

that could have impacted the bicycle industry drastically. In revenue terms, the European bicycle market witnessed a 

CAGR of 3.5% between 2019 and 2023, whereas in volume terms, it logged a CAGR of 1.2% during the same period.  

Key drivers of the European bicycle boom: 

1. Pre-existing cycling culture: Europe boasts a long-standing tradition of cycling, with well-developed 

infrastructure in many cities. This existing foundation facilitated further growth 

2. Environmental concerns: Growing environmental consciousness has positioned cycling as a sustainable 
transportation choice, aligning perfectly with European values 

3. Rise of e-bikes: Rising disposable incomes further increased the spending capacities of people, which has 

helped e-bikes on affordability fronts. They offer an assisted ride, attracting new demographics and making 

cycling more accessible for various fitness levels 

4. Focus on urban mobility: Traffic congestion in European cities has reached a critical point, making cycling a 
viable alternative for short-distance trips 

5. Road infrastructure: Urban planning in Europe is conducive to bicycle transport, as governments there 

encourage cycling to a greater extent and therefore plan road infrastructure that is conducive to cycling. 

The e-bike revolution and its impact: 

The rise of e-bikes has been significant both in volume and value terms. The charts below clearly indicate the rise in 

preference for e-bikes in European markets, contributing to the rising revenue from e-bikes, which even surpassed the 

revenue from conventional bikes in 2023. 

Europe's e-bike surge stems from environmental concerns, health benefits, and economic factors. E-bikes offer a clean 

alternative to cars, promote exercise, and boast cost-efficiency with government incentives. This eco-friendly and 

practical mode of transport is reshaping European mobility. 

E-bike industry volumes in Europe (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 
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Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

E-bike share increased from approximately 17% in 2019 to 30% in 2023, indicating an increased trend in usage of e-

bikes in Europe. The industry witnessed a CAGR of 21% between 2019 and 2021 and 11.2% between 2021 and 2023. 

Overall, between 2019 and 2023, the European e-bike industry logged a CAGR of 16%, with volumes reaching up to 

6.49 million units in 2023. 

E-bikes have been a game-changer for the European market. These bicycles have broadened the appeal of cycling by: 

1. Catering to diverse needs: E-bikes cater to a wider range of riders, including those who may find 

traditional bikes physically demanding or those seeking a more convenient way to navigate cities 

2. Extending range and comfort: E-bikes allow riders to travel longer distances with less effort, making 

cycling a more practical commuting option 

3. Boosting recreational cycling: E-bikes have opened the possibility of recreational cycling for a wider 

audience, contributing to an overall rise in cycling participation 

While the entire continent is experiencing a surge in e-bike popularity, the growth rate and market penetration vary 

significantly by country. Following is the country-wise break-up mentioning key factors contributing to the growth of 

the e-bike market in Europe: 

Germany: The undisputed leader of European e-bikes, Germany boasts the highest sales figures and ownership rates. 

This can be attributed to a strong cycling culture, government subsidies and a well-developed network of cycling 

infrastructure. 

Netherlands: Another forerunner in cycling infrastructure and e-bike adoption, the Netherlands is known for its cycling-

friendly cities and a population that readily embraces e-bikes for commuting and leisure. 

France: With a growing focus on sustainability and urban mobility, France is experiencing a rapid rise in e-bike sales. 

Government incentives and increasing awareness of the environmental benefits of e-bikes are fuelling this trend. 

Poland: This region represents a significant growth market for e-bikes. Increasing disposable income and growing 

awareness of e-bikes are driving sales, with Poland poised to become a major European e-bike player in the coming 

years. 

Czech Republic: Similar to Poland, the Czech Republic is witnessing a surge in e-bike popularity. Affordable e-bike 

options and a growing network of cycling paths are contributing to this trend. 

Hungary: While lagging behind Western Europe, Hungary is experiencing a steady rise in e-bike sales. Government 

subsidies and increasing urbanisation are expected to accelerate e-bike adoption in the coming years. 

Italy: E-bikes are gaining traction in Italy, particularly for leisure cycling and tourism. The country's beautiful landscapes 

and focus on outdoor activities are creating a strong market for e-bikes. 

Spain: Similar to Italy, Spain is seeing a rise in e-bikes for leisure and tourism purposes. The country's warm climate 

and growing bike-sharing programmes contribute to this trend. 

Greece: E-bike adoption in Greece is still in its early stages, but the potential for growth is significant. Government 

initiatives promoting cycling and the increasing popularity of e-bikes for tourism are promising signs. 



 

 

 

 

219  

The European bicycle market is expected to see further growth in the coming years. However, continued progress hinges 

on some key factors, such as investment in infrastructure, increased government support, and technological 

advancements with respect to batteries and motors, which will help enhance riding experience and attract more riders. 

Japan 

As Japan's population ages, the market has begun to adapt to meet the evolving needs of its riders. E-bikes have emerged 

as a compelling option for older adults who may find traditional bicycles physically demanding. While the e-bike 

revolution has not quite reached the same heights as in Europe, it presents a significant growth opportunity in Japan. The 

market is strategically shifting to cater to this segment, offering a comfortable and convenient mode of transportation 

that does not compromise on the established cycling culture. The share of e-bikes in Japan has seen a significant jump 

from approximately 43% in 2019 to 63% in 2023. 

E-bike industry volumes in Japan (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Japanôs e-bike industry witnessed a CAGR of 6.6% between 2019 and 2021 and 3.1% between 2021 and 2023, and an 

overall CAGR of 4.8% between 2019 and 2023. 

The future of Japan's bicycle market hinges on two key trends: 

1. E-bike innovation made in Japan: Continued development of e-bikes tailored specifically to the Japanese market 

is crucial. This could involve compact designs for navigating densely populated urban areas or models with 

features that cater to the specific needs of older riders. By focusing on such targeted innovation, the market can 

unlock further growth potential 

2. Technological leadership: Japanese manufacturers are well-positioned to be at the forefront of e-bike 

innovation. Their expertise in lightweight materials, coupled with a focus on developing lighter batteries, longer 

ranges and improved motor efficiency, will make e-bikes even more attractive to Japanese consumers. This 

technological leadership will not only solidify Japan's position within the global bicycle market but also ensure 

cycling remains a relevant and appealing transportation option for a wider demographic in the years to come 

ASEAN 

The bicycle market in the ASEAN region underwent a fascinating metamorphosis over 2019-2023. While established 

markets such as Europe and China witnessed a boom, ASEAN presents a unique case of a nascent market experiencing 

rapid yet measured growth. This surge signifies a captivating shift towards a future where cycling plays a more prominent 

role in daily life across Southeast Asia. 

E-bikes ð the catalyst for growth: 

1. The rise of e-bikes has been a game-changer for the ASEAN bicycle market. The geography of Southeast 

Asia can be challenging, with hilly terrains in some regions and scorching temperatures in others. E-bikes 

provide the necessary assistance to navigate these terrains and combat the heat, making cycling a more 

accessible and comfortable option for a wider demographic. This is particularly appealing to individuals 

and families who may not have the fitness level for traditional bicycles 
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2. Aligning with environmental consciousness: Growing awareness of environmental issues and the need for 
sustainable transportation options are the major trends across Southeast Asia. E-bikes, with their low carbon 

footprint, perfectly align with this growing consciousness. Governments and environmental groups are 

promoting e-bikes as a viable alternative to polluting vehicles, contributing to a cleaner and more sustainable 

transportation ecosystem 

3. Promoting inclusive cycling: E-bikes cater to individuals and families with varying fitness levels. This 

inclusivity makes cycling an activity that everyone can enjoy, fostering a sense of community and 

encouraging more people to participate in leisure and recreational cycling activities 

E-bike industry volumes in ASEAN (calendar years 2019 to 2023) 

 
Note: ASEAN includes Singapore, Malaysia, Indonesia, Thailand, Vietnam, Philippines and Rest of ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

E-bike share in the ASEAN bicycle industry reached 15.6% in 2023 from 12.2% in 2019. Although slow, people in 

ASEAN countries have started switching to e-bikes. With some of the economies doing well, people are increasingly 

looking to spend on e-bikes, which are otherwise an expensive alternative to conventional bicycles. The ASEAN bicycle 

market witnessed a CAGR of 13.8% between 2019 and 2021, 6% between 2021 and 2023, and approximately 10% 

between 2019 and 2023. 

Major global bicycle manufacturers 

Accell Group 

Accell Group, founded in 1998 and headquartered in Heerenveen, the Netherlands, is a manufacturer of bicycles, bicycle 

parts and accessories. It boasts a diverse portfolio of brands, including Babboe, Batavus, Diamondback, Ghost, Haibike, 

Koga, Lapierre, Raleigh, Sparta and Winora, with XLC serving as the brand for bicycle parts and accessories. 

Utilising specialised retail outlets such as bike shops and exercise equipment stores, Accell Group caters to a broad 

spectrum of consumers seeking high-quality bicycles and related products. With a workforce of roughly 3,700 individuals 

spanning 15 countries, Accell Group operates on a global scale, distributing bicycles and associated products to dealers 

and consumers in over 80 countries. In 2022, the company achieved notable sales figures, delivering approximately 

845,000 bicycles and generating a turnover of EUR 1.4 billion. 

Trek Bicycle Corporation 

Trek Bicycle Corporation, founded in 1975 and headquartered in Wisconsin, the US, is a manufacturer and distributor 

of bicycles and cycling products, operating under brands such as Trek, Electra Bicycle Company, Bontrager and Diamant 

Bikes.  

Currently, Trek Bicycle Corporation boasts a network of nearly 1,700 dealers throughout North America, with 

distribution extending across 90 countries globally. The majority of its manufacturing occurs outside the US, with 

production facilities located in countries such as China, Taiwan, the Netherlands and Germany. It clocked total revenue 

of $0.72 billion in 2022 from all the segments it caters to. 
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PON Holdings BV 

Pon Holdings BV, founded in 1980 and headquartered in Almere, the Netherlands, is a prominent family-owned 

multinational corporation, with 15,700 employees across 34 countries spanning six continents.  

Pon Holdings is one of the largest mobility groups in the Netherlands, catering to millions of people with a 

comprehensive range of bikes, cars and mobility services. Its extensive premium brand portfolio sets it apart, 

encompassing over 20 bicycle brands distributed across Europe, North America, South America and Asia. 

Pon.Bike experienced substantial growth in 2022, achieving total revenue of $10.56 billion driven by several 

acquisitions, notably Dorel Sports. This strategic move propelled Pon.Bike into a global market leader, boasting a 

portfolio of renowned brands such as Cannondale, Gazelle, Kalkhoff, Cerv®lo and Urban Arrow. The company operates 

in various locations, including the Netherlands, Australia, Germany, Brazil, the US, Canada, China and the UK. 

Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd 

Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd, founded in 1887 and headquartered in Shizuoka, Japan, is a diversified automotive company 

that manufactures and markets a wide range of products, including motorcycles, e-bikes, marine products, robotics, 

financial services and various components.  

Yamaha Bicycle, a subsidiary of Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd, has played a pioneering role in the development of electrically 

powered bicycles, commonly known as ñe-bikes." In 1993, Yamaha Motor introduced the world's first e-bike, featuring 

its innovative Power Assist System (PAS). This system utilises an electric motor to provide assistance to the rider's 

pedalling efforts in a way that feels natural and harmonious with human movement.  

Giant Manufacturing Co. Ltd 

Giant Manufacturing Co. Ltd, founded in 1972 and headquartered in Taichung, Taiwan, is recognised as one of the 

prominent manufacturers and exporters of bicycles worldwide. Originating as an original equipment manufacturer 

(OEM) for Schwinn in the 1970s, the company launched its brand globally in the 1980s. It offers a comprehensive range 

of bicycles catering to various needs and preferences. Its product lineup includes on-road, x-road, off-road, youth and 

electric models, ensuring there is a suitable option for every type of rider. 

In 2022, it recorded total revenue of TWD 92.04 billion from all the segments it caters to. 

GIANT, a brand under the Giant Group umbrella, secured the prestigious Most Rated Bicycle Brand Award in Australia. 

It achieved this accolade in the bicycle brand category amidst stiff competition from nearly 20 other brands, emerging 

victorious among over 100 retail category projects.  

Hero Cycles 

Hero Cycles Ltd, founded in 1956 is India's largest bicycle manufacturer. It is currently headquartered in Punjab, India. 

As per the Guinness Book of Records 1989, Hero Cycles was the worldôs largest bicycle manufacturer in 1986, supported 

by various ancillary units.  

Hero Cycles has ventured into global markets by exporting to Europe and other regions. Furthermore, the company has 

embraced diversification by entering the electric and premium bicycle segments through strategic acquisitions of Avocet 

Sports, HNF and Firefox Bikes. This strategic move underscores Hero Cycles' adaptability and foresight in catering to 

evolving consumer preferences and industry trends. In 2022, Hero Cycles clocked total revenue of $236.77 million from 

all the segments. 

Hero Cycles has an annual manufacturing capacity of over 7.5 million bicycles, reflecting its dominant position in the 

Indian market, holding a commanding market share of over 43% in the country. 

Recognising the shift in consumer preferences, it has begun venturing into the electric bicycle market. This strategic 

move aims to maintain its market leadership as e-bikes become increasingly popular not just in developed nations but 

also in India, where affordability remains a key concern. Some of the popular e-bike models manufactured by Hero 

Cycles are Hero Lectro C3, Hero Lectro H5, Hero Lectroôs range of F3i, F6i, C8i, F1 and F2i models. 

Outlook for the global bicycle industry (CY24 to CY29) 

Overall bicycle market volume (calendar years 2024 to 2029)  
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Note: The above figures include bicycle market volumes for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN. 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Overall bicycle market value (calendar years 2024 to 2029)  

 
Note: The above figures include bicycle market value for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN. 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Geography wise share in value terms ($ billion) 
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Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

This market in value terms is poised to grow at a CAGR of 8-10% to $42-47 billion by 2029, with Europe contributing 

60% to the market. Europeôs strong cycling culture makes it an attractive premium-priced market, with its e-bike sales 

expected to grow at a CAGR of 13% between 2024 and 2029 and reach 11-15 million units by 2029. 

The global bicycle industry is poised for a period of dynamic expansion, fuelled by a confluence of environmental 

consciousness, health-driven lifestyles, and technological innovation. Between 2024 and 2029, it is expected to log a 

CAGR of 5-7% in volume terms and 9-11% in revenue terms, painting a promising picture of a burgeoning market. Some 

of the key reasons for the growth in the industry in the coming five years are as follows: 

Environmental imperative: As environmental concerns take centre stage, bicycles are emerging as a champion of 

sustainable transportation. Consumers are increasingly opting for eco-friendly cycling over traditional modes of transport 

such as cars and public transit. This trend is further amplified by government initiatives that promote cycling 

infrastructure and green commuting policies. 

Health and wellness: The growing emphasis on health and wellness is putting bicycles back in the spotlight. The 

numerous benefits of cycling, from improved cardiovascular health to stress reduction, are being widely recognised. This 

focus on well-being is making cycling an attractive option for a broader demographic. 

Urban mobility solutions: Urbanisation and the ever-present challenge of traffic congestion are creating fertile ground 

for bicycle adoption. Bicycles offer a faster and more efficient way to navigate crowded city streets, especially when 

considering rising fuel prices. For many urban dwellers, cycling is becoming not just a leisure activity, but also a practical 

and cost-effective transportation choice. 

Technological revolution: Advancements in e-bike technology, battery life, and affordability are opening the door to a 

whole new segment of riders. E-bikes are no longer a niche product; they are becoming mainstream, making cycling 

accessible to those who might have previously found it too strenuous. This technological revolution is significantly 

expanding the market potential of the bicycle industry. 

Investment surge: The cycling industry is attracting significant investor interest, leading to a surge in funding for 

innovative products and the expansion of retail networks. This influx of capital will fuel the development of new 

technologies, materials and design approaches, pushing the boundaries of the cycling experience. 

However, a major reason for the growth is the evolution of e-bikes in many markets globally as consumer acceptance of 

e-bikes increases, thus supporting the bicycle industry to grow in terms of both volume and value. Following are some 

of the trends that the industry is experiencing and may continue to do so in the coming years, backed by technological 

advancements at regular intervals: 

E-bike boom: The industry is bracing for an e-bike boom. E-bikes are expected to be the primary driver of growth, with 

sales projected to surpass traditional bicycles in some regions. The convenience and accessibility of e-bikes are a game 

changer, attracting riders of all ages and fitness levels. 

Premiumisation takes the lead: Consumers are no longer satisfied with basic bicycles. There is a growing demand for 

high-quality bicycles with advanced features and top-of-the-line components. This trend towards premiumisation 

indicates a shift in how people perceive cycling, from a utilitarian mode of transport to a valued leisure activity and 

fitness tool. 

Direct-to-consumer (D2C) revolution: The rise of online platforms is disrupting the traditional brick-and-mortar retail 

model. D2C sales are expected to continue their upward trajectory, offering consumers more choice, competitive pricing, 

and potentially a more convenient shopping experience. 

Data-driven cycling: Cycling is about to get a digital upgrade. The integration of sensors and connected technologies 

will transform bicycles into data-driven machines. Users can track their performance, navigate unfamiliar routes, and 

receive real-time maintenance alerts through their connected bike. 

Outlook for the global bicycle industry by product type 

Conventional bicycles 

Conventional bicycle volume forecast (calendar years 2024 to 2029) 
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Note: The above figures include bicycle market volumes for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN. 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The conventional bicycle segment is anticipated to witness growth between 2024 and 2029. However, it may face 

competition from e-bikes, which are increasingly gaining market acceptance across different geographies. Conventional 

bicycles have several advantages such as affordability, health benefits and low maintenance, that help them conquer 

majority of the bicycle market. Their volume is expected to clock a CAGR of 3-5% between 2024 and 2029, reaching to  

34-39 million units. 

E-bikes 

Electric bicycle volume forecast (calendar years 2024 to 2029)  

 
Note: The above figures include bicycle market volumes for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN. 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The future of cycling is electric. E-bikes are poised for good growth in global markets between 2024 and 2029, with 

market volume projected at 15-20 million units by 2029 (CAGR of 12-14%). Their broader appeal ð easier to climb 

hills and travel longer distances ð is attracting new demographics to cycling.  

Additionally, e-bikes present an eco-friendly and efficient solution for urban commutes, potentially reducing traffic 

congestion. Government incentives and advancements in battery range and motor technology are further propelling this 

e-revolution. While growth rates might vary by region, the outlook for e-bikes is undeniably bright. Challenges such as 

regulations and battery limitations remain, but continued innovation and a focus on responsible use will solidify e-bikes' 

dominance in the global bicycle market for years to come. 
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Outlook for the bicycle industry by geography 

US 

Overall bicycle market volume forecast for US (calendar years 2024 to 2029) 

 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The US bicycle market volume is expected to reach 14-18 million units in 2024 and further to 17-21 million units 

(conventional and electric combined) in 2029, registering a CAGR of 3-5% between 2024 and 2029. In revenue terms, 

the CAGR is expected to be in the range of 7-9%. E-bikes in US may witness a CAGR of 14-16% between 2024 and 

2029 as more people may increasingly prefer convenience over manual effort, with an anticipatory strong support from 

the government in terms of incentives. 

Break-up of market share by product type in US (in million units) 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market share of conventional bikes in the US is anticipated to decrease 13% between 2019 and 2029, which will be 

added to the market share of e-bikes. 

Europe 

Overall bicycle market volume forecast for Europe (calendar years 2024 to 2029)  
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Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The European bicycle market is expected to continue its positive trajectory between 2024 and 2029, with market volume 

projected at 30-34 million units (conventional and electric combined) by 2029. This translates to a CAGR of 7-9%. In 

revenue terms, CAGR is expected to remain in the range of 10-12%. E-bikes in Europe may witness a CAGR of 12-14% 

between 2024 and 2029 owing to its wider adoption in the region. Several key drivers are propelling this expansion. 

Traffic congestion in European cities is a growing concern, prompting a significant shift towards alternative modes of 

transportation, with bicycles leading the charge. Furthermore, a rising focus on health and fitness, coupled with growing 

environmental awareness, is fuelling demand for bicycles as a means of exercise, recreation and sustainable commuting. 

A key factor propelling this growth even further is the resurgence of e-bikes. These innovative bicycles with electric 

assist are attracting new demographics to cycling. E-bikes empower riders to conquer hills and longer distances with 

greater ease, making cycling a more accessible and attractive option for a wider range of people. With advancements in 

battery technology, e-bikes offer extended ranges and excellent performance, making them the preferred choice for urban 

commuting. This, combined with Europe's established cycling culture and well-developed infrastructure in many 

countries, creates a strong foundation for continued market expansion in the coming years.  

Break-up of market share by product type in Europe (in million units) 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market share of conventional bikes in Europe is anticipated to reduce approximately 23% between 2019 and 2029, 

which will be added to the market share of e-bikes. 

ASEAN 

Overall bicycle market volume forecast for ASEAN (calendar years 2024 to 2029) 
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Note: ASEAN includes Singapore, Malaysia, Indonesia, Thailand, Vietnam, Philippines and Rest of ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The outlook for the ASEAN bicycle market between 2024 and 2029 paints a picture of steady growth, albeit at a more 

modest pace compared to a few other regions. The ASEAN bicycle marketôs volume is anticipated to log a CAGR of 

2.5-4.5%, reaching 0.5-1.5 million units by 2029. In revenue terms, the market is expected to clock a CAGR of 5-7%. 

E-bikes in ASEAN may witness a CAGR of 14.5-16.5%, with volumes remaining between 0-0.5 million units. 

Break-up of market share by product type in ASEAN (in million units) 

Note: ASEAN includes Singapore, Malaysia, Indonesia, Thailand, Vietnam, Philippines and Rest of ASEAN countries 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market share of conventional bikes in ASEAN is anticipated to reduce approximately 15% between 2019 and 2029, 

which will be added to the market share of e-bikes. 

Outlook for the bicycle industry by motor type 

Mid-drive motor 

- Mid-drive motor volume forecast (calendar years 2024 to 2029)  
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Note: The above figures include bicycle market volumes for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN. 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Mid-drive motors are poised to dominate the global e-bike market (2024-29) across various terrains. Their natural riding 

experience, efficiency and performance on diverse landscapes make them a popular choice for riders of all styles. 

Advancements in motor technology further solidify their dominance. The US market, fuelled by a growing preference 

for e-mountain biking and recreational cycling, is expected to see a surge in mid-drive motor e-bikes. In Japan's hilly 

regions, these motors will likely gain traction for their ability to conquer slopes. While cost might initially hinder their 

widespread adoption in ASEAN, potential exists for increased affordability and recognition of their benefits. Finally, 

Europe, with its established cycling culture and preference for high-performance e-bikes, will likely continue to favour 

mid-drive motors due to their superior technology and efficiency. Despite regional variations, mid-drive motors are 

poised to lead the e-cycling revolution in the coming years. 

By 2029, their volume is expected to reach 5-8 million units, at a CAGR of 13-15%. While volume of mid-drive motors 

remains lower than that of hub motors, mid-drive motors will easily surpass hub motors in value terms owing to their 

higher cost. 

Hub motor 

Hub motor volume forecast (calendar years 2024 to 2029) 

 
Note: The above figures include bicycle market volumes for the US, Europe, Japan and ASEAN. 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Hub motors are expected to register growth between 2024 and 2029. Their budget-friendly price tag makes them an 

attractive entry point for cost-conscious riders globally, particularly in regions such as ASEAN with limited disposable 

income. The simpler design also offers easier maintenance for some riders. While the US and Japan, with their focus on 

performance cycling, might see slower adoption of hub motors, they could still be a viable option for casual riders or 

6-8 
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those in flatter areas. Even in Europe, where high-performance e-bikes reign supreme, hub motors might retain some 

appeal for budget-conscious recreational riders. Overall, affordability and simpler design will ensure hub motors remain 

a relevant player, especially in budget-conscious markets, despite facing potential challenges from increasingly 

affordable mid-drive motors in the coming years. 

By 2029, their volume is anticipated to reach 11-13 million units, at a CAGR of 11-13%. While hub motors may continue 

to witness healthy volume compared to mid-drive motors, their price point will keep them below mid-drive motors when 

looked at from a value perspective. 

REVIEW OF THE INDIAN BICYCLE INDUSTRY 

Review of the Indian bicycle industry (Fiscal 2018 to 2024) 

The success of the Indian bicycle industry can be attributed to its core strength: affordability and utility. Bicycles remain 

the backbone of transportation for millions in rural India, offering a reliable and economical way to commute, run errands 

and carry goods. This practicality extends to smaller towns and even Tier 2 and Tier 3 cities, where bicycles are seen as 

a viable alternative to congested public transport or expensive fuel-based vehicles. 

The future of the Indian bicycle industry is brimming with exciting possibilities. The e-bike segment is witnessing 

significant growth, offering a convenient option for longer commutes or hilly terrains. These pedal-assisted bicycles are 

poised to revolutionise urban cycling, especially for those seeking a comfortable and eco-friendly mode of transportation. 

Additionally, technological advancements are shaping the future with lightweight materials, innovative gear systems, 

and even connected bicycles that enhance user experience and attract new demographics. Manufacturers are also 

focusing on design and functionality, catering to a style-conscious consumer base with bikes that are not just practical 

but also aesthetically pleasing. 

Historical production development (fiscal 2018 to 2024)  

Review of Indian bicycle (conventional) industryôs sales volume 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Between fiscals 2018 and 2024 the Indian bicycle industryôs sales volume logged a negative CAGR of 0.4%. It reached 

10.50 million units in fiscal 2024. Covid-19, unlike for other industries, helped the bicycle industry with added demand 

as many people switched to healthy lifestyle amidst the pandemic fear. Manufacturers, in anticipation of continuity of 

demand post Covid-19, were prepared as far as production was concerned, but the retail numbers did not meet 

manufacturersô expectations as the industry started witnessing a downturn in demand. The industry is still on its way to 

match the highs of fiscals 2020 and 2021. 

Electrification in bikes 

The Indian bicycle industry, traditionally dominated by pedal-powered models, is undergoing a transformation in 

electrification. Concerns about rising fuel costs, environmental impact and growing urban congestion have sparked a 

surge in e-bikes. Government initiatives such as the FAME scheme offering subsidies on electric bicycles have further 

fuelled this trend. Advancements in battery technology with lighter, longer-lasting options have also enhanced the appeal 

of e-bikes. While still in early stages compared with developed nations, the Indian e-bike market is projected for 

significant growth, driven by a focus on affordable options, diverse product categories and a rising online sales presence. 

However, challenges such as limited charging infrastructure and the need for consumer education remain.  
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Electric bicycles is still a very niche category in the Indian market since consumers are price-sensitive; moreover, the 

road infrastructure needs further alignment to embed bicycling as a trend. E-penetration has hovered at 0.1-0.8% between 

fiscals 2018 and 2024. 

The evolution of e-bicycles is gradually outpacing the demand for traditional bicycles since it minimizes human effort 

by 70-80%. As the industry innovates, several other factors can help drive e-bikeôs growth. These include the following: 

Technology integration for new-age customers 

In todayôs digitally driven world, e-bikes are increasingly being integrated with new-age technologies to supplement 

evolving customer needs. The modern e-bikes are becoming a game-changer in the advanced and greener world. Apart 

from boasting a futuristic design, the e-bikes are also backed by a range of data-driven technologies.   

Technological integration is critical for the success of electrification in the Indian bicycle industry, particularly for 

attracting new-age customers, for a few key reasons: 

Enhanced user experience: Technology can significantly improve the user experience with e-bikes. E-bikes offer 

features such as: 

Connectivity: Integration with smartphones allows riders to track rides, monitor battery levels, and access navigation 

assistance 

Smart features: E-bikes can be equipped with features like pedal-assist modes, adjustable power levels and built-in 

lights for increased safety and comfort 

Anti-theft measures: GPS tracking and remote locking systems can enhance security and provide peace of mind for 

new-age customers who may be hesitant to leave their e-bikes unattended 

Appeal for tech-savvy consumers:  New-age customers are often tech-savvy and expect a seamless integration 

between their devices and the products they use. Advanced features and connectivity cater to this desire for a 

technologically integrated experience 

Data-driven innovation:  By collecting data on user behaviour and preferences through e-bikes, manufacturers can 

gain valuable insights to improve future models and personalise the e-bike experience for new-age customers. 

Key players in the Indian bicycle market 

 

Outlook of the Indian bicycle industry (Fiscal 2025 to fiscal 2029) 

Sales outlook of the market in India 

Outlook of domestic Indian bicycle (conventional) industry sales volume 
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Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The Indian bicycle industry is expected to grow at a decent pace from fiscal 2025 to fiscal 2029. Several factors are 

projected to contribute to this upward trajectory. One key driver is the growing national emphasis on health and fitness. 

As the health benefits associated with cycling gain wider recognition, a corresponding rise in demand for bicycles 

designed for fitness and recreational purposes is expected. Furthermore, urbanisation and the concurrent need for 

environmentally friendly transportation solutions are poised to play a significant role.  

The burgeoning e-cycle market presents another exciting avenue for expansion. E-cycles provide an assisted cycling 

experience, making cycling more accessible to a wider demographic, encompassing senior citizens and individuals 

seeking to undertake longer commutes. Additionally, ever-increasing fuel prices are likely to incentivise the adoption of 

bicycles as a more economical mode of transportation. 

Amid the requirement to improve on the innovation and infrastructure fronts, the Indian bicycle industry is expected to 

grow at 4-6% CAGR between fiscals 2025 and 2029, with volumes reaching 13.2-13.7 million units. 

Estimated sale volume of electric bike in India by Fiscal 2029 

 
Note: The above figures include domestic and export sale volume  

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

 

The electric bike industry in India is expected to log a CAGR of 18-22%, reaching 0.17-0.19 million units by FY2029. 

In revenue terms, the market is expected to clock a CAGR of 25-30% between FY2024 and FY2029 and stand at Rs. 

6.5-7.5 billion by FY2029.  Electric penetration in Indian bicycle industry is expected to be 0.7-0.9% in fiscal 2025; the 

penetration may be at 1.2-1.5% in fiscal 2029. Going ahead in the next five years, realization per unit may go up as 

premiumisation in the industry is expected to gain acceptance amongst customers.  

Review and outlook of the global ATV industry 
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Review of the global ATV industry (2019 to 2023) 

ATVs excel in an array of applications, ranging from recreational pursuits such as hunting, fishing and exploration, to 

vital roles in search-and-rescue operations. Their manoeuvrability and proficiency in navigating rugged landscapes make 

them an invaluable asset. The flourishing recreational sector, with its emphasis on adventure sports and off-road 

activities, has fuelled demand for ATVs, particularly among younger demographics. Within the agricultural sector, ATVs 

have become a workhorse, effectively replacing manual labour for tasks such as crop spraying, livestock herding and 

equipment transportation. Even the military has embraced the utility of ATVs, employing them for reconnaissance, 

patrolling and troop transport in difficult terrain. 

The global ATV market is poised for continued expansion driven by several key demand drivers. Rising disposable 

income, particularly evident in developing economies, empowers consumers to invest in leisure activities such as ATV 

riding. The burgeoning tourism sector, with its focus on adventure travel, creates a demand for ATV rentals and tours in 

scenic locations. Additionally, increased military spending in certain regions could translate to a higher demand for ATVs 

for military applications. 

Historic production development (2019-2023) 

Review of global ATV sales volumes 

 
Note: Above figures comprise of sales for United States and Europe 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

During the period 2019-21, ATV industry witnessed a CAGR of 3.2%, which further took a hit during the latter half 

where industry saw a decline of 1.7% between 2021-23. Overall, between 209-23, industry witnessed a CAGR of 0.7%. 

United States has been the major contributor to the demand of ATV (All-Terrain Vehicles) 

Global ATV sales by geography  

United States 

Review of United States ATV sales volumes 
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Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

During 2019-23, the industry grew at 0.6% CAGR in the US. Key industry drivers included the benefits of using ATVs 

in agriculture, sports, recreation and military. These serve as the significant determinant for the growth of the ATV market 

in the country. The total expenditure on recreation in the United States touched $507.8 billion in 2022 compared with $ 

447.3 billion in 2021, recording 13.3% on-year growth between 2021 and 2022. 

Following are some of the features driving the ATV industry in the United States: 

Demand for ATVs in United States: With the increasing popularity of outdoor sports in the US, demand for ATVs has 

been gaining traction in the country in recent years owing to their usage in outdoor recreational activity, hunting, snow 

plowing, killing weeds, camping, winching, field plowing, lawn/field mowing, etc. 

According to the Sports and Fitness Industry Association, the share of population who took part in outdoor sports in the 

US comprised 57.3% in 2023 compared with 55.0% in 2022. 

Consumer demographics: Many ATV-owning individuals in the US have an annual household income of $65,000 or 

more. Polaris, Yamaha, and Honda are widely popular among consumers. A majority share of Honda and Polaris ATV 

owners live in rural areas. 

Recent developments: In August 2023, Honda announced the launch of three new ATV models in the United States: the 

FourTrax Recon, the TRX250X, and the TRX90X. The FourTrax Recon, equipped with a 229-cc engine, attracts a 

starting price of $4,799. 

Europe 

Review of Europe ATV sales volumes 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

During 2019-23, the ATV industry in Europe grew at 1.2% CAGR. The use of ATVs in Europe has been significantly 

boosted by recreational activities and agricultural, and landscaping operations. Numerous nature parks have integrated 

these vehicles into activities such as horticulture, herding and timber cutting. Since most ATVs are not permitted to be 

operated on highways and other main roads, government authorities across the region have increased the budgetary 
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allocations to build new off-road trails that may be helpful for recreational enthusiasts and boost adventure sports 

activities in the region. This is expected to have a positive impact on the market. 

Popular players and brands 

 

Outlook of the global ATV industry (2024 to 2029)  

Outlook of ATV sales volumes (2024-2029) 

 
Note: Above figures comprise of sales for United States and Europe 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Overall, the industry is expected to grow at 3-4% CAGR from 2024 to 2029 period, with volumes reaching up to 500-

550 thousand units, for both the US and Europe geographies. 

Outlook of global ATV sales by geography  

United States 

Outlook of US ATV sales volumes (2024-2029) 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 
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Various companies operating in the ecosystem are actively focusing on ramping up their production capacity to cater to 

the increasing consumer demand. We expect technological integration during the forecast period in the market, with GPS 

navigation systems, smartphone integration and touch screen displays. 

Thus, the ATV industry is expected to grow at 3-4% CAGR between 2024 and 2029, with volumes reaching up to 380-

430 thousand units. 

Europe 

Outlook of Europe ATV sales volumes (2024-2029) 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Peopleôs growing interest in sports and recreational activities has emerged as a major driving factor for ATVs. 

Manufacturers are working towards making frequent advancements in developing a eco-friendly versions to address 

growing carbon emission concerns and further boost the market size of ATVs. 

Thus, we expect the ATV industry in Europe to grow at 3.5-4.5% CAGR between 2024 and 2029 with volumes reaching 

up to 120-140 thousand units. 

The mobility industry is experiencing a transformative shift across the globe due to the increasing electrification of 

vehicles, significantly impacting powertrain solutions such as motors, gearbox/transmission systems, and integrated E-

drive units. This shift is reshaping the competitive landscape, with a distinct advantage for players who possess expertise 

in high technology and integrated powertrain solutions. Products characterized by high performance, low noise vibration 

harshness (NVH), and lightweighting are becoming increasingly vital. These requirements are essential for the next 

generation of electric and hybrid powertrains, which require both high efficiency and superior performance. 

Companies with robust research and development capabilities, strong technological prowess, and a healthy financial 

profile are emerging as industry leaders. The public transport segment, last mile mobility segment, e-two wheelers, e-

bikes, and e-passenger vehicles are at the forefront of this global electrification trend, driving significant demand for 

design and development capabilities among solution providers. As the industry continues to evolve, companies that can 

leverage both design and development capabilities with a robust technological understanding will lead this technological 

evolution. Hero Motors is one of the few auto component companies that has access to advanced technology, has made 

strategic expansions, and built strong partnerships which places them well to take advantage of the evolving 

opportunities.  
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OVERVIEW OF KEY PRODUCT SEGMENTS 

Overview of components for gears and transmission 

Gearbox 

 
By meticulously adjusting speed and torque, gearboxes empower an array of machinery, from automobile engines to the 

drill in the toolbox. The gearbox landscape boasts of a diverse range of designs, each catering to specific applications 

and performance requirements. Some of the prominent gearbox types are: 

Manual gearboxes 

They provide a direct connection between the driver and machine. The driver, through a clutch and gear lever, manually 

selects the desired gear ratio, which grants precise control over the engine power and allows for manoeuvres such as 

engine braking. However, manual gearboxes demand a higher level of driver skill and engagement. 

Automatic gearboxes 

Offering a more convenient driving experience, automatic gearboxes liberate the driver from the task of gear selection. 

They utilise a complex interplay of a planetary gearset, torque converter and a sophisticated control unit, which 

seamlessly changes gears to optimise performance and efficiency by analysing engine speed, vehicle load and other 

factors. 

Continuously variable transmission (CVT)  

CVTs represent a distinct and innovative technology within the realm of automatic transmissions. Unlike traditional 

gear-based automatic transmissions, CVTs allow to seamlessly adjust gear ratios, providing a driving experience 

characterised by remarkable smoothness and potentially enhanced efficiency. This section delves into the intricate 

workings of CVTs, exploring their key components, operational principles, advantages and considerations for 

implementation. 

Core components and functional mechanism 

The central mechanism of a CVT lies in its ingenious pulley system, which comprises two variable-diameter cones facing 

each other, known as the driving and driven pulleys. The driving pulley connects directly to the engineôs crankshaft, 

while the driven pulley transmits power to the wheels. A high-strength belt, typically constructed from steel or composite 

materials, connects the pulleys and transmits the engineôs rotational force. 

The key to a CVT's operation lies in the dynamic adjustment of these pulley diameters. An ECU acts as the conductor of 

this process, meticulously monitoring various parameters, such as engine speed, vehicle load and driver input. Based on 

this real-time data, the ECU issues precise commands to modify the diameter of the pulleys. As engine revs increase, the 

driving pulley expands, pushing the belt outwards. Conversely, the driven pulley contracts, ensuring optimal tension on 

the belt. 

This continuous and dynamic manipulation of pulley diameters translates into a constantly changing gear ratio. In 

essence, a CVT functions as if it possesses infinitely variable gears, with the ECU selecting the most efficient ratio for 

any given driving situation. This stands in stark contrast to traditional automatic transmissions, which rely on a fixed set 

of discrete gears. 
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DCT 

DCTs employ two clutches, each pre-selecting the next gear. This allows for lightning-fast gear changes, virtually 

eliminating any lag or power interruption during gear shifts. However, DCTs are no longer exclusive to high-performance 

cars. This innovative technology is making significant inroads into the world of two-wheelers, particularly scooters and 

e-bikes, offering a paradigm shift in terms of riding experience and efficiency. 

 

Key differentials between both the transmission systems are: 

Major components in a gearbox 

 

While the specific components might vary based on the gearbox type, some core elements are ubiquitous: 

Gears 

Gears are typically made from high-strength steel or alloys to endure the wear and tear of power transmission. They 

come in various sizes and the ratio between the driving and driven gear dictates the output speed and torque. The number 

of teeth on each gear also plays a crucial role in determining the gear ratio. 
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Shafts 

Shaft, in its most basic form, is a long, slender, cylindrical rod designed to transmit rotational motion or torque. It is 

essentially a mechanical axle that serves as a bridge for power transfer between various components in machines. These 

rotating axles serve as the backbone of the gearbox, supporting the gears and transmitting power between them. 

Gearboxes may employ multiple shafts, each with its own set of gears, to achieve a wider range of gear ratios. 

Bearings 

Integral to the efficient operation of gearboxes are bearings, precision components that minimise friction and ensure the 

smooth rotation of shafts. They prevent the catastrophic consequences of direct metal-to-metal contact between rotating 

shafts and the gearbox housing. Bearings achieve this by providing a low-friction interface, typically employing rolling 

elements or a lubricating film. This significantly reduces energy losses due to friction, leading to improved efficiency, 

quieter operation and extended lifespan for gears and other gearbox components. Furthermore, bearings are crucial in 

maintaining a precise alignment between shafts and gears, which is essential for proper meshing and optimal power 

transmission within the gearbox. Without the mitigating effect of bearings, misalignment could lead to grinding, 

premature wear and even seizure of gears, ultimately compromising the functionality of the entire gearbox. 

Seals 

In the high-pressure world of gearboxes, seals act as guardians of lubrication. They stop precious oil from escaping, 

which would not only create a mess but also starve gears and bearings, leading to disaster. Seals also keep dust, dirt and 

moisture at bay, which can wreak havoc on gears and bearings, accelerating wear and tear. Gearboxes typically use lip, 

labyrinth or even double-layered cassette seals, depending on the location and pressure within the housing. Material 

selection is key, with nitrile rubber being common for affordability, while fluor elastomer offers superior heat resistance 

for tougher jobs. Seals ensure smooth operation, minimise friction and extend the lifespan of the entire gearbox.  

Forks and shift mechanism 

Within a manual transmission gearbox, a meticulously orchestrated interplay between forks and the shift mechanism 

facilitates gear changes. The shift forks, akin to a conductorôs baton, serve the critical function of precisely positioning 

the desired gear for meshing with its partner. These typically C-shaped metal components straddle the collar or sleeve 

on a gear shaft, and their movement along designated grooves on the shaft achieves the necessary alignment. 

Synchromesh (manual gearboxes)  

The synchromesh gearbox is a critical component within manual transmissions, particularly in automobiles. It addresses 

the challenge of achieving smooth engagement between gears that are rotating at different speeds during gear changes. 

This process, if left unaddressed, would result in significant friction and gear wears, accompanied by audible grinding 

noises. The synchromesh system employs friction elements to meticulously synchronise the rotational speeds of the gears 

before they fully engage. This synchronisation minimises the drawbacks, leading to noticeably smoother gear changes, 

extending the lifespan of the transmission. 

Torque converter (automatic gearboxes) 

The torque converter occupies a critical position within automatic transmissions, serving a dual purpose. Primarily, it 

functions as a fluid coupling that transmits rotational motion from the engine to the transmission. This coupling action 

also facilitates a crucial secondary function of torque multiplication. By strategically utilising the fluid dynamics between 

a rotating impeller driven by the engine and a turbine connected to the transmission, the torque converter amplifies 

engine torque output, particularly at lower speeds. This torque multiplication provides the additional tractive force 

necessary for smooth vehicle launch, especially advantageous for heavier automobiles.  

Mass market and high performance transmission systems 

Within the realm of automotive technology, transmissions play a pivotal role in regulating the transfer of power from the 

engine to the wheels. Some of the key differences between manual/mass market and premium/high performance 

transmission systems are: 

Technological innovation vs established reliability 

Mass market transmissions: They prioritise functionality and cost-effectiveness, often employing well-established 

designs and robust materials, such as steel to ensure longevity. While reliable, these designs may not incorporate the 

latest advancements, potentially resulting in increased weight. 

High performance transmissions embrace the future with advanced technologies and materials, some of the key points 

of which are: 

1. Lightweight construction: Components meticulously crafted from high-strength aluminium alloys or even 

composite materials can significantly reduce the overall transmission weight, enhancing fuel efficiency, a 

critical aspect in todaô's environmentally conscious landscape 
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2. Friction reduction strategies: Advanced bearing designs and materials meticulously engineered to minimise 
friction losses within the transmission. Smoother-operating gears do not just provide a pleasurable driving 

experience but also result in a slight augmentation in fuel economy 

3. ECUs (Electronic Control Unit): ECUs function as the central nervous system of the transmission, analysing 
driving conditions in real-time. By processing a multitude of data points, including engine speed, vehicle load 

and driver input, the ECU can meticulously adjust shift patterns to optimise performance and efficiency 

Functionality and performance: 

Mass market transmissions: They strike a balance between functionality and cost. Gear changes might not be lightning-

fast and some may lack features, such as automatic rev-matching (synchronising engine speed for smoother gear changes 

during downshifts). While they may not be known for their speed, they consistently deliver reliable performance. 

High performance transmissions: Designed to cater to those expecting superior driving experience and peak performance. 

The following sets them apart: 

1. Rapid and seamless gear shifts: Advanced clutch control systems and meticulously designed gear selection 
mechanisms contribute to quicker and smoother gear changes. Instantaneous and effortless gear changes offer 

an engaging and exhilarating driving experience 

2. Diverse driving modes: These transmissions might offer a plethora of driving modes (e.g. sport, comfort and 
eco) that meticulously alter shift patterns and engine behaviour. It offers customisable transmission that adapts 

to driving in comfort or sport modes  

3. Automatic rev-matching prowess: Some premium transmissions are equipped with the ability to automatically 

adjust the engine speed to synchronise with the selected gear during downshifts. This eliminates the need for 

the driver to perform heel-toe manoeuvres (a specialised technique for matching revs), resulting in smoother 

downshifts, especially for performance driving 

Cost considerations  

Mass market transmissions: They are generally less expensive to purchase and maintain due to their simpler designs and 

readily available components. They offer a solid value proposition for those who prioritise affordability and a 

straightforward driving experience. 

High performance transmissions: They come at a premium price. The advanced technologies and materials employed in 

their construction translate into a higher initial investment. The cost of maintenance might also be slightly higher due to 

the potentially more intricate systems involved.  

Overview of components for bike powertrain 

Transmission system for bikes and e-bikes 

Derailleur systems 

Derailleur systems reign supreme as the most ubiquitous transmission system for bicycles, both traditional and e-bikes. 

Their ability to offer an array of gears makes them perfect for conquering diverse terrains, catering to amateurs and 

professional cyclists alike.  

 

Considerations for derailleurs: 

1. Maintenance needs: Regular care is crucial for optimal performance. Tasks, such as cable adjustments, 
derailleur alignment and chain lubrication need a regular check. 

2. Vulnerability factor: Exposed derailleurs are susceptible to damage from rocks or crashes on rough terrains 
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3. Shifting efficiency: Derailleur systems might experience some efficiency loss under high torque situations, 
which can be a factor for powerful e-bikes 

Shift in trend to alternative options  

The transmission system in e-bikes has evolved. Early models employed rudimentary friction drives, later replaced by 

the adoption of traditional derailleur systems from bicycles. While derailleurs offered wider gear ranges, the additional 

stress from electric motors presented challenges. Consequently, contemporary trends favour two distinct alternatives: 

Internal gear hubs (IGH) and CVT. 

Internal gear hubs 

IGHs constitute a distinct transmission technology employed within bicycles and e-bikes. Unlike traditional derailleur 

systems that feature exposed components, IGHs are encapsulated units situated within the rear hub of the vehicle. This 

design offers numerous advantages, including low maintenance requirements and dependable gear shifting, making them 

a compelling alternative for riders prioritising these aspects. Among the numerous players, few prominent manufacturers 

namely, Shimano and Rohloff have established themselves in the internal gear hubs market for bicycles. 

 

At the core of an IGH lies a planetary gearset. This ingenious mechanism incorporates multiple gears arranged in a 

configuration reminiscent of planets orbiting a central sun gear. By meticulously manipulating the engagement of these 

gears, the IGH achieves a spectrum of gear ratios, thereby enabling the rider to adapt to varying terrain demands. 

Considerations for IGH: 

Weight: IGHs weigh more than derailleur systems, potentially posing a concern for riders who prioritise a lightweight 

bicycle. 

Limited gear range: While offering a sufficient range of gears for many riders, IGHs typically provide fewer gear options, 

compared with derailleurs. This limitation might render them less suitable for conquering exceptionally challenging 

terrains that demand a wider gear range for optimal performance. 

Maintenance complexity: Although requiring less frequent maintenance, some IGHs might necessitate specialised 

servicing by a qualified mechanic, unlike basic derailleur adjustments that can often be performed by the rider. 

CVT 

 
Powertrains are integrated systems designed to propel a vehicle by converting energy into motion. They include the 

engine or motor, energy storage systems, the transmission, driveshaft, and other related components that work together 

to deliver power to the vehicle's wheels. 

CVTs are emerging as a disruptive technology within the e-bike domain. Unlike the traditional derailleur systems that 

offer discrete gear ratios, CVTs provide a seamless spectrum of gear ratios, fundamentally altering the riding experience. 
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enviolo is the first to introduce commercially available CVT technology for bicycles in 2007 and has patented their 

technology. This analysis dissects the key advantages and considerations associated with CVTs in e-bikes. 

Advantages of CVTs in e-bikes: 

Unparalleled smoothness: CVTs eliminate the jolts associated with gear changes in derailleur systems, resulting in an 

exceptionally smooth riding experience. This is particularly noticeable during acceleration and hill climbing, translating 

to enhanced comfort and a more natural feel for the rider. 

Effortless gear adjustment: Many CVTs incorporate automatic or semi-automatic functionalities that dynamically adjust 

the gear ratio based on factors, such as pedal cadence and terrain. This eliminates the need for manual gear changes, 

allowing riders to focus solely on the act of cycling. 

Potential efficiency gains: By maintaining the electric motor within its optimal RPM range, CVTs have the potential to 

improve efficiency. This translates to a potentially maximised battery range, a crucial factor for e-bikes. 

Reduced maintenance requirements: Due to a minimised number of moving parts, compared with derailleurs, CVTs 

eliminate abrupt gear shifts and promote consistent pedalling cadence, resulting in improved efficiency and reduced wear 

and tear over time. 

Considerations for CVTs in e-bikes: 

Cost factor: CVTs typically command a higher price point, compared with other alternative options. 

Weight: While lighter than some internal gear hubs, CVTs can contribute to a slight weight increase in e-bikes, compared 

with derailleurs. 

Electric drive unit (EDU) 

 
The EDU is an integrated system with motor, battery and controller as key components and has a major impact on the 

overall performance and functionalities of end-applications, such as e-bikes or electric two-wheelers. This intricate 

system integrates several key components that function synergistically to propel the rider forward.  

Electric motor: This is an essential component of the EDU, transforming electrical energy garnered from the battery into 

mechanical energy that drives the wheels. Brushless DC (BLDC) motors are vital in e-bikes, owing to their superior 

efficiency, reliability and quiet operation. The brushless design minimises friction and wear, contributing to an extended 

lifespan. BLDC motors function on the principle of magnetic interaction. Permanent magnets fixed to the rotor (the 

rotating component) interact with electromagnets (coils) on the stator (the stationary component). By electronically 

regulating the current flow within these coils, a rotating magnetic field is established. This magnetic field exerts a pulling 

force on the rotor, causing it to spin and propel the e-bike forward. 

Battery: Functioning like the fuel tank of a conventional vehicle, the battery safeguards the electrical energy that 

energises the motor. Lithium-ion batteries are the predominant choice due to their exceptional energy density and 

extended lifespan. Battery capacity, quantified in watt-hours (Wh), determines the potential range achievable on a single 

charge. Consequently, a higher Wh rating translates to a greater travel distance. 

Controller: This intelligent unit serves as the central nervous system of the EDU, meticulously regulating the flow of 

electricity from the battery to the motor. It receives signals transmitted by various sensors, including the pedal assist 

sensor or throttle and calibrates the motoô's power output based on these inputs. The controller acts as an orchestra 

conductor, ensuring all components function in harmonious unison. 

Pedal assist sensor: It plays a crucial role in initiating motor assistance. It meticulously detects the rideô's pedalling 

motion. Upon commencement of pedalling, the sensor transmits a signal to the controller, instructing the motor to engage 
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and provide supplementary power to augment the riderô's effort. Certain e-bikes incorporate a throttle mode, enabling 

purely electric operation that eliminates the need for pedalling altogether. 

Electric drive motor 

E-bikes are becoming increasingly popular due to their ability to provide an environment-friendly and assisted ride. A 

key component of an e-bike is the electric drive motor, which provides the extra boost to propel the bike forward. The 

two main types of electric drive motors used in e-bikes are hub and mid-drive motors. Each type offers distinct 

advantages and disadvantages, making the choice dependent on riding style and needs. 

Hub motors 

 
Hub motors are a widely employed type of motor integrated within the wheel hub of an e-bike. 

Advantages of hub motors: 

Hub motors are significantly favoured by e-bike riders, owing to several compelling attributes: 

1. Their straightforward design facilitates integration into existing bicycles, making them a popular choice for 
converting conventional bicycles into e-bikes 

2. Compared with their mid-drive counterparts, hub motors possess a simpler design with fewer moving parts. 

This minimises downtime, in turn reducing maintenance, keeping riders focused on the road 

3. They are more affordable than mid-drive motors. This economic advantage makes them an attractive option 

for budget-conscious riders seeking an e-bike experience 

Considerations for selection of hub motors: 

While hub motors offer numerous advantages, there are aspects that warrant careful consideration: 

Weight distribution: The concentrated weight within the wheel can influence the handling characteristics of an e-bike, 

particularly for lighter models.  

Hill climbing performance: While geared hub motors provide some assistance on inclines, they might not be the optimal 

choice for tackling extremely steep hills.  

Sensor technology: Hub motors frequently utilise cadence sensors, which get activated based on the pedalling speed. 

This can result in a less natural riding experience, compared with torque sensors found in some mid-drive motors. Torque 

sensors respond to the force applied by the rider, offering a more intuitive feel. 

Mid-drive motors 

 
Mid-drive motors offer a unique and powerful e-bike riding experience, compared with their hub motor counterparts. 

Nestled within the frame, these motors work in concert with the e-bike's drivetrain, unlocking a world of possibilities for 

riders seeking performance and a natural riding feel. 
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Unlike hub motors, which reside directly in the wheel hub, mid-drive motors occupy a central location near the pedals. 

This strategic positioning offers several advantages: 

1. Mid-drive motors connect directly to the bike's drivetrain, integrating seamlessly with the existing gears 

2. This intimate connection with the drivetrain allows mid-drive motors to leverage the bike's existing gears 

leading to optimal power distribution on flat terrains and exceptional climbing ability on inclines  

3. Mid-drive motors typically have a higher power output, compared with hub motors 

4. Mid-drive motors result in better weight distribution as compared to hub motors that results in a comfortable 
feeling for riders   

Considerations for selection of mid-drive motors: 

Maintenance: The complex design of mid-drive motors, with their intricate gear interactions, might necessitate more 

frequent servicing, compared with hub motors.  

Cost considerations: The intricate design and functionality of mid-drive systems make them more expensive than their 

hub motor counterparts. 

Installation nuances: Integrating a mid-drive motor often requires professional assistance, especially for complex 

conversions. While some skilled riders might attempt do-it-yourself installations, professional help ensures proper 

integration and optimal performance. 

Overview of components for alloys and metallics 

 

Chaincase 

Chaincase, also known as a chainguard, fulfils a critical function in ensuring the continued efficacy of the drivetrain and 

safeguarding the rider.  

Preservation of the chain assembly: A primary function of the chaincase lies in its encapsulation of the chain and 

sprocket assemblies. This enclosure shields the chain from the negative impact of dirt debris, and moisture. By mitigating 

such exposure, the chaincase extends the operational lifespan of the chain and minimises the need for frequent cleaning 

and lubrication. 

Enhanced rider safety: The chaincase serves as a vital safety element by preventing inadvertent contact between the 

moving chain and the rider's extremities or loose articles of clothing. This safeguard is particularly important  for new 

cyclists or children, who may be unfamiliar with the potential hazards of an exposed chain. 

Protection of attire: The chaincase acts as a barrier, preventing the chain from coming into contact with the rider's 

clothing. This not only prevents unsightly and potentially persistent grease stains but also eliminates the possibility of 

snagged clothing, thereby contributing to a more comfortable and aesthetically pleasing cycling experience. 

Swing arm 

A swingarm is a key component of a motorcycle's suspension system. It is a single or double-sided mechanical device 

that: 

1. Attaches the rear wheel of a motorcycle to its body: The swingarm pivots at its front attachment point, 

allowing the rear wheel to move up and down as the motorcycle travels over bumps and uneven terrain 



 

 

 

 

244  

2. Holds the rear axle: The rear axle of the motorcycle is secured within the swingarm, allowing the wheel to 

rotate freely 

3. Acts as a mounting point for the rear suspension: The shock absorber(s) and linkage system of the rear 

suspension are typically connected to the swingarm. This allows the suspension to compress and rebound, 

absorbing impacts, and providing a smoother ride 

Mainstand 

A mainstand, also sometimes called a centerstand, is a kickstand located in the centre of a bicycle or motorcycle providing 

upright support for the entire vehicle. When deployed, the mainstand lifts the rear wheel of the bicycle or motorcycle off 

the ground, keeping the entire vehicle upright and stable.  

Rims 

The rim plays a critical role in keeping the wheels of a motorcycle or bicycle rolling smoothly.  

Role of rims: 

1. Shaping the ride: Rims provide the defined shape for the tyre. This not only allows the tyre to maintain its inflated 
form but also influences its overall performance. A wider rim can offer better grip and stability for certain riding 

styles, while a narrower one might prioritise aerodynamics. 

Spoke sanctuary: The tiny holes drilled into the rim serve as the anchor points for the spokes, which are the thin metal 

rods that connect the rim to the hub at the centre of the wheel. The interaction between the spokes and the rim creates a 

tensioned structure, transferring the pedalling power from the hub all the way to the ground, propelling forward 

movement. 

Engine guard 

An engine guard, also sometimes called a crash bar or bull bar, is a metal frame or bar attached to a motorcycle or scooter 

specifically designed to protect the engine and other critical components in the event of a crash or fall. 

Handlebars 

Handlebars are a crucial component for bicycles and motorcycles that help the rider steer and control the direction of the 

vehicle. Typically made from lightweight and strong materials, such as steel, aluminium or carbon fibre, they connect to 

the stem (bicycles) or the upper yoke (motorcycles) of the frame.  

Saree guard 

 

The primary function of a saree guard is to safeguard loose-flowing and long clothing while riding a motorcycle or 

scooter. It acts as a physical barrier, preventing the rider's garment from getting entangled in the wheels or chain. This 

not only protects the garment from potential tears, snags or grease stains but also addresses a crucial safety concern. 

MARKET SIZING AND OUTLOOK OF COMPONENTS 

Gears & transmissions 

Market sizing for gears & tranmissions components (2023Eï2029P) 

 
Note: 1. Above figures comprise of values for gear components (global) and gear-box assembly (domestic & global)  
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2. Gear components compromise of values for India, United States, EU, and ASEAN and vehicle segments included for 

market sizing are motorcycles, passenger cars, e-3W and ATV 

3. Gear components segment covers - Engine Gear and Transmission gear, shafts, and gear-set assemblies 

4. Gear-box assembly (domestic) compromise of values for India and vehicle segments included for market sizing are 

cars and e-3W 

5. Gear-box assembly (global) comprise of values for United States, EU, and ASEAN and vehicle segments included for 

market sizing are motorcycles (>600 cc) and ATV 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The size of the market for gears & transmissions is estimated to clock a CAGR of 4.5-6.5% between calendar years 2023 

and 2029. In calendar 2023, the estimated market size is anticipated to be in the range of Rs 3,150-3,250 billion, whereas 

in calendar 2024, it is expected to marginally increase 1-3% to Rs 3,200-3,300 billion.  

For the two wheeler segment, gears & transmissions is estimated to clock a CAGR of 5-7% between calendar years 2023 

and 2029. In calendar 2023, the estimated market size is anticipated to be in the range of Rs 377-387 billion, and the 

market size is expected to expand to Rs 500-520 billion by 2029.  

On the other hand for the passenger vehicle segment, gears & transmissions is estimated to clock a CAGR of 4.5-6.5% 

between calendar years 2023 and 2029. In calendar 2023, the estimated market size is anticipated to be in the range of 

Rs 2,665-2,885 billion, whereas in calendar 2024, , and the market size is expected to expand to Rs 3,700-3,900 billion 

by 2029.  

Share of vehicle categories for market sizing of gears & tranmissions 

 

 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Within the highly competitive market, few key players such as ZF Friedrichshafen AG, Musashi Co. Ltd., BorgWarner 

Inc. and GKN PLC stand out and are recognized for their advanced technologies, innovative solutions and strong market 

presence.  

Electric vehicles might restrict demand for traditional engine gears in certain vehicle segments, new opportunities shall 

emerge for EV-specific components. Electric Vehicles (EVs) require an integrated transmission system to optimize their 

performance, efficiency, and driving experience. Unlike traditional multi-gear systems, these advanced single or multi-

speed gearboxes enhance acceleration, energy efficiency, and overall vehicle functionality. While providing these 

features, EVs also require high efficiency for improved range and have strict noise, vibration, and harshness (NVH). 

Therefore, while electric motors are silent, electric transmission must meet these NVH requirements. 

Gear components 

Market sizing for gear components (CY23EïCY29P) 
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Note: 1. Above figures comprise of values for India, United States, EU, and ASEAN 

2. Vehicle segments included for market sizing of gear components are motorcycles, passenger cars, three-wheelers and 

ATV 

3. Gear components segment covers - Engine Gear and Transmission gear, shafts, and gear-set assemblies 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The size of the market for gear components is estimated to clock a CAGR of 4.5-6.5% between calendar years 2023 and 

2029. In calendar 2023, the estimated market size is anticipated to be in the range of Rs 2,800-2,900 billion, whereas in 

calendar 2024, it is expected to marginally increase 1-3% to Rs 2,840-2,940 billion. Global markets are going to drive 

the gear components market in the next five years, with an approximately 80-85% share by 2029, leaving India with the 

remaining share of approximately 15-20%, orRs 3,800-3,900 billion in calendar 2029. 

Share of vehicle categories for market sizing of gear components 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Within the motorcycle segment, greater than 600 cc motorcycles are ICE-driven, which require the integration of efficient 

gear components, thereby contributing to the growth of gear components market. Consumers from Europe and North 

America will form a major customer base for motorcycles with more than 600 cc, due to the growing disposable income. 

Moreover, the penetration of e-motorcycles is significantly lower, with major manufacturers still in the research and 

development phase. 

While EVs might restrict some demand for traditional engine gears in certain vehicle segments, new opportunities shall 

emerge for EV-specific components, such as electric motor gears that will continue to drive the overall gear components 

market.  

Gear-box assembly 

Market size of for gear-box assembly - India (CY23E - CY29P)  
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Note: 1. Above figures comprise values for India  

2. Vehicle segments included for market sizing of gear-box assembly are cars and e-3W 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market size of gear-box assembly for Indian markets is estimated to clock a CAGR of 6-8% during calendars 2023 

to 2029. In calendar 2023E, the estimated market size is anticipated to be in the range of Rs 280-320 billion, whereas in 

calendar 2024E, it is expected to increase a marginal 0-2% on-year. Cars are going to dominate the overall market value 

with over approximately 90% share. The market value in calendar 2029P is expected to reach Rs 430-470 billion. 

The passenger vehicle industry is expected to grow at a 4.5-6.5% CAGR between fiscals 2024 and 2029, majorly driven 

by compact and mid-size SUVs (7-10% CAGR during the same period).  

On the other hand, the Indian three-wheelers industry (ICE) is expected to witness a de-growth of 3-5% CAGR between 

fiscals 2024 and 2029. Growth will likely be outweighed by the broader shift towards electrification.  

Market sizing for gear-box assembly ï global (CY23E - CY29P)  

 
Note: 1. Above figures comprise of values for United States, EU, and ASEAN  

2. Vehicle segments included for market sizing of gear-box assembly are motorcycles (>600 cc) and ATV 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market size of gear-box assembly for global markets is estimated to clock a CAGR of 3-5% during calendars 2023 

to 2029. In calendar 2023E, the estimated market size is anticipated to be in the range of Rs 65-75 billion, whereas in 

calendar 2024E, it is expected to be Rs 70-80 billion market size. Motorcycles (>600 cc) are anticipated to dominate the 

overal market with more than approximately 70% overall share, thus reaching a market size of Rs 85-95 billion in 

calendar 2029P. 
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Gearbox assembly components for ICE (internal combustion engine) operated motorcycles with more than 600 cc are 

crucial components since they assist in housing essential components, such as gears, shafts, bearings, and casings, which 

allows the motorcycle to amplify low-speed torque to facilitate its movement. As manufacturersô have started to focus 

more on producing higher cc motorcycles, thus the need for advanced gearbox assembly components shall see a surge 

in the coming years leading to significant technological upgradations from the manufacturers. Electrification of 

motorcycles is less likely to impact the ógreater than 600 ccô segment. 

Body components for two-wheelers 

Market sizing for body components (CY23E ï CY29P) 

 
Note: 1. Above figures comprise of values for India, United States, EU, and ASEAN 

2. Vehicle segments included for market sizing of body components are scooters, e-scooters, and motorcycles 

3. Body components segment covers - swing arm, mainstand, chaincase, rims, engine guard, handlebars, sariguard 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market size of body components is estimated to clock a CAGR of 5-7% during calendars 2023 to 2029. In calendar 

2023, the overall estimated market size is anticipated to hover in the range of Rs 430-450 billion, whereas in calendar 

2024, it is expected to decline a marginal 0-2%, because of the expected decline in motorcycle volumes. Both global and 

Indian markets are anticipated to equally drive the body components market with India expected to hold the majority 

share with approximately 55-60% and remaing share to be contributed by the US, Europe and ASEAN, and is thus 

estimated to reach a market size of Rs 615-635 billion in calendar 2029. 

Share of vehicle categories for market sizing of body components 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

With the integration of e-scooters in the market and the investment to develop charging infrastructure worldwide, the 

body-components market for e-scooters is expected to showcase surging growth during the forecast period. The e-scooter 

industry is expected to grow at a 30-32% CAGR between calendars 2023 and 2029. The share of contribution of 

motorcycles (both <600cc and >600 cc) is expected to decline marginally, mainly driven by slow growth for óless than 

600 ccô vehicles. However, óabove 600 ccô motorcycles are expected to grow at a faster rate of 3-5% CAGR between 
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2023 and 2029, driven by the increasing per-capita disposable income of consumers and the growing preference for 

availing of luxury motorcycles for aspirational purposes, thus resulting in improved share for the body-components 

market.  

There is a rapid shift toward utilising lightweight materials to manufacture body components for two-wheelers, which 

helps in reducing the vehicle weight and carbon emissions. Therefore, two-wheeler manufacturers increasingly prefer 

aluminium for body components, due to its higher strength-to-weight ratio, heat dissipation, and corrosion resistance. 

Moreover, the interatom of electric two-wheelers further benefits the demand for advanced body parts and components. 

A few key manufacturers in India such as Badve Group, Sandhar Technologies, Munjal Auto Industries and Mangum 

Inc. have played a pivotal role in the growth of the body components industry and have made pioneering advancements 

to match the industry requirements. 

Electric drive motors for e-scooters and e-three wheelers 

Market sizing for electric drive motors (CY23EïCY29P)  

 
Note:  Above figures comprise of values for India, United States, EU, and ASEAN 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market size of electric-drive motors is estimated to clock a CAGR of 30-35% during calendars 2023 to 2029. In 

calendar 2023, the overall estimated market size is anticipated to hover in the range of Rs 50-70 billion. The market is 

expected to witness a double-digit growth of 10-15% in calendar 2024 to Rs 60-80 billion. Faster adoption of 

electrification in the automotive segment is going to be a key driver for electric-drive motors with major geographies 

shifting their focus to clean mobility. Owing to that, the market value of electric-drive motors in calendar 2029 is 

estimated to be in the range of Rs 320-340 billion. 

Share of vehicle categories for market sizing of electric drive motors 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

E-scooters is the prominent segment that majorly contributes to the overall market value of electric drive-motors, with 

over approximately 90% share both in calendars 2023 and 2029. The e-scooter segment is estimated to witness a robust 
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uptick of a 30-32% CAGR between calendars 2023 to 2029. The rising demand for food-delivery services and the 

governmentôs increasing focus on decarbonising the transportation sector are contributing to the growth of the electric-

scooters market. The advent and adoption of electric scooters in the market led to an increasing demand for electric drive 

motors, as they form a crucial component in powering the motion of these scooters. Apart from their usage in the private 

transportation medium, e-scooters are being increasingly deployed for ride-hailing services, which, in turn, positively 

impact the growth of electric-drive motors to sustain the rising sales of e-scooters.  

Electric three-wheelers are increasingly preferred for last-mile delivery services and passenger transportation. To cater 

to the growing demand, various component manufacturers are ramping up their production capacity of electric drive 

motors, which is the key component in these vehicles. 

CVT hubs 

Market sizing for CVT hubs (CY23E-CY29P)  

 
Note: 1. Above figures comprise of values for India, United States, EU, ASEAN and Japan 

2. Vehicle segments included for market sizing of CVT Hubs are bicycles and e-bicycles 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market size of CVT hubs is estimated to clock a significant CAGR of 30-35% during calendars 2023 to 2029. In 

calendar 2023, the overall estimated market size is anticipated to hover in the range of Rs 5-7 billion, whereas in calendar 

2024, it is expected to hover in the range of Rs 6-8 billion, which is an increase of 10-12% on-year. Increasing global 

demand for e-bikes is going to be a key driver for the continuous variable transmission (CVT) hubs market. Owing to 

that, the market value of CVT hubs in calendar 2029 is projected to be in the range of Rs 32-34 billion.  

Bicycle riders can choose between a CVT or internal gear hubs that assist in operating these bicycles. Essentially, riders 

increasingly prefer CVT hubs due to their benefit of automatically changing gears based on speed and the pathway. 

Furthermore, silent operation makes it a compelling choice for cyclists seeking a hassle-free and enjoyable ride, setting 

it apart from traditional gear systems that often require manual gear changes, frequent adjustments, and are prone to 

wear-related issues. With a substantial sale of electric bicycles (12-14% CAGR growth between CY23-29), various 

manufacturers in the ecosystem are actively strategising to integrate CVT hubs in their electric bicycles to provide 

seamless transportation service to customers and enable the incorporation of the latest technology in their products. The 

growth of CVT hubs is incentivised with the marketôs shortage of options to meet performance and reliability demands 

of e-bike riders in current times. 

E-CVT system breaks these barriers by combining motor and CVT functionalities at competitive price points, catering 

specifically to rear-drive motor e-bikes. The hub-motor bicycle market is estimated to grow by 11-13% CAGR during 

calendar years 2023-2029, thus enabling the fast-paced acceptance of CVT products and resulting in rising penetration 

level by up to 2.5 times in the coming 5-6 years. 

Thus, the increasing popularity of e-bikes, advantages offered by CVT hubs in terms of rider experience and efficiency, 

and advancements in CVT hub technology leading to potentially lower costs and lighter weight will all contribute to this 

growth. 

Electric drive motors for e-bikes 

Market sizing for electric drive motors (CY23E - CY29P)  
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Note: Above figures comprise of values for India, United States, EU, ASEAN and Japan 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

Market size of electric drive motors is estimated to clock a significant CAGR of 14-16% during calendars 2023 to 2029. 

In CY23, the overall estimated market size is anticipated to hover in the range of Rs 115-135 billion whereas in calendar 

2024E, it is expected to witness a growth of 7-9% on-year. As electric bicycles are experiencing significant change in 

consumer demographics with an increasing spending capacity of people, the rise of electric drive motor market is 

inevitable. Thus, the market value of electric drive motors in calendar 2029 is expected to be in the range of Rs 275-295 

billion. 

The burgeoning electric bicycle market is acting as a significant catalyst for growth in the electric drive motor market. 

With consumers' rising preference for healthy living and increasing demand for recreational activities, there is a massive 

demand for electric bicycles worldwide. Furthermore, this market is undergoing a diversification of styles and 

functionalities. This encompasses everything from utilitarian cargo bikes to high-performance models, each requiring 

specific electric drive motors tailored to optimize power, efficiency, and the overall riding experience. This 

diversification presents exciting opportunities for a wider range of electric drive motor manufacturers to cater to these 

niche markets. Technological advancements are another key driver of growth. Continuous improvement in electric motor 

technology is leading to the development of lighter, more efficient, and more powerful motors. Electric vehicles require 

high efficiency for improved range and have strict noise, vibration, and harshness (NVH), which is served efficiently by 

electric motors that are relatively silent and meet NVH requirements. 

Cost considerations are a primary concern. Electric drive motors are expensive which adds up to the production costs for 

manufacturers, potentially impacting the affordability of electric bicycles for some consumers. Despite that, the electric 

drive motor market for electric bicycles is projected to experience substantial growth in the next five years. This growth 

will be driven by governmentôs aggressive push toward promoting sustainable mobility and manufacturers investing 

hefty sums in developing advanced electric bicycle models which will in-turn push motor manufacturers to provide cost-

effective customized solutions. 

Electric drive unit for e-bikes 

Market sizing for electric drive unit (CY23E - CY29P)  
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Note: 1. Above figures comprise of values for India, United States, EU, ASEAN and Japan  

2. Electric drive unit for e-bikes segment covers - Battery, motor and controller 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market size of electric drive units is estimated to clock a significant CAGR of 14-16% during calendar 2023 to 2029. 

In calendar 2023E, the overall estimated market size is anticipated to hover in the range of Rs 230-250 billion, whereas 

in calendar 2024E, it is expected to hover in the range of Rs 245-265 billion. Electric drive units are the primary 

component of an e-bike consisting of several other components, such as motors, battery and sensors. Thus, the overall 

growth of EDU depends on the growth of these individual components. The market value of electric drive unit in calendar 

2029P is expected to be in the range of Rs 520-540 billion. 

The e-bikes market is experiencing rapid growth due to increasing demand, but the supply chain ecosystem is still 

evolving which poses a constraint in finding a comprehensive cost-effective EDU solution. E-Bike OEMs currently 

procure individual components for these drive units and to ensure seamless operation of the bike, the components must 

communicate effectively with one another. However, since these components were originally developed independently, 

it poses a significant challenge for OEMs to achieve the desired integration within the available development timeline. 

At present, there are few providers offering fully integrated systems, and those that do offer only a limited range of 

options. Hence, among the crucial components of an e-bike, the drive unit stands out as the most critical. Electric drive 

units in electric bicycles are the major source that generates power to propel the vehicles without pedaling, such as 

throttle-based e-bikes. In recent years, an increasing preference for electric-propelled bicycles has contributed to the 

marketôs growth.  

The global EDU market is not just riding the wave of e-bike popularity in global geographies, technical advancements 

within EDUs themselves are further fuelling this expansion. Motor technology is at the forefront, with permanent magnet 

synchronous motors (PMSMs) emerging as a more efficient and powerful alternative to traditional brushed DC motors. 

This translates to a longer range and improved hill-climbing ability for e-bikes, making them even more appealing to 

riders. Gearing systems are also evolving. Modern EDUs are becoming increasingly sophisticated with the integration 

of advanced sensors, such as torque and speed sensors.  

Increasing investments by the government to construct pathways specifically for riding bicycles across Europe serve as 

a significant determinant for the growing sales of e-bicycles. Additionally, the rising preference of consumers for 

mountaineering and adventurous activities is facilitating the growing sales of e-bicycles since these bicycles help them 

to utilize less workforce and can easily scale a mountainous road. All these factors will collectively boost demand of 

electric drive unit in the coming years and providing cost effective solution may help such solution providers to meet the 

customer requirements and penetrate the market. 

Body components for bicycles  

Market sizing for body components (CY23EïCY29P)  
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Note: 1. Above figures comprise of values for India, United States, EU, ASEAN and Japan  

2. Body components included for market size are alloy frames, suspension forks, rims, handlebars, seats, grips 

Source: Mordor Intelligence, CRISIL MI&A 

The market size of alloy frames, suspension forks, handlebars, seats, grips is estimated to clock a CAGR of 5-7% during 

calendars 2023 to 2029. In calendar 2023E, the overall estimated market size is anticipated to hover in the range of Rs 

390-410 billion, whereas in calendar 2024E, it is expected to hover in the range of Rs 395-415 billion. As the popularity 

of e-bikes projects an increasing trajectory along with wider acceptance, these components are going to be directly 

benefitted, thus taking the market value to Rs 540-560 billion in calendar 2029P. 

FINANCIAL PROFILING OF KEY AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENT COMPANIES 

Hero Motors Ltd. 

Overview 

Hero Motors is a part of HMC group, led by Mr. Pankaj Munjal. It is one of Indiaôs leading automotive technology 

companies designing, manufacturing, and supplying highly engineered powertrain4 solutions catering to automotive 

OEMs in US, Europe, India and ASEAN regions. It is amongst the few companies in India that operates an international 

product development and design center. 

Their components cater to various vehicle segments, such as two-wheelers, passenger vehicles, e-bikes and ATVs. In 

two-wheelers, Hero Motors is among the few companies in India with a global and premium5 customer base that includes 

companies like Ducati, Harley Davidson, and BMW to name a few. Over the past five years, the company has expanded 

its market presence across automotive segments and has grown to become one of the preferred choices for premium two-

wheeler OEMs6 globally. Hero Motors is recognised for its leadership in the development and production of continuously 

variable transmission (CVT) technology, electric vehicle transmissions, electric motors, integrated drive units and gear 

 
4 Powertrains are integrated systems designed to propel a vehicle by converting energy into motion. They include the 

engine or motor, energy storage systems, the transmission, driveshaft, and other related components that work together 

to deliver power to the vehicle's wheels. 
 

5 The Premium/High Performance ICE Segment includes vehicles known for their luxury features or strong performance, 

sometimes both. These vehicles are designed to offer a satisfying driving experience, featuring powerful engines, 

advanced technology, quality construction, and comfortable  user experience. Generally, motorcycles with engine sizes 

over 600cc and cars with engine sizes above 2 liters fall into this category 

6 Premium OEMs in the two-wheeler segment refers to manufacturers who position their vehicles  at the higher end of 

the market in terms of quality, features, and pricing. These OEMs typically offer vehicles with advanced technology, 

superior performance, and luxurious amenities compared to mainstream or budget brands. Examples of premium OEMs 

in the two-wheeler segment include Harley-Davidson, Ducati, BMW Motorrad, Triumph, and Yamaha's higher-end 

models, among others. 
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sets. The companyôs expertise in precision gear components and the full transmission system experience, powertrain 
neutral7 A&M products, has developed them as one of the few players in India to benefit with the accelerated electrification trends. 

Hero Motors is the only player manufacturing and exporting CVT hubs to global e-bike OEMs from India and are the only 

manufacturer of integrated electric powertrain products for e-bikes in India. It was among the first companies in India to capitalise on 

the global e-bike powertrain opportunity and has a distinct first-mover advantage in this industry. Beyond electric vehicles, Hero is 

among the few companies that addresses requirements of the premium ICE and performance ICE segment that require high-

performance transmission systems capable of handling tough torque needs while keeping components lightweight. The companyôs 

joint venture, HYM Drive Systems (HYM), is of one the companies in the global hub motor product segment, where two automotive 

brands are combined to develop high-quality products. 

To expand its presence in the UK, Hero Motors acquired a strategic stake in the UK-based company called, Hewland Engineering, in 

fiscal 2021 and majority stake in fiscal 2023. The UK company specialises in transmission design technology and has an established 

motorsport customer base. The companyôs revenue from operations increased from  9,142 million in fiscal 2022 to  10,644 million 

in fiscal 2024, growing by 16.43%. They are one of Indiaôs leading solutions providers to the global e-mobility8 industry, with their 

revenue from sales to the e-mobility industry as a percentage of total revenues being 19.58% in fiscal 2022, 22.10% in fiscal 2023, 

and 12.03% in fiscal 2024. 

Key product segments 

                                    
Source: Company website, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

Manufacturing facility 

The company has six state-of-the-art manufacturing facilities and two technology centres in India, Thailand, and the UK. 

In India, the company has plants in Greater Noida and Ludhiana. Globally, it has two plants in Bangkok, Thailand and 

Maidenhead, the UK each. All the units are located at strategic locations for the unique advantages that each place offers.  

Financial parameters 

Player-wise financial comparison (domestic) 

Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

 
7 Powertrain Neutral Components: Powertrain Neutral components refer to vehicle components that are not specific to 

a particular type of powertrain ( internal combustion engines, electric motors, or hybrid systems). These components 

are used across the vehicles with different types of powertrains. 
8 E-mobility: E-mobility encompasses electric-powered transportation, including vehicles like e-bikes, cars, buses and 

aircrafts. 
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Note Consolidated financials for CIE Automotive India Limited is for CY23, whereas financials for all other companies is for FY24 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

 

Player-wise financial comparison (domestic) - Additional KPIs  

Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

 

Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

 

Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 
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Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 
 

 
Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

 

Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

 

 

 
Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 
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Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

 

Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

 

Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Source: Company financial reports, CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics 

 

 

Player-wise financial comparison (Global) 
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Source: Company Reports, Crisil Market Intelligence & Analytics 

Player-wise financial comparison (public listed top 10 auto-component companies by market capitalisation) 

 
Note: Consolidated financials are considered for all the companies. 

Note: Consolidated financials for CIE Automotive India Limited is for CY23, whereas financials for all other companies is for FY23 

Source: Company Reports, Crisil Market Intelligence & Analytics 

 

Research & Development Expenditure (public listed top 10 auto-component companies by market capitalisation) 

 

Note: Calculated as revenue expenditure and capital expenditure classified under R&D head divided by total consolidated revenue of the company 

for FY24 and CY23 in case of CIE Automotive India Ltd. 

Source: Company Reports, Crisil Market Intelligence & Analytics 

THREATS AND CHALLENGES 

Demand Side Challenges 

1. Market Fluctuations 
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¶ Economic Cycles: Economic downturns can lead to reduced consumer spending, impacting demand for 

bicycles and two-wheelers. 

¶ Seasonal Variations: Demand can be seasonal, with peaks and troughs that are difficult to predict and manage. 

2. Consumer Preferences 

¶ Changing Trends: Shifts in consumer preferences, such as a move towards electric vehicles or alternative 

modes of transportation, can affect demand. 

¶ Quality Expectations: Increasing consumer demand for high-quality and reliable components can pressure 

manufacturers to improve their offerings. 

3. Competition 

¶ Market Saturation: High competition in the market can lead to price wars, reducing profit margins. 

¶ New Entrants: Entry of new competitors with innovative products can disrupt market dynamics. 

4. Technological Advancements 

¶ Innovation: Rapid advancements in technology can render existing products obsolete, requiring continuous 

innovation. 

¶ Adoption Rates: Slow adoption of new technologies by consumers can delay market growth. 

5. Regulatory Changes 

¶ Emissions Standards: Stricter emissions and environmental regulations can drive demand towards more 

efficient or electric components. 

¶ Safety Regulations: New safety standards can necessitate redesigning, affecting demand for current products. 

6. Distribution Network 

¶ Channel Partners: Dependence on distributors and retailers can affect market reach and sales performance. 

¶ Supply Chain Integration: Inefficiencies in the distribution network can impact the ability to meet market 

demand promptly. 

7. Global Market Dynamics 

¶ Trade Policies: Tariffs and trade barriers can affect international demand and market access. 

¶ Currency Fluctuations: Exchange rate volatility can impact pricing and demand in different regions. 

8. Pricing Pressure 

¶ Cost Sensitivity: High sensitivity to price changes among end-users can limit the ability to pass on increased 

costs to customers. 

¶ Discounting: The need to offer discounts or promotions to stimulate demand can affect profitability. 

Supply Side Challenges 

1. Raw Material Availability and Costs 

¶ Scarcity: Limited availability of essential raw materials like metals (steel, aluminum, copper) can disrupt 

production schedules. 

¶ Price Volatility: Fluctuations in raw material prices can impact manufacturing costs and profit margins. 

2. Supplier Reliability 

¶ Quality Issues: Inconsistent quality of supplied materials can lead to defects in final products. 

¶ Delivery Delays: Unreliable suppliers might fail to meet delivery timelines, causing production halts. 
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¶ Dependency: Over-reliance on a single supplier can be risky if that supplier faces any disruptions. 

3. Global Supply Chain Disruptions 

¶ Geopolitical Factors: Tariffs, trade restrictions, and political instability can disrupt global supply chains. 

¶ Natural Disasters: Events like earthquakes, floods, or pandemics can interrupt supply chain operations. 

4. Logistics and Transportation 

¶ Freight Costs: Rising costs of transportation and logistics can affect overall expenses. 

¶ Infrastructure Issues: Poor transportation infrastructure can delay the supply of raw materials and distribution 

of finished goods. 

5. Technological Challenges 

¶ Integration: Integrating new technologies into the supply chain can be complex and costly. 

¶ Obsolescence: Rapid technological advancements may render existing equipment and processes obsolete. 

6. Regulatory Compliance 

¶ Environmental Regulations: Adhering to stringent environmental regulations can increase operational costs. 

¶ Trade Regulations: Complying with international trade regulations and standards can be challenging, 

especially when dealing with multiple countries. 

7. Labor Issues 

¶ Skilled Workforce Shortage: A lack of skilled labor can hamper production efficiency and quality. 

¶ Labor Costs: Increasing labor costs can impact the overall cost structure of manufacturing. 

8. Supplier Diversification 

¶ Risk Management: Balancing the need for multiple suppliers to mitigate risk against the complexity and costs 

of managing a diverse supplier base 
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OUR BUSINESS 

 

To obtain a complete understanding of our Company, prospective investors should read this section in conjunction with 

ñRisk Factorsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs 

Discussions and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 39, 172, 359 and 456, 

respectively, as well as the financial and other information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, estimates 

and uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond our control. Our actual results could differ materially 

from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including but not limited to the 

considerations described below and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For details, see ñForward-Looking 

Statementsò, on page 24.  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the report titled 

ñIndustry assessment ï Powertrain Solutions and Alloys & Metallics Componentsò dated August 2024 (the ñCRISIL 

Reportò), exclusively prepared and issued by CRISIL MI&A, who were appointed by our Company pursuant to an 

engagement letter dated April 2, 2024, and the CRISIL Report has been exclusively commissioned by and paid for by 

our Company in connection with the Offer. The CRISIL Report is available on the website of our Company at 

https://www.heromotors.com/cpage.aspx?mpgid=30&pgidtrail=34 from the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

until the Bid/Offer Closing Date, and has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï 

Material Documentsò on page 588. The data included herein includes excerpts from the CRISIL Report and may have 

been re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant 

for the proposed Offer), that have been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, 

operational, industry and other related information derived from the CRISIL Report and included herein with respect 

to any particular year refers to such information for the relevant calendar year. For more information, see ñRisk Factors 

ï Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the CRISIL Report which is a paid 

report and commissioned and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Offer and any reliance on such 

information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks.ò on page 70.  

 

Unless otherwise stated, or the context otherwise requires, the restated consolidated financial information used in this 

section is derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. Our financial year commences on April 1 and 

ends on March 31 of the subsequent year, and references to a particular financial year are to the 12 months ended 

March 31 of that year. 

 

We have included various operational and financial performance indicators in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, many 

of which may not be derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. The manner in which such 

operational and financial performance indicators are calculated and presented, and the assumptions and estimates used 

in such calculations, may vary from that used by other companies in India and other jurisdictions. Investors are 

accordingly cautioned against placing undue reliance on such information in making an investment decision, and should 

consult their own advisors and evaluate such information in the context of our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information and other information relating to our business and operations included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

Overview  

 

We are one of Indiaôs leading automotive technology companies (Source: CRISIL Report) engaged in designing, 

developing, manufacturing and supplying highly engineered powertrain solutions catering to automotive original 

equipment manufacturers (ñOEMsò) in United States, Europe, India and the Association of Southeast Asian Nations 

(ñASEANò) region. We are a fully integrated powertrain systems provider offering comprehensive solutions for 

designing, prototyping, validating, developing, and delivering system-level powertrain solutions for both electric as well 

as non-electric powertrains. Our products find application in two-wheelers, performance automotive, e-bikes, off-road 

vehicles, electric and hybrid cars, heavy duty vehicles, and electric vertical take-off and landing (ñeVTOLò) categories. 

We cater to requirements of our global customers such as BMW AG (ñBMWò), Ducati Motor Holding S.P.A. 

(ñDucatiò), Enviolo International Inc (ñenvioloò), Formula Motorsport Ltd (ñFormula Motorsportò), 

HUMMINGBIRDEV Inc. (ñHummingbird EVò), HWA AG (ñHWAò) and leading global electric bicycle (ñe-bikeò) 

manufacturers and other mobility applications such as aerospace. We are among the few companies globally that 

addresses the requirements of the premium ICE and performance ICE segment that require high-performance 

transmission systems capable of handling tough torque needs while keeping components lightweight. (Source: CRISIL 

Report) We are a technology and innovation driven company and have made significant investments into our in-house 

design and engineering capabilities as well as forging technology partnerships with global players to enhance our 

expertise and product offerings. 
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We are recognized for our leadership in the development and production of continuously variable transmissions 

(ñCVTò), electric vehicle (ñEVò) transmission, electric motors, integrated drive units and gear sets.. We were among 

the first companies in India to capitalize on the global e-bike powertrain opportunity and have a distinct first mover 

advantage in this industry. We are the only player manufacturing and exporting CVT hubs to global e-bike OEMs from 

India, and are the only manufacturer of integrated electric powertrain products for e-bikes in India. (Source: CRISIL 

Report)  

 

Our operations are organized into: (i) Powertrain Solutions; and (ii) Alloys and Metallics (ñA&M ò) business segments.  

Powertrains are integrated systems designed to propel a vehicle by converting energy into motion. They include the 

engine or motor, energy storage systems, the transmission, driveshaft, and other related components that work together 

to deliver power to the vehicle's wheels. (Source: CRISIL Report) Our Powertrain Solutions segment is operated as two 

sub-units based on end applications served, namely, Gears and Transmissions (ñG&Tò), serving a wide range of 

automotive and other mobility applications, and Bike Powertrain (ñBPTò), focused on the applications for the micro-

mobility sector, i.e., small, lightweight vehicles like e-scooters, bicycles, and e-bikes used for short-distance travel in 

urban areas (Source: CRISIL Report) and caters to leading global e-bike manufacturers. Our A&M segment is engaged 

in providing sheet metal and tubular assemblies and component solutions, primarily to automotive OEMs. Our strategy 

has been to focus on continuous value addition and development of complete systems by utilizing advanced technology 

to deliver e-mobility solutions to customers.  

 

The table below sets forth the breakdown of our revenue from operations from Powertrain Solutions and A&M segments  

for Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

 
Segment Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from 

Operations (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Operations (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%)  

Revenue 

from 

Operations (  

million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Powertrain 

Solutions 

        5,202.31   48.88%        4,601.89   43.64% 3,276.00    35.83% 

A&M          5,441.55   51.12%         5,944.35   56.36% 5,865.91    64.17% 

Total        10,643.86   100.00%       10,546.24   100.00% 9,141.91    100.00% 

 

We have a diversified product portfolio catering to EVs and internal combustion engine vehicles (ñICEsò). Products in 

our G&T and A&M segments are powertrain neutral, catering to EVs, ICEs, and hybrid vehicles. Our BPT segment 

caters exclusively to the EV market which is expected to grow with increasing electrification. The table below sets forth 

details of our product portfolio and applicability across vehicle segments:  
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We commenced operations in 2001 with the A&M segment, focusing on sheet metal component manufacturing, 

machining of casting products and other sheet metal components. We entered into the powertrain solutions segment in 

G&T and subsequently partnered with a US-based technology company, enviolo, which owns patented technology 

known as continuous variable planetary transmission (ñCVPò) or referred to as continuous variable transmission 

(ñCVTò) in the automotive sector to further grow our powertrain business. We are the only player manufacturing and 

exporting CVT hubs to global e-bike OEMs from India. (Source: CRISIL Report) By 2019, we had secured contracts 

from European two-wheeler OEMs for manufacture of complete gear box systems and entered the micro-mobility sector, 

supplying CVT systems.  

 

We acquired a strategic stake in Hewland, a British company in 2022, from Hero International B.V. which had been 

associated with Hewland since 2017. Hewland specializes in designing and manufacturing gearboxes and transmission 

systems for motorsport and high-performance vehicles. Acquisition of strategic stake in Hewland marked an expansion 

of our design and validation capabilities. Subsequently, we acquired a majority stake in Hewland in 2023. Hewlandôs 

product range includes manual and sequential gearboxes, differential units, and drivetrain components. Hewland 

collaborates with OEMs to develop customized transmission systems tailored to specific vehicle needs.  This investment 

boosted our capabilities, by adding advanced design and prototyping skills to our portfolio. Our investment in Hewland 

also provided us with a manufacturing base in the United Kingdom for the EV segment and strengthened our partnership 

with a broad customer network in the United Kingdom, Europe, and the USA. We began offering design, analysis, and 

prototyping solutions to our customers, setting us apart from competitors who only offer ómake-to-printô services. This 

led us to securing serial production orders from premium OEM customers.  

 

We entered into a joint venture with Yamaha Motors Japan in 2021 to manufacture electric motors under the óHYMô 

brand which commenced operations in 2022. In 2023, we launched a transmission manufacturing facility at Samut 

Prakan, Thailand, expanding our gearbox supply within the ASEAN region. In 2023 we also acquired STPL, a company 

focusing in manufacturing components for high-end bikes and e-bikes. In 2023, we also ventured into the electric drive 

unit (ñEDUò) segment for micro-mobility under the óESYNCô brand. EDUs are integrated systems with motor, battery 

and controller as key components and have major impact on the overall performance and functionalities of the end-

applications such as e-bikes or electric two-wheelers. (Source: CRISIL Report) In the last two Fiscals, we have also 

strengthened our innovation, design, and validation capabilities with the setup of focused technology centers located in 

Southam, United Kingdom and at Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, in India for automotive and micro-mobility 

segments, respectively.  

 

Set out below are key milestones in the evolution of our business operations:  

 
* Strategic partnership by Hero International B.V 

** Stake acquired by Hero International B.V. Our Company acquired strategic stake in Hewland from Hero 

International B.V. in 2022 and subsequently acquired majority stake in 2023.    

 

As of March 31, 2024, we operated six manufacturing facilities spread across India, United Kingdom and Thailand that 

are strategically located to ensure proximity to customers and cost competitiveness. For example, our facility in Samut 
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Prakan, Thailand commenced operations in Fiscal 2024 and is located in close proximity to our customers in the ASEAN 

region. Our facility in Maidenhead, United Kingdom has design and prototyping capabilities that has enabled us to 

transition to a complete systems manufacturer across the automotive segment. In India, our manufacturing facilities are 

situated at Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh and Ludhiana, Punjab. In addition, we operate two technology centers 

located in Southam, United Kingdom and at Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, in India. We are among the few 

companies in India that operates an international product development and design center. (Source: CRISIL Report) We 

have developed in-house design and engineering capabilities, along with manufacturing and validation capabilities by 

placing adequate research and development (ñR&Dò) and engineering resources, equipment, assembly lines, transient 

dynamometer test rigs and end-of-line testing machines. For further information on our manufacturing facilities, see ñ ï 

Manufacturing Facilitiesò on page 281.  

 

Set out below are locations of our manufacturing facilities and technology centers as of March 31, 2024: 

 

 

 
We generated a portion of our revenue from operations from sales made to regions outside India. The following table 

sets forth our revenue from operations from various jurisdictions in the years indicated: 

 
Geography  Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from 

Operations  (  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Operations  (  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Operations  (  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

India  6,249.85 58.72% 6,597.54 62.56% 6,418.52 70.21% 

Europe(1)  3,121.67  29.33% 3,424.09  32.47% 2,682.57  29.34% 

United States 819.78  7.70% 390.83  3.71% 27.83  0.30% 

Others(2) 452.56 4.25% 133.78 1.27% 12.99 0.15% 

Total 10,643.86 100.00% 10,546.24  100.00% 9,141.91  100.00% 
(1) Europe includes United Kingdom.  
(2) Others primarily include Thailand, Singapore, Australia, Japan, New Zealand and Hong Kong.  

 

We are led by an experienced board of directors, and a professional management team with experience in the automotive 

industry. Pankaj Munjal, one of our Promoters and Chairman has over 35 years of experience in the automotive and 

bicycle industries. He leads the Hero Motors Company (ñHMCò) group of companies which comprises the leading 

bicycle manufacturer in India, Hero Cycles Limited, passenger car auto component companies, ZF Hero Chassis 

Systems Private Limited, Munjal Kiriu Industries Private Limited and several other companies based in India and 

overseas. His guidance has been instrumental in shaping our growth. Heading our management team is Amit Gupta, our 

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, who has been associated with the HMC group since 2004. He holds a 

post graduate diploma in management from Indian School of Business and has completed advanced management 

program from Harvard Business School, Boston, USA. He is a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
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India and was  recognized as the óCA Business Leader- for Mid Corporates- Manufacturing & Infrastructureô by ICAI 

in 2023. He offers extensive expertise cultivated through joint ventures with German and Japanese corporations, i.e., 

our Group Companies, ZF Hero Chassis Systems Private Limited and Munjal Kiriu Industries Private Limited. We have 

also benefitted from equity investment by environmental, social, and corporate governance (ñESGò) focused private 

equity funds, South Asia Growth Invest LLC and South Asia EBT Trust. They play an integral role in providing guidance 

to foster the growth of our businesses with a strong emphasis on environmental, social, and corporate governance 

initiatives. 

 

We have established a track record of consistent revenue growth. Our revenue from operations increased from  9,141.91 

million in Fiscal 2022 to  10,643.86 million in Fiscal 2024. Further, our Gross Profit increased from  2,813.83 million 

in Fiscal 2022 to  4,193.70 million in Fiscal 2024 at a CAGR of 22.08% while our Gross Margin increased from 30.78% 

in Fiscal 2022 to 39.40% in Fiscal 2024.     

 

The following table sets forth certain of our financial information for the periods indicated:  

 
Particulars As at / For the Year ended March 31, 

 2024 2023 2022 

Revenue from Operations (  

million) 

10,643.86  10,546.24  9,141.91  

Revenue growth 0.93% 15.36% - 

Gross Profit(1) (  million) 4,193.70  3,360.74  2,813.83  

Gross Margin(2) (%) 39.40% 31.87% 30.78% 

Adjusted EBITDA(3) (  million) 1,222.70  1,107.01  1,021.93  

Adjusted EBITDA Margin(4) 

(%) 

11.49% 10.50% 11.18% 

Restated Profit For the Year (  

million)(5)  

170.35  405.06  990.22  

Restated Profit for the year 

Margin(6) 

1.60% 3.84% 10.83% 

Return on Equity(7) (%) 4.54% 12.01% 61.61% 

Return on Capital Employed(8) 

(%) 

22.59% 26.16% 29.38% 

Net Debt to Adjusted 

EBITDA(9) (in times)  

1.76  1.59 2.07  

Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio(10)  2.40  3.20  4.69  

Asset Turnover Ratio(11)  1.00 1.06 1.30 
Notes:  

1. Gross Profit is calculated as revenue from operations minus cost of raw materials consumed minus purchases of stock-in-trade minus changes 

in inventories of finished goods, work in progress, and stock in trade. 
2. Gross Margin is calculated as gross profit divided by revenue from operations. 

3. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated restated profit for the year plus total tax expense plus exceptional items plus share based payment expenses plus 

finance costs plus depreciation and amortization  
4. Adjusted EBITDA Margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by revenue from operations. 

5. The restated profit for the year is including the pre-tax non cash share based payment of  394.62 million in Fiscal 2024 and 133.50 million in 

Fiscal 2023 and exceptional income of  657.41 million in Fiscal 2022. 

6. Restated profit after tax margin is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by revenue from operations. 

7. Return on Equity is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by total equity. 

8. Return on capital employed is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by average capital employed. Capital employed is calculated as equity 
share capital plus other equity plus non-controlling interest plus long-term borrowings plus short-term borrowings less cash and cash balances 

less current investments which includes include investments in mutual funds measured at fair value through profit or loss and investments in 

debentures measured at fair value through profit or loss. Average capital employed is calculated as  opening capital employed plus closing capital 
employed divided by 2. For Fiscal 2022, the opening capital employed and closing capital employed are considered as fiscal 2021 restated 

consolidated financial information is not prepared. 

9. Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as net debt divided by Adjusted EBITDA. Net debt is calculated as non-current borrowing plus 
current borrowing less cash and bank balances 

10. Fixed asset turnover ratio is calculated as revenue from operation divided by property plant and equipment plus other intangible assets plus 

capital work in progress plus intangible assets under development. 
11. Asset Turnover Ratio is calculated as total revenue from operations divided by total assets.  

 

For reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures, see ñOther Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 446 and 456, respectively.  
 

 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 
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BUSINESS SEGMENTS 

 

The infographic below shows our group structure in terms of the business segments, as of March 31, 2024: 

 

 
 

Powertrain Solutions: Gears & Transmissions 

 

We offer powertrain solutions covering the full value chain in transmission systems design, development, prototyping, 

validation and low-to-high volume supply for two-wheelers, cars, commercial vehicles, aerospace, marine, offroad 

vehicles, lawnmowers, and specialty EVs. Our association with Hewland in designing transmission systems for 

motorsports, performance automotive and aerospace segments significantly increased our capabilities, enabling us to offer 

comprehensive full value chain solutions. In line with our strategy, we have also established an advanced gearbox 

assembly manufacturing facility in Samut Prakan, Thailand in 2023 to cater to the growing ASEAN region and global 

ICE and EV markets. We have commenced operations in this facility with a premium German OEM as an anchor customer 

and our facility is equipped with semi-automated assembly lines, in-house gear machining, and comprehensive end-of-

line testing amongst other features.  

 

Powertrain Solutions: Bike Powertrain 

 

Under bike powertrain solutions, we expanded to powertrain solutions for micro-mobility covering CVT Systems, electric 

motors and integrated EDUs. We started manufacturing components for the micro-mobility sector in 2019. We believe 

that by successfully delivering products that meet the requirements of our customers through product improvement, we 

strengthened our collaboration with enviolo in 2020 to co-develop a custom-designed version of CVP hubs known as 

óUrbanô for the Indian, ASEAN and European mass-segment e-bike markets. We added electric motors to our portfolio 

through our joint venture with Yamaha Motors, Japan and grew our presence by offering integrated EDU solutions. We 

intend to leverage our highly engineered EDU systems to enhance industry standards in design, reliability, and 

performance, contributing to global micro-mobility industry with reliable, innovative solutions. 

 

Alloys and Metallics (ñA&Mò) 

 

We initially commenced our business operations with the manufacture of A&M components and currently cater to 

automotive applications, domestic and international bike and e-bike OEMs. Our A&M components are powertrain neutral. 

Our expertise ranges from auto parts such as chain cases, swing arms, main stands, engine guards to machined components 

such as cylinder blocks for automotive segment and suspension forks, handlebars, bottom bracket cartridges, stems, tyres 

and grips for the bike and e-bike segments. This is supported by our infrastructure and capabilities that include pressing, 

welding (robotic, spot, projection, and metal insert gas welding), machining, and painting (powder coating, plastic 

painting, metal paint). Operating from our facilities at Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh and Ludhiana, Punjab, we 
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